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FILE NO. 151118 RESOLUTION NO. 

1 [Authorizing Issuance of Bonds - Port Infrastructure Financing District - Pier 70 (Historic Core) 
- Not to Exceed $25, 100,000] 

2 

3 Resolution approving issuance of bonds in an amount not to exceed $25, 100,000 for 

4 City and County of San Francisco Infrastructure Financing District No. 2 (Port of San 

5 Francisco) with respect to Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 70 - Historic Core); approving an 

6 Indenture of Trust and a Pledge Agreement; and approving other matters in connection 

7 therewith. 

8 

9 WHEREAS, California Statutes of 1968, Chapter 1333 (Burton Act) and the San 

10 Francisco Charter, Sections 4.114 and B3.581, empower the City and County of San 

11 Francisco (City), acting through the Port Commission, to use, conduct, operate, maintain, 

12 manage, regulate and control the lands within Port Commission jurisdiction; and 

13 WHEREAS, Under California Government Code, Sections 53395 et seq. (IFD Law), the 

14 Board of Supervisors is authorized to establish an infrastructure financing district and to act as 

15 the legislative body for an infrastructure financing district; and 

16 WHEREAS, Pursuant to Section 53395.8 of the IFD Law, a waterfront district may be 

17 divided into project areas; and 

18 WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 110-12, which the Board of Supervisors adopted on 

19 March 27, 2012, and the Mayor approved on April 5, 2012, (Initial Resolution of Intention to 

20 Establish IFD), the City declared its intention to establish a waterfront district to be known as 

21 "City and County of San Francisco Infrastructure Financing District No. 2 (Port of San 

22 Francisco)" (IFD), and designated initial proposed project areas within the IFD, including 

23 Project Area G (Pier 70); and 

24 WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 227-12, which the Board of Supervisors adopted on 

25 June 12, 2012 and the Mayor approved on June 20, 2012 (First Amending Resolution), the 
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1 City amended the Initial Resolution of Intention to Establish IFD to propose, among other 

2 things, an amended list of project areas; and 

3 WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 421-15, which the Board of Supervisors adopted on 

4 November 17, 2015, and the Mayor approved on November 25, 2015, (Second Amending 

5 Resolution), the City amended the Initial Resolution of Intention to Establish IFD as amended 

6 by the First Amending Resolution to designate Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 70-Historic Core) 

7 (Sub-Project Area G-1) (the Initial Resolution of Intention to Establish IFD, as amended by the 

8 First Amending Resolution and the Second Amending Resolution, Resolution of Intention to 

9 Establish IFD); and 

10 WHEREAS, Pursuant to the Resolution of Intention to Establish IFD, the Board of 

11 Supervisors directed the Executive Director of the Port (Executive Director) to prepare an 

12 infrastructure financing plan for the IFD (Infrastructure Financing Plan), including an Appendix 

13 G-1 relating to Sub-Project Area G-1, consistent with the requirements of the IFD Law; and 

14 WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 416-15, which the Board of Supervisors adopted on 

15 November 3, 2015, and the Mayor approved on November 10, 2015, (Resolution of Intention 

16 to Issue Bonds), the City declared its intention to issue one or more series of bonds payable 

17 from and secured by a pledge of available tax increment allocated to the IFD with respect to 

18 Sub-Project Area G-1 and other sources identified by the Board of Supervisors for the 

19 purpose of financing the costs of the facilities specified in Appendix G-1 (Facilities), including 

20 acquisition and improvement costs and all costs incidental to or connected with the 

21 accomplishment of said purposes and of the financing thereof; and 

22 WHEREAS, The Clerk of the Board of Supervisors has caused to be published the 

23 Resolution of Intention to Issue Bonds in the manner required by the IFD Law; and 

24 WHEREAS, On January 26, 2016, the Board of Supervisors held a public hearing on 

25 the Infrastructure Financing Plan, Including Appendix G-1; and 
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1 WHEREAS, On the date hereof, the Board of Supervisors, by Ordinance No. __ _ 

2 among other things, declared the IFD, including Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 70 - Historic 

3 Core), to be fully formed and established with full force and effect of law, and approved the 

4 Infrastructure Financing Plan, including Appendix G-1, subject to amendment as permitted by 

5 the IFD Law; and 

6 WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors now wishes to provide for the issuance of the 

7 bonds to finance the Facilities; and 

8 WHEREAS, There has been presented to this meeting a form of Indenture of Trust 

9 (Indenture), by and between the IFD with respect to Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 70 - Historic 

1 O Core), and a corporate trustee to be identified in the future by the Director of the Office of 

11 Public Finance, that provides, among other things, for the issuance and administration of any 

12 bonds issued for the IFD; and 

13 WHEREAS, There has been presented to this meeting a form of Pledge Agreement 

14 (Pledge Agreement), by and between the IFD with respect to Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 70 -

15 Historic Core), and a corporate trustee to be identified in the future by the Director of the 

16 Office of Public Finance, that provides, among other things, for the pledge of tax increment 

17 revenues allocated to the IFD with respect to Sub-Project Area G-1 to bonds issued for a 

18 community facilities district that is formed by the Board of Supervisors to finance the Facilities; 

19 and 

20 WHEREAS, All conditions, things and acts required to exist, to have happened and to 

21 have been performed precedent to and in the issuance of the bonds as contemplated by this 

22 resolution, have happened and have been performed in due time, form and manner as 

23 required by the laws of the State of California, including the IFD Law; now, therefore, be it 

24 RESOLVED, That the foregoing recitals are true and correct; and, be it 

25 
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1 FURTHER RESOLVED, That pursuant to the IFD Law and this resolution, (i) bonds 

2 designated the "City and County of San Francisco Infrastructure Financing District No. 2 (Port 

3 of San Francisco) Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 70 - Historic Core) Tax Increment Revenue 

4 Bonds" (Bonds) in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed Twenty-Five Million One 

5 Hundred Thousand Dollars ($25, 100,000) are hereby authorized to be issued in or more 

6 series, with a series designation (such as "Series 20_ A") to be appended to the designation 

7 of the Bonds, provided however, the maximum aggregate principal amount does not include 

8 the principal amount of (A) any bonds issued for the sole purpose of refinancing the Bonds, 

9 funding a reserve fund for such refunding bonds and paying related costs of issuance and 

10 (B) any bonds issued for the sole purpose of refunding such refunding bonds, funding a 

11 reserve fund and paying related costs of issuance, (ii) the Board of Supervisors may increase 

12 the maximum aggregate principal amount described above by adopting a resolution and 

13 complying with the publication requirements specified in the IFD Law, (iii) the Bonds may be 

14 issued by the Board of Supervisors for and on behalf of the IFD with respect to Sub-Project 

15 Area G-1 and they may be issued by the Board of Supervisors for and on behalf of a 

16 community facilities district related to the territory in Sub-Project Area G-1, as determined by 

17 the Board of Supervisors in connection with its approval of the issuance of a series of Bonds; 

18 and, be it 

19 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the terms of the Bonds shall be as follows: (i) each Bond 

20 shall be dated its date of issuance, (ii) the maturity date of each Bond shall be a date not to 

21 exceed 30 years from the date of its issuance or such later date as is permitted by the IFD 

22 Law and approved by the Director of the Office of Public Finance, (iii) the Bonds shall be 

23 issued in denominations of $5,000 or any integral multiple of $5,000, (iv) the form of the 

24 Bonds shall be substantially the form attached hereto as Appendix A, (v) the Bonds shall be 

25 executed by the Mayor or his designee, (vi) the principal of and interest on the Bonds shall be 
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1 payable in lawful money of the United States of America, (vii) the Bonds shall be registered 

2 with the trustee or fiscal agent for the Bonds identifie~ by the Director of the Office of Public 

3 Finance and shall be payable at the principal office of or by check or wire of the trustee or 

4 fiscal agent for the Bonds and (viii) the Bonds shall be subject to redemption prior to maturity 

5 at the times and subject to the premiums approved by the Director of the Office of Public 

6 Finance; and, be it 

7 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby approves the sale of 

8 one or more series of Bonds, provided, however, that the Bonds shall not be issued until such 

9 time as (i) the Board of Supervisors has approved the terms of the sale to the investor(s) and 

10 (ii) an Authorized Officer has caused the legal documents relating to the Bonds and any 

11 related disclosure document describing the Borids and the security for the Bonds to be 

12 prepared and caused such documents to be submitted to the Board of Supervisors for its 

13 approval; and, be it 

14 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby approves the form of 

15 the Indenture in substantially the form on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors; and, 

16 be it 

17 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board ofSupervisors hereby authorizes and directs 

18 (i) each of the Mayor, the Controller, and the Director of the Office of Public Finance, or such 

19 other official of the City as may be designated by such officials (each, an "Authorized Officer"), 

20 to execute and deliver, and the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors is hereby authorized and 

21 directed to attest to, the Indenture in substantially the form on file with the Clerk of the Board 

22 of Supervisors, together with such additions or changes as are approved by such Authorized 

23 Officer upon consultation with the City Attorney and bond counsel, including such additions or 

24 changes as are necessary or advisable to permit the timely issuance, sale and delivery of the 

25 Bonds and the approval of such additions or changes shall be conclusively evidenced by the 
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1 execution and delivery by an Authorized Officer of the Indenture (or one or more supplements 

2 thereto), and {Ii) the Authorized Officers to name a trustee for the Bonds; and, be it 

3 FURTHER RESOLVED, That (i) the Board of Supervisors hereby approves the form of 

4 the Pledge Agreement in substantially the form on file with the Clerk of the Board of 

5 Supervisors, (ii) each Authorized Officer is hereby authorized and directed to execute and 

6 deliver, and the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors is hereby authorized and directed to attest 

7 to, the Pledge Agreement in substantially the form on file with the Clerk of the Board of 

8 Supervisors, together with such additions or changes as are approved by such Authorized 

9 Officer upon consultation with the City Attorney and the City's bond counsel, including such 

10 additions or changes as are necessary or advisable to permit the timely issuance, sale and 

11 delivery of the Bonds and the approval of such additions or changes shall be conclusively 

12 evidenced by the execution and delivery by an Authorized Officer of the Pledge Agreement (or 

13 one or more supplements thereto), and (iii) the terms and provisions of the Pledge 

14 Agreement, as executed, are incorporated herein by this reference as if fully set forth herein; 

15 and, be it 

16 FURTHER RESOLVED, That (i) the Board of Supervisors approves the issuance of 

17 debt (as defined in the IFD Law) other than the Bonds as set forth in Appendix G-1, as 

18 Appendix G-1 may be amended from time to time, and (ii) the limitations on Bonds set forth in 

19 this Resolution, including, but not limited to, the maximum aggregate principal amount 

20 specified above, shall apply only to the Bonds and not to other debt (as defined in the IFD 

21 Law) payable from available tax increment allocated to the IFD with respect to Sub-Project 

22 Area G-1 pursuant to Appendix G-1; and, be it 

23 FURTHER RESOLVED, That all actions heretofore taken by the officers and agents of 

24 the City (including, but not limited to, the Mayor, the Controller, the Director of the Office of 

25 Public Finance, the City Attorney, the Executive Director or such other official of the City as 
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1 may be designated by such officer (each, an "Authorized City Officer")) with respect to the 

2 establishment of the IFD, including Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 70 - Historic Core), and the 

3 sale and issuance of the Bonds are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified, and the 

4 appropriate officers of the City are hereby authorized and directed to do any and all things and 

5 take any and all actions and execute any and all certificates, agreements and other 

6 documents, which they, or any of them, may deem necessary or advisable in order to 

7 consummate the transactions described in this Resolution. All actions to be taken by an 

8 Authorized City Officer, as defined herein, may be taken by such Authorized City Officer or 

9 any designee, with the same force and effect as if taken by the Authorized City Officer; and, 

10 be it 

11 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of the Office of Public Finance and the City 

12 Attorney, in consultation with bond counsel, are hereby authorized and directed to initiate a 

13 judicial validation action with respect to the IFD, Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 70- Historic 

14 Core), the Indenture, the Pledge Agreement and the Bonds pursuant to Code of Civil 

15 Procedure Section 860 et seq.; and, be it 

16 FURTHER RESOLVED, That this resolution shall take effect from and after its adoption 

17 and the provisions of any previous resolutions in any way inconsistent with the provisions 

18 hereof in and for the issuance of the Bonds as herein described are hereby repealed. 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 
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11 II 

By: 
I ' 

MARKO. E 
Deputy City Attorney 
n://port/AS2015/1300117/01068102.docx 
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APPENDIX A 

FORM OF BOND 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
Infrastructure Financing District No. 2 

(Port of San Francisco) 
Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 70 - Historic Core) 
Tax Increment Revenue Bond, Series __ 

***$ *** ---

111 INTEREST RATE 

I % 

MATURITY DATE DATED DATE 

__ 1, __ _ 

11 REGISTERED OWNER: 

PRINCIPAL AMOUNT: *********DOLLARS 

City and County of San Francisco Infrastructure Financing District No. 2 (Port of San 

Francisco) (the "IFD") with respect to Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 70 - Historic Core), for value 

received, hereby promises to pay solely from the Tax Revenues (as hereinafter defined) to be 

received by the IFD or amounts in certain funds and accounts held under the Indenture of 

Trust (as hereinafter defined), to the registered owner named above, or registered assigns, on 

the maturity date set forth above, unless redeemed prior thereto as hereinafter provided, the 

principal amount set forth above, and to.pay interest on such principal amount,. semiannually. 

on each September 1 and March 1 (each an "Interest Payment Date"), commencing as set 

forth in the Indenture of Trust, at the interest rate set forth above, until the principal amount 

hereof is paid or made available for payment provided, however, that if at the time of 
i 
I authentication of this Bond, interest is in default on this Bond, this Bond shall bear interest 

I 

I 
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I 

II 
J, 

ii 
11 
lifrom the Interest Payment Date to which interest has previously been paid or made available 

11 for payment. 

Principal of and interest on the Bonds (including the final interest payment upon 

maturity or earlier redemption), is payable on the applicable Interest Payment Date by check 

J of the Trustee (defined below) mailed by first class mail to the registered Owner thereof at 
i 
! such registered Owner's address as it appears on the registration books maintained by the 

I! Trustee at the close of business on the Record Date preceding the Interest Payment Date, or 

I by wire transfer made on such Interest Payment Date upon written instructions of any Owner 

I of $1,000,000 or more in aggregate principal amount of Bonds delivered to the Trustee prior 
II 
I to the applicable Record Date. The principal of the Bonds and any premium on the Bonds are 
I 

I payable in lawful money of the United States of America upon surrender of the Bonds at the 

Principal Office of the Trustee or such other place as designated by the Trustee. 

This Bond is one of a duly authorized issue of bonds in the aggregate principal amount 

14 i of$ _____ approved by resolution of the Board of Supervisors of the City on __ , 20_ 

15 (the "Resolution"), under California Government Code Section 53395 et seq. (the "IFD Law") 

16 for the purpose of funding certain facilities for the IFD, and is one of the series of bonds 

17 designated "City and County of San Francisco Infrastructure Financing District No. 2 (Port of 

18 San Francisco) Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 70 - Historic Core) Tax Increment Revenue 

19 

20 

21 

Bonds, Series __ " (the "Bonds"). The issuance of the Bonds and the terms and conditions 

thereof are provided for by an Indenture of Trust, dated as of __ 1, 20_ (the "Indenture of 

Trust"), between the IFD and the ____ (the "Trustee") and this reference incorporates 

22 the Indenture of Trust herein, and by acceptance hereof the owner of this Bond assents to 

23 J said terms and conditions. The Indenture of Trust is authorized under, this Bond is issued 

24 under and both are to be construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of California. 

25 
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16 

Pursuant to the IFD Law, the Resolution and the Indenture of Trust, the principal of and 

I interest on this Bond are payable solely from certain funds held under the Indenture of Trust 

I and the "Tax Revenues," as defined in the Indenture of Trust. Any revenues for the payment 

I hereof shall be limited to the Tax Revenues, except to the extent that provision for payment 

has been made by the City, as may be permitted by law. 

The Bonds are not a debt of the City or the State of California or of any of its political 

subdivisions, other than the IFD to the limited extent described herein, and none of those 

entities, other than the IFD to the limited extent described herein, shall be liable on the Bonds, 

and the Bonds shall be payable exclusively from the Tax Revenues and the specified funds 

held under the Indenture of Trust. The Bonds do not constitute an indebtedness within the 

' meaning of any constitutional or statutory debt limitation. 

Optional Redemption. All of the Bonds are subject to redemption prior to their stated 

maturities, on any Interest Payment Date, in whole or in part, at a redemption price 

(expressed as a percentage of the principal amount of the Bonds to be redeemed) as set forth 

below, together with accrued interest thereon to the date fixed for redemption: 

Redemption Date Redemption Price 

17 [to come] 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Mandatory Sinking Fund Redemption. The Term Bond maturing on ___ 1, __ is 

subject to mandatory redemption in part by lot, from sinking fund payments made by the IFD 

from the Bond Fund, at a redemption price equal to the principal amount thereof to be 

redeemed, without premium, in the aggregate respective principal amounts all as set forth in 

the following table: 

Sinking Fund 
Redemption Date 

( 1) 

A-3 

Principal Amount 
Subject to Redemption 
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1
1 

Provided, however, if some but not all of the Term Bonds of a given maturity have been 
I 
·redeemed as a result of an optional redemption or a mandatory redemption, the total amount 

of all future Sinking Fund Payments relating to such maturity shall be reduced by the 

aggregate principal amount of Term Bonds of such maturity so redeemed, to be allocated 

j among such Sinking Fund Payments on a pro rata basis in integral multiples of $5,000 as 

1
1 determined by the Trustee, notice of which determination shall be given by the Trustee to the 

! City. 

I Notice of redemption with respect to the Bonds to be redeemed shall be given to the 

I 1 registered owners thereof, in the manner, to the extent and subject to the provisions of the 

I
I Indenture of Trust. 

11!

1 
This Bond shall be registered in the name of the owner hereof, as to both principal and 

II interest. Each registration and transfer of registration of this Bond shall be entered by the 

, Trustee in books kept by it for this purpose and authenticated by its manual signature upon 
i 
I the certificate of authentication endorsed hereon. 

No transfer or exchange hereof shall be valid for any purpose unless made by the 

registered owner, by execution of the form of assignment endorsed hereon, and authenticated 

as herein provided, and the principal hereof, interest hereon and any redemption premium 

shall be payable only to the registered owner or to such owner's order. The Trustee shall 

require the registered owner requesting transfer or exchange to pay any tax or other 

governmental charge required to be paid with respect to such transfer or exchange. No 

transfer or exchange hereof shall be required to be made· (i) fifteen days prior to the date 

established by the Trustee for selection of Bonds for redemption or (ii) with respect to a Bond 

I after such Bond has been selected for redemption. 

I 
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The Indenture of Trust and the rights and obligations of the IFD thereunder may be 

I modified or amended as set forth therein. The principal of the Bonds is not subject to 

j acceleration upon a default under the Indenture of Trust or any other document. 

I This Bond shall not become valid or obligatory for any purpose until the certificate of 
I 

5 · Ii authentication and registration hereon endorsed shall have been dated and signed by the 

II Trustee. 6 

7 

8 

9 

11 IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED, RECITED AND DECLARED by the IFD that all acts, 

/' conditions and things required by law to exist, happen and be performed precedent to and in 

the issuance of this Bond have existed, happened and been performed in due time, form and 

1 O j manner as required by law, and that the amount of this Bond, together with all other 

11 I indebtedness of the IFD, does not exceed any debt limit prescribed by the laws or Constitution 
I 

12 j of the State of California. 
11 

13 11 Unless this Bond is presented by an authorized representative of The Depository Trust 

14 11 Company, a New York corporation ("OTC"), to the Trustee for registration of transfer, 
Ii 

15 
1 

J exchange, or payment, and any Bond issued is registered in the name of Cede & Co. or in 
I 

16 I such other name as is requested by an authorized representative of OTC (and any payment is 
i 

17 made to Cede & Co. or to such other entity as is requested by an authorized representative of 

18 OTC), ANY TRANSFER, PLEDGE, OR OTHER USE HEREOF FOR VALUE OR 

19 OTHERWISE BY OR TO ANY PERSON IS WRONGFUL inasmuch as the registered owner 

20 hereof, Cede & Co., has an interest herein. 

21 

22 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, City and County of San Francisco Infrastructure Financing 

District No. 2 (Port of San Francisco), with respect to Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 70 - Historic 

Core), has caused this Bond to be to be signed by the facsimile signature of the ___ _ 

and countersigned by the facsimile signature of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors with the 

seal of the City imprinted hereon. 

I [SE AL] 
I 

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors [to come] 

13 [FORM OF TRUSTEE's CERTIFICATE OF AUTHENTICATION AND REGISTRATION] 

14 

15 This is one of the Bonds described in the Indenture of Trust which has been 

16 authenticated on 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

------

·as Trustee 

By: -----------~ 
Authorized Signatory 
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FORM OF ASSIGNMENT 

For value received, the undersigned do( es) hereby sell, assign and transfer unto 

(Name, Address and Tax Identification or Social Security Number of Assignee) 

I 
the within Bond and do( es) hereby irrevocably constitute and appoint ______ _ 
_______ , attorney, to transfer the same on the registration books of the Trustee, 

1
1 with full power of substitution in the premises. 

I Dated: ___________ _ 

II 
I. 
!I Signature Guaranteed: 
li 
Ji 
ii 
jl 

1' 
NOTICE: Signature guarantee shall be made 
by a guarantor institution participating in the 
Securities Transfer Agents Medallion Program 
or in such other guarantee program acceptable 
to the Trustee. 

NOTICE: The signature on this assignment 
must correspond with the name(s) as written on 
the face of the within Bond in every particular 
without alteration or enlargement or any 
change whatsoever. 
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CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO  

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
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MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS MEETING  FEBRUARY 23, 2016 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

1 

Items 31, 32 and 33 

Files 15‐1119, 15‐1118 and 15‐1117 

Departments: 

Port, Controller, Treasurer‐Tax Collector 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Legislative Objectives 

 15‐1119: Ordinance establishing a Port  IFD and adopting an  Infrastructure Financing Plan 
for  the  Port  IFD  and  Sub‐Project  Area G‐1;  approving  a  Tax  Administration  Agreement; 
affirming  the  Planning  Department’s  determination  under  the  California  Environmental 
Quality Act (CEQA) and approving other related matters. 

 15‐1118: Resolution approving issuance of bonds in an amount not to exceed $25,100,000 
for the Port IFD with respect to Sub‐Project Area G‐1; approving an Indenture of Trust and 
a Pledge Agreement; and approving related matters.  

 15‐1117:  Resolution  approving  a Memorandum  of  Understanding  (MOU)  between  the 
Port, Controller and Treasurer‐Tax Collector  relating  to Sub‐Project Area G‐1 of  the Port 
Infrastructure Financing District (IFD), including procedures for administration of the IFD.  

Key Points 

 In 2012 the Board of Supervisors approved a Resolution of Intention to create a Port IFD 
and in 2015, amended this resolution to declare its intent to create Sub‐Project Area G‐1 
and approved a Resolution of Intention to issue $25,100,000 bonds for this Area.  

Fiscal Impact 

 The public infrastructure improvements to be funded with this Port IFD are: (1) $1,271,000 
for streets and sidewalks;  (2) $3,090,000  for Building 102 electrical; and  (3) $13,899,000 
for Crane Cove Park. IFDs function similar to previous redevelopment project areas. 

 A combination of (a) funds loaned by the developer and the Port to be repaid by the Port 
IFD with allocated  tax  increment,  (b) bond proceeds  from  the Port  IFD  from Sub‐Project 
Area G‐1 to be repaid from allocated tax  increment, and (c) allocated tax  increment on a 
pay‐go basis would  finance  the costs of  the  improvements. One $8.7 million bond  in FY 
2021‐22 would yield $7,832,000 of net proceeds, with annual interest of 6.5% and average 
annual  debt  service  payments  of  $666,400  over  a  30‐year  term,  or  total  debt  service 
payments of $20 million, including $8.7 million principal and $11.3 million interest. 

 Overall, a total $49.2 million of tax increment funds is projected to be allocated from Sub‐
Project Area G‐1,  including $35.4 million of General Fund  revenues and $13.9 million of 
ERAF revenues, assuming  that 100% of  the City’s General Fund portion and 100% of  the 
ERAF portion of the tax increment is allocated to the Port IFD from Sub‐Project Area G‐1.  

Recommendations 

 Amend  the  proposed  ordinance  (File  15‐1119)  to  reiterate  the  City’s  intent  to  create  a 
Community Facilities District (CFD) to fund the ongoing operating and maintenance costs 
for  Crane  Cove  Park  and  20th  Street,  rather  than  relying  on  the  City’s General  Fund  to 
support such additional costs.   

 Approval  of  the  two  proposed  resolutions  and  one  ordinance,  as  amended,  are  policy 
decisions for the Board of Supervisors. 
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MANDATE STATEMENT / BACKGROUND 

Mandate Statement 

California Government Code Section 53395 et seq. authorizes cities and counties  to establish 
Infrastructure Financing Districts (IFD), subject to approval by the city council or county board 
of supervisors, to finance “public capital facilities of communitywide significance”. In addition, 
Section 53395.8 of the State Government Code specifically authorizes the establishment of an 
IFD by the Board of Supervisors on  land under the  jurisdiction of the Port of San Francisco to 
finance  public  improvement  projects  along  the  San  Francisco waterfront,  such  as  structural 
repairs and improvements to piers, seawalls, wharves and other maritime facilities, removal of 
bay fill, shoreline restoration, utility infrastructure, public open space improvements, as well as 
historic  restoration  and  seismic  and  life‐safety  improvements  to  existing  buildings.  Section 
53395.8(g)  in  the  State Government  Code  also  allows  the  Board  of  Supervisors  to  establish 
project areas within an IFD. 

Background 

Prior Resolutions of Intention for the Port IFD 
On March  27,  2012,  the  Board  of  Supervisors  approved  a  Resolution  of  Intention1, which 
initiated  the State statutory  requirements,  to establish  the City and County of San Francisco 
Infrastructure Financing District No. 2 on Port property (Port IFD).   The Port IFD encompasses 
the entire 7‐mile contiguous Port property and includes various specific project areas. On June 
12, 2012, the Board of Supervisors approved a resolution2 to amend the earlier Resolution of 
Intention  to  add  Seawall  Lot 351  as  another project  area. These  resolutions designated  the 
following project areas within the Port IFD, with the caveat that the City intended to establish 
additional project areas in compliance with State law:  

 Project Area A: Seawall Lot 330; 

 Project Area B: Piers 30‐32; 

 Project Area C: Pier 28; 

 Project Area D: Pier 26; 

 Project Area E: Seawall Lot 351; 

 Project Area F: Pier 48; 

 Project Area G: Pier 70; and 

 Project Area H: Rincon Point‐South Point Project Area. 
 
The  Port  advises  that  the  purpose  of  forming  the  IFD  as  a  Port‐wide  district with multiple 
project areas is to preserve the flexibility of establishing separate tax increment financing plans 
for  each major  project  on  the  Port  with  tax  increment  funds  expended  on  public  capital 
facilities throughout the Port’s jurisdiction, subject to Board of Supervisors approval. 
 

                                                            
1 This resolution was adopted as part of the Host and Venue Agreement and Disposition Development Agreement 
for the 34th America’s Cup held in San Francisco (File 12‐0128; Resolution No. 110‐12). 
2 File 12‐0278; Resolution No. 227‐12. 
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On  November  17,  2015,  the  Board  of  Supervisors  approved  another  amendment  to  the 
Resolution of  Intention to create a new Sub‐Project Area G‐1, a smaller Historic Core district 
within Project Area G: Pier 703. The proposed boundaries of the Port IFD and the eight Project 
Areas including Sub‐Project Area G‐1 are shown in the two attached maps. In accordance with 
these Resolutions of Intention to establish the Port IFD, the Executive Director of the Port was 
directed to prepare an infrastructure financing plan for the Port IFD and Sub‐Project Area G‐1, 
in compliance with State  law. These prior Resolutions of Intention specified that the Board of 
Supervisors was not obligated to establish a Port IFD. 
 
On November 3, 2015, the Board of Supervisors approved a separate Resolution of Intention to 
issue bonds not to exceed $25,100,000 to finance public  improvements  in the Port IFD, to be 
secured with tax increment revenues generated in Sub‐Project Area G‐14.  
 
Lease Disposition and Development Agreement and Lease for Historic Core at Pier 70 
In May 2014, the Port Commission approved a Lease Disposition and Development Agreement 
(LDDA) with Historic Pier 70, LLC (Orton) together with a 66‐year lease with Orton. In July 2014, 
the Board of Supervisors approved the lease with Orton (Resolution No. 273‐14). The LDDA and 
lease govern the development, rehabilitation and use of the 20th Street historic buildings at Pier 
70,  addressing  eight  historic  structures,  including  two  unreinforced  masonry  buildings, 
comprising a total of approximately 267,000 square feet of space for industrial, office and retail 
tenants.  These  buildings  require,  among  other  things,  seismic  upgrades,  new  electrical,  fire 
safety, phone/data, water,  sewer and gas  services, asbestos and  lead paint  remediation and 
roof repairs estimated to cost $109 million. At the time the LDDA and  lease were approved, a 
portion of the public  infrastructure  improvements to support the rehabilitation of the historic 
buildings at Pier 70 were intended to be financed through the creation of an IFD. Under such an 
IFD, the City will allocate possessory interest tax payments, in lieu of property taxes, from Orton 
to fund specific  infrastructure  improvements within Sub‐Project Area G‐1 and  in areas around 
Sub‐Project Area G‐1 within Pier 70. 

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION 

15‐1117:  The  proposed  resolution would  approve  a Memorandum  of Understanding  (MOU) 
between the Port, Controller and Treasurer‐Tax Collector relating to Sub‐Project Area G‐1 of the 
Port IFD, including procedures for the administration of the Port IFD. 

15‐1118:  The  proposed  resolution  would  approve  issuance  of  bonds  in  an  amount  not  to 
exceed  $25,100,000  for  the  Port  IFD  with  respect  to  Sub‐Project  Area  G‐1;  approve  an 
Indenture of Trust and a Pledge Agreement; and approve other related matters. 

15‐1119:  The  proposed  ordinance  would  establish  the  Port  IFD,  adopt  an  Infrastructure 
Financing Plan for the Port IFD and Sub‐Project Area G‐1 on behalf of the Port of San Francisco; 
approve  a  Tax  Administration  Agreement;  affirm  the  Planning  Department’s  determination 

                                                            
3 File 15‐1006; Resolution No. 421‐15. 
4 File 15‐1007; Resolution No. 416‐15. 
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under  the  California  Environmental  Quality  Act  (CEQA);  and  approve  other  matters  in 
connection therewith. 

Although  the  eight  Port  IFD  project  areas  listed  above  would  be  approved  with  the 
establishment of the Port IFD, tax increment revenues cannot be allocated to the Port IFD from 
a  project  area  until  the  Board  of  Supervisors  approves  an  appendix  to  the  Infrastructure 
Financing Plan with  respect  to a specific project area. The proposed ordinance  (File 15‐1119) 
would approve an  Infrastructure Financing Plan  for the Port  IFD and Appendix G‐1 relating to 
Sub‐Project Area G‐1, which would permit  tax  increment  revenues  to be allocated  from Sub‐
Project Area G‐1. 

The  major  public  infrastructure  improvements,  costs  and  projected  completion  dates  that 
would be financed by the Port IFD and through the related bonds using property tax increment 
generated from Sub‐Project Area G‐1 are shown in Table 1 below: 

Table 1: IFD Facilities, Costs and Completion Dates 

Facilities to be funded with IFD  Estimated Cost (2015)  Estimated Completion Date 

Street and sidewalk improvements 
Building 102 electrical improvements 
Phase 2 of Crane Cove Park 

$1,271,000
3,090,000

13,899,000

FY 2016‐17 – FY 2017‐18
FY 2016‐17

Dependent on funding availability

     Total  $18,260,000  

 

The majority of the funds would be for Phase 2 of Crane Cove Park, which the Port advises is a 
critical amenity  for the new neighborhood to be developed at Pier 70. Over $20 million  from 
the 2008 and 2012 General Obligation Park Bonds previously approved by San Francisco voters 
has  already  been  expended  for  Phase  1  improvements  to  Crane  Cove  Park.  The  Phase  2 
improvements  would  include  restoration  of  the  historic  cranes,  adaptive  reuse  of  historic 
Buildings 109 and 110,  shoreline  clean‐up and  sediment  remediation,  soil disposal, new pier 
overlook, shoreline landscaping, pathways, site interpretation and furnishings.  

Under the proposed resolution (15‐1117), the Board of Supervisors would:  

 Approve a Memorandum of Understanding  (MOU) between  the Controller, Treasurer‐
Tax Collector and the Port Commission to implement the provisions of Appendix G‐1 to 
the  Infrastructure  Financing  Plan  for  the  Port  IFD,  which  would  commit  the  City’s 
Controller and Tax Collector to allocate specified tax increment revenues to the Port IFD 
from Sub‐Project Area G‐1 for expenditure on specific Port public infrastructure projects 
and uses  shown  in Table 1 above. The MOU also provides  for  the cooperation of  the 
Controller  and  Treasurer‐Tax  Collector  regarding  one  or  more  Community  Facilities 
Districts (CFD) for the facilities and ongoing services specified in Sub‐Project Area G‐1. A 
CFD  is  a  special  taxing  entity, which  is  formed  by  a  two‐thirds  vote  of  the  property 
owners  within  the  CFD  to  levy  special  taxes  and  issue  debt  to  pay  for  capital 
improvements  and/or  maintenance  costs.  According  to  Ms.  Elaine  Forbes,  Deputy 
Director  of  Finance  and  Administration  for  the  Port,  the  CFD  is  being  proposed  as 
additional  protection  for  the  Port  to  insure  that  sufficient  revenues  are  collected  to 
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repay any bonds that may be issued, while waiting for sufficient tax increment revenues 
to accrue from the Port IFD and to pay for ongoing maintenance and operating costs for 
public  infrastructure. The creation of any CFD  for  the Port would be subject  to  future 
Board  of  Supervisors  approval.  Under  the  proposed  resolution,  the  Controller  and 
Treasurer/Tax Collector, with consultation of the City Attorney, may modify or change 
the MOU if such changes do not materially increase the City’s obligations. 

Under the proposed resolution (15‐1118), the Board of Supervisors would:  

1‐ Authorize  the  issuance  of  one  or more  series  of  bonds, with maturity  dates  not  to 
exceed  30  years  from  their  date  of  issuance,  not  to  exceed  a  total  of  45  years  as 
permitted by  IFD  law,  to be  secured by  tax  increment  funds allocated  to  the Port  IFD 
from Sub‐Project Area G‐1 and other sources (most likely special taxes levied in the CFD) 
that could potentially be identified by the Board of Supervisors to finance the cost of the 
public facilities.   

2‐ Authorize the issuance and sale of IFD bonds for a maximum aggregate principal amount 
of  $25,100,000,  excluding  refinancing  and/or  refunding of  the bonds,  related  reserve 
funds and the costs of  issuance, to pay for the estimated 2015 cost of $18,260,000 for 
the  public  infrastructure  improvements  shown  in  Table  1  above.  The  Board  of 
Supervisors  could  increase  this maximum  aggregate  principal  amount  by  adopting  a 
subsequent  resolution,  in  compliance  with  IFD  law.  As  estimated  by  the  Port, 
incremental  property  tax  revenues  available  from  Sub‐Project  Area  G‐1  would  be 
approximately  $49.2  million  over  the  45‐year  term  (which  includes  property  tax 
revenues that would otherwise be allocated to the City’s General Fund and be allocated 
to ERAF5), such that the principal and interest debt service costs on the proposed bonds 
would be less than or equal to this level of incremental property tax revenues.  

The Port does not plan  to  sell bonds until  FY  2021‐22, when  Sub‐Project Area G‐1  is 
projected to generate sufficient incremental property tax revenues to pay debt service. 
The Port is requesting that the Board of Supervisors approve the issuance of IFD bonds 
now  so  that  the  bond  authorization  can  be  part  of  the  judicial  validation  process 
discussed  below.  The  bonds would  not  be  issued  by  the  Port  IFD  until  the  Board  of 
Supervisors,  in  its capacity as the  legislative body of the Port IFD, reviewed the related 
documentation and approved the terms  for the actual sale of the specified amount of 
IFD bonds.  

3‐ Approve an Indenture of Trust and Pledge Agreement which outlines the basic terms for 
the future IFD bonds regarding tax increment pledges, security and repayment of bond 
principal,  interest and total debt. As no California  jurisdiction has previously  issued IFD 
bonds,  these  agreements  provide  the  framework  for  a  future  IFD  bond  issuance.  A 
resolution approving the final Indenture of Trust, Pledge Agreement and issuance of IFD 
bonds would be subject to future Board of Supervisors approval.  

4‐ Authorize the Director of the Controller’s Office of Public Finance and the City Attorney, 
to initiate a judicial validation action with respect to the Port IFD, Sub‐Project Area G‐1 

                                                            
5 ERAF is the State Educational Revenue Augmentation Fund. 
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and  the  proposed  bonds.  The  requested  judicial  validation  action  will  allow  bond 
counsel to render an unqualified validity opinion that is required by the capital markets 
as to the Port IFD and the bonds. 

5‐ To comply with  reimbursement  rules under Federal  tax  law, declare  the  intent  to pay 
certain cost of the facilities prior to the date of issuance of the bonds and use a portion 
of  the bond proceeds  to  reimburse  the expenditures  for  the  facilities paid before  the 
bonds are sold. The sources and uses of  the bonds are summarized below  in Table 2, 
which indicates that both Orton, the developer of the Pier 70 Historic Core, and the Port 
anticipate  expending  funds  for  the  infrastructure  improvements,  to  be  partially 
reimbursed by the bonds. 

The proposed ordinance (15‐1119) would: 

 Establish the proposed Port IFD. The Port IFD would encompass only Port property and 
include  project  areas  approved  by  the  Board  of  Supervisors  that  encompass  various 
development projects.  IFDs  function  similar  to previous  redevelopment project areas. 
According to the Port, approving the proposed Port IFD will enable the Port to fund new 
infrastructure  needed  to  support  development  of  Port  property,  including  streets, 
utilities and parks and assist in financing the Port’s 10‐Year Capital Plan by capturing and 
bonding against property tax increment generated in specific Port IFD areas or subareas.  

 Adopt an  Infrastructure Financing Plan  for the Port  IFD, which describes how property 
tax  increment  from  Sub‐Project  Area  G‐1 would  be  allocated  to  the  public  facilities 
identified  above  in  Table  1.  On  November  4,  2015,  Keyser Marston  Associates,  Inc. 
under contract to the Port for $63,253 submitted a Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis: 
Pier 70‐Historic Core, which  is the basis for the Port’s  Infrastructure Financing Plan for 
the Port  IFD and Sub‐Project Area G‐1. As noted above,  the Board of Supervisors can 
only allocate property tax increment after approving an Infrastructure Financing Plan for 
a specific Project Area.  

This ordinance would approve the Infrastructure Financing Plan for Sub‐Project Area G‐
1, specifying FY 2015‐16 as the base year, such that 100% of the property tax increment 
generated  in  this  area  could  be  allocated  for  Port  infrastructure  improvements  in  FY 
2016‐17.  Given  the  time  lag  between  construction  of  the  public  infrastructure  and 
availability of  tax  increment  funds,  tax  increment  funds would be  (1) used directly  to 
fund  infrastructure  improvements;  (2) repaid to Historic Pier 70, LLC  for  infrastructure 
funds  advanced  prior  to  the  issuance  of  the  bonds,  (3)  repaid  to  the  Port  for  funds 
advanced  prior  to  the  issuance  of  the  bonds,  and  (4)  repaid  as  bond  interest  and 
redemption on bond issuances. The tax increment limit for Sub‐Project Area G‐1 would 
be  initially  established  at  $64,000,000,  which  reflects  the  total  $49,220,000  tax 
increment projected to be generated by Sub‐Project Area G‐1 plus a 30% contingency of 
$14,780,000. The Port advises that this tax increment limit of $64,000,000 is reasonable 
because: (a) additional improvements that are not currently known may be made to the 
leasehold over the 45‐year term; (b) the leasehold may be sold multiple times over the 
45‐year term, significantly increasing its value; and (c) specific subtenants may construct 
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or install significant tenant improvements, equipment and fixtures that further increase 
the tax roll. 

 Approve a Tax Administration Agreement between the City acting on behalf of the Port 
Commission  and  a  corporate  trustee  to  be  identified  in  the  future  by  the  Port’s 
Executive  Director  for  the  administration  and  disposition  of  tax  increment  revenues 
allocated to Port IFD from Sub‐Project Area G‐1. 

 Find that adoption of the ordinance, establishment of the Port IFD, and approval of the 
Infrastructure  Financing  Plan  are  not  projects  under  the  California  Environmental 
Quality Act (CEQA) because they do not result in a physical change in the environment. 

 Affirm the Planning Department’s CEQA findings that the proposed Sub‐Project Area G‐1 
projects  (Orton  and  Crane  Cove  Park  projects)  are  within  the  scope  of  the  Eastern 
Neighborhoods Rezoning and Area Plans, for which the Planning Commission previously 
certified a Final Environmental Impact Report. 

 Approve other matters, including appointing the Port Commission to act as the agent of 
the Port  IFD with respect to Sub‐Project Area G‐1 to  (1) disburse tax  increment  funds, 
(2)  enter  into  acquisition  agreements  regarding  public  facilities,  (3)  determine  in 
collaboration with the Office of Public Finance the amounts of bonded indebtedness to 
incur,  (4)  direct  the  disbursement  of  debt  proceeds,  (5)  incur Qualified  Port  Benefit 
Costs6, and (6) prepare annual statements of indebtedness, as required by IFD State law. 

 

FISCAL IMPACT 

Rationale for IFD/CFD 

The Port  IFD and/or CFD with the related allocated tax  increment and special taxes are being 
proposed as the primary financing mechanisms to fund the public  improvements because the 
Port does not generate sufficient revenues to complete all of the Port’s capital  improvements 
for  the  rehabilitation  and  development  at  Pier  707.  The  primary  argument  for  using  this 
financing mechanism is that the resulting property tax increment would not occur, but for the 
public and private investment. Pursuant to IFD law, IFDs use incremental property tax revenue 
that would  otherwise  accrue  to  the  City’s General  Fund  to  finance  necessary  infrastructure 
improvements. As noted above, the City will allocate to the Port IFD possessory interest taxes, 
in  lieu  of  property  taxes,  from  Orton,  the  developer,  to  fund  the  capital  infrastructure 
improvements within  Sub‐Project Area G‐1  and  in  areas  around  Sub‐Project Area G‐1 within 
Pier 70. The proposed  resolution  (15‐1118) approving  the  issuance of $25.1 million  in bonds 

                                                            
6 Qualified  Port  Benefit  Costs  are  expenses  incurred  by  the  developer  to  perform  Port  Benefit  Tasks  that  are 
authorized to be reimbursed as defined in the LDDA. Port Benefit Tasks are activities undertaken by the developer 
on the Port’s behalf at the request of the Port, Building 102 Electrical Work as specified in the LDDA and activities 
outside the scope of the developer’s specified obligations when requested by the Port.  
7 The Port’s overall Ten‐Year Capital Plan identifies $1.62 billion of capital projects to be completed over the next 
ten years. However, the Port also projects approximately $609.4 of various funding sources, leaving an unfunded 
backlog of approximately $1.01 billion of capital projects. 
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states that the subject bonds are not a debt of the City, but rather a debt and  liability of the 
Port IFD as specified in the Indenture of Trust.  

If the proposed legislation is approved, the Port plans to introduce similar IFD legislation to use 
tax increment funds for the (a) Pier 70 Waterfront site for the Forest City development project 
and (b) Seawall Lot 337 for the Giants development project within the next 1‐2 years.  

Sources and Uses of Funds 

The proposed sources and uses of funding are shown in Table 2 below.  

Table 2: Sources and Uses of Funds  

Sources of Funds 
  Developer Loan‐Street Improvements 
  Port Loan‐Building 102 and Sidewalk Improvements 
Port  Loan‐Street  Improve.  w/  developer  reimbursements   
IFD or CFD Bond Proceeds 
       Allocated General Fund Tax Increment 
       Allocated ERAF Tax Increment 
 Total Tax Increment 
            Total Sources 

2015‐16 Dollars 
$746,000 
3,110,000 
504,000 

6,559,000 
16,816,000 
6,596,000 

23,412,000 
$34,331,000 

Nominal Dollars8

$783,000
3,203,000
526,000

7,832,000
35,354,000 
13,866,000 

$49,220,000
$61,564,000

Uses of Funds 
  Phase 2 Crane Cove Park 
  Streetscape Improvements 
  Bldg. 102 Electrical Improvements 
  Repay Developer Loan 
  Repay Port Loans 
  Bond Debt Service 
     Total Uses 

 
$13,899,000 

1,271,000 
3,090,000 
806,000 

3,999,000 
11,267,000 

$34,331,000 

31,490,000
1,329,000
3,183,000
887,000

4,684,000
19,991,000

$61,564,000

 

As shown  in Table 2 above, a combination of (a) funds  loaned by the developer and the Port, 
which would be repaid by the Port IFD with allocated tax  increment9, (b) bond proceeds from 
the Port  IFD or CFD  from Sub‐Project Area G‐1, which would be  repaid by  the Port  IFD with 
allocated tax  increment, and (c) allocated tax  increment from the Sub‐Project Area G‐1 which 
would be used on a pay‐as‐you‐go basis to  finance the costs of the  improvements. One bond 
for  $8.7  million  is  anticipated  to  be  issued  in  FY  2021‐2210,  and  to  yield  approximately 
$7,832,000  of  net  proceeds  for  the  improvements,  to  retire  the  outstanding  loans  and 

                                                            
8 Nominal dollars reflect the future inflated amounts for each of the sources and uses of funds, because the IFD will 
have a 45‐year term and the costs and tax increment revenues will increase over time. 
9 In accordance with the LDDA, the Port will request the developer to advance approximately $746,000 for street 
improvements, and the developer will be repaid with interest, estimated at 4.5% annually, by FY 2019‐20. The Port 
will advance approximately $3.1 million for Building 102 electrical improvements and a sidewalk on the north side 
of  20th  Street,  to  be  repaid with  interest  at  4.4%  annually,  by  FY  2021‐22.  In  accordance with  the  LDDA,  the 
developer will reimburse  the Port  for approximately $504,000 of streetscape  improvements, which are owed to 
the Port for transaction expenses.  
10 The Port currently anticipates one bond issuance for $8.7 million in FY 2021‐22. If two bond issuances up to the 
maximum of $25.1 million are issued, the first would occur in FY 2021‐22 and the second would be in FY 2052‐53. 
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contribute to the development of Phase 2 of Crane Cove Park11. The one $8.7 million bond  is 
projected  to have  an  annual  interest  rate of 6.5%  and  result  in  average  annual debt  service 
payments  of  $666,400  over  a  30‐year  term,  or  total  debt  service  payments  of  $20 million, 
including $8.7 million of principal and $11.3 million of interest. 

Property Tax Allocation 

Although the Port anticipates one $8.7 million bond, the proposed resolution (15‐1118) sets a 
maximum principal bond amount of $25,100,000, which reflects the total bonding capacity of 
the available tax increment from the Port’s IFD from Sub‐Project Area G‐1, assuming (a) robust 
growth assumptions (30% higher than the actual projections), (b) more than one bond is issued 
over the 45‐year term and (c) interest rates are lower than current levels. According to the Port, 
the Port  is requesting a higher bonding cap to allow for flexibility should the project generate 
more incremental property tax revenues or the cost of funds is lower than projected and given 
that all future bond issuances would require separate Board of Supervisors approval. As noted 
above,  this  assumes  100%  of  the  City’s General  Fund  portion  and  100%  of  the  Educational 
Revenue Augmentation Fund (ERAF)12 portion of the tax increment are allocated to the Port IFD 
for  Sub‐Project  Area  G‐1.  Under  State  law,  the  amount  of  ERAF’s  share  of  tax  increment 
allocated to the Port IFD for the Pier 70 Project Area must be proportional to the City’s share of 
tax  increment allocated to the Port  IFD for the Pier 70 Project Area; the Board of Supervisors 
determines  this allocation by approving  the subject  Infrastructure Financing Plan  for  the Port 
IFD and Sub‐Project Area G‐1 and issuance of debt.  

For every $1.00 of Property Taxes (not including property taxes designated for debt service on 
General Obligation bonds), $0.65  is allocated to the City’s General Fund, $0.25  is allocated to 
ERAF, and $0.10  is allocated to the other taxing entities (San Francisco Unified School District, 
Community College District, BART and the Bay Area Air Quality Management District). As shown 
in  Table  3  below,  89.92%  of  incremental  property  taxes  collected would  be  available  to  be 
allocated to the Port IFD.  

Table 3: Share of Gross Property Tax Increment 

City Share of Tax Increment Generated at Pier 70 

State of California ERAF Share of Tax Increment Generated at Pier 70 

64.59%

25.33%

     Total Allocated Tax Increment to Pier 70 IFD  89.92%

After the Orton project  is complete and  its value  is fully reflected on the property tax roll, the 
Port IFD is projected to be eligible to receive approximately $720,000 of incremental possessory 
interest  taxes annually  from Sub‐Project Area G‐1, which would  increase over  time. The Port 
IFD could receive incremental tax revenues from Sub‐Project Area G‐1 up to 45 years from the 
date the Port IFD receives $100,000 in incremental tax revenues, in accordance with State law. 

                                                            
11  Phase  II  of  Crane  Cove  Park  is  projected  to  have  a  shortfall  of  $5 million  to  $10 million, which will  require 
cutbacks in the final design and/or philanthropic funding efforts to complete.  
12 ERAF redirects one‐fifth of statewide property tax revenue from cities, counties and special districts to school 
and community college districts, which  is deposited  into a countywide fund for all State schools and community 
colleges. Diversion of ERAF for the subject Port IFD from Sub‐Project Are G‐1will result in a loss of revenues for the 
State, but according to the Port, will not affect funding levels for the San Francisco Unified School District. 
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Incremental  property  tax  revenues  available  from  Sub‐Project Area G‐1  are  estimated  to  be 
approximately $49.2 million over the 45‐year term. The estimated 2015 cost  is $18.26 million 
for  the  specified  public  infrastructure  improvements,  with  a maximum  aggregate  principal 
issuance amount of $25,100,000 of bonds. The Port estimates that total principal and  interest 
debt  service  costs  on  the  anticipated  $8.7 million  bonds,  at  a  6.5%  interest  rate would  be 
approximately  $20  million,  which  is  significantly  less  than  the  projected  $49.2  million  of 
estimated incremental property tax revenue to be collected over the 45‐year term of the Port 
IFD for Sub‐Project Area G‐1.  

Impact on the Property Tax Revenues to the City’s General Fund 

Overall, a total $49.2 million of tax increment funds is projected to be available to be allocated 
from Sub‐Project Area G‐1, including $35.4 million of General Fund revenues and $13.9 million 
of ERAF revenues, as summarized above in Table 2, including debt service costs, if the proposed 
legislation is approved. If the Port could fund the subject improvements without the use of tax 
increment funds, the City’s General Fund would otherwise receive approximately $35.4 million 
of  property  tax  revenues. However,  as  noted  above,  the Port  is  proposing  to  capture  up  to 
100% of the City’s General Fund share of tax  increment  in order to capture up to 100% of the 
State’s  share  of  ERAF  because  the  Port  does  not  have  sufficient  funds  or  other  sources  of 
revenues to fund its capital backlog and infrastructure improvements. 

Others Costs, Revenues and Net Impacts on the General Fund  

Upon  completion  in  FY  2018‐19,  excluding  the  revenues  that  the  project  will  generate  in 
possessory  interest taxes, the Orton project  is also anticipated to generate between $264,000 
to $425,000 of annual  revenue  to  the City’s General  Fund, based on  varying assumptions of 
new  gross  receipts  taxes,  sales  taxes, motor  vehicle  in‐lieu  fees, utility user  taxes  and other 
taxes.  

As noted in Table 4 below, the Infrastructure Financing Plan for the Port IFD also estimates that 
the  annual  operating  cost  to  the  City’s  General  Fund,  including  police,  fire  and  emergency 
medical services, will be approximately $91,000 annually when the project  is completed  in FY 
2018‐19.  

Table 4: Estimated General Fund Impacts 

Revenues and Costs Post Construction  
(FY 2018‐19) 

Low Revenue Scenario  High Revenue Scenario 

Annual Tax Revenues after FY 2018‐19 
Annual General Fund Costs for Police & Fire 

$264,000
(91,000)

$425,000
(91,000)

   Net Annual General Fund Benefit 

   Total IFD Term (45 Years) Net Present Value 

$173,000

$5,117,000

$334,000

$8,041,000

 

As  summarized  in  Table  4  above,  beginning  in  FY  2018‐19,  the  Orton  project  is  therefore 
estimated  to generate an annual net  surplus of $173,000  to $334,000  for  the City’s General 
Fund. Over the term of the IFD, the City would receive between $5,117,000 and $8,041,000 of 
General Fund revenues on a net present value basis as shown  in Table 4 above. This does not 
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include the $35.4 million of General Fund property tax revenues that could be allocated to the 
Port IFD from Sub‐Project Area G‐1, and would not be available to the City’s General Fund until 
approximately FY 2062‐63. 

Other Maintenance and Operating Expenses 

The projected annual costs of $91,000  shown  in Table 4 above do not  include  the estimated 
$400,000  annual  cost  to  operate  and  maintain  Crane  Cove  Park  nor  the  costs  for  the 
Department of Public Works or the Port to maintain 20th Street, which the Port anticipates will 
be 100% funded from a maintenance special tax to be levied through a CFD to be formed by the 
City  in  the  future.  The  Port  advises  that  the  lease  between  the  Port  and  Orton  includes  a 
statement of  the City’s  intent  to  form a maintenance CFD, which would  levy special  taxes on 
property owners in this area to pay for such ongoing maintenance costs.  

The Board of  Supervisors  should  therefore  amend  the proposed ordinance  (File  15‐1119)  to 
reiterate the City’s intent to create a CFD to fund the ongoing operating and maintenance costs 
for Crane Cove Park and 20th Street, rather than relying on the City’s General Fund to support 
such additional costs. In addition, construction and maintenance costs for a public plaza within 
the Historic Core leasehold will be fully funded by the developer. 

POLICY CONSIDERATION 

The  Infrastructure  Financing  Plan  for  Sub‐Project  Area  G‐1  provides  that  the  Board  of 
Supervisors would approve  the  following  limitations on  the allocations of  tax  increment  from 
Sub‐Project Area G‐1 to the Port IFD: 

1. The Board of Supervisors retains the discretion to make budgetary appropriations to the 
Port IFD from the General Fund share of tax increment from Sub‐Project Area G‐1, such 
as  the  discretion  to  repay  the  Port  or  Historic  Pier  70,  LLC  for  their  payment  of 
infrastructure costs or to pay infrastructure costs funded on a pay‐as‐you‐go basis. 

2. The Board of Supervisors  retains  the discretion  to approve  the  future  issuance of  IFD 
bonds, agreements or obligations for Sub‐Project Area G‐1. 

3. The Board of Supervisors commits  to allocate  to  the Port  IFD all of  the City’s General 
Fund share of  the  tax  increment  from Sub‐Project Area G‐1  that  is necessary  to repay 
bonds or related agreements or contractual obligations that the Port  IFD or the Port  is 
obligated to satisfy with such tax  increment, that have been approved by the Board of 
Supervisors. 

4. The Board of Supervisors  retains  the discretion  to amend  the  Infrastructure Financing 
Plan for Sub‐Project Area G‐1 at any time to reallocate tax  increment from Sub‐Project 
Area G‐1 among the projects, or to fund new projects within Pier 70. 

The portion of the ERAF share of the tax increment from Sub‐Project Area G‐1 committed to 
the  Port  IFD  will  be  equal  to  the  portion  of  the  City’s  General  Fund  share  of  the  tax 
increment from Sub‐Project Area G‐1 allocated to the Port IFD.  
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RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Amend the proposed ordinance (File 15‐1119) to reiterate the City’s  intent to create a 
Community  Facilities  District  (CFD)  to  fund  the  ongoing  operating  and maintenance 
costs for Crane Cove Park and 20th Street, rather than relying on the City’s General Fund 
to support such additional costs.   
 

2. Approval of  the  two proposed  resolutions and one proposed ordinance, as amended, 
are policy decisions for the Board of Supervisors. 
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TO: 

FROM: 

MEMORANDUM 

December 9, 2015 

MEMBERS, Capital Planning Committee 

Elaine Forbes, Deputy Director of Finance and Administration 
Brad Benson, Director of Special Projects 

SUBJECT: Request approval of an Infrastructure Financing Plan for the Pier 70 
Historic Core (Subarea G-1) and approval to issues bonds in an amount 
not to exceed $25.1 million 

Executive Summary 

On October 19, 2015, Port staff provided the CapitalPlanning Committee with an 
information presentation on a proposed Infrastructure Financing District (IFD) at Pier 70 
that would include six historic buildings along 20th Street leased to Historic Pier 70, LLC 
(an affiliate of Orton Development, Inc.) If approved, the IFD would receive property 
taxes for 45 years to finance public infrastructure and public realm improvements 
necessary for reuse of the historic buildings and activation of the area. 

Port staff requests review and approval of the Infrastructure Financing Plan (IFP) for the 
Pier 70 Historic Core IFD. The IFP describes the financing framework and limitations, 
gives a projection of tax revenue the IFD will receive, and describes the public 
infrastructure and public realm improvements the IFD will support. Appendix G-1 (see 
Attachment 3) provides more detailed projections and project descriptions. Port staff 
also requests approval to issue bonds in an amount not to exceed $25.1 million. While 
bonds will not be issued until FY 2021-2022, bond counsel recommends approval now 
for the validation process. The bond sale will be subject to future approvals. 

This IFP adheres to the Guidelines for the Establishment and Use of an Infrastructure 
Financing District with Project Areas on Land Under the Jurisdiction of the San 
Francisco Port Commission which the Board of Supervisors adopted on April 23, 2013, 
following Capital Planning Committee recommendation in November of 2012. Threshold 
Criteria 5 states "the Port must demonstrate the net fiscal impact of the proposed 
project area on the City's General Fund and show that the project area will result in a 
net economic benefit to the City, including the Port." Attachment 4 is a fiscal and 
economic impact analysis which Keyser Marston Associates prepared. This analysis 
evaluates the anticipated performance of the Orton Development to derive the fiscal 
benefit to the General Fund in a lower and higher revenue scenario. 
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Port Infrastructure Financing Districts 

Port IFD Law operates in much the same way as former redevelopment law: when 
approved by the Board of Supervisors, the Port may form an infrastructure financing 
district and establish a base year, after which the Port may capture growth in property or 
possessory interest1 taxes ("Tax Increment"), either annually ("pay-go") or through the 
issuance of bonds, to fund facilities of "communitywide significance" as part of an 
approved Infrastructure Financing Plan. 

The Port's 10-Year Capital Plan has included projected proceeds from a Port IFD to 
fund major capital improvements since 2007. Subject to Board of Supervisors approval, 
the proposed Pier 70 - Historic Core IFP will be the first time the Port implements the 
Port IFD Law and realizes funding to address Port capital needs. 

Within the Port IFD, the Port establishes "project areas" encompassing each project 
site, but only when the Board approves the related development. Port IFD Law 
generally allows the capture of property or possessory interest taxes for periods of up to 
45 years; establishing different project areas allows the Port to set different 45 year 
"clocks" for each project area, thus maximizing capture of Tax Increment. 

Port IFD law allows the following uses of Tax Increment: 
• Repairs and upgrades to piers, docks and wharves and the Port's seawall 
• Installation of piles, both to support piers and to support buildings where soil is 

subject to liquefaction 
• Parks and shoreline improvements, where the Port has been unable to secure 

General Obligation bond funding to fund new parks 
• Utility infrastructure, including utility requirements to comply with standards 

imposed by the Regional Water Quality Control Board and/or the Bay Area Air 
Quality Management District 

• Streets and sidewalks 
• Seismic upgrades and improvements to the City's seawall and other measures to 

address sea level rise 
• Environmental remediation 
• Historic rehabilitation 
• Improvements to Port maritime facilities 

Legislative Process 

On October 6, 2015, Mayor Edwin M. Lee and Supervisor Malia Cohen sponsored two 
proposed resolutions to initiate the process to form the Pier 70 - Historic Core IFD which 
are now approved. These resolutions included: 

1. · A resolution Further Amending Resolution of Intention to Establish Infrastructure 
Financing District No. 2 for the City and County of San Francisco at the Port of 
San Francisco (File No. 151006). 

1 Possessory interest taxes are property tax levied against leasehold interests. Port tenants are 
responsible for paying possessory interest taxes to the City. 
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2. Resolution of Intention to Issue Bonds in an Amount Not to Exceed $25, 100,000 
for City and County of San Francisco Infrastructure Financing District No. 2 (Port 
of San Francisco) (File No. 151007). 

These resolutions provide the public with notice of the City's intent to form a Port IFD at 
Pier 70 and to issue bonds repaid by Tax Increment and direct City staff to prepare the 
Pier 70 - Historic Core IFP, which includes a detailed expenditure plan for available Tax 
Increment. The Board of Supervisors unanimously approved both resolutions. 

Port staff with the City Attorney, the Controller and the Tax Collector has finalized 
following legislation, which will approve the formation of the Pier 70 - Historic Core IFP: 

• Ordinance Forming the Infrastructure Financing District and Adopting the 
Infrastructure Financing Plan 

• Resolution Authorizing the Issuance of Bonds 

• Resolution Approving the Memorandum of Understanding between the Port, 
Controller and Tax Collector 

The first two are before the Capital Planning Committee for review and approval. The 
MOU is not subject to Capital Planning Committee review because this is an agreement 
between the Port Commission, the Controller and the Tax Collector. 

Pier 70 - Historic Core IFP 

The IFP for the Pier 70 - Historic Core that describes the sources and uses of funding 
for the project. The funding plan for the Pier 70 - Historic Core IFP is shown in Table 1 
below. The proposed IFP anticipates that Orton will initially fund public right-of-way 
improvements and the Port will fund replacement of electrical infrastructure (including 
removal of PCB transformers) in Building 102, and that Port will be, and Orton may be, 
repaid by the proposed Pier 70 - Historic Core IFD. The remaining Tax Increment will 
fund a portion of Crane Cove Park Phase 2. 

Anticipated Uses 

Total 

Table 1: Pier 70 - Historic Core IFP Funding Plan 

Est. Cost, 2015 
Dollars 

$18,260,000 

Target Completion 
Schedule 
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The Pier 70 - Historic Core sub-project area will generate approximately $720,000 
annually in Tax Increment to the IFD at stabilization in FY 2019-20, which will increase 
overtime. The project is scheduled to be fully built-out and attain financial stabilization in 
2021. At this point, the Port anticipates issuing bonds supported by the Tax Increment. 
Current estimates indicate the increment supports net bond proceeds of approximately 
$6.6 million (in 2015 dollars). 

The form of bonds issued to support the IFP will be a later decision for the Board of 
Supervisors, based on recommendations from the Controller's Office of Public Finance 
and the Port Commission. The Port IFD Law permits issuance of IFD bonds, but these 
bonds have not yet been issued in the State of California. Lease No. L-15814 between 
the Port of San Francisco and Orton anticipates the possible use of Community 
Facilities District ("CFO") bonds under the Mello-Roos Act, which may be part of a 
broader Pier 70 strategy. 

Table 2: Pier 70 - Historic Core IFP Sources and Uses 

Sources I Uses • 2015 Dollars 

. Port, developer advance, net of bonds 

Bond proceeds 6,558,879 • 
---------- -·· ----------·~-·------· ---·-···-················--····--··----~--------·-··--······· 

, Allocated Tax Increment, portion 15,090,670 
····----········----·-····························-·-····-·······---·· -····-·······-····-·······-, 

Total Sources $23,411,912 

Projects funded by debt* $8,321,242 

Projects funded by pay-go* 9,938,434 

Interest expense 5,152,236 

Total Uses $23,411,912 
*Projects funded by debt and pay-go equal $18.26 million consistent with Table 1 

Resolution Authorizing Issuance of Bonds 

The Resolution approving the issuance of bonds would authorize bonds in an amount 
not to exceed $25.1 million and approve the form of Indenture and Pledge Agreement in 
substantial form. The Resolution further directs the judicial validation action with 
respect to the IFD. While bonds will not be issued until FY 2021-22, bond counsel 
recommends approval of the resolution authorizing issuance of the bonds now for the 
validation process. The maximum principal bond amount of $25.1 million reflects the 
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total bonding capacity of the IFD assuming robust growth assumptions (30% higher 
than the projections in the IFP), more than one bond issuance, and interest rates which 
are lower than current rates. 

Recommendation and Next Steps 

Port staff recommends approval of IFP for Pier 70 Historic Core and the Resolution 
authorizing the issuance of bonds in an amount not to exceed $25.1 million. Following 
this approval, the Board of Supervisors will consider the following legislation: 

• Ordinance Forming the Infrastructure Financing District and Adopting the 
Infrastructure Financing Plan 

• Resolution Authorizing the Issuance of Bonds 

• Resolution Approving the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the 
Port, Controller and Tax Collector 

If the Board of Supervisors approves the legislation described above, Port staff will 
return to the Capital Planning Committee at a later date regarding the formation of any 
CFO over the Pier 70 Historic Core and for any proposed issuance of bonds pursuant to 
the IFP. 

Attachments: 
Attachment 1: Ordinance establishing an Infrastructure Financing District and adopting 
an Infrastructure Financing Plan for Infrastructure Financing District No. 2 (Pier 70 -
Historic Core) 
Attachment 2: Infrastructure Financing Plan for IFD No. 2 
Attachment 3: Appendix G-1 (details on the IFP for the Pier 70 - Historic Core) 
Attachment 4: Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis 
Attachment 5: Resolution authorizing the issuance of bonds in an amount not to exceed 
$25.1 million 
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CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

Infrastructure Financing District No. 2 
(Port of San Francisco) 

 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 
IFD. On March 27, 2012, the Board of Supervisors (the “Board of Supervisors”) of the 

City and County of San Francisco (the “City”), pursuant to the provisions of Government Code 
Section 53395 et seq. (the “IFD Law”), and for the public purposes set forth therein, adopted its 
Resolution No. 110-12 (the “Original Resolution of Intention”), pursuant to which it declared 
its intention to conduct proceedings to establish the “City and County of San Francisco 
Infrastructure Financing District No. 2 (Port of San Francisco)” (the “IFD”), including project 
areas within the IFD (each, a “Project Area”). 

 
Subsequently, (i) on June 12, 2012, the Board of Supervisors adopted its Resolution No. 

227-12 (the “First Amending Resolution”), pursuant to which it ratified and amended the 
Original Resolution of Intention and (ii) on November 17, 2015, the Board of Supervisors 
adopted its Resolution No. 421-15 (the “Second Amending Resolution”), pursuant to which it 
ratified and amended the Original Resolution of Intention as previously amended by the First 
Amending Resolution. Together, the Original Resolution of Intention, the First Amending 
Resolution and the Second Amending Resolution are referred to in this Infrastructure Financing 
Plan as the “Resolution of Intention.” 

 
In the Resolution of Intention, the Board of Supervisors declared its intention that the IFD 

will constitute a waterfront district (as defined in Section 53395.8 of the IFD Law), and that one 
or more of the Project Areas will constitute Pier 70 districts (as defined in Section 53395.8 of the 
IFD Law) or special waterfront districts (as defined in Section 53395.81 of the IFD Law). 

 
Project Areas. Pursuant to Section 53395.8(g) of the IFD Law, an infrastructure 

financing district may be divided into project areas, each of which may be subject to distinct time 
limitations.  

 
In the Resolution of Intention, the Board of Supervisors declared its intention to establish 

the following initial Project Areas:  
 
a. Project Area A (Seawall Lot 330). The Board of Supervisors declared its intent to 

establish Project Area A as a special waterfront district. 
 
b. Project Area B (Piers 30-32). The Board of Supervisors declared its intent to 

establish Project Area B as a special waterfront district. 
 
c. Project Area C (Pier 28). The Board of Supervisors declared its intent to establish 

Project Area C as a special waterfront district. 
 
d. Project Area D (Pier 26). The Board of Supervisors declared its intent to establish 

Project Area D as a special waterfront district. 
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e. Project Area E (Seawall Lot 351). The Board of Supervisors declared its intent to 
establish Project Area E as a waterfront district. 

 
f. Project Area F (Pier 48). The Board of Supervisors declared its intent to establish 

Project Area F as a waterfront district. 
 
g. Project Area G (Pier 70). The Board of Supervisors declared its intent to 

establish Project Area G as a Pier 70 district. 
 
h. Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 70 - Historic Core). The Board of Supervisors 

declared its intent to establish Sub-Project Area G-1 as a Pier 70 district. 
 
i. Project Area H (Rincon Point-South Point Project Area). The Board of 

Supervisors declared its intent to establish Project Area H as a waterfront district. 
 
In the Resolution of Intention, the Board of Supervisors also declared its intention to 

establish additional Project Areas within the boundaries of the IFD from time to time in 
compliance with the IFD Law. The Board of Supervisors will only allocate tax increment to the 
IFD with respect to territory that is in a Project Area after the Board of Supervisors has approved 
an appendix to this Infrastructure Financing Plan for the Project Area and with respect to which 
the Port and the City have entered into a memorandum of understanding relating to the Project 
Area.  

 
Infrastructure Financing Plan Requirements. Pursuant to the Resolution of Intention, 

the Board of Supervisors ordered the Executive Director of the Port of San Francisco to prepare 
a proposed infrastructure financing plan that is consistent with the General Plan of the City.  The 
Board of Supervisors also directed preparation of a Pier 70 enhanced financing plan (as such 
term is used in Section 53395.8 of the IFD Law) for Sub-Project Area G-1. 

 
Pursuant to Sections 53395.8 and 53395.81 of the IFD Law, the infrastructure financing 

plan must include all of the following: 
 
(a) A map and legal description of the proposed IFD, which may include all or a 

portion of the IFD designated by the Board of Supervisors in the Resolution of Intention.  
  
(b) A description of the public improvements and facilities required to serve the 

development proposed in the IFD including those to be provided by the private sector, those to 
be provided by governmental entities without assistance under the IFD Law, those public 
facilities to be financed with assistance from the proposed IFD (the “Facilities”), and those to be 
provided jointly. The description shall include the proposed location, timing, and projected costs 
of the public improvements and facilities. The description may consist of a reference to the 
capital plan for the territory in the IFD that is approved by the Board of Supervisors, as amended 
from time to time. 

 
(c) A financing section, which must contain all of the following information: 
    

(1) A specification of the maximum portion of the incremental tax revenue of 
the City and of any affected taxing entity proposed to be committed to the IFD, and an 
affirmation that the infrastructure financing plan will not allocate any portion of the 
incremental tax revenue of the local educational agencies to the IFD. In the Resolution 
of Intention, the Board of Supervisors declared that the IFD will not use incremental 
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property tax revenue from any affected taxing entities to finance the Facilities, except to 
the extent permitted by Section 53395.8(h) of the IFD Law. 

 
(2) Limitations on the use of levied taxes allocated to and collected by the 

IFD that are consistent with the IFD Law.  
 
The IFD Law establishes certain set-aside requirements.   
 

(a) For waterfront districts, Section 53395.8 requires that not less 
than 20% of the amount allocated to the IFD shall be set aside to be expended 
solely on shoreline restoration, removal of bay fill, or waterfront public access to 
or environmental remediation of the City’s waterfront.  

 
(b) For special waterfront districts that include one or more of Seawall 

Lot 330, Pier 19, Pier 23 and Pier 29, Section 53395.81 establishes a different 
set-aside in lieu of the set-aside requirement described in the previous sentence: 
it requires 20% in the aggregate of the special waterfront district Education 
Revenue Augmentation Fund (“ERAF”) share allocated to a Port America’s Cup 
district under Section 53395.81 to be set aside to finance costs of planning, 
design, acquisition and construction of improvements to waterfront lands owned 
by federal, state or local trustee agencies, such as the National Park Service or 
the California State Parks. Any improvements listed in the previous sentence do 
not need to be located in the IFD. 

 
(3) A projection of the amount of incremental tax revenues expected to be 

received by the IFD, assuming that the IFD receives incremental tax revenues for a 
period ending no later than 45 years after the City projects that the IFD will have 
received $100,000 in incremental tax revenues under the IFD Law. 

 
(4) Projected sources of financing for the Facilities, including debt to be 

repaid with incremental tax revenues, projected revenues from future leases, sales, or 
other transfers of any interest in land within the IFD, and any other legally available 
sources of funds. The projection may refer to the capital plan for the territory in the IFD 
that is approved by the Board of Supervisors, as amended from time to time. 

 
(5) A limitation on the aggregate number of dollars of levied taxes that may 

be divided and allocated to the IFD, subject to amendment of the infrastructure financing 
plan. The Project Areas may share this limit and the limit may be divided among any 
Project Areas or a separate limit may be established for a Project Area. 

 
(6) The following time limits: (A) a date on which the effectiveness of the 

infrastructure financing plan and all tax allocations to the IFD will end and (B) a time limit 
on the IFD’s authority to repay indebtedness with incremental tax revenues received 
under the IFD Law, not to exceed 45 years from the date the IFD actually received 
$100,000 in incremental tax revenues under the IFD Law.  

 
(7) An analysis of (A) the costs to the City for providing facilities and services 

to the IFD while the IFD is being developed and after the IFD is developed and (B) the 
taxes, fees, charges, and other revenues expected to be received by the City as a result 
of expected development in the IFD.  
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(8) An analysis of the projected fiscal impact of the IFD and the associated 
development upon any affected taxing entity. If no affected taxing entities exist within the 
IFD because the plan does not provide for collection by the IFD of any portion of 
property tax revenues allocated to any taxing entity other than the City, the IFD has no 
obligation to any other taxing entity. 

 
(9) A statement that the IFD will maintain accounting procedures in 

accordance, and otherwise comply, with Section 6306 of the Public Resources Code for 
the term of the infrastructure financing plan.  
 
(d) Section 53395.8(g)(3)(D) establishes additional requirements for a “Pier 70 

enhanced financing plan.” A Pier 70 enhanced financing plan must contain all of the following: 
 

(1)  A time limit on the issuance of new ERAF-secured debt to finance the 
Pier 70 district, which may not exceed 20 fiscal years from the fiscal year in which any 
Pier 70 district subject to a Pier 70 enhanced financing plan first issues debt. The ERAF-
secured debt may be repaid over the period of time ending on the time limit established 
under paragraph (6) above. This time limit on the issuance of new ERAF-secured debt 
will not prevent a Pier 70 district from subsequently refinancing, refunding, or 
restructuring ERAF-secured debt as described in the IFD Law. 

 
(2)  A statement that the Pier 70 district shall be subject to a limitation on the 

number of dollars of the ERAF share that may be divided and allocated to the Pier 70 
district pursuant to the Pier 70 enhanced financing plan, including any amendments to 
the plan, which shall be established in consultation with the county tax collector. The 
ERAF share will not be divided and shall not be allocated to the Pier 70 district beyond 
that limitation. 
 
(e) Section 53395.81 requires the infrastructure financing plan for a special 

waterfront district to contain a provision substantially similar to a Pier 70 enhanced financing 
plan under Section 53395.8(g)(3)(D), with only those changes deemed necessary by the Board 
of Supervisors, as the legislative body of the special waterfront district, to implement the 
financing of the improvements described in Section 53395.81(c)(1). Accordingly, a special 
waterfront district enhanced financing plan must contain all of the following: 

 
(1) A time limit on the issuance of new special waterfront district ERAF-

secured debt, which may not exceed 20 fiscal years from the fiscal year in which the 
special waterfront district subject to a special waterfront district enhanced financing plan 
first issues debt. The special waterfront district ERAF-secured debt may be repaid over 
the period of time ending on the time limit established under paragraph (6) above. The 
20-year time limit does not prevent a special waterfront district from subsequently 
refinancing, refunding, or restructuring special waterfront district ERAF-secured debt as 
described in the IFD Law. 
 

(2) A statement that the special waterfront district is subject to a limitation on 
the number of dollars of the special waterfront ERAF share (as defined in Section 
53395.81 of the IFD Law) that may be divided and allocated to the special waterfront 
district pursuant to the special waterfront district enhanced financing plan, including any 
amendments to the plan, which must be established in consultation with the county tax 
collector. Section 53395.81 declares that the maximum amount of the county ERAF 
portion of incremental tax revenues that may be committed to a special waterfront district 
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under Section 53395.81 may not exceed $1,000,000 in any fiscal year, and declares that 
the special waterfront district ERAF share may not be divided and may not be allocated 
to the special waterfront district beyond that limitation. 
 
In addition, Section 53395.81 of the IFD Law requires a special waterfront district 

enhanced financing plan for a Port America’s Cup district to provide that the proceeds of special 
waterfront district ERAF-secured debt (as defined in Section 53395.81 of the IFD Law) are 
restricted for use to finance directly, reimburse the Port for its costs related to, or refinance other 
debt incurred in, the construction of the Port’s maritime facilities at Pier 27, including public 
access and public open-space improvements, and for any other purposes for which the ERAF 
share can be used, subject to the set-aside requirements under the IFD Law (described above). 

 
This Infrastructure Financing Plan for the IFD, including all exhibits and appendices (the 

“Infrastructure Financing Plan”), is intended to comply with the requirements of the IFD Law.  
 
Infrastructure Financing Plan for Project Areas. This Infrastructure Financing Plan 

will include certain provisions that apply to only one or a limited subset of the Project Areas, 
some of which may conflict with or be supplemental to the more general provisions of this 
Infrastructure Financing Plan. Therefore, this Infrastructure Financing Plan shall include Project 
Area-specific appendices. This approach will allow the City to establish infrastructure financing 
plans and unique time limits on a Project Area-specific basis. In the event of any inconsistency 
between the general provisions of this Infrastructure Financing Plan and an appendix, the 
provisions of the appendix shall govern with respect to the affected Project Area. 

 
The Board of Supervisors may, at various times, amend or supplement this 

Infrastructure Financing Plan by ordinance to establish new Project Areas, to address the 
unique details of an existing Project Area and for other purposes permitted by the IFD Law. 
 
 
I. Boundaries of Proposed IFD 
 
 The boundaries of the proposed IFD, including the boundaries of the initial proposed 
Project Areas, are described in the map attached to this Infrastructure Financing Plan as Exhibit 
A. The legal description of the proposed IFD is also attached to this Infrastructure Financing 
Plan as Exhibit A.  
 
 Exhibit A also includes a map and a legal description of Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 70 - 
Historic Core). Similar maps and legal descriptions of other Project Areas will be added to 
Exhibit A at the same time as appendices for those Project Areas are added to this 
Infrastructure Financing Plan with the approval of the Board of Supervisors. 
 

Exhibit A may be amended from time to time to reflect the Board’s establishment of new 
Project Areas. In addition, the Board authorizes the Executive Director of the Port, without any 
further review or approval by the Board, to amend Exhibit A from time to time to correct the map 
and any legal descriptions to the extent necessary to accurately describe the boundaries of the 
IFD, a Project Area or a Sub-Project Area. 
 
 
II. Description of Public Improvements and Facilities 
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Exhibit A to the Resolution of Intention lists the type of public facilities proposed to be 
financed by the IFD. The public improvements and facilities required to serve the development 
proposed in the area of the IFD are described in Exhibit B, which initially consists of the Port of 
San Francisco 10-Year Capital Plan (FY 2015-2024). All of the public improvements and 
facilities listed in the 10-Year Capital Plan are public capital facilities of communitywide 
significance and provide significant benefits to an area larger than the area of the IFD.  

 
The improvements and facilities described in the 10-Year Capital Plan (FY 2015-2024) 

are likely to change as development plans for the area of the IFD change, and, consequently, 
the Board of Supervisors may amend the Infrastructure Financing Plan to incorporate the 
changes in the Port’s capital planning. 

 
 Because the Board of Supervisors will not allocate tax increment to the IFD with respect 
to any territory that is not in a Project Area, the following information will be included in the 
appendix for any Project Area but is not included in this Infrastructure Financing Plan for the 
area of the IFD that is not in a Project Area: 
 

A. Public improvements and facilities to be provided by the private sector. 
 
B. Public improvements and facilities to be provided by governmental entities without 
assistance under the IFD Law. 
 
C. Facilities to be financed with assistance from the proposed IFD. 
 
D. Public improvements and facilities to be provided jointly by the private sector and 
governmental entities. 

 
III. Financing Section 
 

The following is the financing section for the proposed IFD. 
  
A. Special Fund. Pursuant to Section 53396 of the IFD Law, the IFD will establish a 

special fund into which tax increment revenues allocated to the IFD will be deposited.  In order 
to separately account for the tax increment revenues allocated to the IFD from each Project 
Area, the IFD will establish a sub-account within the special fund for each Project Area and, 
within each sub-account, an account to hold funds that are required to be set-aside for use for 
specific purposes, as set forth in Section 53395.8(g)(3)(C)(ii) and Section 53395.81(c)(3). 

   
 B. Base Year; Commencement of Tax Increment Allocation. The Base Year for 
each Project Area and the date on which tax increment from the Project Area will begin to be 
allocated to the IFD will be specified in the appendix for such Project Area.  Because the Board 
of Supervisors will only allocate tax increment revenues to the IFD with respect to territory that 
is in a Project Area and after the Board of Supervisors has approved an appendix to this 
Infrastructure Financing Plan for the Project Area, this Infrastructure Financing Plan does not 
establish a base year for any territory that is not in a Project Area. 
 

C. Maximum Portion of Incremental Tax Revenue. 
 

The financing section must specify the maximum portion of the incremental tax revenue 
of the City and of each affected taxing entity proposed to be committed to the IFD. The 
maximum portion of incremental tax revenue of the City specified below is the maximum amount 
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that may be allocated to the IFD; the actual amount of incremental tax revenue to be allocated 
to the IFD with respect to a specific Project Area will be specified in the appendix for the Project 
Area. 

 
Maximum portion of incremental tax revenue of the City for each year: 100% 
 
Maximum portion of incremental tax revenue of other taxing entities for each year (not 

including any ERAF share (as defined in the IFD Law) that is allocated by the IFD Law to a 
Project Area): 0% 
 

This Infrastructure Financing Plan does not allocate any portion of the incremental tax 
revenue of the local educational agencies to the IFD. 

 
Nothing in this Section III.C will prevent the IFD from exercising its rights under Section 

53395.8(h) of the IFD Law or with respect to the ERAF share as permitted by the IFD Law.  
 
Under the IFD Law, the Board of Supervisors may (i) allocate to the IFD all or a portion 

of the incremental tax revenue generated in a Project Area for the period specified in the 
applicable appendix, (ii) irrevocably allocate incremental tax revenue generated in a Project 
Area to pay bonds or other debt pursuant to contracts approved by the Board of Supervisors, 
(iii) reserve the right to make discretionary annual appropriations to the IFD of the incremental 
tax revenue generated in a Project Area and (iv) reserve the right to amend the appendix for a 
Project Area to terminate its allocation to the IFD of any incremental tax revenue not irrevocably 
allocated to pay bonds or other debt pursuant to contracts approved by the Board of 
Supervisors. 

 
 D. Limitations on the Use of Incremental Tax Revenue.  
 
 Incremental tax revenue allocated to the IFD will be used within the IFD for the purposes 
authorized under the IFD Law and this Infrastructure Financing Plan. 
 

There are two set-aside requirements established by the IFD Law: 
 

(i) Pursuant to Section 53395.8(g)(3)(C)(ii), 20% of the tax increment 
generated in a Project Area that is a waterfront district that is allocated to the IFD must 
be set aside to be expended solely on shoreline restoration, removal of bay fill, or 
waterfront public access to or environmental remediation of the San Francisco 
waterfront. Except as described in clause (ii) below), this set-aside requirement applies 
to waterfront districts and Pier 70 districts. In order to comply with this set-aside 
requirement, an appendix for a Project Area may provide for setting aside less than 20% 
of the allocated tax increment on an annual basis as long as the appendix demonstrates 
that, in the aggregate, the Project Area will satisfy the set-aside requirement during the 
term of the IFD. 

 
(ii) Pursuant to Section 53395.81(c)(3), 20% in the aggregate of the special 

waterfront district ERAF share generated in a special waterfront district that includes one 
or more of Seawall Lot 330, Pier 19, Pier 23 and Pier 29 that is allocated to the IFD must 
be set aside to finance costs of planning, design, acquisition and construction of 
improvements to waterfront lands owned by federal, state or local trustee agencies, such 
as the National Park Service or the California State Parks. Any improvements listed in 
the previous sentence do not need to be located in the IFD. 
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To the extent permitted by law, and as set forth in the appendices for the affected 

Project Areas, the IFD may satisfy the set-aside requirements on a cross-Project Area basis.  
 
E. Projection of Incremental Tax Revenue. 

 
 General. The financing section must include a projection of the amount of incremental 
tax revenues expected to be received by the IFD, assuming that the IFD receives incremental 
tax revenues for a period ending no later than 45 years after the City projects that the IFD will 
have received $100,000 in incremental tax revenues under the IFD Law.    
 
 Portion of the IFD that is not initially in a Project Area. Because the Board of 
Supervisors will not allocate tax increment to the IFD with respect to any territory that is not in a 
Project Area, this Infrastructure Financing Plan does not contain a projection for that portion of 
the IFD that is not in an initial Project Area.  
 
 Project Areas. For the initial Project Areas and all subsequent Project Areas, the 
appendix for a Project Area includes the projection for such Project Area. 

 
 F. Projected Sources of Financing for the Public Facilities. 
 

The financing section must include the projected sources of financing for the Facilities, 
including debt to be repaid with incremental tax revenues, projected revenues from future 
leases, sales, or other transfers of any interest in land within the IFD, and any other legally 
available sources of funds. 

 
 Because of the speculative nature of any future development and sources of financing in 
that portion of the IFD that is not in a Project Area, this Infrastructure Financing Plan only 
includes information about the projected sources of financing for the Facilities with respect to 
the Project Areas in each Project Area’s respective appendix.  

 
 
 G. Incremental Property Tax Revenue Limit. 
 

General. The financing section must include a limit on the total number of dollars of 
levied taxes that may be allocated to the IFD pursuant to the Infrastructure Financing Plan, 
subject to amendment of the Infrastructure Financing Plan.   

 
Portion of the IFD that is not initially in a Project Area. Because the Board of 

Supervisors will not allocate tax increment to the IFD with respect to any territory that is not in a 
Project Area, the limit for the portion of the IFD that is not initially in a Project Area is initially 
established at $0.  

 
Project Areas. For the initial Project Areas and all subsequent Project Areas (including 

territory that initially is in the IFD but is not initially in a Project Area), the appendix for a Project 
Area includes the limit on the total number of dollars of levied taxes that may be allocated to the 
IFD with respect to such Project Area.  
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 H. Time Limits.  
 

General. The financing section must include the following time limits: (A) a date on which 
the effectiveness of the infrastructure financing plan and all tax allocations to the IFD will end 
and (B) a time limit on the IFD’s authority to repay indebtedness with incremental tax revenues 
received under the IFD Law, not to exceed 45 years from the date the IFD actually received 
$100,000 in incremental tax revenues under the IFD Law.  

 
Portion of the IFD that is not initially in a Project Area. Because the Board of 

Supervisors will not allocate tax increment to the IFD with respect to any territory that is not 
initially in a Project Area, this Infrastructure Financing Plan does not establish time limits 
applicable to such territory. 

 
Project Areas. For the initial Project Areas and all subsequent Project Areas (including 

territory that initially is in the IFD but is not initially in a Project Area), the appendix for a Project 
Area includes the time limits for such Project Area. 

 
 I. Cost and Revenue Analysis. 
 

General. The financing section must include an analysis of (A) the costs to the City for 
providing facilities and services to the IFD while the IFD is being developed and after the IFD is 
developed and (B) the taxes, fees, charges, and other revenues expected to be received by the 
City as a result of expected development in the IFD. 

 
Portion of the IFD that is not initially in a Project Area. Because the Board of 

Supervisors will not allocate tax increment to the IFD with respect to any territory that is not 
initially in a Project Area, this Infrastructure Financing Plan does not include a cost and revenue 
analysis for such territory. 

 
Project Areas. For the initial Project Areas and all subsequent Project Areas (including 

territory that initially is in the IFD but is not initially in a Project Area), the appendix for a Project 
Area includes a cost and revenue analysis. Each appendix will analyze the costs to San 
Francisco’s general fund for providing facilities and services to the Project Area while the 
Project Area is being developed and after the Project Area is developed, and of the taxes, fees, 
charges and other revenues expected to be received by the City’s general fund as a result of 
the expected development of the Project Area. 

 
J. Fiscal Impact on Affected Taxing Entities. 

 
The financing section must include an analysis of the projected fiscal impact of the IFD 

and the associated development upon any affected taxing entity, as that term is defined in 
Section 53395.8 of the IFD Law.     

 
As explained above, the City is the only taxing entity that will allocate tax increment to 

the IFD, and the City is excluded from the definition of affected taxing entity. Accordingly, there 
is no affected taxing entity that will be impacted by the IFD.  

 
Nothing in this Section III.J will prevent the IFD from exercising its rights under Section 

53395.8(h) of the IFD Law or with respect to the ERAF share as permitted by the IFD Law.  
 

K. Accounting Procedures. 
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 The IFD will maintain accounting procedures in accordance with and otherwise comply 
with Section 6306 of the Public Resources Code for the duration of this Infrastructure Financing 
Plan. 
 
 L. Enhanced Financing Plans.  
 
 The IFD Law establishes additional requirements for a Pier 70 enhanced financing plan 
and for special waterfront district enhanced financing plans.   
 
 The appendix for each Project Area that is subject to an enhanced financing plan will 
address the additional requirements. 
 
IV. Amendments 
 

The Board of Supervisors reserves the right to amend this Infrastructure Financing Plan 
to the extent permitted by the IFD Law. 

 
 

CONCLUSION 
 
This Infrastructure Financing Plan meets the requirements of the IFD Law and shall be 

distributed as required by the Resolution of Intention and the IFD Law.  
 
 

 
 
 
By:     
 Executive Director 
 Port of San Francisco 
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EXHIBIT A 

PROPOSED BOUNDARIES OF INFRASTRUCTURE FINANCING DISTRICT 

(Boundary map and legal descriptions to be attached.) 
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•••••••• INFRASTRUCTURE 
FINANCING DISTRICT BOUNDARY 

f 

This boundary map amends the 
map of Proposed Boundaries of 
City and County of San Francisco 
Infrastructure Financing District 
No. 2 (Port of San Francisco), City 
and County of San Francisco, 
California, which was approved by 
the Board of Supervisors on 
March 27, 2012 by Resolution No. 
110-12, and this boundary map 
was filed in the office of the Clerk 
of the Board of Supervisors of the 
City and County of San Francisco 

on this_ day of 201_. 

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

SAN FRANCISCO PORT COMMISSION Amended Map of Proposed Boundaries of City and County of Dire API!" 1 .. 21112 

PORT oF SAN FRANc1sco San Francisco Infrastructure Financing District No. 2 (Port of San : ..:,_ ~ 2000' 

~~oEPARTMEITTOFENGINEERING Francisco), City and County of San Francisco, State of California or 11 SHEETS 
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Exhibit A-Legal Description of Proposed Boundaries of City and County of San 

Francisco Infrastructure Financing District No. 2 (Port of San Francisco) 

THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN IS VESTED IN THE "PORT OF SAN FRANCISCO," ''THE SAN 

FRANCISCO PORT COMMISSION" OR THE "SAN FRANCISCO PORT" (COLLECTIVELY, THE "PORT") AND 

IS SITUATE IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CITY OF SAN FRANCISCO, 

DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

PARCEL "A" AS SAID PARCEL rs SHOWN ON THAT MAP ENTITLED "MAP OF LANDS TRANSFERRED IN 

TRUST TO THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO," FILED IN BOOK "W" OF MAPS, PAGES 66 

THROUGH 72, INCLUSIVE, OFFICIAL RECORDS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, STATE OF 

CALIFORNIA AND AS PARCEL "A" IS FURTHER DESCRIBED IN THAT DOCUMENT RECORDED MAY 14, 1976 

IN BOOK C169, PAGE 573, OFFICIAL RECORDS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, ALL AS 

CONTAINED IN THE LEGISLATIVE GRANTS AND BY LAW AS TO THE LAND OR ANY PORTION THEREOF 

ACQUIRED BY THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, BY CHAPTER 1333 OF THE STATUTES OF 1968, 

AS AMENDED BY CHAPTERS 1296 AND 1400, STATUTES OF 1969 AND BY CHAPTER 670, STATUTES OF 

1970, AND CHAPTER 1253, STATUTES OF 1971, AND AS MAY BE FURTHER AMENDED, AND SUCH 

REVERSIONARY RIGHTS AND INTERESTS AS MAY BE POSSESSED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA UNDER 

THE TERMS AND PROVISIONS OF SAID LEGISLATIVE GRANTS, OR BY LAW, ALSO KNOWN AS "THE 

BURTON ACT"; 

AND AS FURTHER AMENDED THROUGH THE EXECUTED TERMS OF THE AMENDED AND RESTATED CITY 

LAND TRANSFER AGREEMENT,~~EEN THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO AND 

CATELLUS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, RECORDED JULY 9, 1999, INSTRUMENT NO. G622149, AT REEL 

H429, IMAGE NO. 501 IN THE OFFICIAL RECORDS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, STATE 

OF CALIFORNIA WITH CORRESPONDING LAND TRANSFERS EXECUTED THROUGH THE MERGER AND 

RESUBDIVISION OF LANDS AS SHOWN ON THAT CERTAIN FINAL MAP ENTITLED, "MAP OF MISSION BAY" 

' FILED FOR RECORD IN BOOK Z OF MAPS AT PAGES 97 -119 IN THE OFFICIAL RECORDS OF THE CITY AND 

COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, .STME OF CA~J.WRNIA. (AITACHED) 

TOGETHER WJTH THE FOLLOWING PARCELS: 

A. ALL THAT CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY GRANTED FROM BETHLEHEM STEEL CORPORATION TO THE 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO THROUGH GRANT DEED, FILED ON DECEMBER 16, 1982, IN BOOK 
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D464, PAGE 628-630 IN THE OFFICIAL RECORDS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, STATE 

OF CALIFORNIA. (ATIACHED DEED 1) 

B. ALL THAT CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY SITUATE WITHIN THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, 

KNOWN AS SEAWALL LOT 354, GRANTED FROM WESTERN PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY TO THE CITY 

AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO THROUGH GRANT DEED, DATED NOVEMBER 24, 1971, IN BOOK BS90, 

PAGE 905- 908 IN THE OFFICIAL RECORDS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, STATE OF 

CALIFORNIA. (ATIACHED DEED 2) 

EXCEPTING THEREFROM THE FOLLOWeNG PARCEL: 

C. PORTION OF SEAWALL LOT 330: ALL THAT CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY SITUATE WITHeN THE CITY 

AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO DEEDED FROM CITY OF SAN FRANOSCO TO THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

THROUGH QUITCLAIM DEED, FILED ON MARCH 2, 2004, DOC-2004-H668591-00 IN TH~ OFFICE OF THE 

RECORDER OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO. (ATIACHED DEED 3) 

THE ABOVE DESCRIBED REAL PROPERTY IS FOR THE PURPOSES OF DESCRIBING THE BOUNDARIES OF THE 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO INFRASTRUCTURE FINANCING DISTRICT NO. 2 (PORT OF SAN 

FRANCISCO) (THE "PORT IFD'') AND AS SUCH, ONLY PROPERTIES VESTED IN THE PORT ARE INTENDED TO 

BE INCLUDED WITHIN THIS DESCRIPTION. PROPERTIES VESTED IN THE PORT AND INTENDED TO BE 

INCLUDED AS PREVIOUSLY DESCRIBED BUT HAVE BEEN OMITIED, ARE NOT SPECIFKALLY OMITIED AND 

BY REFERENCE ARE INTENDED TO BE INCLUDED WITHIN THE PORT IFD. PROPERTIES THAT ARE NOT 

VESTED IN THE PORT BUT HAVE BEEN INCLUDED IN THE PREs=V~ .. ~~ 

NOT INTENDED TO BE INCLUDED WITHIN THE PORT !FD AND AR€-sPm=ns1 EXCLUDED FROM THE 

PORT IFD. THIS LEGAL DESCRIPTeON MAY BE MODl~l~~A;RE~~~~Y:~~~·~~~T'S CHIEF HARBOR 

• { ~- ~ ENGINEER. -.. • -. ~ . 

\\ ~ \ ~.. i?.. fJ I 17 · II 
;.,,)\~ ~ · ._/ . -~o c:.~ ,.,, 

F ( :A'- -''"~ 
~ 
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CI'rlt T1ND COUN'l'Y OF SllN FTJ\NCISC.'0 
Ro~l £ct3te Oopartmont 

DJr6etor oC Proporty 
City and County of San Pr~ncisco 
450 lok:llllistcr Street, !\n:. 600 
San F~aneisco, C&liforni3 94102 

!:rlE lllSURAllCE li.iRUST CO. 

l>27tl576 

::: ·; : ••• • C(J, 1; M.lf 

" ' " ' u•1•·1·1•1·y 11 · 11 • T • None-1:ranoactio ....,. • ~ • '' • '" ''·11 ~ ... '.oicemp.t-c1 tY .is a C0$1JVlrll Dlf ltllL Vo'tllt or Plollrnur Cllll\00 OI G 
D COU•'llt t.11 011 nn 1 Y~llfl 1 UJ ut11: &r11Cuuci.U.tu ran 

•rw.uti.i thfJCtllf ll 111« llf-#1 r. 
j·, ii ,, A/ 

\....-' ·'f r'...I~ \. ~1 • .a ~c .. ,. ·~= .. 't~'-;~·~~ 
fii-"1iii7'dicT ... 11 " ,,~ ea111iilJ.,. 1,. .. •·~· 01,,;; 

COllMIWl'TON CiMWI' UF.1::0 

FOR I\ V/\L.UADLE COtJSIDl:M'flON, CC!CC'!l('I: or whjch il'll hcrol'ly 
11ekno1·1lod9ed, 

Dcthlehem Steel Corpo~at1on, a corpor~Llnn nrqani~c~ un~~r the 
laws of the State of Oel.at4a re, her~by Gll/,N1·~ to tlrn City anfl Cc>untv 
of Sbn Francisco, n 111mic1pal eetrpoTallnn, tl•c fc.illnwlrn rlr•11c-rfl'ler1 
nnl pcopor:ty in the City anri C'ounty ot: snn Pr11neir-eo, Stctc: of 
caurornh: 

PAnCf:t. Ot:P. : BEGltfNJHC: ot tltc: point or 'ntl"rsurl lo1l nf t'hl" 
northcdy lint! of TWl!ntieth Strel:'I: ""'th lhC'! easterly lina of 
Illinolr. Sttol!t; rur.nin~ thence c·~:::tcrly 11lnni; 5airl nnrthHl\' tine 
oL fwentieth Streo~ 800 feet: thence ~t a rlnht anqle ~outherlv 33 
fc:ct; thence at .a tight angle c:ur.terl~· :;sr. feP.t1 tlwncP ~t o dqht 
ongl~ northerly 46G footi l:hencf' et a ri9ht nn9lf: eot1tcn l•1 2410 
teet: thence at a eight an9l'l northerly '!l3 fi ·ot to n 1101nt fn thl" 
form~r &c.iuth~rly lin~ of Eiahtcanth S~r~~L. no" vaco~cd, whl~~ 
po.lrit. is also I.It the nr.rthe:or.Lcrly Cl\Clll"I cf Tirlc loitnrl nlnr-1' Ne>. 
40~: tbcnce ot u r19ht onglc w~~torlv olnng ~Pl~ former ~Guth~rlv 
lino of ~J9htecnth Str~ct ~nd ltn e~lcnnlnn, llao fret to tht 
c11slarly line ot: Jllinnis StreoL 1 t:hnncc- 11 :: " rlr.hr anale routherlv 
lllon~t Si.lid Cll!ltt>tly lint' ot T)l111nfC f,I rl'f'I llt!(j fErlJl: l'lntl tn tht' 
point of b~ginnlng. 

l'/\ltCf.L 'J'\\'O: Ut::GINNJNCi at. th~ point of l nt.:1 r.~ctlon or tlw 
so11thc:rly line- of TwentiP.th fitr11r.t •Ii th t:t10 e:e~l:NlV l inc,w of 
~lichi911n Stroet; runnh19 thC!ncc c:".Js:tcrly ulrJn<f nnicl snut-•utrl" linf'I 
Of T1•~nticth Stteet 520 feC:tJ thence Ill ,, r lqht 11nal t' FC>Ut.hcrly 131 
~t-ct and 0 inclH!s; thence: at a righl' 11n1Jl e wc-11t:f'rl7 13!i fet~•· ftnd 
.:1-1/2 inches: t.honcc so1JthwP.utorlv :?73 fret 1tnd 'i-l/2 inl.!has; to 11 
point which is pt!rpcmtiJculMh clli::LnnL 400· feet southerlv rrona the 
south~1ly line of 'l'wnntioLh ~tr~et, anrl els~ pecpen~iculnrlv 
distant t'Dsterly 3J2 C•ot from the eonterly line nf M1chJQan 
Sli:oet; thence &nuth1.:rly ancJ parallel with itrdii Unr of Mkhician 
Street 33 feet; thoncr ~t a rinht an9Je w~utarly 92 feet: th,..nc~ ~t 
a riCJht 1tn9lc:: southcr:l~· 213 fal.'t; t.hencc nt e righL Dn!Jle wosterlv 
l•iO feet r thence- o t a rJ qht orl'J lo nor the-cl y S f eot. Dnd f:-1/:> 
Jnc:hen1 t!U:ncr. nt; " riql•t an9J., ~11•ntrrJ v 1 on f~nt tn th!? t•n:sterlv 
line ot Mic:hi~i'ln S\:rcr.Li arid t.hC'nc~ norLhorly 11lonq the r.ti:i:tcrJv 
lin!: of Hichignn Stt1tct 640 foci: 11nd !i-l/:! fnchP.111 to th'? po1111: of 
beginning. 

(. 

--~--~-----

--------------~-----
COM~llmClNG Ill thr. point. nf Int r.r:tt'cl inn ur: tl\f~ ,;oul:hr.cly l inP. 

of '1~e11tieth Sll'cc!I; wilh the NlSLt.rly lino cir tllr.ltht.:in St.rec:t. : 
l:.hcnec cantecl y olnn9 l'i1ltl r;outhC'f J y l.i nr• uf 'l'wr.ntf I)' th IH' r<."ct l~orth 
BS clt:grt:>!S 30 mfnlltC'S l::111a 520 rN!l; l:hnnt:r. r.t111t.h <I i\r11rr•I'!: JO 
lllinutos Ea:il; l:Sl.li&7 ft'cL: l:hP.l'ICC' south (IS dr':,lreer. 30 minntc,; Wcc>t 

. . 

fl:111n I t•I 3 l'riqr • 
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135.292 fcetJ thence South 6 da9rnr.s JG 111inutrs ~7 $CC":nnrln We"I: 
elong a linct which i I' prodnccrl r.outhwrnt.cr J y wf11 internrct a poJnt' 
which 1D south 4 cle9uea 30 •lnutea Rant 4DD frtot frnm thtt 
southerly line of said Twentloth StrocL.and North 85 derireea JD 
1Dlnutes Euat 332 foet from th~ caatorly Unc or f.lichiq1n strt-et, a · 
dhtanc:e of 8. ias feet to tho true- point of bt>if nnina: thcnct' 
runniniJ South BS do9rees 30 111liiiiECs Nrat 'i'J.s~ rPet1 thcrcp South 
4 degrees JD mi nu tea EHi: 122. 86 l'eet r thence North 85 dagrl!eri JC 
minutes East 19.402 feet, more ol' le•u1, tn a point on 11 lfn,,, whirh 
said line it produced southwoatcrly frog the true poJnt of 
beginning will intcirsect o point which 1a SouLh 4 L11"qrus :lO 
m1nuteg East 400 foot fi:o~ saJd noutherly lfnr or 'rw~ntJcth Strnrt 
and North 85 dcqrees JO. inlnutos Ea11t JU font rr1>111 a11hl cn11trrly 
lino of Michigan Sl:reat1 thence Nnr::th 6 cle-C)rr.c:r. lli 11Jn\1t or 117 
seconds Ea•t olong said lino so ~rown l2S.200 foet, moro or lP.aa, 
to the ~ point !!!. beginning. 

ALSO, £XCEP'l'ING 7HEREFROtl the followlnc) r1er.crihed parcel: 

BEGINNING at a point on the eaatorly li~e or MichJqan Street, 
distant thereon &40 feet and 5-l/2 inchos; southnr Jy from t.h~ 
southerly line of Twentieth Streeti running thrncc at a tlaht: angle 
eaaterly and parallel with aaid southerly lJ ne r>f Twctntieth Street 
100 foetr thence ot e right an9lo snuthor::ly S feet and 6-l/2 
inc:heai thence at a right anglo oaat:qrly 140 rent to tho foc•or 
ccntor line of Ooorgio Street, now v11c11tctrlr thence: at: a daht an9le 
nurtherly 50 feet: r thonc:e at n r lg ht nn!Jle wentrr l v 241'1 feot t:c,. the 
euterly line of Mlch.lgan street1 thenca &C'l\1thor::ly alonq said line 
of Michigan Street 44 feat and S-112 inches to thft point of. 
beginning. 

Pl\kC~ TKRI:!: D!GlNNING at l:ha point of fhtorooctlon nr thr 
!:~!!t~r!l' !!n~ :f ,.._,,: :-':'- .. ~ c: .. r.,. ....... ., .,h,. .... til't>rl~ 1 fnl' nr 
Illinois Street1 r::unriing thence ennter::ly a1nng 11el~ southot)V 11nn 
of 'J'we-nt.lath Street 2DO feet: to the ~tcttecly lJne of' Mlrhi9an 
Streeti thence at n right an9le aouthr:rly alonrt snid we11l:Prlv line 
of Michigan Sti:r:et 53'1 foet; thcnca at a tiqht angle wuterlv 700 
feat to the easterly lJ no· of Ill inn is Stn:et: th,.nca at a rf gH 
angle northerly along said aoaterly lino of Illinois Street 53'1 
!eet:. to Lhe point of beginning. 

~UDJECT. HUWE\ieR, to lions for:: general end apr:elaJ cou~tv and 
city tor.ea fat the fiscal yoor July 1, l982, to ~unr JO. 1983. 

SUDJEC't·, HOkEOVER, to all ea11e111ents, covcnnntr. 1 cnndltlnns anc1 
roGt~ictlonG of record. 

SUDJECT, FUR'l'ttlllt, to auy 111<1LL1.•r::s Llua\. cc1ulcl Le.• anct'rtainec\ by 
an np-to-date ae.lrvey, by 11nkfng inf)uiry r>f' pt'rnnns in potusecaion or 
by an inspection of th~ real proparty her::~ln doncribed. 

SUBJECT 1 PURTllRR, to any ri9hta ~nd oa11c1110nts for coanprce, 
navigation, and Hst;ery in favor of the public: or the? federal or 
state governments. 

s 'UDJEC'l', FUR1'11£1l, to the efroct of thP fo)lowinci unrecnrdPd 
inatru11enl:: Grant of nJ9ht: of w11y clnt~d Sopl:cmhor 30, l 966, frons 
Deth~ehom Steai Corpor::otlon t:o Thft Unltnd StntnB nf A~Prfen. 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 

.... .. ,.. 
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ln \iil:nesli Whcreol, Gi1Jd coqml(o~Liun l•c:i!'l c1111 : ~ r-11 11-n r.ornnriltl• 
na1ac and seal to be af.fixcd horc-L·n nnd Lhtu im : ~ru111cnt r.o ha 
OJU?cutcd by itB _ Ylce PreHidC'nt . 
and Asniotone SC!cratary t;herauntc duly uuthoruad hy 
corporate resolut1on ntt:nched hereto. 

Dated: NovembeJ' 211, lQll2 

COMMOlil~El\L'l'lf Ol1 PctnnR)ll yoni n 
SS. 

COUNTY OF LEll:rGll J, 

r:r'J't;:~ .... ·• ..... · ·-....... "":-r.,~F."~:--:=--=.,...._ ....... _ 
On ~~Y. ..... e/-<....befo1:0 roe, 
the nder&iljllCd,a Notary Public in 
an~ for &aid Commonwealth anl'I county 
per& all ap eared 

~-
It 
~::r-~r--;:r""'"":::::l!f"&::!::::~---President, 
an · known 
to to be ~nl;ant. 
Secretary f tile C:"o .. ~""·p .. o""~--a.....,..t-10_n.....,..t:""h_11_t:._ 
executed the within Instrument, l:nown 
to ma to be the persons who anecut~n 
the within Instrument on behalf of 
the Cor~oration therein namcri, anri 
acknowled9ed to me that such 
Corporation e~ecuted the within 
Instrument pursuant to its by-laws 
or ~ resolution of Its bo~rd of 
diccct:ors. 

wn·ni::ss m(:2. and of!ici~. 

Si9n11turc .7;: ~--Le:. Ur 1· ..... ~ 1ut.~ 1, 1 .. 1a 

'""'"r1.1•m 
(Mr 1ol l•1lol1·l11:111 

t .l,ipl1 1.:.N1uy 

• I •• • 

. ~ . ~ ·- • .. 
''" ... I •JI• , .. · . .. ) 

.-:·· ~· .. 
:• • n111.i, :T 
; • ' ..I I ~,.• . • • 
,, .. 
~ .. 

'l'his is tu certify that:_ t:hc intaa:irnt; jn n ·;i.1 1>riJJl1:uty convcveocl l"ly 
thio dead dated / / • .:.l.Y- K' 2- r rnm Jlr. t hl ahem Stec l 
Corporot ion, o Delaware coqloril tl on, to LIU? Ci 1:y 11n,'I Cou ntv of S11T1 
Francisco, ii Collt:ornia 111u11Jc.I pol corpcrr"ltinn, .Ir. herehv acc:epterl 
by order or itn Doud of Sup~rvUtJru' llt-nnlut'lnn No. 18110, Serles 
of 1~39, appraverl ~ugust 7, 1957, and the ~r11ntee consents to 
l"ffCOrda ti on thcrt-Clf by i ti: du]V fJUl:hari 7<:0 or( i ccr. , 

//) I - • ~/,/j1t.I L., /2L 
oatt?d .1/~·l·.-r1&l 1.{ /fd'..? oy .;'Jrt'tt:t.',~I ./ -rntttt· 

I n rector o · Prnpertv 

ne~crlption ~pprovcd: 

Dy-Af~;;;Cf;:;;z 
uronu or r.n9ln~crlnq 

~~~~~~~~~~~~·~~~~~~~~--~~.v/~~/A-

122\iP 

Jlii•ll! J I') I J )'MJl?li 
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This aenorind·.Q of 11n~erstar.d1r..9 d~t ed A~·~u~t z~. l 9nl. oy and i.~r 
Dtth1~h1!11 Steel toi:p•ir.tUon, a Dehwirrc C.orpor,,t, D.'1 ( "1,;ctMel'·t"=''"), lD:l:l 
Shtp,v..rd1 CGrp!Jrlt1on. D fteH York torpor1t.So:1 (''To::d") •"ll thi' c1:y e:id 
of Sin Fran:tsco. c r.:untc1pal enr~rJtion, actir.g by 1r.d thro~qh its Po 
~OOAfU1Dll (th •Pc-rt•). ' 

W 1 T ff E S c; F T H -------. 
llMIRCASi 

1. Bethhhm d~sires to sell 1U So.1n Tr~r.thco ~hi ~·tcrJ· f.1.:tli(J' 
•racllltt•J 1nd to coaso .oper1~ian1 thrrc1n; or.d 

~. Tvdd desire$ to enhan'c 1ts coi:r~erc1 al and Havil it.1~ ;~~~ •r 
5Mp bu1ldt11g c1pabfHtJ' in , the · Patt of S!ln Fnnc.lsto ; oin.f • 

· J. lbe Port desires to further develop tho g•neral ~~rftl~ 
~•P•bt\tt1es at the Port er Sin Fr6netsco as whl l as acquire tne f~:1lf 
nal pl'l:lperty: and 

4. Tadd ts prepared to •nt~r tntD a 3:J ,rHr lc:ativ of tJ.-:i ra.:11 it; 
retl PtoPll'b'S H d 

• 
5. Todd 1t p,..;>6red to c~r1mit • lft•n1~ of $10.0 n•ll1 ~~ ~t ce~1 · 

t~,prov~:ieflts a'!d J"ephceawnts within the Orn fin .v~ari; f:f ia o:,q:-dt.' 
th1& 1Gc1tton; ind 

&. lold ·rurth~r intend~ to uit111md apt1rod :aat1:l.Y Sl .!.I i:t 1 J ~.m 1:rm• 
er. 1111ir.t~~ance •nd repatr at the F1cilit1; ~nd 

7. 'nle 'Port and Todd loot forward to :m 111wans1on or e·~tJl <i .... ,~:-.t 
on>ortur,1lies thro~9h Todd1 s o~rat1ons of tha Fac11ft.Y 1r.cli:1Ur.:. ttc.l 
11:91l~entatlon b¥ Todd af job tra l ping pr69re~s. 

PCil 1HER£rmtE, Bethllihtz:i, Tacl'1 and ttio P:irt llGr•b.1 e,:pru~ t~~ rol ' 
uncer1ttndfng: . • 

AkTlCLE 1 
Rtal [st1t1 Tr1ns1ctfcn' 

t. fo.r:si. J'l!S gi,t1~r-Bt9d ..er.d .nl'!t.bte c_ons1'1trau~~· Ceth•1uh~1 1.• 

Hl]-1a.ihe. Port...t.he-11qd.-pi1n end .byjJdCn'gi, °' gut"r.e11/ ' ! 

irithfn the are. ·or dirk shaE:11\A on the pla~-ent1tltc··~n·'fr.t 
Y•rlhrt-&athltllt1rStcat~orporation--in · thrlity·of-51n Frincl· 
~QUPtl of Sen Fran,ts~o State af Celifornie•. n!r~e~Q ~p. 1-
dited IC.arch 8. 1945 arid revh.ttd 2.3.e1, a co:iy of "M:n fs nt• 
her.to H £xhtb11: A end IMdc a part her~or. t_o.s~.t.hSC..."'!;:t •• t!';). 
but !dfngs and struciures O'lmtd b~ Bethlehen 1: ~tinor1lly ch~" 

"'ldthltnhr1reiDTilii&isliadlft~"on Ex'Mlltt-A~-rttte· co "the-­
~--·:.u- h ..... ........-- · ~---~-c. -· · ""'r-At,o~-i<IJ'.llht dt-t·d co:ivc:.Y r• .. per • ., s ,. , , ... convvc:u "1 I cor.,..!!' • " _ _ .• _ 
such t1t1o~ as·inay-i.e-fnsurable-undar a Caiffornf~ Stano~~J Co 
"Poltcy of Title-lns.u·r·anca:· Tl'le 'C:o~t of i1't\e ,n~urc'i.:e shi!ll 
1torri1 ·eq11al ly by Becblaf;a;a tl\d Todd. 

----------.... 

• • ..,.,:Jt¥ .. 
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z. . Pending the closfn9 t>f H'le• tu.tt.leha:':l shell arr;;ro.1 repn:·::::int"t 
or t~e Part f 1111 en~ c:antt r.u\11.1• 1-t.,v51 "1 ec:;u~ t.o th~ F~= 1 lt t\' • 

J. fandtng th~ c1os1nq of title, Bet~l~hcn l~e1l rnt~ln l~c rls~ o 
1oti lO tho fat1l1ty •~b~oe~ to nona•l w~cr end :err ~~e ~a 

• Brthlc'1e•'s continued oporatCrms unt11 clo!frr;. At tn.: ~lc::\r. ~ 
kth1ehr.11 ~h•H 'onv11y th~ p1ers, bu1ldin9s or1;j Uf"\0'7-tv•-.u fr: ~ 
ts. tniera is• CGnd1t1on. 

... 

'· 

i. 

BcthlelK.oa and tht Port shall gf'f(! filth otl1Pr the C\!5!!;·~r; 
r1pre~tntlt1ons ~nd ~arr1nttc~ fn th~ '~n\tYcnce of rt!i •!t~tc 

Upon th1 clostns of ·titl~, . th• Port •1:~11 ~rovUe: t!) Gcll1lc~.en 
""corc:Jblt 'release-of tho Lees~, datvd S~~t~~-Ccr 3, 1;Gq& ~~~er; 
lethll!he._ · ind tho Port, in::l u~inp ~n <ia;;;re~~ •. r<:hne ot. tt!a .• r1.t 

· vrsntad iP ·Por11grapti "6 of th~ lf!ne. . . ---- -- - · ·----- .. . 
1;:nct£ 11 

Prr,~nal i'ropertr Tr.11r!ac.t10M 

9oth1c~~ 1hal1 .setLto.Jod!l all cr~nes. l'l\tMn~r,- 1:1r.:j (otr.:H' 
·equisi&ent (1ncludillq dry docls) wMch art prcscir.: It thu fii:111 
·•nd·us~d in ~~t~,r~·~·~ 'h1p_~e~•tr o~ra~1or.s ir. s~r.·•r:r,:1:.: 
(trtlud11111 t~ cra•l•r crtnu. B'thlab£0l Hn. JU4 nd 'Stl7) tr.:I 
are not focludlid ll'1th1n the ~.llt to the rort ut r"r-th tr. .AAl lt 
ll>ovc. 8~thlcht'fl and Tedd sh111 cGndutt a join: ~hJsic9\ 1n~~r 
of tha IUjor 1Lc1115 of r.ro~rty to b~ Hstl!d in a sttrl!i!~l E to ! . .r 
atta:hej to th~ dcfinf;1n p1.1rct.ne egrc:c:r~rit b~t1.1aw ti'•.: r:::-!.I 
Add\t•~na111. ~thlr~en 5hal1 s~ll tn Tof.rl tha n~r~1 \nv~n:~r! 
~U:>?i1c$. p;rttnent. lo th!! oj)Ctf'.ltfo~ !!. l!ethlC?hC.'! 1

:. ~ .. ·; fr.:.-.:~: 
Sh1py&rd; on h1ncS ilt th~ ,1o~'fry of t\tlc. Th· pJr~!1~~= prl,;~ 
tH 111ll1on culi, p11abh fo fu11 on the cit>l-1n::. ~ars::r. 2l rrc 
ta ·w sold ~~reunder · shall be convl!~d at t.l\u cio:.ir,9 ~,. '"" "··: 
liher:o 1~· 'ond1tion. 

I. F•ndtn~ tht clo1tnA ~1 tttle. l\fthl&h~'f: sb•11 aff~rd lot.~ f~ll 
cont\nous pl\)'stcal •~,e~• to the f~ci11ty. 

3. Pef\d1r.il the closing of title, Gethl~hea. 5h~ll rete1n thu rhk 
loss to the per1onel prope.rtJ to bo sold tit.reun4~r. s~~j~i to 
n~1 •••r ·~ ttar due to e.ethlthc>~'s contl~ued o~br~t1ons u 
clo,1ng. If an,y of those 1te.-u at propr.tty 11stt-d 1n the rchl 
refarred to in /\rt1c1e 11, 1, aboiJe, ba~o11e 1on. dci:tro)'cd t.r 
denagtd, Bethlehe-czi iuy at Its option ~phct or te:i~ll' 1.t. ~ SZ:'\ 
fa111ng trhich th• purch•s~ price s~all be re<Sucad 1n 4 ~~n~t~ 
sot1sf1ttor1 to bot~ Beth1ct.e= and To~d or 1( no sAt1~t•ct~r1 
t'ffu~tion nn bt n1~ttotvd. the e..ount of thf: ro:lur.t1CJ1 of t :. 
pu'"'l\ese pri~• 5hA11 b~ iubot~ttd to'irwiedt•to crL1tr3tt~,. 

- 2 -

... -. ... 
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Bothlol'lf" and Todd •ha'\1 91v~ a.ch ott.cr thr cust~"llt~:t 
r•PrHentaUons tnd ti'~!"!':~! .... 1n connP.chon .,ftr; .,. A!Sot 
1cqutstt1on ana s•••· 
lethlehe- 'ltll not book •n1 "Mork in thu foe IJ ft1 11h I en 1Jl yht t 
~e~d the ~so,inv of ttt\e ~1lh~ut ftrst obta1ntog To~d 1 1 co~: 

Todd will a1sin. no l1ebil1t1c5 or ~thleheo •Sth re'~~=L ta t! 
Faci\1t1 ar1s1no out of eventi occurr\nt prtor t' iht clastny t 
tttlo. · 

ARTICLE 111 
.!:!!Jf Tranttcttcms 

the hrt wfll.JHn to Todd ror o p~t1o~ of l:.C yc::rs it·!! hn::. 
"tinc1ud1np land'Under-11t•ter); ·P1ers ind bu1ldtnos upcn. ",,l,h_ tr •. 
F1c:U1ty 1s ·1oc1tt'd. - · - - · - · .. · --·~- --·· · -· - -
---·----~-

3. For ttur full tena of the lcur.• Todd "1ll tiH' thti lcn<:: p;eoir.h: 
SD1e1y fen• the purposes of o~roitnp a shtp bufldin9 er.it std~ r .: 
t~U1ty:-~rinf ~~:~n·~ ot:tho ' hiJ.e~':Tod:f th31l ::llr.t:.i.1 ~li 

- 1ae111cy 1n~ludtnp the r.re11thu leased htrrundtr an-£ .Lh~· p~rsi-11J 
·pr0~·1r_!i.~n!o1Vd~ _!i(.tbt~~~·r6d~~·ctj!!n:.1n n Stf!, .. gf .P°'',:t. r_~:>!1 r • 
nonza arear an teit oiu;1pte • - ·--.--·-- - -. . 

c. In .i~wt of def-!llUJ>Y.l~L"PDn 1ny of the pro"biont pf t.!­
l•u•. tha Port shall hH8 the ng)Jt to J)Urchsse Ill in~ ~crscn.1 
P'OP!'.~.fri.Lhts t~s,~tion:&t:th9"1.hin-curr.i:nt'..lJ;pk·vaJEr ~!. t 
prope ... y. ----

'· Durf 09 ..lllc.-fal L iera of tho 1tua. Todd \!\al\ .have tt:t-.rt fah~ tci 
""lsstp th11 1~ua-L subject to the tend of thts Kc.~rand~"' o1 
Vridetitiii'd1ng. iO 1 f1nnncf 1tl1 ra~ponsiblo party u'r.q cno pri~r 
tr1'1tth cc.r.sent of the P~rt. ..t.icta consent sha11 n:J\ u"rt:~:iontb1.» 
w1thhehf. 

•• the 1rase shall ~ subject to an eoseoetlt tr.o .. . r.t~~h·h•~ t:>..lt:: .I 
'dated-tlu'f! 9;·;p69...f'!i~Una~£r.Aflri>ad~PHF~ !;!'O!t.ur:. • 

_,_ 

--·------­. .. 
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1. l)le leu.e ~h~ll el so cnn~ain thtt sttn·Jerd ter•~ an•1 cc.n:nc rem 

cantalne~ ln rart 1r6scs. 

d. 1~ least. ~hen eArcuted. ~~all 1uperJtde A~f. r~o~~r ~~ll tn~ ~; 
the 1 eu~ betvt'rn tft11 Port a:id hclhi ehi:in dated St pt ... :ii~·L'I" J. i vi · 

A~TICLC IV 
· Hhtt. hrnt'!;! 

1, Jhh ~qoranaur. o!.Ur1d;Jrsh:1:Sin!) sh~T1 h,,, t•ffceth!t u••.::•1 1t~. 
t_ucut 1cn by ~th l etlci., :ru:!I! 1'1ld V1!l Fort. 'lM !': aQri :;-.{:r:Z.· • 
l"t!~rcsenu tt:~ further lir.;>ln~nt.lt1an or(~) the 0.:Lll.J' 1~, 19!:2 
letter IQl"DC':.tr.t b~t~:i ial'!tll J~hc;oi !nd Tot!J ULI U1:i 1'n rr.: th·.: 
ri.c;;hts 1n.1 t:\Jl1H th!r~undt!r znd ('1) u11 Jul·~ 30, l~c:! offer f1 
D1Ull ehc111 to the Port arid the respect1 vo r1 gt.u .tr1d di;t hn 
thertundtr. 

1. Th.,rc- shall be • sil'!'J\i.,,n~o11~ clcu;i~ ar the et..ol'e re:,1 prt1;1.-.r~1 
"\rlln~ctfon: personal proiJe:rty ~l"ansac:tfon ar.li l•i~~~ crcnuttic .. 

. tr.e ·,.sruos hereunder e:n1n~t~ thnt. thl' clus1M ~r:.,l\ Dr on cr·:i 
S•;rtr:--~~r !D. 1981'. er1::s. 1n n::i cv1:"11t, l no;er t.h~n Ciecoit.!.~r 31, J!i,, 

J. T"~ p11rt1t~ ~e'"'l D_ ~g~e. th et (') tri ttm ni:r•t thtt T:-·rl j. 1?; uruh 
-pr unw1l11ng to clo5e t~~ traniect,ons con:er..platcri h~r~undrr. tn 
• btfort ~ce111~er 31;.- 19S2; ttle> rio,.t "'c.~r fiavtt the ri!t••l t~ r:nr.:: 
·fer· 1Ue1r or 1Ts-an1!1r.v~.·i.,, of li>!:ct•1·r1gt.tt hr:rP11r.~er An::J 
-tn·t1u: · evt:it t.tie -Port ·h Ur.!~l t w· un .. nHn' to. ,h .... t l!..:! 

tr&1-n!:act1cns"coni:uil>iait-:t" ex.. .... unrleir on or b.,rr.r~ Dece:;i::::r J 1. J~ 
·-to!!d' .sb~ll l1;)vt "th~· Mght 1nd -abl1g1t1Ctn~-fc.r Hult or 1tt 

asst9ncai 1 ~o ex&rc1se 611 cf the Port's rf~hts ~r.~ ~~11~ii~cns 
hctundtt-

.t. lt.s bet.'l"ee.i DP.tl'llc:t1c:i ono tl'I: Fort (and tt1t~~ut .e~re_ctf,"1; 1n iuv 1 

.anntr wtiD'U~\'l!r 1odd' s r19hts with rc';.!'i;.~- to. ~l';r fc:: I J ic.\'J, 
· - ~nd~n~·the · Ct>IP.fl\e'tt·ir>tt f1f'al • tr.!'ltU~ilt fon_. oLtt~!'.~-M~~~u·!~' 

;,.~'-~ -ilnd•'"~'•"d4f'l!f'l · iiutttl!r.~it-J~jrei~Y tcrc~t~i;"J ht. si!-tt_~~PJ 11~_djt.;c_:1 
d&.J'S thlt*"ocrtath--r,pht- ot· r1rsr-r•fui.·t1-c·,mfalticd t11 lr.e 11;rcc· 

· -bet~i. ·~ot.hlehett G11d th" Port ·~snd ·sc?:Gr:l:itr·r.-i~::r"a:r lh~ ! -
:. , • .1, t"l!rta1n·off::l" · C.0..Ull- dat!"d dt11r·3u.·1sn2:-1r1d"'CCM.ir:fu.lt.H;11 ur 
=.~. ~-:X-~Mt: .. 1.cf tit1de~~M:~ sha11 ·s~pe,.sed11 _3!!!~ .!1f-F..l •:~t--~~~~ 
!< "~'1'"\u u1d rfghts·. ·--- -·- - ·· · -
~f,t~ -

5. Co-;;;-~.iti;,;-~:f this K:!c:cri11nd~"I of Un~1:rstol;idir19 1; ,,,;bj~.:t to f 
approval by the S&n Franc1~co Po:1. torrt.1ss1on and tte 6o!rd~ of 
Otrector; or h!!cutha Coinr.ltte~~ or Eathh:t'.c:o.t cr.d lc.l!:f or 
deftn1 t1ve cvi"chu~ 10,.,..."Cl:follts contoininsi tutll t:e•?.1S .:ro.:i co.id f: i 
as ruy ~ e..itually actsp~tble to thr p:rt,~s !r.d th~~r r~~~--cll• 
c.ounsel. 

- 4 -

----------
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I. Stat~ and lo: cl tuu.. o~ltcr thc::i prt';itrt.t tuts. 4"d. t'lsc; . DI!. 

'tnc~; _111~ose-::I c,n _the n le er.cf tr co~ fer uf. p ro;>erty ~ere-u~~~· 
ti."born~ nd paid l1)' l odcJ an:> lhc l'ort erl'lf :&hAH . J,a ll\.1111.!~ltu 

-u.e-iob1det1tfc;,.-:.Utt:d-hcrern~ prur.'llrly tues p£1d ur pa""j:.t 
"1th rnpe~t to Heh prooert1 sh•11 b~ pror•l&d i.:.1:>;19 011thlt't1{ 
Todd tnd tbc Po.-~. 

-JN WITNfSS WMH!:DF. the put1es heretD ~''"e 11:recvt~d tM:: .:..-~ran:!. 
Undtrst;ndtng on the,d~y ·~ 1~•r f1rst ebof~ NTft\en. 

ATifSTt 

/J I 
A' I • 

I ,)I (1't • • 
•·'./ 

AT1CST: 

. 

~' ,_· ....... 

(.) .~~ ,, \.-........ . 
: ( . .• •:1J·c-- ____ >'-.J ,,a, 

lODO 51fJPY.AAPS CCIRPOitAUu~l 

-
9ETff~tHCH STCCL C~1FOn~TIU~ 

') t 

.~1 1" . f. 
Sy • (.,U ! I . .;.C:. __ '-_• ---...... --

\t:1 te" Chdz-:.a;-, 

. 

. £ -7..--::?~-DY- ....-- I ..... ,, __ 

-~~ H ~ ~-...-"' 

• 

----
... 
•' 

-· 
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/f./tS'JL 
• • ~ !WXD!IE ~ 101 

DJ.nctor or Ptcpa:ty 
. · •oi~ ltrd Qil.:inty o! san F~ 

450 HcAl~ S~t, R:t, 500 
San Frar:cia:c, Ca. 94102 

&®rV464 n[f631 

~ 
CITY AflO COUlf'rV or &\); fAANC?SCOl!ll0£C IS "" 1:ol' 

ou.mis Ft~STEIN, llAYOR l~Ht/..OSCO, Ullf. 

AGREE:HENT T£RMfll:.\Tl~G LEAS£ 

B~NTlfE 

CJTli' AHD COUNTV OP 51'\N FAANC?SCO 

n Ario Tff!IOUGH ThF 

SAN FHANCTSCX> POH t'fJHMlSSJON 

AND 

&ETHLEH!'fot S1EEu CORFOP.\TION 

£u9ene L , Gartland, Pre•f~ent 
Jaines ~. Rud~en, Coll•ls1toner 

Harry !rldgLs, COll!llli•slo~er 
J3ct Morrl•on, ~011111J•tfner 

Arthur CoJ~•a~. M.o., Co1111tJssforer 

ol. "· p· 
1;1 f , 

-
£0WARD L, _Dl\ __ V_l_D _______________________________ i=, ~·--~--~ 

POR't 1.llll£C'NH 

• I 
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THIS AGlL!2(f.WT fl l!'Adl and entered Into on the ~atP or 

execution by ClTl' AND COUNTY CP st.N ~NCJSCO aa &et forth telow, 

betveen th• CITY MIO COUNTY OF SA" l'PANCJSCO, • munle1pel 

corporation Checelnafter call~d •clty•J, ty and thr0U9h the SAK 

FMM:lSCO POJt'l' CONH&SSION fhitrdnafter r.alled •Port•) 1 and 

B!TflLEH!M ST!EL CXJRFORATICH, 1 Delaware corporation Cherelnafter 

Qa lled •ae tblebt:a• J • 

WIINpS&TH 

iltl~S, purauant to the 1.ease between the Port and 

Bet~lehem, dated September l, 1969, anil recorded on September 29, 

1~6~, es ln•tr11111ent No. 815790 in the UfftcJal Records of th• City 

ar.4 County of San FrancLaco, California, in Boo~ Bl69, at peqe 915, 

tho Port l~••ed to Bethlehesa cer tain premlseft •ltuote ln t~e Cltv 

and County of San Fr1ncL1co, ln the Stete of Callfornior an~ 

NHEREAS, Bethlehea end the Port desire to ter•lnate sald 

~a•• prior to tte expiration date set forth there1~1 

NOW, TllliRPORJ!, th~ Port and Bethlehem, each In 

conalderatt on of tho coven•nt• and agree1111nt• to be kept •:\f!I 

perfonried by the other party aa hereinafter set f~rth and each on 

behalf of itself and it• 1ucce11ore and assigns, hereby egree a! 

follow• • 

eurchase and S•lc of Rr•l Estate betveen the Port ena Bathleh•m, 

vbic:b Agreement ta !ncorpor•ted herein by refarence •• t!IOUtJh full~ 

5et fOl'tb, 

I ,~ 
I 

\ 

.. 

·-

-· 
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2. Any rent~ pay•~le ~nd~r said' lease shalJ be prorated 

aa of the Closln9. 

J. The Port shall return to Bethlehe• the .u.ount or Sl• 

Thousand seven Mundred Sl•ty-t~o and Forty-el9ht one-hun~tedth~ 

Dollars ($6, 762.48), being lt.e amount or the deposit to ~uarente .. 

fbture payiients of rent beia9 held by the Port pursuant to the 

proYl!fnn~ of Fara~raph 9 of said lease. 

4. All real lmproveaents to said leased premlaea 

b.!longlng t~ Bethlehe~ thdt ~hall renalr. thereon at the Clc!fnQ 

shall be dee:aed abandoned .nd d1aJl become the property o( the Port 

in •aa ls• and •where ts• condltlun1 providad, thet nothing herein 

at.all be deemed to convey to the Port any interest in the personal 

proporty, lnc:l~dlng without li~ltaticn the drydocks and cranP.s, of 

Bethlehem located on s1ld 111sed pr~~!sec, the partl~c h~reto 

ac~nowledg1119 that said per5onal pro~rty lF bvlng cold to Toc3d 

s~tpyardE Corporation hy Bl'l of Sale. 

5. Sethlvhsm ls hereby released of any obli9atlon to 

re~ova any real improve~enta from, and to rostoce, t•l~ le~~rd 

premlces pucsuanL to the provisions of P1r19raph 7 o~ sal~ \e3se. 

6. Bethlehem ind the Port hereby each rele1se the oth~r 

Ciom any and all obllgatlons under 1ald lease th~t o ~herwise v~uld 

hive accrued on or aftor the closing. 

7. '1'.1e fort beocct.y acknc.;:le:!:;:c:i :ind r.ine!li t~llt e.<iitJtl•!u•., 

his pcrforged all ~f its obligations, including vlthout 1S=lt1tlon 

its obll9ation und~r Par1graph G of sald lease, rel~ted to tne 

Part's right or rlghta of first cefuaal. 

.-

\,.. _ 

. - -

•• 
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8. Thl5 ~gre ... nt of t.r•lrwitlon ch•ll be de•~•d to bt' 

aad• in and shall be gov~rned by, end coatrued in accord•ric:e vlth, 

the levs of the &tet~ of CallfornJa. 

JN Nl'THt:SS ~BEA£0P, the partlea hereto have •••cuted thf~ 

A9ree11ent of Teralnotlon aa or the dates aet forth belov. 

B&'IHt.EtlEK STEtL CORPOJIATION, a ueleva1~ corp~r:tlo~ 

~L'tH OF PDINYSLVANIJ\, 

COU!ltY OP LEfflGtl 

IN MJTHESS WREl!OP 1 I 
oUlclal aeal. 

(SEAL) 

, 
• J 

s1.1 

hav~ hereunto &et JI')/ band anG 

)4-ftot~ 
My ConiHlon F!xphe~t7 ~ A'P,P.,-: 

Clft AND COUtn'Y OF SAN FM!tCltCO, a 11u11Jclpa1 corporation, 
bV alld throug~ the SAN FM!tClSCO PORT COH.'415SJON, 

~:~ o.t:z::c:t: ~ j ""', 

' 
.. 

\. 

II 

-

3636



•· 

1 • .-

APPJC)V£D AS TO fOll.t.ti 

GEOJ<GJ:: ACNOST 
City Attorn~y 

Authorir&ti~n by Port Co;cz:i&sion 

Rnolution Noa '"1!'i a. - I ~S 

Adoptedi (\'-. .. ~-c.-'- - \ ~ \C\' IC~ 
I 

Atl:esti 

,,, ~~1~, 
Ill 

/II 

Ill 

Ill 

I/I 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 
,,, ,,, 
Ill 

Ill 
UllP 

.... 

• 
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SAN FIWICISCD POii!' COIUtlSSIOH 

usoc.n10N 1t0. u-ns 

tnlEREAS, the s.n rranci•co Port C011111l11lon lherelnaft•r 

•tb•• caaalsslon•J and the lethlehe• Pteel Corporation Chereinofter 

•a.-thlebea•1 ent•r•d into Le••• No. ~-7130, dated 6epte~tt.r 3, 

lH!11 •nd 

WBll!1.S, '"''• ter• of ••Id Le••• L•7130 Chereinaft.er, th• 

•i.eaae•t ls for a period cf 11lcty C'OJ year1, and 

WHEREAS, on ~ugu1t 25, 1912, thla Cota1ls1lon appraved a 

Ketllorandim of un4'eutandia9 uiow.J Bethleb .. , 'nldd Slilpyerda 

corporation (berelnafter •o:o&S•J and the City and County of •~n 

rcanciaQo therelnaft•r the •city•t, acting by ano t•rough thl• 

CO•llslonr anc9 

"8EJllAS, 1ald HOO conteaplatev, a•ong other thl1191, Cl) 

the IHlle by 8ethlehe• to the City of certain real estate located 

contl91aOua to tile property vh!ch ls the •ubject. of the LeaH aiid 

t2> th~ lea;• from tbl1 0...1.9alon to 'ftldd of both 1ald contl9uoo1 

;a;l cc~~~~ •!Id tbe property which fc the •object at the Le•ae, and 

WllERZ\S, on lfov•ber 101 1912, t'111 0..1111.on ado;it.a 

lteaolutton Ho. 12-t;a:t,. OFJlrovJng ~n Agree••nt for the Purcba1e end 

:~l: ~! ~·J~ r.anti9uoua ~roperty1 and 

YHl':REllS, on OCtQber 18~ 1912, thla Co11111la11on 1dopted 

Resolution Ho. 12-101, •pprovlng !AH• Mo. J.-10151 to To4d ot both 

tbe c:ontl9uou1 property •nd the property vblch h the subject "' 

' 
• 

·-

[_ 
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l' ~D464 u:r 637 

the Lease. whicb teas~ No, L-10651 co~~'~'' on the closing of ~he 

a•ale of nld contl9uo11a propeity to the Clty1 and 

WHEJtEAS, this CllCll1asion deaiits to t•r~inate tht ~·~•e 

effective •• of the date of the closing of tbe sale of said 

new, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, that this Com~fasion hereby approve• the 

Agree=ert Termtnatin9 Leaae, ~hieh Agrecaent !1 eont1Jn1d Sn thlc 

Co111Ciaalon•s File Numbei 27-821 and be it 

FUR'l'HEff RESOLVED, that thla co~~l•sion hereby request~ the 

Boa,d o1 Supervlaor& to appro~e aaid Agre•~o~t TermlnatJnq Leas•r 

ond be St 

FUR'fffi:R RE~OL•n:o that th• Port Director i~ hereby Olrected 

to tran1~lt copies of this Resolu:ion to the Hayoc and Board of 

Supervisors of the City and County of San tranclsco. 

1 hereby ceitify that the fo1e9oln9 Aesolulion ves adopt•d 

by the San rnnc11co Port cor.1111tsslori at it& 1ne•t'n1 on Novetr.ber 

a 
t.;:.c;4..J.i:.........,.-::- C'~ .. , 

l) Secretary < 

SAN FW.NCJSCO fORT COHt!lSSlON 

----------- - - -- -

-. 

·-
\. .. 

• 

I 
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KMG:pra 

Kccordin9 reque1ted by 

Tltlit lnsut1111cc ar.d TNJt Coml'CDY 

When recorded ~il to 

1:6 

.. -......... . 

•• • L. .... LJ , •• ' 
:•, • .. I " I 

(, • .::.1u Cut., .... o .,::;1 r'~:. , ... : ··c:"' 
, .... ~ ~, ., .. :..tc.: or . • "/h - .!OIJ, • l ~ 

I!' . 7"1U WJ' 
~h 

. '' . ~ . t ~i ·r 5 r·.:..:-
U4~150 !..• 1 ,\":l~ l! ~ , .. ..,t (,a 1.:{ur1~:s ~41\:::-

Dlticia/ . .. . ' 
Return and mail tax state111ents to: 

GRANT CE!D 

Space abOve this line 
tor Recorder'• use 

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby 

acknO\iledged, THE WESTERN PACIFIC llAILllOAD COHPANY, a California 

corporation, Grantor, hereby GRANTS to the CITY 1tND COIJNTY OF 

S~ FRANCISCO, a body corporate and politic, Grantee, all that 

certain real property situate in the City and County of San 

Francisco, Sta~c of California, 1DOre particularly described in 

EXhibit ·A~, attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof as 

fully &S if herein set forth at length. 
I 

EXCEPTING MID R!:SERVING THEREFROM to Granter, its 

successors and assigns forever, all minerals, oil, gas and 

other hydrocarbon substances below a depth of 500 feet of said 

real property, without the right of surface ent:ry. 

SUB~ECT ro the lien of c~rent taxes and a1se1siaen(s, 

MAIL TAX STATEMENTS AS DIU:CTED ABOVE 

8998 
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. .,. 

5Ti\TE or C~IFORHIA. ss. 
C:lTY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

On this ,:) a/ 'ff" day af ~~1 .... =n/..e,, , 19 71. be faro ll1ll, 

l:r1HA H. Hc:CI.UJU:, a Natuy Public: in and far t:.ha said City and 

County of San Francisco, State of California, residing therein, 

duly col!IZllission•d and sworn, personally appeared A. E. PERL."IAN 

anJ LOGAN PAIN&, known to IN! to ba the President and the Secrctar,-, 

respectively, of 'rHE WEST~RH PP.CIFlC AAILAOAD COHPNIY, the 

corporation described in and that eicccuted the within instrument, 

and they aclmawltu!ged to me that such corpor11tion al'l:lcutcd the 

saN pursuant to its by-law• or a resolution of its Board of 

Uir11ctor1. 

IN HITNE.SS WHEREOF, I h•Vll hereunto set flrJ hand and 

affiJced my official sul at irry office in the City and count)' of 

San Francisco , the day 11nd y~ar in this certificate firs~ abovo 

wrlttan. 

NOTARY POBLIC 

• 
I 

l 
I 

• 
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••• SITUATE in the City and County of San Francisco, State 
or Cal1tcrn1a, described as tcllovsr 

PA!!CEL HO. l 

Beginning at a point on the easterly line er Indiana 
Street! distant thereon ~77.00 reet southerly trom tha south­
erly l ne or Army Streat as widened; thence southerly along 
said easterly line ot Indiana Stree~, 3~6,00 reet, to the 
northuly line of TUlare Street, according to 111'.ap Shoving 
the Widening or Tulare Street bat'oia"!n Third and Indiana 
Streets", recorded June 181 1932 in !look 11H'' ct Maps at 
Pa&• 76

1 
in the Dtfice of ~he Recorder ot the City and 

CoW\ty ot San Francisco; thence at a rirht ~le aasterlY 
along said northerly line or Tulare Streat 200.flO feet 
to the westerly line or K1nnesota Street; thence at a r!ght 
a?t;le nor~harly along said westerly line of Minnesota Street, 
3~6.00 teet, to the south~rly line or Harin Street, accorcl1ng 
to "Hap Sho\dns the O~eninr; or Marin Street betvaen Indiana 
and Tennessee Streets 1 recorded Hay 10 19;1 in Book dR" or 
Haps at Page l~, in the Office or said Aecordar; thence at a 
right ancle westerly along aa1d 1outherly line or ltarin 
Street, 200.00 reet, to the point or beg1nn1nC. 

PARCEL NO, 2 

BeginnJ.ne; at a po1nt on the vesterly line or Tennessee 
Streett distant thereon 477.00 teat southerly troc the southerly 
line or Jirirry Streat as ~1.denedj thence scatberly along said 
westerly line or Tennessee Street, 3~6.00 reet, to the northerly 
line or Tulare Street, according to "Hap Showinc the W1denin£ 
or Tulare Street between Third and Indiana Streets", recorded 
June 18, 1932 in Book 11H" or Maps at Page 76t 1n the Otr1ce cf 
the Recorder or the City ancl County of San Francisco; thence 
at a right angle westerly along said northerly line or Tul4re 
Street, 200.00 teat, to the easterly line ot Minnesota Street; 
thence at a right angle northerly along said easterly line or 
Minnesota Street, 346.00 !eat, to the southerly line or Marin 
Stnet, according to 11Hap Sbo\ling the Opening or Marin Street . 
between Indiana and Tennessee Streets11

, recorded t'.ay lOt 1951 
in ~ook "ii" er Maps at Page 11+-i 1n the Otr1ce or said Recorder; 
thence at a right angle easter y along said southerly line or 
Marin Street, 200,00 !eet, to the point o! beginn!ne • 

EXHIBIT "A" 

...... 

- l 

7 

------ ------- -------
~DESCRIPTION 

Cli!Nblf~ .. •\•l1·,I 

A11111rond ...!l!J\.-il.:.51:21..-

~~ -~----......... .-....................... .. 3643
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Recording Rcquc .. -i;led hy :md 
When Recorded Muil to: 

CITY A~D COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
San FrJndsco Port Cnmmissiun 
Pier l 
San Frnncisco. CA ')4111 
Aun: ='f~il H. Sckhri 
(Stale of Culifomiu Ot'lichd Business 
Document Entitled lo Free Rccordution 
Pursuant to Government Cot.le Section 6103> 

1111111111111111~rngm11111111111111111111 
San Francisco Assessor-Recorder 
rlabe! S. T~, Assessor-Recorder 
DOC- 2004-H668591-0t 
Acct I-CHICAGO TJtla Co"pany 
Tuesdav, PtAR 82, 2084 14:37:80 
TU Pd ~.ee rtr-8082~28525 
REEL 1585 IMAGE 0998 

aJl/Jt./1-a 

Dpcumcmqry T1:un:;fer Tu;s is $0: This ins1nm1cnl is C':<emDl fmm Documentary Tnmsrcr Ta~ 
(Spuce abuvc this line for Rccortlcr·s u~ only> 

QUITCLAIM mmD 
(ConveylnJ.e Purlfon orSWI~ 330) 

WHl:REAS, the STATc OF CALIPORl\IA. ucting hy :and thrClugh the STATE 
I.ANDS CO~tM!SSION (''Stute" or "Commission"), and the CITI' Or S1\~ 
FRANCISCO f'City"l. acting hy und through th~ SAN FRANCISCO POR'r 
COMMISSIO~ (''Pon") (City and Port h!!rcinufter are refe1TCJ Ill l:Olla:ctivcly a.c; "Chy"). 
ha~e cntcn:J into tlmt c~rtain Scawa11l Llll 330/Wcstcm P&1dfic Property E.~chungc 
Agreement (the ''Exchange Agreement"), dau:d m; of No,•cmhcr 24, ~003~ um.I 

WHER~AS, un Ckt<>ber 20. :?003. pur.mam to the tmthurity set t'onh in Section 5. 
Chuptcr JI O. Stutulell of 1987, the Commission approved the Exi:hanGC Agreement und 
:1uthori7.ct1 the delivery of this Quitdaim Deed on the tenns und conditions set forth in the 
E:\changc 1\gn:cment; and 

WHEREAS. the Hx~hungc Agrccmcm si:t=- fonh ccrtuin appmval!i Clr umJ 
conveyunccs of lantls and interests therein by the State of Culifomiu, uc1ing by unLI 
through the Srute Lunds Ctlmmission. relea.c;ing imch lands rmrn lhe public tmst for the 
purposes of commerce nnvigutian and fisheries in c"'i:h•mg~ l'or placing the public trust 
on cenuin other lands: und 

WHEREAS. in further.mcc thereof. the Cily has ugrcctl to convey lo the State of 
California the certain lund.; us more paniculurly described hereinafter so that the Stutc 
muy rcconvcy such lands tn lhe City free or the publii: trust~ 

--- --- -
r\OW. Tl lcREFORE. for valuable considem1ion. lhc receipt and 

adequacy of which ure hereby acknowledged. the City hereby rclc11SCS, remiscs und 
l(Yitcluims to the State any and ull right, title and inter~t in und to the real propcny 
locntcd in the City :md County of Sun Francisco. St:ite of C:difomia, dcscrihed in F.xhihit 
A uttuched hereto und dcpictt!d in F.xhjhiJJl attached hereto. euch mudc a part hereof. 10 

r 
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be held by the Stnc for reconvey:mce to the City free of 1hc legal ch:m1cter of tide and 
submerged lands in occordancc with the tenns or the E:tchange Agn:emcnL 

Executed lhis .M1:!J day or February, :?004 

RECOfvll\tlENDED: 

PORT OF SAN FRANCISCO 

DO~F.WONG 
E~ccutivc Director 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Dennis J. Hcrrer.i. City Attorney 

BY:tlit.L~-l.--
Deputy City Attorney 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRA~CISCO. a 
Chnrter City unJ County 

3<2&~~ 
Ai:ting Director of Real E.c:tnte 

DESCRrrro~ CIJECKED/APPROVED: 

By: lft~/r-.-

2 
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CERTIFICATI~ Ole ACKNOWLEDG:VlENT 

State of Califomiu 

County of S•m FrJncisco ':"I 

On February d,..L. 2004. hdnrc me. \<t\'H l·H1• ~.' .bitl11 r k," .. , 
N~n1e .ll!J 11111: 11r0ir'11."l.1' 1.:.1:1 •• •J:ano: u.~ S,,.~11 h11tb1:1 

pcrsonully uppeared --:-. _':/--===e=..;=!===s==;l=:==:======-=-=======:au. . .......,_.___ 
personally known to me. OR pruvec.l to m~ un lhc b:i.sis tlf satisfuclory I 

"( UTIIUEN V. BIANCHI !. Camm.1\319124 ~ 
U) .OTAIT MUC·CAllOllllA -l CllJ.,i:-,,1 s..r,...t 

11y c-, &.-n Slf,M,2G05 
es 

(Offil!iul Seal) _J .. 

evidence to the penmn(s) whose namc(s) i~ure I 
subscrihctl to th~ within inslrumcnt and 
ui:knm.,lcd~oo lu me lhut he/she/they cxci.:utcd 
1hc i;amc in his/her/their authorized cupadly(ics), 
und that hy hi!ilhcr/thcir signature(~) on lhc I 
instrument the ptirsun(s), or the cntily upnn . 
hi::halr of which the pcrson(s) ucttid, clccutcc.J the I 
insrnsmcnr. 
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CER1"1FICATE OP ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

State of Culifomio 

County of Sttn rrunci,co l ~ . 
Onf,r:;;:~.2004. bcfuremc. &:'pfil ~ft~·ftltf 

r••llx9am1~e-1.~fjj , !Ab»t1: . . 
-fMF.·HAally k m 111\ It proved to me on the bosis of salisf uctory ~ 

I evidence lo the per.;on(f) Whose nume(i) is1Uf8> 
· su~-ribed to the within instru~t nnd 

(Officiul Seal) 

uc:knowlcdgcd IP me th111 he/511ellhef excculed 1 
lhe sumc in hislblr.4heir aulhorizc:d c:11pacity(i~. 
und that bv hislbe~heir sigm11urcf1> on the 
instrument the pcrsontt). or the entity upon 
behalf or which the per.;on(f) ach:d, CACCUlcd 1he 
instnnnenL 

Sign:.iture 
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EXHIBIT A 

LEGA~ OESCRI~TION 

ru.:. ':'H;.: Rt;~ :i;.o~Ei\T'i SI':'U~:rc:t IN THC: CITY AllD cct.,.17':' o: Sr.N FMNCISCO. s~.t.T£ 
o: CA:.!:G~N!A, u£SC:?.:SED AS FCL:cws: 

Et!NG A ?CF.'!'ION OF ?A.~CE:L "A" AS SAID FAl\CE:. IS SHOWN CN THAT HA? ENTITLED "l-!A? 
OF Lt.NOS TF>.NSFEF.f.£0 :N ':F\UST TO THE CZT'! AfJD C:CCNTY CiF SnN i'N\NC!SCO" • :!LED IN 
!OOK "W" OF HA?S, PAGES 6E Tro!\OOOH 72, OFE"!CIA:. l\£COROS, CITY AND COUNT'! OE" S~.N 
:?J..NC:tscc. S'l'AT£ OF C1-.LU'O!\NIA AMD AS ?F-1\CEL .. ,. ... !S FURTHER DtSCRIBED It; THAT 
DOCUMENT F.£C:O!\DED M"Y H, l916 IN ':OOK cu:. C:AG!: sn. o:rricuu. n£CORDE. ClT'! 
AN:> COU~'T~ O: SA.~ FMNCISC:O, ~ORE PA.t\TlCt.::..AR!.Y iJESCRI:!E::> AS FOLLOWS: 

CO}'J£N::I~G AT THE INTERS£C'TION OF THE SOuTHWESTEN.Y !.I:~::: OF !EALE S':'R!:£T AHiJ ':HE 
NOnT2W£ST£R!.Y L!N:: OF aaYANT STR!E':'. Bl!NG A POINT ON THE GEN::RAL WESTERLY L!NE 
o: SAI~ ?ARCEL -h•; THENCE SOOTH£1.STEiU.Y ALONG SAID SOUTHWESTERLY LISE OF 5£nl.E 
STREET, 82.50 FEET TO THE SOUTK£ASTERLY LINE er BRYANT STREET; THENCE AT A.RIGHT 
ANGLE NORTH~TER~~ ALONG SAID SO~'THEASTERLY LINE OF 5R~ANT STRE!T, 62.SD Ft£T 
TO THE IN~~~SECTION OF THE NORTHEAS~ERLY L!N£ OF BEALE STREET AND SA!O 
SOUTHEASTERLY LINE or 3RYANT STREET, ac:rnG THE ~UE POIN': OF BEGINNING; TH£HC£ 
NORTHtAST~Rl.Y ALONG SAID Sot."THEASTERL¥ L:N£ OF.BRYAh"T STREET, 158.00 F£ET; 
THEHC£ AT A RIGHT ANGLE SOUTH::ASTERL~. LEAVING SAID LINE OF ERYANT STPEET, 
l43.0D rt£T; TH~NC~ AT A RlGP.T ANGLE SOUTHWESTERLY 158.00 FEET TO SA!D 
NORTHD\ETER!.Y :.!NE Oi' BEALE STIU:ET; T·li:;~c:E AT ~ F.IGP.T ANGLE NORTHWESTERLY ru.01:G 
SA!C LINE o: !£ALE STRE£~, 14~.oo FttT ~o TH£ T~UE POINT OF BEGl~NING. 

6£!NG " PORTION OF SEAWALL no. 

~.:.so e~I~G ~ PORTIOH o: :oT 01, ASSESSOR'S ELOCK 377l . 

l•!HO·IX•A•P.DOC 
t·n-~• 
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EXHIBIT ''B'' 
PARCEL "C" 
(W MAPS 88) 

(SEE NOTE NO. 2) 

---NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF BRYANT STREE:T 

BRYANT STREET (82.50' WIDE) 

LOT __ 

158.00' 

LOi 1 
, ..... ~ !..! .. • ~. • • ~ ~ .. _ t 

I:; ::.c., r. .c..r. i.. t. t.J I ..:.:fl; 

LEGEND; 

P.o.c. POINr OF 
COllJJENCEMENT 

PA "A" 
( MAPS 68) 

(SEE NOTF NO. 2) 

~~o 
(,~ 

~#' 
~ NOTFS; 

1.) Df.'ClNlA710N OF" INTENr10N TO VAC41F ~ 
PORTION OF' llAIN ST1lEET PER 
RESOLIJTION NO. 1160-!12, NfN£MBER 10. 
1992 ANO ORDERED JO BE VAC41ED 
PER ORO/NACE 14-g,, JANUARY 11, 
199J AS N'PRDVED BY TH£ BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS, CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN 
FRANCISCO. 

P.0.8. PqtN1' OF BEGINNINC 
2.) PNlCELS AS SHOWN ON THAT MAP 

Dmn.£D "UAP OF I.ANOS T1WISFERRED 
IN TRUST TO THF: CITY AND COUNTY OF' 
SAN FRANCISCO ••• : FILED IN 8QOI( 

MARTIN M. RON ASSOCIATES. INC. 
LAND SURVEYORS 

859 HARRISON ST., SUITE 200 
SAN FRANCISCO, CA. 94107 

·,,- or MAPS. PAGES 66-12, CRY NID 
COUNTY OF SAN F'RANCISCO 
RECORDER'S OFFICE. 

SEPTEIJ8£R 2003 SCALE: 1·-10• SHW' 1 OF 1 

3.) ALL ANCLES OF DIUENSKJNED UNES AR£ 
9<T UNLESS OTHERWIS! INDICATED. 
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CERTIFICATE 01-· ACC£PTANCE 

This is to ceni ry thnt the interest in real prupeny conveyed hy the Quitclaim Deed 
dated 2 - '2b . 2004, from the City and County of Son Francisco to the Slate 
of California is hereby accepted by the undersigned officer or agent on beha1f ofthe State 
ofC.nlifomia pursuant to authority conferred by that act oflhc Legislature sel forth as 
Section S, Chapter JI 0, Statutes of 1987, and the grantee consents to the recordation 
thereof by its duly uuthorh~ed officer. 

Dated: 9= - ~ 4 - , 2004 

S~~~DS COMMISSION 
/ ~ 1 ~ ~ 

( ·. , . ......, \ \j 
By: ..... ~l~·~~ 

Robert L. Lynch 

hs:Chief. Division of Lund Manugcm~nt 

·• 
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\. 

personally appeared 

WITNESS my hand and oflidaJ seal. 

~~-m·~-
•.,.u.rn~....,11 

------------------~OPTIONAL-------------------
T11aug11 the Informal/Un below is rial 111q11intd by 111•, It may pttMJ vaWlll9 ra poraons rol)'lnQ on UIC dacumonl: 

•could prewn1fraudulentramon1"""IVlltrlldlmenlor111111onn ta"''°''""....,.,"'· 
Descripllon of Attached Document Aw.ht:.,. .. i.,.. Al. f11f pnt1Jlf}t / J 
TIUe or Typeof Docunent: _ _w 11.llfdAIV ...llL v~~ _ 

Document Data;_ _ ___ _ 

Signer(•) Other Than Named Above; _ 

Capaclty(IH) Claimed by Signer 

__ Number of Pages;___ __ 

--··---

Signer's Name~- _ ----------­
r 1ndiYidua1 

I Corponile Onicer-11111(•): __ _ 
iJ Partner - :i Um1taC1 r General 
i.- Attorney In Fact 
:J Trustee 
_i Guanfian or Canservalor 
r Olhor. ___ _ 

Sp Is Raprasenting: __ _ __ -- - '-----

I 
I 

~ l!fll)Q(M~~~~:~1e«~!Cllll1COl~~ru::;~~acll~'8 
., __ llMllW-•Dllllor ......... .. uaar:rP•o-11.CAllQD.lm.l•-•r" ... ''"" 
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CUSTOMER SUPPORT 
{866} 692-1915 
SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY ACCESSORIRECOROER 
CITY HALL ROOM 190 
1 DR CARL TON B GOODLE1T PLACE 
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94102 

THOMAS BARNElT 
(415) 350-5023 

LTR 

SHIP 
TO: 136 PRENTISS STREET 

1OF1 

SAN FRANCISCO CA 94110 

CA 941 9-24 

11111111111111 
UPS NEXT DAY AIR SAVER 1P TRACKING #: 1 Z A53 F48 29 1013 7819 

BILLING: 3RD PARTY 
SIGNATURE REQUIRED 
REF1: 54112391 
REF2: 11416 

CUE 13 1 Wlnlmage 63 5V 04/2015 
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Mall Tax Statements To and 
When Recorded, Mail To: 

San Francisco Cruise Terminal, LLC 
c/o Lend Lease Development U.S., Inc. 
33 New Montgomery Street, Suite 220 
San Francisco, CA 94105 
Attn: Robert Hartzfeld 

(City of San Francisco OfficlaJ Business 
Document EntiUed lo Free Recordatlon 
Pursuant to Government Code Section 6103) 

Documentary Transfer Tax of $-11 q • t,\?Jb. - t based on full value 
of the property conveyed 

if;t~ i 1£4f84t} 

P 
StAW-.1\ Lei~;o.., (Space above this line reserved for Recorder's use only) 

Ht\.fh ot Lot- } 1 P.J1 ~ '?,11 I 
GRANT DEED . 

For Valuable Consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby 
acknowledged, Iha CITY and COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, a Charter City and 
County (herein called the •Grantor-), pursuant to Resolution No. 460-03, adopted by the 
Board of Supervisors on July 15, 2003, and approved by the Mayor on July 25, 2003, 
hereby GBANTS to SAN FRANCISCO CRUISE TERMINAL, LLC, a Delaware limlted 
liability company (herein called the "Grantee"), certain real property situated In the City 
and County of San Francisco, State of CallfomJa (herein called the •city•), described fn 
ExhlbH A attached hereto and made a part hereof (herein called 1he Property'); 

SUBJECT, however, to the following: 

(A) 2nd Installment of County and City taxes for Fiscal Year 2003-2004, a lien 
due or payable, not yet delinquent 

(B) County and City taxes for F'8C81 Year 2004--2005, a lien not yet due or 
payable; 

(C) The Property lies within the boundaries of Mello-Roos Community Facilities 
District 90-1, For School Facility Repair and Maintenance. 

(D) The terms and conditions of the Purchase and Sale Agreement dated as of 
~ugust 18, 2003 (referred to herein as the •sale Agreement"), a 
Memorandum of which was recorded on January 16, 2004, as Reel 1555, 
Image 212, Serles No. 2004-H639445-00, Official Records of the City, 
lncludfng but not Umited to al rights granted therein or any attachments 
thereto affecting or burdening the Property. 

\ 
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NOlWITHSTANOING the foregoing and the provisions of Section 1113 of the 
California Civil Code, the Granter shall have no Rability to the Grantee in the event of 
any defect f n the title of the Grantee to the Property conveyed by the Granlor regardless 
of the effect of such defect on the Grantee's rights in the Property, and no such defect 
shall be grounds for the resclssion of this Deed by the Grantee. 

The Grantee herein covenants by and for Use If, its heirs, executors, 
administrators. successors and assigns, and all persons claiming under or through 
them, as follows: 

(1) The Granter shall have the right at its option to re-enter and take 
possession of all portions of Property with an Improvements, for which no cerllffcate 
evidencing •completion" of the •improvements" (as those terms are defined in the Safe 
Agreement) has been Issued by Granter and recorded, and to terminate and revest in 
the Grantor the estate theretofore conveyed to the Grantee by reason of failure of 
condition subsequent, If after conveyance of the Property to the Grantee there Is an 
Event of Default by Grantee with respect to Grantee's obligations to construct and 
Complete the frnprovements as set forth in Section 11.02(a) of the Sale Agreement that 
is not cured as provided in the Sare Agreement. 

(2) Such rights to re-enter, repossess, terminate and revest shall be subject to 
and be limited by and shall not defeat, render lnvaJld or limit (I) any mortgage, deed of 
trust or other security interest pennlHed by the Sale Agreement: (ii) any rights or interest 
provfded in the Safe Agreement for the protection of the holders of such mortgages, 
deeds of trust or other security interest, or (iii) any rights or.Interest provided in that 
certain lntercredi1or Agreemen~ dated as of the date hereof and recorded on the same 
day and subsequent to this Deed In the Records of the City, entered Into between 
Grantor and HSBC Bank USA, a New York chartered commercial bank as 
Administrative Agent. for the protection of the holders of such mortgages, deeds of trust 
or other security Interest, th,ir successors and assigns. 

(3) Without limiting the foregolng, as set forth in the lntercredltor Agreement, 
any party acquiring tttle to the Property upon foreclosure of tha Construction Deed of 
Trust or acceptance by Mortgage Lender of a deed ln lieu of foreclosure (as those terms 
are defined in the lntercredltor Agreement) (the •successor Owne,.) shaJI be obllgated 
to Complete Construction of the Project (as those tenns are defined in the Sale 
Agreement) generally In accordance wHh the Schematic Drawings approved by the Port 
Commission Resolution No. 03-43 (with such changes as may be approved by the Port) 
but shall not be required to Complete Construction of the Project within the time f(ame 
set forth in the Schedule of Performance then Jn effect under the terms of the Sale 
Agreement. In addiUon, except In connection with a sale of the Property occurring 
durtng the RepurctiiSe Periotf(as proViiiealifSeCUon 3.g oftffiftfitercreCfit,_o....,...r --=-------­
Agreement), such Successor Owner shall not be required to comply with any other 
provisions of the Sale Agreement. 

2 
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(4) For purposes of Grantor's ability to exercise its right to re-enter set forth in 
subparagraph (1) above against a Successor Owner, an •event of Defaulr with respect 
to the Successor Owner's obligations to construct and Complete the· Project shall occur 
if Successor Owner is notJ subject to Force Mafeure (as defined In the Sale Agreement), 
prosecuting dilfgenUy to Completion, the Construction of the Improvements to be 
constructed on the Site as requfred under subparagraph (3) of this Deed, or abandons 
or substantially suspends Construction for more than thirty (30) consecutive days, and 
such failure, abandonment or suspension continues for a period of: (I) thirty (30) days 
from the date of written notice from Granter as to failure to commence Construction; or 
(ii) sixty {60) days from the date of written notice from Grantor as to abandonment. 
suspension or a failure to prosecute construction or to Complete Construction of the 
Improvements with due dilfgenca. In order for Granter to declare an Event of Default for 
failure of such Successor Owner to prosecute construction diligently, in Its notice staling 
that Successor Owner Is in default for failure to prosecute construction dllfgently. (1) 
Grantor shall provide an opinion from an Independent third party experienced In hfgh­
rise condominium construction that In such party•s reasonable oprnlon, Successor 
OWner Is unlikely to accomplish ucompletlon" .In a reasonable time, and (2) Successor 
owner shall fall to cure Its failure to prosecute construction dRigenUy within sixty (60) 
days after such notice from G rantor. 

(5) Such rights of Grantor to ce·enter, repossess. terminate and revest shall 
terminate upon recordatlon of the certificate evidencing •completion• of the 
•improvements• described In Section 8.03 of the Sale Agreement. In the case or a 
Successor OWner, Grantor shall execute and deliver such certificate to the Successor 
Owner upon satisfaction of the requirements set forth in S~ctlon 6.03 of the Sale 
Agreement 

(6) Grantee acknowledges that it is purchasing the Property with the 
knowledge that fUture devek>pment of Piers 30/32, the Brannan Street Wharf proposed 
for Pier 36 and the former locatlon of Pier 34, and the remainder portion ol Seawall Lot 
330 that does not include the Property, may generate certain impacts during 
construction and operation such as noise, parking congestion, truck traffic, auto traffic, 
odors. dust. dirt, view and visual obstructions. AntJcfpated future development may 
include (a) a mixed-use cruise tenninal at Pier 3().32, Including two cruise terminal 
berths accomodating up to two 1,000 foot cruise ships, an approximately 100,000 
square foot cruise terminal, approximately 325,000 square feet of office space, 425 
parking spaces, approximately 150,000 square feet of retail space, and associated open 
and public spaces, (b) the development of an approximately 57,000 square foot public 
open space at the Brannan Street Wharf, and (c) development of residential or hotel 
uses on the remainder of Seawall Lot 330. Grantee further acknowleges that 
consideration paid by Grantee for the Property reflects the potential Impacts from such 
development. 

It is Intended and agreed that the agreements and covenants shall be covenants 
running with the land and that they shall, in any event, and without regard to technical 
classification or designationt legal or otherwise, and except only as otherwise 
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specifically provided In this Deed itself, to the fullest extent permitted by law and equity, 
binding for the benefit of the Granter, and shall be enforceable to the extent provided 
herein by the Grantor against the Grantee and its successors and assigns to or of the 
Property or any Interest therein. 

/ '- IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this instrument this 
~day of February, 2004. 

RECOMMENDED: 

PORT OF SAN FRANCISCO 

D~SF.WONG 
Executive Director 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Dennis J. Herrera, City Attorney 

BY: t'YL ;/ d...\.--­
-!..NeffiSekhn 

Deputy City Attorney 

GRANTO A: 
CITY & COUNTY OF SAN 
FRANCISCO, 
a Charter City and County • 

By.\~~ 
STEVEGNiriO 
Acting Director of Property 

D ACCEPTED as of this \ rr day of MAiP c. (=}.. I 2004 

SAN FRANCISCO CRUISE TERMINAL LLC, 
a Delaware limlt=1.!:"!1!_!=Pany. 

By: l4.tb~ ../ 
Name: Maurtce Cococcfa 

Title: Managing Representative 

4 
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- ------- --------··-·-·· .. - · 

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

State of Cardomla 

County of San Francisco t/. · 'J 1 V i) • t· · 
On February 2k , 2004. before me. ,atZi!a'.t';;_t~.i~';;..~Publi:J 

personally appeared S: f-e. '1 '(. L. ec:, h ,..ff e: 

OR 
pers?nally known lo me. 

(Official Seal) 

Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory 
evidence to the person(s) whose name(s) 
is/are subscnbed to lhe within Instrument 
and acknowledged to me that he/ahe/lhey 
executed the same in hlS/her/their 
authorized capacity(les), and that by 
his/her/their atgnature(s) on the Instrument 
the person(s), or tha entity upon behalf of 
which the person(s) acted, executed the 
Instrument 

WITNESS my hand and official !l"I. 
A;ttctO:Q f'·. uµ-e-k_. 

Publlc 
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·. 
CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

State of CaJffomla 

County of San Francisco ~ Jli. & 
On =~FY I • 2004, before me, -~·~ ~/~ 
personaJly appeared 'J)ow-rl.A$ F. WDAMr= 

J*tF89A&lly kASil\'•'R &9 fRQ, . 

(Official Seal) 

proved lo me on the basis of satisfactory 
evidence to the person(t) whose name(f) 
ls/are subscribed to the within Instrument 
and acknowledged to me that he/sheAhey 
executed the same In hishler1'thek . 
authorized capacity(iee}, and that by 
hislbarl.lbeir signature(4) on the Instrument 
the person(,), or the entity upon behalf of 
which the person(') acted, executed the 
instrument. 
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AL!. ?HAT REAL PROPERTY SITUATED IN THE CITY AND COUN1\" OF SAN FRANCISCO, STATE 
OF CALIFORNIA, DESCRIBED AS FO::.LOWS: 

BEING A PORTION O~ PARCEL "A,. AS SAID PA.qCEJ. IS SHOWN ON THAT W.P ENTITLED "Hl\P 
OF LANDS TRAHSF&.:mED IN TRUST TO THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO'", rILED 
JN BOOK •wn OF MAPS, PAGES 66 THROUGH 72, OFFICIAL RECORDS, CI':Y AND ·cooNTY OF 
SAN t'MHCISCO, STATE or CALIFORNl~ A.~D AS PARCEL "'A" IS FURTllEI\ DESCRIBED ~H 
THM' DOCUMENT RECORDED Hl\Y 14, 19.76 !H BOOK Cl69, PAGE S'1l, OFFICIAL RECORDS, 
CITY AND COONTY' OF SAN FR1\NCISCO, MORE PARTtCULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

COMMENCING AT THE INT::RSl::CTIOH OF THE SOUTHWESTERLY Ll'-"E OF BEALE STREET AND 
THE NOl\THWESTEi\LY LINE OF BRYANT STREE.T, BElNG A l?OINT ON THE GENERAL WESTERLY 
LINE or SAID PARCEL .. A"; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY Al.ONG SAID SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF 
BEALE STREET, 82.SO FE&T TO THE SOGTHF'AS'rtRLY LINE OF BltYAMT S'l'REET; THENCE AT 
A RIGHT MGLE NOR=HEASTERLY ALONG SAID SOUTHEASTERLY LIN£ OF BRYANT STaEE'l', 
82.50 FEET TO THE INTERSECTIOS OF THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF BEALE STREET AND 
SAID SOL"THEASTERLY LINE OF BRYANT STREET, BEING THE 'nUJS eC>IN'I O~ BIGIRMlHG; 
'i'HENCE NORTHEASTERLY Al.ONG SAID SOU'?HEASTERLY LlHE OF 3RYA.'ft' STREET, !58.00 
FEET; TffENCF. AT A RIGHT ANGLE SOUTHEASTERLY, LEAVING SAID LINE OF BRYANT 
STREET, 143.DO FEET; THENCE AT 1' RIGHT A.'tGLE SODTHNES':ERLY l58.00 FEC.'1' TO SAID 
NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF BEALE STREETJ THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE NORTHWESTERLY ALO~G 
S1'4:D LIN& OF BEALE STREET, 143.00 FEET 'lO 'l'HE TRUE ec>INT OF REGIHNING. 

~ ~ UNTO THE ST~TE OF CALl!"ORNIA, :TS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, 
FOREVER, ALL MINERALS AND ALL MINERAL RIGHTS OE" EVERY KIND AND CHARACTEll NOW 
KNOWN TO EXIST OR HEREAFTER DISCOVERED UNDER THE PROPERTY, INCLODING, BUT NOT 
LIMITED ':'O, 011, AN1> GAS AND l\IGJITS THERE:O, TOGETH£l\ WlTH THE SOLE, ZXCLUSIVE, 
AND PERPETUAL RIGHT TO EXPLORE FOR, RDIOVE, MD o:sPOSE OF THOSE MINERALS BY 
ANY MEANS OR METHODS SUITABLE TO THE STATE OR TO ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, 
BUT WITHOUT ENTERING Di'ON OR USINC THE SURFACE OF TSE LANDS HEREBY CONVEY£D, 
AND IN SUCH MMNER 1\S NOT TO DAMAGE THE S:JREACE OF SAID LANDS OR TO INTERFE.:U: 
NITH THE US! TREREOF 8'! TH& CITY Mi> COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, A CHAR':'ER CITY 
AND COUNTY, I':'S SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, PROVIDED, HCW&Vi:R, THAT THE STATF. o~· 
CALIFORN~A, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIG~S. WITHOUT 'l'U& PRlOR WRITTEN PF.R.~ISSlON OF 
THE CiTY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, A CHARTER C!TY AND COUNTY, ITS SDCCESSORS 
AND ASSIGNS, SHALL NOT CONDUCT ANY MINING ACTIVITIES or ANY NA?ORE WHATSOEVER 
ABOYE A PLANE LOCATED FIVE HUNDRED 1'££T ( 500' ) BELOW THE SURFACE. OF THE 
PROPERTY AS SET FORTH IH AND RESERVED BY THAT CERTAIN PATENT FROM THE STATE OF 
CALIFORNIA tO T~ITY AHO COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, A CHARTER CITY AND COUNTY, 
RECORDED IMRCH , 2004 IN REEL , IMAGE , OFFICIAL ncc>RDS OF THF. 
CITY A."D coum-or SAN FRANCISCO, STATE OFCALIFORNIA, INSTRUMENT ~'(). 
H f.t t, i- s='t :>.- . . 

Bi:ING A PORTION OF SEAHALL 330. 

ALSO BEING A PORTION OF LOT 01, ASSESSOR'S BLOCK 3771. 

1-aJl,•JJl•A-ClllAllr..mli.rC'C 
l•U•:i. 
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. 
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City and County of San Francisco 
Office of the Assessor-Recorder 

TRANSFER TAX AFFIDAVIT 

MABELSTENG 
ASSESSOR·RECORDER 

• FOR. RE~~~~E~.;~·O~~y~ 
Document Sarlas Numbor. 

'·=~·-" ... -·- __ J 
NOTICE: ANY MATERIAL MISREPRESENTATION OF FACT IN THIS AFFIDAVIT IS A MISDEMEANOR 
UNDER SECTION 1116 OF THE REAL PROPERTY TRANSER TAX ORDINANCE. ANY PERSON WHO 
MAKES SUCH A MISPRESENTATION IS SUBJECT TO PROSECUTION FOR SUCH OFFENSE. 

Pbt-rioh o+ 
I. LOCATION OF PROPERTY· Bloc~: _____ ~JI .. I rd • J 

Slum! Ac:"rcss St.AWtA..~\_J,fJ ~.Q_ -· _ ~ . 
Describe docuinen1(sJ 10 be ret:orded: ~(,r _ .. 

2. IS THIS A FORECLOSURE OR A TRUSTEE SALE1 :J Yes ~u (II yes. cornplc. .. e !h1!i seclfon. rr no. 

proceed 1a #3) 

a. ffi l~e Trnnsfanm 1hst Banef1clary or MonglGH .J ''ns 0 /'h,, 

b. Please pro~e Name or Truslee Dale •)f 1111! original Dflt:d u/ Trusl; - M-

c Euler amoi.:'11 ol CPll!lideti!liorl paid anc on line Sa tor t;:uc r .. '11colatiu·1 S 

;1. IS rHJS A LEASE:' :J "!'es ~CU yes, complele this SHr:hnn. ii no, p:nct.:'t1! t ~· 11.:1 

<>. Is re1na!nmg term ol lr.cisa {;;eluding 1 enewa: opllons 11romcr 1na11 50 years? 

:J Yes :J Nn (If no. "o lax is duel 
t:i. tf yns. su11mtt a i:opy ortease ar sum1n11ry ol 111 terms 

Consideration Value of IA<tSehold (if definite) 

Considoratlon VAiue of loasehofd (If nol defirllre) 

r. Enlor amount :.in li1te 6a lor la11 calculatlon. 

-I IS THIS A'GIFT IM WHOLE OR IN PART? C Yo8 ~ 
Ir yo.r;, {llVR complate l4'-1ll8Allh1Jn. Jt no, proceed IO #~.-

s ____ _ 
s ______ _ 

PliUlSe be'advlsed thar~lfts !hat are Y81Ued ewer uss11.ooo are·sunjecl 10 lhe"Gift Ta> ann musl 60 reported 
io the Internal Revenue ScNlce. The Gin Tb. applies ta the transfer by gift or any propeny, 0U1ers. or gllts to 
spouses. polHlr:al organizations or r.harilies. 

:.~~ti·~: JI 1.1:11,:., I t:r. -.1:!:w f, •.!r:.lllft .. "; f'laC6, l;l'Y H~. Reon ISO. s:i." Ftilnt.···· . ::z. ·..:·-::.: ::;• 
••rnr••. 1..: ::1 !:-;..:.:~r.i; fru: 111s1 S~·i'1r.1 

ll•lU'l•I,-: •)lk1.• • i,\o l'!t-1-;:. {\ :'A!CiJ•:.-r. •lt.Y.ft _\~~·~ A11o1111 \!£ s.. F'1~ 1 .. i t~ ;. •;A i!Jl:~•.m· , 
~""-"..:: ~ : ~! ~·•·: • 1';· i'cu'(.a t!il ~"" • m 
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- ·-
" ... ~------- --------· --- -- "'··-·---=·---·-------

5. 00 YOU ... ~D THAT NO TRANSFER TAX IS DUE FOR A REASON NOT E'l(PI AJNED ABOVE? 
0 Yes ro (I( no. proceed to #6) 

a II yes. explain f\lllv: 

l 1) The nalUte of 1hls lranf:f!Cllon~ and 

. .. . 

(2) The reason why you contend no rransrer we is due. 1 Us•1 aolfluor.al uapc-c' ii necessary and 
ollach cop!cs of rucords or dacurnents !ruppotbng ycr.• cinm. 

-- ..----· -·· -· .. - . .. ····-· .. ,... .. - fl ··-- . ·-
--- .. ·--i.• 

........ ·- ·· ......... 
-- ·· .. ·---- --· ... --·-·--· -- ........ .. ••" ---.. .. 

(3) If adding OI removing a r:o-owner for refinllf'lang purpose. please 11111ra1 · ti::- ,.....,,,.r111•t1.1l 111m1•1.,hlp 
llfle'n'f>I ' l'fl/ l\·wn h.kl. ''' u '.s ••11J:ir11rl hulrliMJ: ""''"" .cl.t ttot ,,. ..... ;11 l• ••111 r~· 1!r1r1 ·~ 1f1t• n -. 1mlml!! 
1 otflt•nt'l,1• I It fll t"'r' t/w otf'l'/lt'Obil' IMl~li'I" hl.'C. - _.,_ • ~- _ 

6 TAXABLE TRANSACTIONS 
Complat1 Itta folowlns and caw.ilata 11'11 tax below; 
a. Con&idltrabon Pn1d 1'1eftnita or lndefiPllet 

ff deftnile. what value IS ti based on? 

LOan Amount S ·-- - - · 
Assessed value $ _:year or assessmen1 

b. Tax du11 

Effective Oclober t7. 11JIM, as mandated thruug.'1 IOClll ordlnancn. nut ltiJnsfor l3X rales ara 111 follows: 
II entire value or consideration is: Tu nite for entire valuo or consideration t&: 
I.be lhan $100 but lass than ar f!qU81ID52.~.ooo $2.50 ror ~c:tl ss.:J t>i ~n lhtt•., n' 
&.ba than S250,000 hut less lh111 S l .000.0L'O S3.4U lor a.ld1 Sl'lfl.1 ur f'Utlinn lhrtru "' 
$1,000.000 Of mor. 53.75 for \•:irh S?.tl nr 0tut10n lho'1111 nl 

1. CONTACT INFORMATION • • \ • • 
:t. PERSON(S) PAYING TAA: ~.C,tll'\'t :tltldldA ,, M . _, .... M~~!JU . .CQ.t!DC.dll\ 

b. ~~0\ffm\Wq~·W'l~ n&t .. _~& .:.~~tl.6S .. ~ . ... M-
c:. CONTACT TELEPHONE NUMBER ( '\-l~ 'ti4t:.4 j5j_ ·--- .. . --· .. . --

I DECLARE OR AFFIRM UNDER PENAL TY OR PERJURV THAT THE: FOREGOING IS TRUE AND 

CORRECT. - ~ 
==til.ULJt . ?AJA~ .. ----~ . . :fttifiA. v.~Jl.Ql ....... .. -

S'lWl!:d ~"'"'t'o ·- t~..::i~ "') 

· · ·- ~-· _ .St=: ..!- CA __ ·- ______ ":ll.:.2.-..D.i:.. ___ .. 
Plolal d IUec:ankH• '~E·· Sala ... llQQlllld. IJotto .:f E1ot.:llim 

.~a1b:¥l!. .... -~ .. -~-
HOllCE~ A11'1 MATERIM. WSRePRESENTATIDNOF FACT IN THIS AFF1'1AVITl5 -.MISDEllEANOR UNU!R SECTION t f~G (IF 
TtiF. REAL PROreRT'I• TIWISER TA:IC 01tlJIHANC£. Alft PERSOMWHO rAAl<E'l ~ .. :H 11. t,11$.?f'tE!\~I r.:, l•QN 11= SUtUl:CrTQ 
t~ROSECU'ilON FOR t;Ur!-t ClFFENS£ 

~""'50''1\ Qlllce. ' ;11 C.i:tini1 B. ociiioi i'lllce. c; ...... ~ ,. SMI Fr.111'"'9',i · l;/\ f.:lil::~~-1· 
f'llO'VI -.i 15· 55-1-!li!i!ln F1ir: I.I,~, ~·Tl"it 

=tc<=dtf mist.a: , DI C;•:Mn U. (~ ic.tta: i>a'°• Cl:y "-'I.~ 100. S:s:i i:1.rr.:.r..'>: i .,,\ ·~' l1 .t1.+. 
r~· 14t!lt 55-W '~ F'a: 1.at~JM.t-£ 11'1 
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Project Area H 

Project Area G 

Filed in the office of the Clerk of 
the Board of Supervisors of the 

City and County of San Francisco 
this __ day of , 201_. 

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

INDEX MAP 

SAN FRANCISCO PORT COMMISSION Proposed Boundaries of City and County of San Francisco n.m IE. 111, aon 
PORT oF SAN FRANc1sco Infrastructure Financing District No. 2 (Port of San Francisco) ~ 1• - 2DDll" 

' lllEE1' llO. I 

.P_g~oEPARTMEm oF ENGINEERING City and County of San Francisco, State of California fJF 10 IHEETS 
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PARCEL A : 

SUB-PROJECT AREA G-1(PIER70- HISTORIC CORE 
Page 1 of2 

ALL THAT CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY SITUATED IN THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN 

FRANCISCO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, BEING PARCELS A & B AS SHOWN ON THAT MAP TITLED 

"RECORD OF SURVEY 8565 ORTON LEASE AT PIER 70" RECORDED ON APRIL 30, 2015 ON 

MAP BOOK FF PAGES 59-61 OF SURVEY MAPS AT THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF THE 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS; 

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY PROJECTION OF THE EASTERLY LINE OF 

MICHIGAN STREET (80.00 FEET WIDE) DISTANT 0.55 FOOT NORTHERLY FROM ITS 

INTERSECTION WITH THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF TWENTIETH STREET (66.00 FEET WIDE), AS 

SAID STREETS EXIST TODAY: RUNNING THENCE EASTERLY PARALLEL TO THE SOUTHERLY LINE 

OF TWENTIETH STREET 480.00 FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE SOUTHERLY 23.09 FEET; 

THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE EASTERLY 26.19 FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE SOUTHERLY 

235.39 FEET; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG A TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE TO THE 

SOUTHWEST HAVING A RADIUS OF 25.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 90"00'00", AND AN 

ARC DISTANCE OF 39.27 FEET: CONTINUING THENCE WESTERLY TANGENT TO THE PRECEDING 

CURVE 84.15 FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE SOUTHERLY 106.84 FEET; THENCE AT A 

RIGHT ANGLE WESTERLY 417.56 FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE NORTHERLY 114.36 FEET; 

THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE EASTERLY 2.37 FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE NORTHERLY 

23.93 FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE EASTERLY 4.95 FEET: THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE 

NORTHERLY 252.03 FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE EASTERLY 13.20 FEET TO THE TRUE 

POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 191,283 SQUARE FEET OF LAND, MORE OR LESS. 

EXCEPTING THEREFROM ALL SUBSURFACE MINERAL DEPOSITS, INCLUDING OIL AND GAS 

DEPOSITS, TOGETHER WITH THE RIGHT OF INGRESS AND EGRESS ON SAID LAND FOR 

EXPLORATION, DRILLING AND EXTRACTION OF SUCH MINERAL, OIL AND GAS DEPOSITS, AS 

EXCEPTED ANO RESERVED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA IN THAT CERTAIN ACT OF 

LEGISLATURE (THE "BURTON ACT") SET FORTH IN CHAPTER 1333 OF THE STATUTES OF 

1968 ANO AMENDMENTS THERETO, AND UPON TERMS ANO PROVISIONS SET FORTH THEREIN. 

' SAN FRANCISCO PORT COMMISSION HISTORIC PIER 70, LLC M'l'llCMD ------­---------.:ii- PORT OF SAN FRANCISCO 
"P.Q~ DEPARTMENT OF' ENGINEERING A CAUfORNIA LIMITED LWllUTY COMPANY ---------
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SUB-PROJECT AREA G-1(PIER70 - HISTORIC CORE) 
JJ .. .,.,. 7. nf?. 

PARCEL C: 

All THAT CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY SITUATED IN THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN 

FRANCISCO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, BEING PARCELS C, D & E AS SHOWN ON THAT MAP 

TITLED "RECORD OF SURVEY 8565 ORTON LEASE AT PIER 70" RECORDED ON APRIL 30, 

2015 ON MAP BOOK ff PAGES 59-61 OF SURVEY MAPS AT THE OFFICE OF THE 

RECORDER OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS; 

COMMENCING AT THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE NORTHERLY LINE OF TWENTIETH 

STREET (66.00 FEET WIDE) ANO THE EASTERLY LINE OF ILUN.OIS STREET (80.00 FEET 

WIDE), AS SAID STREETS EXIST TODAY, SAID POINT BEING THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; 

RUNNING THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG THE EASTERLY LINE OF ILLINOIS STREET 29.50 FEET; 

THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE WESTERLY 4.00 FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE NORTHERLY 

121.50 FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE EASTERLY 4.00 FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE 

NORTHERLY 3.67 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY WALL OF BUILDING No. 40; THENCE 

AT A RIGHT ANGLE EASTERLY 19.63 FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE NORTHERLY 25.78 

FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE EASTERLY 11.86 FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE 

NORTHERLY 18.99 FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE EASTERLY 58.78 FEET; THENCE AT A 

RIGHT ANGLE SOUTHERLY 79.86 FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE EASTERLY 417.88 FEET; 

THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE SOUTHERLY 119.58 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY LINE 

OF TWENTIETH STREET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE WESTERLY ALONG SAID NORTHERLY LINE 

OF TWENTIETH STREET 508.15 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 

67,354± SQUARE FEET (1.546) Ac) OF LAND, MORE OR LESS. 

EXCEPTING THEREFROM ALL SUBSURFACE MINERAL DEPOSITS, INCLUDING OIL AND GAS 

DEPOSITS, TOGETHER WITH THE RIGHT OF INGRESS AND EGRESS ON SAID LAND FOR 

EXPLORATION, DRILLING AND EXTRACTION OF SUCH MINERAL, OIL AND GAS DEPOSITS, AS 

EXCEPTED AND RESERVED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA IN THAT CERTAIN ACT OF 

LEGISLATURE (THE "BURTON ACT") SET FORTH IN CHAPTER 1333 OF THE STATUTES OF 

1968 AND AMENDMENTS THERETO, AND UPON TERMS AND PROVISIONS SET FORTH THEREIN. 

' SAN FRANCISCO PORT COMMISSION HISTORIC PIER 70, LLC #'fD1ID ------­

lllilt -------A. PORT OF SAN FRANCISCO 
1P£!!!!!:- DEPARTMENT OF' ENGINEERING A CALIFORNIA LIMITED UABIUlY COMPANY t-------------1 

1------T------,-~-~--+--~--..--~~....,-~-----1..CICI. 
I llMI[ Bl': m: I 'llllUD ,, QICll. ,, 1 llllolE I !DU sm 1111. 
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EXHIBIT B 

DESCRIPTION OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS AND FACILITIES 
REQUIRED TO SERVE THE DEVELOPMENT PROPOSED IN THE IFD 

[See attached Ten-Year Capital Plan FY 2015-2024 Update] 
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I. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The Capital Plan represents the guiding document for the Port's capital investments, and 
provides an assessment of capital needs, the investment required to meet those needs, and a plan 
to finance them. The FY2016-25 update of the plan reflects improvement from prior year plans 
in the Port's ability to address its capital needs over the next ten years. While the overall need is 
still substantial, some of the strategies the Port has put in place are beginning to yield results. 
2014 included a number of major accomplishments: 

• Completion and opening of the James R. Herman Cruise Terminal; 

• Completion of Cruise Terminal Park and dedication of the Lucy and Fritz Jewett Grove; 

• A comprehensive review of the Waterfront Land Use Plan ("Waterfront Plan") detailing 
major Port accomplishments since 1997, including a review of 120 major projects 
representing $1.6 billion in public and private investment; and 

• After 15 years, the successful disposition of the Port's Drydock #1. 

Since its inception in 2006, the Capital Plan has provided a solid framework for the Port's 
investment to maintain and enhance its assets. In particular, the Port has utilized the plan's 
findings and priorities to guide issuance of its revenue bonds as well as preparations for the 34th 
America's Cup. 

In the past four years, the Port has seen a dramatic uptick in capital investment, with 
approximately $160 million expended for a variety of projects that have advanced the Port's 
maritime commerce mission, brought people to the waterfront, and made substantial progress 
toward reducing the Port's capital backlog. The James R. Herman Cruise Terminal project, park 
projects, and the City's commitment to host the 34th America's Cup drove much of the Port's 
recent investment. 

These experiences yielded important insights that have advised this plan: 

• As demonstrated by the James R. Herman Cruise Terminal and the rebuild of Pier 29 
after a fire, the City has the expertise and capacity to direct major new investment within 
a very short timeframe; 

• Port Maintenance staff are the Port's most cost-efficient and effective means of 
rebuilding most pier aprons and bringing pier sheds into code compliance; 

• The Port excels at designing and building public parks and managing historic 
rehabilitation improvement projects; and 

• In order to deliver major waterfront improvements, the Port requires a comprehensive 
strategy to obtain entitlements and regulatory approvals, particularly for in-water 
construction. 
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Pursuant to direction from the Port Commission, this year's plan continues progress made in 
recent years to expand and stabilize capital funding from the Port's operating budget. Port staff 
also has continued to refine the capital project scoring process, with an inter-divisional focus on 
project readiness and financial outcomes. 

The strategic, ongoing challenges to the Port discussed in detail in this plan are ever present in 
the minds of the Port staff: seismic risk to the seawall and other Port facilities; tidal flooding and 
sea level rise; the Port's yellow- and red-tagged facilities; ongoing problems posed by underpier 
utility infrastructure; revitalization of the southern waterfront; and the relentlessly increasing cost 
of dredging the Port's berths. Daunting as these challenges may be, the Port staff has developed 
concrete strategies for addressing them. 

With respect to the Port's annual recalculation of needs, this plan identifies a total need of just 
over $1.62 billion over the ten-year period (plus an additional $476.3 million for conditional 
seismic work), primarily for deferred maintenance and subsystem renewal work required on Port 
facilities. 

Chan2es From Prior Year Plan State of Good Reoair 
Backlog Renewal One-Time Total Seismic 

CS millions) CS millions) ($ millions) CS millions) CS millions) 
Prior Year (FY2015-24) Plan $613.4 $544.0 $433.l $1,590.5 $464.3 
Updated project cost estimates, (73.8) (15.6) (89.4) (11.2) 
completions 
Leased facility improvements (by (6.3) (6.3) 
tenants) 
New vear ten (FY2025) oroiect costs 48.0 48.0 
Escalation (5%) 30.7 27.2 21.66 79.53 23.2 
FY2016-25 Plan $570.3 $612.9 $439.2 $1.622.3 $476.3 

The total need of $1.62 billion for state-of-good-repair projects includes an estimated $612.9 
million for capital renewal, which represents the amount needed over the next ten years to 
maintain facilities in a state-of-good-repair, as projected in the FRRM database. This plan shows 
an existing backlog for deferred maintenance of$570.3 million, with another $439.2 million for 
other one-time expenses. Investments for seismic repairs may or may not be required during the 
ten-year period; as such, the $476.3 million cost of seismic work is not included in the total need, 
but is shown separately. 

The plan projects total sources of $853. 7 million will be available during the ten-year period, of 
which the Port will use $487.9 million to fund state-of-good-repair and $365.8 million to fund 
capital enhancement projects (including seismic work). At the end of the ten-year period, the 
Port will reduce its state-of-good-repair needs by 30 percent from $1.62 billion to $1.13 billion 
and its conditional seismic needs from $476 million to $464.3 million. 

As with last year's plan, this plan separates internally- and externally-generated sources into 
separate discussions. Internally-generated funding sources include (1) Port capital funds, (2) 
Port revenue bonds, and (3) tenant obligations. Together, these sources are projected to generate 
$344. 7 million over the next ten years, of which the Port will apply $328.1 million (or 95 

2 

3673



percent) to state-of-good-repair projects and $16.6 million (or 5 percent) to capital enhancement 
projects. 

Internally-Generated Funding Repair Enhancement Total 
Sources ($ millions) ($millions) ($millions) 
Port Capital Budget $139.5 $16.6 $156.1 
Port Revenue Bonds & COPs 41.2 41.2 
Port Tenant Imnrovements 147.4 147.4 
Total $328.1 $16.6 $344.7 

Externally generated sources include (1) development projects, (2) general obligation bonds, and 
(3) grants. This plan projects these sources to generate $509.1 million, of which the Port will 
apply $160.l million (or 32 percent) to state-of-good-repair projects and $349 million (or 68 
percent) to enhancement projects. 

Externally-Generated Funding Repair Enhancement Total 
Sources ($ millions) ($ millions) ($ millions) 
General Obligation Park Bonds $5.6 $55.5 $61.1 
Federal & State Grants 0.4 24.8 25.2 
Federal Railwav Administration 0.0 2.8 2.8 
US Army Corns of Engineers 27.5 0.0 27.5 
Proo IB, RM2 mTFT) 7.6 89.8 97.4 
DevelnnmentProiects 119.0 176.1 295.1 
Total $160.1 $349.0 $509.1 

The Port's Ten-Year Capital Plan continues to evolve since its inception nine years ago. The Port 
has used the information that the plan generates to develop and implement its legislative and 
financing strategies to redevelop the City's waterfront, fulfill its public trust mission, and guide 
the stewardship of its extensive assets. 

Since the first plan in 2006, the Port has used this document to guide a total in investment in 
excess of nearly $220 million in non-developer funding. Still, a persistent gap remains between 
the Port's available resources and ever growing need. It is a clear challenge, but one the Port has 
demonstrated it has the fortitude as an institution to meet. While the plan is a forward looking 
document, it is our history of continual improvement that has generated opportunity for growth, 
and leveraged even greater opportunity. It provides a solid framework and confidence-building, 
holistic view of the Port to interested constituents, as well as to general audiences. 

This year, the Port Commission and Port staff will co=ence a public planning effort to update 
the Waterfront Plan with the help of the Planning Department, the Bay Conservation and 
Development Co=ission and the California State Lands Co=ission. This effort will be 
informed by the l 0-Y ear Capital Plan in a way that was not possible in 1997 when the 
Waterfront Plan was first adopted. At the time, the Port had some understanding of the condition 
of its assets - but not the Portwide, strategic view afforded by the 10-Y ear Capital Plan. 
Through this planning effort, the Port Commission and the public will have an opportunity to 
align the 10-Year Capital Plan and the Waterfront Plan, as the Port strives to develop strategies 
to remain a strong steward of its aging historic resources in the face of major challenges 
including seismic risk and sea level rise. 
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II. INTRODUCTION 

This report presents the Port of San Francisco's Ten-Year Capital Plan for Fiscal Year 2016-
2025 (FY2016-25). The Ten-Year Capital Plan (Capital Plan) is updated annually and provides 
the public with reporting on the Port's capital strategy, including a comprehensive inventory of 
the Port's facilities, current conditions and capital needs, and available and projected capital 
resources over the next ten years. It is an important reference document that supports and guides 
capital expenditure and investment decisions by the Port Commission and staff, and also is 
included as a chapter of the Ten-Year Capital Plan of the City and County of San Francisco, 
which is updated biennially. 

The Port produced the first ten-year outlook of its capital needs in 2006. That achievement was 
significant because it provided a complete inventory of the Port's facilities, which span 7'h. miles 
of waterfront stretching from Fisherman's Wharf to India Basin in Bayview-Hunters Point, 
including piers, wharves, roadways and upland properties along San Francisco Bay. The Port 
undertook a laborious process of characterizing the general condition of each of its facilities in a 
newly defined capital portfolio, including generation of estimates for needed capital repair, 
proposed enhancements and seismic upgrades. This, together with a reporting of various 
existing and projected sources of funding, enabled the public to understand for the first time the 
magnitude of the Port's capital needs, as well as the limited resources available to address them. 
As reflected then and in this current update, existing and projected funding continues to fall 
short; the FY2016-25 plan identifies funding to address approximately 30 percent of the needed 
investment in "state-of-good-repair" work to maintain facilities over the next ten years. 

As a routine matter, each year the Port staff has updated the Capital Plan to incorporate new 
information learned over the previous year and improve the Port's overall estimation of the 
condition of its capital assets. Over time, an increasingly valuable aspect of the capital planning 
process has been the review of emerging challenges and opportunities, and the public discourse 
around the values that guide capital decision-making at the Port of San Francisco. 

The appeal of the San Francisco waterfront to the public is broad and varied, and creates a 
thicket of competing demands that sometimes are in conflict. In response to a 1990 voter­
approved initiative (Proposition H), the Port Commission adopted the Waterfront Land Use Plan 
in 1997 - the Port Commission's principle planning document - which provides a framework to 
reconcile competing waterfront interests including public trust, maritime, public access, historic 
preservation, urban design, environmental, economic, and community values. 

Because the Waterfront Land Use Plan is reviewed only every five years, the annual update of 
the Capital Plan has grown to reflect more frequent changes to the policy landscape. The Capital 
Plan, like the Port's two-year operating and capital budgets, is subject to cost estimate revisions, 
changes in City reporting conventions, and new capital needs that are often defined by changes 
in uses of Port property. While this year's Capital Plan reflects the Port's priorities for capital 
spending, each iteration reflects changes in both estimated need and available funding. The 
Capital Plan is also a repository for the changing financial tools and policy approaches Port staff 
is pursuing to revitalize the waterfront. 
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III. STRATEGIC OUTLOOK AND CONTINUING CHALLENGES 

This year's plan reflects improvement in the Port's ability to address its capital needs over the 
next ten years. While the overall need is still substantial, some of the strategies the Port has put 
in place are beginning to yield results. A review of highlights from the last two years illustrates 
the Port's progress: the Exploratorium opened at Pier 15; the 34th America's Cup regattas were 
held on the San Francisco Bay; the Port completed major waterfront parks and shoreline 
improvements in Fisherman's Wharf, South Beach, Mission Bay, and Bayview Hunters Point; 
and Turner Construction completed construction of the James R. Herman Cruise Terminal and 
Northeast Wharf Plaza at Pier 27. 

The Port's facilities are beautiful and iconic, but aging. The Port has historically relied on 
private investment and long-term master leasing to provide resources for new construction and 
major rehabilitation of its facilities. The Port's Waterfront Land Use Plan explicitly 
acknowledges this strategy by establishing the process by which the Port selects and partners 
with private developers. These public-private partnerships pursue mixed use development in 
designated areas of the waterfront, primarily using private equity and historic tax credits (where 
applicable). As indicated in prior capital plans, the Port staff has found this approach, on its 
own, is insufficient, and that additional tools are necessary for the Port to make real progress in 
its transition from its industrial past to a modern Port and City waterfront. 

Increasingly, the Port relies on coordination with other public agencies at the federal, state, and 
local levels to fund major waterfront improvements. In 2013, the Capital Planning Committee 
recommended, and the Board of Supervisors formally adopted, guidelines for the use of 
Infrastructure Financing District (IFD) tax increment proceeds in association with major Port 
development projects, formalizing City policy as to how this powerful funding tool can be used 
along the waterfront. The Board of Supervisors also unanimously endorsed term sheets for 
master plan developments at Seawall Lot 337 & Pier 48 and at the Pier 70 Waterfront Site. The 
use of IFD tax increment proceeds both addresses the Port's existing backlog at these sites, and 
builds the accompanying enhancements that make these new developments possible. The size 
and complexity of these new development proposals garnered a significant level of public 
attention throughout much of2013. 

Controversy about height limits dominated the discussion about the waterfront in 2014. Local 
residents and environmental organizations who shared an intense concern about heights in 
several key instances - during the Broadway Hotel design process, the 8 Washington approval 
process, and during initial consideration of Piers 30-32 as a site for a Golden State Warriors 
pavilion- forged a coalition to pass Proposition Bin June 2014, a measure requiring a public 
vote for any waterfront height increase on Port property. Proposition B passed by 59-41 %. 
Proposition B has changed what was primarily a neighborhood planning discussion about 
appropriate heights into a Citywide discussion with statewide implications, as evidenced by the 
recent lawsuit that State Lands filed to challenge the measure. 

Public planning for Seawall Lot 337 and Pier 70 has demonstrated a clear need to increase height 
limits to enable feasible redevelopment in these areas. Potential maritime industrial uses in the 
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Port's Southern Waterfront are also likely to require increases above existing height limits in 
some cases. 

Following on the passage of Proposition B, Forest City California proposed and qualified 
Proposition F for the November 2014 ballot, authorizing an increase of heights at the 28 acre 
Pier 70 Waterfront Site from 40' to 90'. While this was lower than the heights of up to 230' that 
were contemplated by the Term Sheet for the site endorsed by the Port Commission and the 
Board of Supervisors in 2013, the proposal conformed to massing exercises the Port produced as 
part of the Pier 70 Preferred Master Plan. Proposition F passed by 73-21 %, allowing 
environmental review and related site planning efforts to continue for the Pier 70 Waterfront 
Site. 

In the past three years, the Port has seen a dramatic uptick in capital investment in projects that 
have advanced the Port's maritime commerce mission, engaged people at the waterfront, and 
made substantial progress toward reducing the Port's capital backlog. Much of the Port's own 
investment over the past two years was driven by the City's commitment to host the 34th 
America's Cup, which required targeted investments delivered by the Port and its contractors at 
Piers 30-32 and Piers 19, 19Y,, 23, 29 and 29Y, to make these facilities safe for event participants 
and spectators. These included major reconstruction of the Pier 19 south apron, which now 
serves as dedicated open space, new power distribution in the Pier 23 shed, substantial 
substructure repair to Pier 29, ceiling truss repairs in the Pier 29 shed, and rehabilitation of 
structural elements at the marginal wharf underneath the Embarcadero at Piers 30-32. 

These experiences have yielded important insights for future Port capital planning: 

• As demonstrated by the James R. Herman Cruise Terminal and the rebuild of Pier 29 
after a fire, the City has the expertise and capacity to direct major new investment within 
a very short timeframe; 

• Port Maintenance staff are most often the Port's most cost-efficient and effective means 
ofrebuilding most Port aprons and bringing Pier sheds into code compliance; 

• The Port excels at designing and building public parks and managing historic 
rehabilitation improvement projects; and 

• In order to deliver major waterfront improvements, the Port requires a comprehensive 
strategy to obtain entitlements and regulatory approvals, particularly for in-water 
construction. 

Pursuant to direction from the Port Commission, this year's plan continues progress made in 
recent years to expand and stabilize capital funding from the Port's operating budget. Port staff 
also has continued to refine the capital project scoring process, with an inter-divisional focus on 
project readiness and financial outcomes. 
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Capital Project Investment Priorities 

The projects and investments prioritized in this plan are guided by criteria the Port Commission 
believes respond to basic public safety and environmental needs, optimize resources that address 
the Port Commission's fiduciary responsibilities, and strike a balance among diverse public 
interests. Port staff used the following criteria to set investment priorities: 

• Basic repairs and improvements to existing facilities that support continued leasing and 
revenue generation; 

• Infrastructure improvements, including seawall, substructure, and utility repairs that 
respond to the shared objectives of protecting public safety, improving environmental 
quality, and responsible stewardship of historic resources along the waterfront; 

• Improvements to retain and support San Francisco's diverse maritime and industrial 
tenants; 

• Investments in waterfront parks and public open space that meet public trust needs and 
acknowledge the increasing role of Port lands in addressing City economic and quality­
of-life objectives; and 

• Strategic waterfront development that leverages private investment to support City 
policies and transform the waterfront, while reducing the Port's capital liability and 
enhancing land value. 

Waterfront Land Use Plan Update 

As described above, in the wake of several ballot measures adopted by voters to limit Port 
development and to require voter approval of waterfront height increases, Port staff has initiated 
efforts to review and update the Waterfront Land Use Plan ("Waterfront Plan")-the Port's 
guiding policy document- in keeping with the requirements of Proposition H (1990). 

Port staff published the Draft Review of the Waterfront Land Use Plan, a report that documents 
120 major Port development and capital project accomplishments since 1997, analyzes 
development projects that were initiated but were not completed to glean lessons learned, and 
makes preliminary recommendations to the public and the Port Commission about issues that 
should be considered in updates to the Waterfront Plan. The Port accepted public comment on 
the Draft Review through November 30, 2014, as the first phase in a broader public outreach 
effort to update the Waterfront Plan. 

Port staff intends to develop detailed recommendations for Port Commission consideration for a 
public planning effort involving San Francisco Planning Department, BCDC and the California 
State Lands Commission to update the Waterfront Plan. 
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Through its 10-Y ear Capital Plan, the Port has established a process of prioritizing available 
public funding to finance improvements to Port assets based on criteria established by the Port 
Commission including return on investment, relationship of the project to the Port's maritime 
mission, public safety, regulatory requirements, protection of cultural and natural resources, etc. 
As part of the effort to update the Waterfront Plan, Port staff have begun assembling information 
and analysis about waterfront-wide issues including the age and construction type of the Port's 
historic piers, sea level rise, seismic risk, historic character of Port facilities, open space, the 
public realm and waterfront transportation to enable the Mayor, the Board of Supervisors, the 
Port Commission and the public to form a consensus about how to guide public and private 
investment on Port property going forward. Preliminary staff analysis developed to support this 
effort suggests some major themes: 

• There is not that much Port land available for mixed-use development. Much of the 
Port's 670 acres has been developed for long-term uses or otherwise are dedicated for 
open space and maritime uses. Approximately 44% of Port property, or 298 acres, is 
used or reserved for maritime uses. Another 131 acres, or 20%, has been turned into 
open space, or is planned for open space. 18% of Port property (120 acres) has been 
developed for mixed uses or is leased. Approximately 8% of Port property (51 acres) is 
in various stages of planned mixed use development, including two new neighborhoods 
at Pier 70 and on Seawall Lot 337 in Mission Bay. Port staff has identified an additional 
5% of Port property that is still un-programmed, but is likely development sites; 
another 7% of Port property is characterized by "engineering, economic and regulatory 
challenges" which could or could not be viable development sites pending further 
analysis and public dialogue. 

While there has been significant public focus on waterfront development, as the 
waterfront matures, development will slow over time, and the Port will require more 
public funding to address key infrastructure requirements. 

• Rising sea levels and the City's future flood protection needs pose a serious challenge 
to the Port's traditional model of redeveloping finger piers. Some piers are subject to 
current flood risk in a strong storm (100 Year Flood), and the piers will become more 
flood prone over time. With rising sea level, the construction window for repair and 
maintenance of substructure decks of finger piers will become shorter and shorter making 
it quite expensive to repair and maintain the substructure decks. The concrete degradation 
due to corrosive marine environment also is expected to accelerate. Considering all these 
facts, Port staff do not consider additional 66 year leases of the piers advisable without an 
identified solution to sea level rise; based on current projections of rising sea levels, 35 
(or 30) year leases may be the longest advisable lease term. Lease provisions that allow 
early termination for sea level rise, or two way options to extend leases with solutions to 
sea level rise could provide a similar solution. Port staff needs to evaluate solutions to 
protect piers from flooding, such as flood walls or raised floor elevations. Other 
approaches to protecting the Port's historic finger piers, such as restoring bulkhead 
buildings for public use, and keeping pier sheds in light industrial use, also should be 
investigated. 
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• Addressing seismic risk to the seawall and the bulkhead buildings that mark the 
entrance to the Port's piers is a clear priority. The Seawall Seismic Risk Analysis will 
analyze seismic and liquefaction risk to the Port's seawall in a major temblor on a nearby 
fault. If the study identifies that the seawall is subject to significant movement during 
such an event, it could undermine the bulkhead structures along the Embarcadero, and 
damage utilities and the Embarcadero Roadway, including San Francisco Municipal 
Transportation Agency transit infrastructure. The study will also provide high level 
conceptual design solutions to mitigate this risk. 

• There is strong public support for the Port to continue its plan implementation efforts 
at Pier 70 and Seawall Lot 337 in Mission Bay. Due to the Port's public planning 
efforts that preceded selection of development partners at these sites, and the close 
collaboration of Port development partners with the community during development 
master planning, it is clear that there is strong support to continue these development 
efforts. Both projects incorporate site and design measures to plan for sea level rise. 
They also will fulfill important community objectives of delivering new open space, 
rehabilitating historic resources, building new green infrastructure and providing market 
rate and affordable housing to address the City's housing crisis. The Seawall Lot 337 
project will require voter approval of proposed height increases. 

• Additional neighborhood planning is needed in the South Beach area and in the 
Northeast Waterfront at the foot of Telegraph Hill. These neighborhoods have recently 
experienced development controversy that warrants additional planning to rebuild trust, 
and are the primary locations where the Port's few remaining mixed use development 
opportunities exist. These neighborhood planning efforts will examine land use options 
for under-utilized piers and surface parking lots and related urban design, transportation 
and historic preservation considerations. The Port Commission has also directed Port 
staff to develop a Southern Waterfront maritime/eco-industrial master plan based on prior 
public planning to direct continuing staff efforts to develop its maritime terminals and 
adjacent backlands. 

During the public process to update the Port's Waterfront Plan, Port staff intends to use the 
lessons learned from the l 0-Y ear Capital Plan to enable the public and policymakers to 
understand the unique financing and engineering challenges associated with historic waterfront 
infrastructure and buildings. Developing a clear understanding of the limits of when and where 
public and private investment can be successful in upgrading existing assets will allow decision­
makers to decide when historic assets are truly beyond their useful life, and when the Port should 
begin envisioning new maritime and public trust improvements that are resilient to sea level rise 
and can serve coming generations. 

Continuing Challenges and Opportunities 

In addition to the investments needed to maintain facilities in a state-of-good-repair, there are 
other issues that may pose significant challenges in the future. The most immediate concerns, 
and implications for this and future capital plans, are described below. 
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The Seawall: The seawall and adjoining marginal wharf' that run along The Embarcadero from 
Fisherman's Wharf southwest to Mission Bay constitute the City's primary flood control system 
along the Bay waterfront. Collectively, these interconnected structures form the essential 
foundation of The Embarcadero Promenade. Built in segments from 1876 to 1929, the Seawall 
was and still is a major engineering achievement, established through the creation of a reinforced 
rock dyke, supported by concrete and wooden piles. The Port has maintained ongoing efforts to 
repair the seawall, which is a contributing historic resource in the Embarcadero National Register 
Historic District. 

These structures continue to function as originally designed. However, recent and planned Port 
construction projects, including the Pier 43Y, Bay Trail Promenade and Brannan Street Wharf 
projects, have uncovered aged and damaged elements of the Seawall, which supplement the 
growing repair demands associated with maintaining the marginal wharf. Increasing concern 
among state policymakers, including the California State Lands Commission, the San Francisco 
Bay Conservation and Development Commission (BCDC) and the Joint Policy Committee,2 in 
addition to knowledge gained through flood risk and sea level rise studies the Port has conducted 
or has underway, elevate the urgency of developing a City strategy. 

In 2014, the Port Commission authorized an earthquake vulnerability study of the Great Seawall, 
which was awarded through a competitive process to a Joint Venture between GHD, Inc., an 
international professional services company with an office in San Francisco, and Geotechnical 
Consultants, Inc. The purpose of this study is to take a comprehensive look at the earthquake 
safety of this portion of the waterfront. Specific objectives of the study include: 

• analysis of earthquake behavior of the seawall, bulkhead wharves, and adjacent 
infrastructure including the Embarcadero Roadway; 

• assessment of earthquake damage and safety risks, including SFPUC, BART and MUNI 
infrastructure 

• forecast of economic impacts; 
• development of conceptual level earthquake retrofits for the seawall and bulkhead 

wharves; and 
• prioritization of future improvements and/or further study needs. 

Additionally, the study results will assist the Port in planning for and implementing adaptation 
measures necessary to address sea level rise and climate change. At the early conceptual stage of 

1 The marginal wharf, or bulkhead wharf, is a piled structure built parallel to the waterfront along the top of the 
seawall with the purpose of extending a deck over the water to provide berthing for ships along the seawall and as a 
connection point for the finger piers, which in many cases were built later. The marginal wharf was built in twenty 
one sections and varies in width and construction, the newer sections being constructed of concrete. The marginal 
wharf also supports the bulkhead buildings along The Embarcadero. 

2 The Joint Policy Committee is a forum where the three major regional policy entities, which include BCDC, the 
Metropolitan Transportation Commission and the Association of Bay Area Governments, resolve competing policy 
objectives in order to provide unified policy guidance to Bay Area local governments, The Joint Policy Committee 
has been charged by the three agencies with further analysis and public policy guidance to local governments that 
are exposed to risks of sea level rise. 
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this effort, Port engineers are suggesting a wide potential range of costs to strengthen the 
seawall, ranging from $50 million (for relatively minor strengthening in a few locations) to $4 
billion (for complete replacement). Costs in this range are beyond the port's ability to fund with 
its own resources, and a combination of sources will likely be required to fund this work, 
including local, state and federal sources. A major goal of this study is to produce a conceptual 
seismic design for the seawall and bulkhead wharves that can be incorporated in the City's 10-
y ear Capital Plan. 

Tidal Flooding and Sea Level Rise: In 2011, the Port completed a URS study of sea level rise 
along the northern waterfront, analyzing potential flooding impacts assuming 16" of sea level 
rise by 2050 and 55" by 2100. In 2013-14, the Port participated in an inter-departmental task 
force called SF Adapt, formed at Mayor Edwin Lee's direction, to assess the potential impacts of 
climate change on the City. A Sea Level Rise Committee of SF Adapt was tasked with 
developing guidelines for incorporating sea level risk into capital planning for the City. Port 
staff participated in this Sea Level Rise Committee, which developed Guidance for Incorporating 
Sea Level Rise into Capital Planning in San Francisco: Assessing Vulnerability, Risk and 
Adaptation. This guide is intended to be a "how to" guide for capital planners, presents the most 
up to date science on sea level rise and lays out four steps in the process for incorporating sea 
level rise into capital planning: 1) Science review; 2) Vulnerability assessment; 3) Risk 
assessment; and 4) Adaptation planning. 

The Port and BCDC also initiated the Mission Creek Adaptation Project as part of an 
international collaboration between the Netherlands-based Stichting Delta Alliance, several City 
departments including the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission, the Planning Department, 
the Department of Public Works and San Francisco Environment, BCDC and SPUR to develop 
sea level rise adaptation alternatives for the Mission Creek waterfront area of San Francisco. 
Mission Creek is one of the City's lowest-lying areas and is vulnerable to flooding from sea level 
rise. This Project seeks to build the capacity of San Francisco to address the risks of flooding 
from sea level rise and storms by developing adaptation alternatives for the Mission Creek area 
and continuing the exchange of knowledge and information between the Netherlands and 
California. The primary objective of the project is to develop sea level rise and storm water 
adaptation alternatives for the Mission Creek area portion of the City's waterfront based on the 
findings of a high-level vulnerability assessment. This study will also provide the Port with 
concepts that could address future flood risk along Islais Creek and other parts of the waterfront. 
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BCDC-Port Cooperative Planning. As part of the planning and permitting process to entitle 
the Pier 27 Cruise Terminal project in 2012, the Port and BCDC have been managing a 
cooperative joint planning process to identify additional public benefit opportunities along the 
San Francisco waterfront. This work relates closely, and will be integrated with Port efforts to 
update the Waterfront Land Use Plan. Public benefits include the improvement or creation of 
new public open spaces and public realm, and improved connections that create continuous 
public access and enjoyment of the waterfront. One of the priority opportunities is to create 
landscaped improvements to the Ferry Building Plaza on the bay side of the Ferry Building, 
where the Farmer's Market occurs every Saturday. It has become a major public gathering space 
and should be improved to be an attractive addition to the Port's waterfront open space 
system. Planning work is in the early phases and there is no design yet, or cost estimates. Any 
significant improvement to create this public plaza is anticipated to require substantial 
resources. The Port would evaluate tax increment proceeds from Infrastructure Finance District, 
tenant contributions, future General Obligation Bond funding, along with grants and other 
funding options as part of developing an implementation strategy. 

At-Risk Facilities. The Engineering Division regularly conducts inspections of all Port facilities 
and records and categorizes the condition of more than 350 structures, including piers, wharves, 
and buildings. Based on the structural condition of the facilities, the division makes 
reco=endations for occupancy loads, load restrictions, barricades, and warning signs. The 
inspection findings also are used to document maintenance and repair needs. 

In 2013, the Engineering Division updated the Port Commission on the status of facilities that are 
load-restricted (yellow-tagged) or fully restricted (red-tagged), based on the Facility Assessment 
Program.3 The Engineering Division has updated this report, which will be heard before the Port 
Commission on February 10, 2015. 

Yellow-tagging and red-tagging are engineering risk management strategies designed to protect 
the public, Port tenants and Port staff. Red-tagging involves closure of a facility for use and 
occupancy until safe occupancy can be restored. The red-tagging and closure of some of these 
facilities could have a negative impact on the Port's operating revenues, which in turn would 
impact the ability to fund other capital improvements. 

The 2015 engineering report lists 35 facilities as yellow-tagged, with at least another 10 years of 
adequate performance, and 22 facilities as red-tagged, predicted to fail within approximately five 
years. The Engineering Division will continue to monitor these facilities and impose further 
restrictions as necessary until repairs are made. Consistent with the Port Commission's 
investment criteria, revenue-generating yellow-tagged facilities will continue to receive priority 
in future capital planning and allocation decisions. 

While there are no revenues generated by red-tagged assets, nevertheless they pose a risk of 
failing and triggering an emergency repair or demolition, and possible closure of an adjoining 
green or yellow-tagged facility. In some cases, red-tagged facilities may impair the Port's ability 

3 "Informational Presentation on the Port's Load Restricted (Yellow with Green Hatching-Tagged) and Fully 
Restricted (Red-Tagged) Facilities," February 7, 2013. 
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to utilize an adjacent green or yellow-tagged facility to greater potential by restricting access 
(especially fire egress). While some of the red-tagged facilities may never be repaired, others 
may still be brought back into productive use with sufficient capital investment. The Capital 
Plan reflects efforts to address three of the 22 red-tagged facilities: 

Facilitv Remediation Plan 
Pier 31 Port Engineering is preparing design plans for 

architectural, structural and utility improvements. 
Proiect will be bid in 2015. 

Pier 38 A private development partner has been selected who 
will refurbish the bulkhead and portion of adjoining 
shed; possible phase two refurbishment may be added 
to address remainder of shed and north and south 
aprons (including seismic strengthening of shed and 
substructure) 

Pier 19 North Apron Port Engineering is 90% complete with creation of 
structural repair plans. Repair to begin in the 
summer of2015. 

As part of the Facility Assessment Program, the Engineering Division will continue to monitor 
red-tagged facilities to preclude the possibility of a significant collapse without warning. Repairs 
to additional red-tagged facilities will be funded in future capital plans as revenue sources are 
identified. 

Under Pier Utilitv Infrastructure. To ensure compliance with regulatory standards, the Port 
instituted an under pier utility inspection and response program. The objectives of the program 
are to: (1) ensure that all under pier water and sewer utilities are inspected annually (consistent 
with the Port's permit requirements); (2) identify active leaks or highly vulnerable conditions 
that could lead to pipe failure; and (3) take corrective action to stop leaks and prevent failures 
which could result in an illegal discharge into the Bay. 

The Port's Maintenance Division created a scorecard to record observations and assess 
conditions based on visual inspections. The Division has documented a response protocol that 
will be followed to address the findings from inspections. Work orders will be generated to 
address detected leaks or critical conditions that pose an immediate threat to water and sewer 
infrastructure. Non-critical conditions will be documented and scheduled for follow-up 
inspections on an annual basis. The Maintenance Division initiated inspections of all piers in 
2013. Funding in the amount of $250,000 annually for the inspection and response program is 
included in the two-year Capital Budget, and anticipated to continue throughout the entire period 
of the Ten-Year Capital Plan. Larger repairs (such as completely replacing water and sewer 
lines) are beyond the scope of the inspection and response program. Instead, those needs will be 
incorporated into larger plans for pier improvements, such as the development projects described 
elsewhere in this report. 

Southern Waterfront Revitalization. The Port continues land use planning and maritime 
market outreach to update plans for improving Piers 80 to 96, including the Piers 90-94 
Backlands in the Southern Waterfront. Much of this area is underutilized and represents a major 
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opportunity for increased maritime co=erce and complementary industrial uses. This is the 
remaining primary area within City and Port jurisdiction that can support the unique operational 
and transportation access requirements of maritime co=erce public trust uses. 

A recent economic benefits study highlights the value of maintaining and expanding industrial 
uses on Port property. The report 4 estimated that Port industrial and maritime tenants generated 
over $785 million in annual economic activity in San Francisco, and employed roughly 2,400 
workers (2011 data). The report also noted the policy benefits that accrue to the City from the 
Port's industrial and maritime property, including: retention of targeted production, distribution, 
and repair (PDR) jobs; a concentration of potential incubator space for fast-growing "creative 
industries" and innovative business ventures; and positive environmental outcomes from 
businesses operating in close proximity to their customers. Additionally, the report found that 
wages in industrial jobs such as those located on Port property were, on average, 24 percent 
higher than retail and personal services jobs in San Francisco. Operational benefits to the Port 
include diversification of the real estate portfolio (which helps manage risk) and uses that are 
consistent with the Public Trust Doctrine. 

In 2011, the Federal Railroad Administration (FRA) awarded the Port a $3 million grant for 
signaling and freight rail track upgrades to the Quint Street Lead, a one-mile stretch of track that 
connects the Caltrain main line to the Port of San Francisco Rail Yard on Cargo Way. The Port 
is focused on enhancing freight rail access to and from San Francisco to reduce freight truck trips 
on regional highways and city streets. Freight rail is also an important element of the City's 
emergency response plan to serve city evacuation and clean-up requirements in the aftermath of 
a disaster. 

Given the size and location of the Port's Southern Waterfront assets (including unimproved land 
and underutilized piers), Port staff are pursuing a number of key initiatives to improve the area. 
These include a joint project with the Department of Public Works to competitively bid an 
asphalt and concrete batching plant to supply City paving projects and an iron ore export 
terminal at Pier 96. There have been expressions of interest for these and other uses, but 
significant improvements to infrastructure and environmental restoration must be undertaken to 
make the area viable. The Port's proposed $19.5 million request to fund capital projects includes 
notable expenditures to improve the area, including $8.5 million to fund the Backlands Project 
which will grade a 17 acre underutilized area, pave a portion of the land, construct a roadway 
and install solar lighting, fire hydrants, composting, restrooms, and a natural based storm water 
management infrastructure. Improvements will acco=odate the site for leasing for 
construction laydown, vehicle parking and storage types of uses. 

Any such improvements to Port Southern Waterfront property must undergo environmental 
review pursuant to requirements under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and 
Chapter 31 of the San Francisco Administrative Code, under the direction of the San Francisco 
Planning Department. Given the types of improvements contemplated for these Southern 
Waterfront properties, the Port anticipates the requirement for an addendum to the Southern 

4 "Economic Benefits of Port Maritime and Industrial Uses," prepared by BAE Urban Economics, December 2013. 
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Waterfront Environmental Impact Report (SEIR) and has commenced work with the San 
Francisco Planning Department on this effort .. 
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IV. CAPITAL NEED ESTIMATES 

The FY2016-25 update of the Port's Ten-Year Capital Plan identifies a total need of just over 
$1.62 billion (plus an additional $476 million for conditional seismic work), primarily for 
deferred maintenance and subsystem renewal work required on Port facilities. For purposes of 
this plan, ''need" is defined as projects required to maintain Port property in a state-of-good­
repair for existing use over the next ten years. In this context, need excludes seismic upgrades 
(which may or may not be triggered by code requirements) and capital enhancements (such as 
building new infrastructure or parks along the waterfront). This distinction among different 
project types is a part of the architecture of the Port's capital modeling software, the Facilities 
Renewal and Reinvestment Model (FRRM), which is also used by the City to project all General 
Fund departments' capital needs. 

This $1.62 billion in need is approximately $39 million more than the need identified in the 
Port's prior year (FY2015-24) capital plan (excluding conditional seismic work, which was $464 
million in the prior year). Each year the capital plan cost estimates are updated to reflect the 
following changes: 

1. Completed projects are removed from the backlog (including projects undertaken by the 
Port and by tenants, where the tenant has responsibility for facility maintenance); 

2. Project costs are updated to reflect more recent estimates, where available (e.g., as a 
result of a more extensive engineering analysis, design and/or third-party cost estimates); 

3. A new year ten (FY2025) is rolled into the plan, and most of previous plan's year one 
(FY2015) costs are rolled into the backlog, ifthe project was not funded; and 

4. Costs are escalated annually by the Controller's office based on various construction 
indexes, with a 5 percent escalation applied this year (the escalation factor is built into 
FRRM). 

Table 1 summarizes adjustments to the Port's capital need estimates. Completed projects help to 
lower the need, while inflation and the addition of a new tenth year add to the projected need 
over the next ten years. Updated project cost estimates are based on more detailed engineering 
designs for development projects at Piers 30-32 and Pier 70. 
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Table 1-- Port Capital Need Estimates 

Chan2es From Prior Year Plan State of Good Reoair 
Backlog Renewal One-Time Total Seismic 

($millions) ($ millions) ($ millions) ($ mOlions) ($millions) 
Prior Year (FY2015-24) Plan $613.4 $544.0 $433.1 $1,590.5 $464.3 
Updated project cost estimates, (73.8) (15.6) (89.4) (11.2) 
completions 
Leased facility improvements (by (6.3) (6.3) 
tenants) 
New year ten (FY2025) project costs 48.0 48.0 
Escalation (5%) 30.7 27.2 21.66 79.53 23.2 
FY2016-25 Plan $570.3 $612.9 $439.2 $1.622.3 $476.3 

As Table 1 illustrates, the total need of $1.62 billion for state-of-good-repair projects includes an 
estimated $612.9 million for capital renewal, which represents the amount needed over the next 
10 years to maintain facilities in a state-of-good-repair, as projected in the FRRM database. This 
plan shows an existing backlog for deferred maintenance of $570.3 million, with another $439 .2 
million for other one-time expenses.5 Investments for seismic repairs may or may not be 
required during the ten-year period, as described below; as such, the cost of seismic work is not 
included in the total need, but is shown separately. Appendix A provides a detailed breakdown 
of the need shown in Table 1, by Port facility. 

Seismic Costs 

Since the publication of the PorCs first capital plan in 2006, the Port has maintained a policy 
decision to assume as a need all seismic repair even where that need exceeds code-driven 
requirements. In consideration of the fact that many of the Port's structures are 100 years old, 
the Port's original capital plan adopted a standard that all properties should be upgraded to 
modem seismic standards. 

The City's Capital Planning Committee has provided direction to City departments to report 
need (defmed as projects required to maintain property in a state of good repair) separately from 
seismic work.6 To conform to City convention, the FY2012-21 Capital Plan instituted a policy of 

5 One-time needs are generally utilized in FRRM for non-cyclical needs, which are typically driven by changes in 
code requirements. The Port's capital modeling also includes a large number of the structures at Pier 70 in this 
category, as they are condemned and entirely in a state of deferred maintenance. For these structures, partial 
rehabilitation is not a viable option, and any rehabilitation will trigger substantial seismic work. Until they are 
rehabilitated and enter a capital maintenance cycle, the entire rehabilitation cost for these buildings are modeled as 
one-time costs. 

6 The City's modeling of capital needs differs from the Port's in one very important respect, which is related to the 
fact that only the Port must account for pile supported pier structures. The City's calculation of ''need" is entirely 
centered around renewal of building subsystems at the end of their usable life. As a result, there are no state-of­
good-repair projects carried in the City Plan that could trigger a seismic upgrade to the structure in which they are 
contained. For that reason, the City classifies all seismic upgrade projects as capital enhancements. The Port's 
modeling of its capital assets is distinct from the City's in that the Port includes structural elements of buildings -
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programing funding for seismic work only where a change of use or major rehabilitation is 
taking place, consistent with building code requirements. The FY2016-25 Capital Plan further 
distinguishes between the Port's aggregate capital need and capital need inclusive of contingent 
seismic costs by separating out seismic costs from state-of-good-repair. Over the next ten years, 
that seismic need totals $4 7 6 million.7 

The seismic work identified in this plan represents a kind of worst-case scenario in terms of 
potential impacts to capital expenditure planning. Port engineers believe that a number of the 
pier and wharf structures along the waterfront may be structurally repaired in a manner that does 
not trigger seismic work. Additionally, depending on the way in which a given pier was 
constructed (as nearly all were constructed approximately 100 years ago), costs associated with 
full seismic upgrade can be prohibitive, where the amortization period for the associated 
investment would exceed the useable life of the pier (in particular, the cost of mitigating the 
effects of sea level rise and overtopping of lower elevation piers complicate the economics of 
investment recovery on these facilities). 

the piles and decking of piers. Repair to these pier structure elements will under some circumstances trigger seismic 
work, so the Port categorizes seismic projects as conditional or caveated need (as opposed to capital enhancement). 

7 This number excludes Pier 70, where the costs for seismic work are rolled into "full rehabilitation" estimates, 
where seismic-only costs cannot be separated out (see footnote #5). 
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v. CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 

This plan identifies funds that are projected to be available during the ten-year period from 
FY2016 through FY2025. The expenditure of those funds is broken into two categories: (1) 
capital projects that help maintain the Port's facilities in a state-of-good-repair, and (2) 
enhancement projects that add value to the Port property (some enhancement projects also 
include work to address seismic conditions). Table 2 provides a breakdown of capital 
expenditures and funding sources by fiscal year. 

Table 2 - Ten-Year Ca 
s Plan FY2011 FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021·211 Total Deferred 

State of Good Repair SOGR: 
~ Facil!_ty R~lr 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.5 1.0 1, 133.0 
ADA 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.5 0.9 
~Ing 18.9 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 30.0 72.9 Deferred 
Emerging Needs Seismic: 
Re Ir I Reinvestment 60.4 52.9 44.8 49.4 21 .2 184.5 413.2 464.5 

State of Good Repair Subtotal: 79.4 59.1 51.0 55.6 27.4 215.5 487.9 

Enhancements 
Parks and O~n ~ce 10.5 12.8 0.8 32.4 56.5 
Facility Improvements 2.0 6.5 5.3 4.2 4.4 20.4 42.9 
Develoi>mt1ntP act Areas 5.3 59.6 62.5 15.1 33.5 176.1 
Fer Terminal E ansion Pro'ect 9.4 10.2 9.7 38.6 22.4 90.3 

Enhancements Subtotal: 22.0 34.9 75.4 105.3 19.5 108.7 365.8 

101.3 93.9 126.4 160.9 47.0 324.2 853.7 

Fundln Sources FY2018 FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021·25 Total 

Port capital Budget 12.8 19.8 22.2 15.9 15.5 69.9 156.1 
Port Revenue Bonds and 1.2 40.0 41.2 
General Obligation Park 11.4 13.9 0.8 35.0 61.1 
Federal & State Grants 2.0 3.8 2.0 2.2 2.5 12.6 25.2 
Federal Railway 2.8 2.8 
US Anny~ ~I eers 0.3 7.0 20.2 27.5 
DTFT - State Proposition 1 B 5.4 6.1 10.3 38.6 22.4 82.8 
DTFT - Local Sources (RM2 5.4 6.1 3.1 14.6 

29.4 5.5 8.9 29.4 13.8 60.4 147.4 
30.7 31 .8 79.0 74.7 15.1 63.7 295.1 

101.3 93.9 126.4 160.9 47.0 324.2 853.7 

Balance/ (Shortfall): 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Additional Funding Soun:a FY2011 FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021-211 Total 
,_ US Anny~ WRDA 2020 40.0 40.0 
,_ City Match to WRDA 2020 20.0 20.0 

Transferrable Development 23.9 23.9 
Addltlonal Funding Sought 83.9 83.9 
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As Table 2 illustrates, a total of$853.7 million is projected to be available during the ten-year 
period, of which the Port will apply $487.9 million to state-of-good-repair needs and $365.8 
million to capital enhancement projects (including seismic work). At the end of the ten-year 
period, the Port will reduce its state-of-good-repair needs by 30 percent from $1.62 billion to 
$1.13 billion and its conditional seismic needs from $476 million to $464.3 million.8 

Fluctuations in year-to-year spending are driven by the timing of repair and renewal activities, 
the availability of grant funding for dredging the Central Basin, and development project 
schedules, as reflected in project term sheets and other planning documents. 

Overall, the plan reflects a balanced expenditure of funds, with most of the Port's internally 
generated funding sources directed towards state-of-good-repair (SOGR) projects, whereas 
enhancement projects are more dependent on externally generated funds, as described in the next 
section and illustrated below: 

Figure 1 -All Funds, Sources and Uses 

Internally-­
Generated -

Enhancement 
2% 

While the plan projects $853. 7 million in capital investments over the next ten years, at the end 
of that period the Port will still face a backlog of $1.13 billion for needed improvements, and 
possibly another $464.5 million in conditional seismic work. The Port must continue to explore 
ways to address these unfunded needs, including building partnerships to attract new sources of 

1 A small amount of seismic conditions will be addressed by development projects (Pier 48 and Pier 70) and the 
Downtown Ferry Terminal project. For 1he most part, project plans assume that conditional seismic requirements 
are not triggered. The capital plan will continue to carry conditional seismic costs in project inventory unless and 
until there is a definitional change or investments are made that remove the cost 
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funds. Some pier sheds, such as Piers 26, 28, and 54, do not appear viable for rehabilitation with 
present day financing tools (although rehabilitation of the bulkhead structures appears feasible). 
Piers 26 and 28 are contributing resources to the Embarcadero Historic District listed on the 
National Register of Historic Places. If the Piers 26 and 28 sheds cannot be rehabilitated in their 
entirety (as prior predevelopment investigation at Pier 26 suggests), Port staff believe that there 
may be an approach to saving and rehabilitating the historic Piers 26 and 28 bulkhead buildings, 
with their distinctive Spanish-Mediterranean facades underneath the Bay Bridge. The Port will 
work with historic rehabilitation experts and the public to determine the future of these facilities. 

The bottom of Table 2 lists additional funding sources that the Port is actively pursuing. These 
funding sources are too speculative to include in the current expenditure plan, but reflect the 
Port's ongoing strategy for outside funding sources. As the Port obtains additional federal, state 
or local legislative authorization or grant awards, these funding sources will be added to future 
capital plans. It is also likely that estimations of need will change as the Port investigates these 
funding opportunities. For example, it is only after the Port conducts preliminary engineering 
analysis of the seawall that staff will be able to accurately reflect costs to strengthen the seawall 
in the capital plan. 
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VI. PLAN OF FINANCE 

The purpose of the plan of finance is to map out how the Port intends to utilize existing and 
potential financing mechanisms to maintain its assets in a state-of-good-repair and to enhance its 
portfolio through strategic investments. The plan presents a strategy that will fund $853. 7 
million in state-of-good-repair and enhancements over the ten-year period (FY2016-25). The 
first two years of this plan employ the two-year capital budget as a starting point. The two-year 
capital budget will be considered for adoption separately by the Port Commission; subsequent 
years' capital spending will go before the Port Commission for approval as part of the biennial 
budget process. 

This report breaks discussion of funding sources into two categories: (1) internally-generated 
funds, and (2) externally-generated funds. The funding sources within each category are 
described more fully below, along with a discussion of the proposed uses of those funds. Table 2 
summarizes the amounts projected from each of these sources over the next ten years. 

A. Internally-Generated Funding Sources 

Internally-generated funding sources include those sources that are primarily within the Port's 
control, utilizing existing assets, with a fairly high degree of confidence in their projected value. 
These sources include (1) Port capital funds, (2) Port revenue bonds, and (3) tenant obligations. 
Together, these sources are projected to generate $344.7 million over the next ten years, of which 
the Port will apply $328.1 million (or 95 percent) to state-of-good-repair projects (including 
dredging) and $16.6 million (or 5 percent) to capital enhancement projects: 

Internally-Generated Funding Repair Enhancement Total 
Sources rs millions) rs millions) rs millions) 
Port Capital Budget $139.5 $16.6 $156.l 
Port Revenue Bonds & COPs 41.2 41.2 
Port Tenant Imnrovements 147.4 147.4 
Total $328.1 $16.6 $344.7 
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The sources and uses of internally-generated funds are illustrated below: 

Fipre .2 - Internal Funding Sources Figure 3 - Uses of Internal Funds 

A.1 Port Capital Funds 

In 2012, the Port Commission adopted a policy designating a minimum amount of operating 
revenues for capital projects. Pursuant to this policy, on an annual basis, a minimum. of no less 
than 20 percent of Port operating revenues shall be set aside in the Port's operating budget to 
fund capital expenditures (increasing to 25 percent beginning in FY2019). This minimum 
funding requirement shall be met through (1) an annual appropriation for current capital 
expenditures ("Capital Budget'') and (2) a designation of current estimated revenues for future 
capital expenditures, consistent with the Ten-Year Capital Plan. The policy is intended to (1) 
ensme that the Port has stable and growing operating resources dedicated to capital expenditures, 
(2) constrain the operating budget to achieve the funding requirement goal of operating revenues 
for capital, (3) require staff and Port Commission trade-off decisions between operating growth 
and capital needs, and ( 4) reduce the credit risk associated with unfunded capital obligations. 

The policy is an attempt to reverse the Port's historical trend of underinvestment in maintaining 
its assets in a state-of-good-repair. Based on certain analyses, the Port should reinvest in its pier 
substructures a minimum amount of0.75 percent of the value of those substructures each year.9 

According to this formula, the Port should spend $23.3 million annually in substructure repairs 

9 The level of need is calculated based on the cyclical replacement of portions of pier substructures, based on 
construction type and exposure to tidal action. For example, Port engineers estimate that the Port should rehabilitate 
15 percent of the Port's pre-1920s era concrete piers every 20 years. 
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alone. Over the last ten years the annual appropriation for the Capital Budget has averaged just 
over $10 million.10 The size of the Port's annual capital budgets combined with the deferred 
backlog has meant that the capital budgets have primarily funded dredging, deferred 
maintenance and emergency needs, and have not addressed renewal needs adequately. 

Port capital funds are generally allocated to the following program areas: (1) emergency facility 
repair (a set-aside of funds for unforeseen situations, available for the most pressing capital 
needs in subsequent years ifthe programmed year remains emergency-free); (2) renovations to 
make facilities compliant with the Americans with Disabilities Act; (3) dredging of the bay floor 
along the waterfront, which maintains the depth of berths at the Port's piers so that they remain 
suitable for water traffic; ( 4) emerging needs, where planning and design of projects are funded 
in order to position them for non-Port sources of construction funds; (5) repair and reinvestment 
to maintain facilities for current use; and ( 6) capital enhancements, where new assets are being 
constructed or where development of a facility includes rehabilitation far beyond return to 
current use. The process and criteria used to select projects for the Capital Budget are described 
in Appendix B. 

Year 1 of the Capital Plan is the second year of the two-year Capital Budget, which is adopted by 
the Port Commission on a biennial basis. For FY2016, that allocation programs capital funding 
at $12.8 million. An unplanned surplus of funds has provided an additional $19.4 million for 
assorted projects, which the report discusses below, bringing the FY2016 total to an 
unprecedented $28.1 million in Port Capital funds. The next four years of the plan (FY2017-
FY2020) are based on forecasts included in the Port's five-year financial plan, and reflect a 
modest increase in capital funding each year. The capital plan assumes an average available 
capital budget of $17 .2 million per year for the remaining five years of the plan (FY2021-2025). 
Overall, capital funding from the Port's operating budget reflects a notable improvement from 
the average annual appropriation levels of past plans. 

The projects currently proposed to be funded by the additional funds include: 

• Port development of the Backlands, $8,500,000; 
• BAE Electrical Service Separation, $3,000,000; 
• Matching the US Army Corps of Engineers to dredge the Central Basin, $2,900,000; 
• Pier 23 Roof Replacement, $2,833,151; 
• Additional funding for the Quint Street Lead, $1,000,000; 
• Seawall Study and Repairs, $1,000,000; and 
• Pier 39 Sediment Investigation, $250,000. 

Each of the listed projects is described in detail in the February 6, 2015 staff report requesting 
approval to seek the aforementioned $19.4 million supplemental appropriation. 

10 The range of funds available for annul reinvestment during this ten-year period is from a low of $6.4 million in 
FY2005 to a high of $15.4 million in FY2012; however the amounts prior to adoption of the Capital Policy do not 
reflect a natural growth over the period but instead show a wide variation in the allocation. 
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A.2 Port Revenue Bonds 

The Port finances its larger scale capital projects, addressing significant deferred maintenance 
and enhancing property, in part, through the issuance of debt. The Port's revenue bonds, secured 
by the net revenues of the Port as defmed in the bond indenture, present an opportunity to 
accelerate the delivery of much-needed capital investments. Bond proceeds are used to fund new 
projects that offer a significant return on investment, as well as repair of critical infrastructure 
needed to sustain the Port's operating revenues and protect future bonding capacity. 

Over the last five years, the Port has gone out to the capital markets on three separate occasions 
to raise funds for its capital program. In 2010 the Port issued $36.7 million of revenue bonds, in 
2013 the City issued $37.7 million of Certificates of Participation (COPs) on behalf of the Port, 
(which the Port is responsible to repay), and in 2014 the Port issued $22.7 million of revenue 
bonds. 

The majority of the proceeds from these three debt issues have been expended or committed 
primarily for the construction of the new James R. Herman Cruise Terminal, rehabilitation of 
Piers 31 and 33, repairs and improvements to the Port's historic pier structures located in the 
Northern Waterfront, and for capital expenditures related to preparing venues for the 34th 
America's Cup regattas. 

Port staff will periodically revisit its remaining debt capacity, based on then current projections 
of operating revenues and expenditures. When considering additional bond sales, it will be 
important to factor in the impact of increased debt service on the amount of funds available to 
pay for repair and replacement projects from operating revenues. Port staff will assess the trade­
offs between pay-as-you-go and accelerated funding via bonds. This plan reserves any 
remaining bonding capacity for projects with early returns on investments that generate revenues 
in excess of the amount required to service debt costs. This approach is necessary for expanding 
sources for the repair and replacement capital budget, as well as for expanding the Port's 
bonding capacity in order to make future investments in maritime commerce projects. As no 
projects have been identified as ready for funding, this plan assumes no additional Port bond 
revenues over the next ten years. Port staff may revisit this assumption ifthe SWL 337 or Pier 
70 waterfront site projects begin generating sufficient net revenues to fund improvements to the 
Port's historic finger piers (as anticipated by SB 815) in the next ten years. 

A.3 Tenant Obligations 

The Port has a number of properties that are under long-term leases (for example, a master tenant 
agreement of up to 66 years). Often, a condition of those leases is that the tenant assumes 
responsibility for maintenance and capital improvements to the property, including both the 
superstructure and substructure. The Port's asset database (FRRM) identifies the facilities where 
responsibility is assigned to Port tenants, and for those facilities, this plan assumes that those 
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tenants maintain the facility in a state-of-good-repair, according to the capital replacement 
schedule.11 Over the nextten years, FRRM projects tenant obligations to be $147.4 million. 

B. Externally-Generated Funding Sources 

For purposes of this year's plan, externally-generated funding sources represent those sources 
that require some form of partnership with an external party in order to be realized. Those 
partners may include developers, federal or state agencies, or other departments within the City 
and County of San Francisco. While partnerships often require considerably more effort to build 
and maintain, and are not entirely within Port's control, ultimately they have far greater potential 
in the long-term than traditional internally-generated sources. The plan of finance relies 
significantly on these sources to fund both state-of-good-repair and enhancement projects over 
its ten-year period. These sources include (1) development projects, (2) general obligation 
bonds, (3) grants, and (4) transferable development rights. 

Together, this plan programs these sources as generating $509.1 million, of which the Port will 
apply $160.1 million (or 32 percent) to state-of-good-repair projects and $349.0 million (or 68 
percent) to enhancement projects.12 

Externally-Generated Funding Repair Enhancement Total 
Sources ($ millions) ($millions) ($ millions) 
General Obligation Park Bonds $5.6 $55.5 $61.1 
Federal & State Grants 0.4 24.8 25.2 
Federal Railwav Administration 0.0 2.8 2.8 
US Anny Corns of Engineers 27.5 0.0 27.5 
Prop IB, RM2 mTFT) 7.6 89.8 97.4 
DevelnnmentProiects 119.0 176.1 295.1 
Total $160.1 $349.0 $509.1 

11 The Port characterizes repairs for facilities where tenants have ten years or more left on their lease agreement as 
sourced to tenants, recognizing that short-term tenants are unlikely to make major capital investments with little time 
left to amortize those improvements. 
12 Enhancement projects include an estimated $78.5 million in seismic work at Piers 30-32, Pier 48, Pier 70, and the 
Downtown Ferry Terminal expansion. 
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The sources and uses of externally-generated funds are illustrated below: 

Figure 4 - External Funding Sources 

B.1 Legislative Program 
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Figure 5 - Uses of External Fonds 

The Port has adopted policies and pursued options to attract partners and external funding 
through an aggressive legislative program. The following is a summary of the results of recent 
legislative efforts: 

• In 2005, the California Legislature adopted SB 1085 (Senator Carole Migden), permitting 
the Board of Supervisors to form Infrastructure Financing Districts QFD) on Port 
property that allow the capture of growth in property (or possessory interest) tax 
increment to fund public improvements along the waterfront. 

• In 2007, the California Legislature adopted SB 815 (Senator Carole Migden), authorizing 
the Port to lease certain seawall lots south of Market Street and north of Pier 50 for non­
trust (i.e., commercial and residential) purposes, with net proceeds to fund rehabilitation 
of Port historic resources and parks required by the San Francisco Bay Conservation and 
Development Commission ("BCDC"). The largest of these is Seawall Lot 337 in Mission 
Bay, the site of the Port's current negotiations with Seawall Lot 337 Associates, LLC, to 
develop a new neighborhood south of AT&T Park. 

• In 2010, the California Legislature adopted AB 1199 (Assemblym.ember Tom Ammiano), 
pennitting the Port to establish a Pier 70 IFD that may issue debt repayable with both the 
local share ofpossessory interest tax and the state's share ofpossessory interest tax 
(permitted by AB 1199). 

• In 2011, the California Legislature adopted AB 664 (Assemblymember Tom Ammiano), 
with technical amendments following in 2012 (AB 2259), authorizing the Port to capture 
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up to $1 million annually in state tax revenue to fund the James R. Herman Cruise 
Terminal and related improvements, if the City demonstrates that the state will earn 
revenue in excess of this amount from the 34th America's Cup. This legislation applies to 
the following locations: SWL 330, and Piers 19, 23 and 29. The California Infrastructure 
Financing Bank (I-Bank) must first find that the net present value of tax benefits of the 
34th America's Cup to the State of California exceeds the net present value of tax 
increment it would forego from these sites. 

• In 2011, the California Legislature adopted AB 418 (Assemblymember Tom Ammiano) 
authorizing the California State Lands Commission to approve a trust swap with Pier 70, 
allowing the public trust designation ofland within the site to be rationalized to allow for 
development. The Port is negotiating with Forest City California, Inc. to develop the 25 
acre Waterfront Site at Pier 70. The Port is negotiating separately to develop the Port's 
historic buildings along 20th Street with Orton Development, Inc. 

• In 2008, and again in 2012, San Francisco voters approved investments through issuance 
of general obligation bonds totaling $68 million in the development of a network of 
waterfront parks from Fisherman's Wharf to Heron's Head Park adjacent to Pier 96. 

B.2 Infrastructure Financing Districts 

Building on the authority granted by state legislation and working with the San Francisco Board 
of Supervisors, the Port is now in the process of forming a second Port Infrastructure Financing 
District.13 Government Code Sections 53395 et seq. ("IFD Law") allow public agencies to 
finance public infrastructure improvements by capturing and bonding against property tax 
increment generated in the IFD after it is established. To do so, the public agency must follow a 
multi-step process that includes approval of a financing and infrastructure plan by the Board of 
Supervisors. 

IFD Law was crafted to allow IFDs to function much like redevelopment project areas. In this 
regard, IFDs do not increase tax rates; rather, they rely on increases in the property tax base 
within the IFD. Like redevelopment, the fundamental justification for tax increment financing is 
the notion that but for public and private investment made possible by tax increment financing, 
development and the resulting property tax increases would not occur. In contrast to 
redevelopment law, the IFD Law does not require the public agency to make a finding of blight 
or require a set-aside of a portion of the tax increment for affordable housing (except when the 
projects to be financed through the IFD displace housing). 

13 IFDs function in a manner similar to redevelopment, by allowing local jurisdictions to establish a geographical 
district within which all growth in property and possessory interest tax above an established base year (typically 
referred to as ''tax increment") can be pledged to service debt on bonds issued to fund capital improvements of 
communitywide significance. Note that although this mechanism uses property tax increment, it does not rely on a 
redevelopment agency structure and is not in3pacted by the recent elin3ination of redevelopment agencies in 
California. 
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By Resolution 110-12, the Board of Supervisors adopted a Resolution of Intention to Establish 
an Infrastructure Financing District for the City and County of San Francisco (Infrastructure 
Financing District No. 2, the "District") for multiple sites on Port property, including Seawall 
Lot (SWL) 330, Piers 30-32, Pier 26, Pier 28, Pier 48, and Pier 70. Resolution 227-12 amended 
the District to include SWL 351 as a project area. 

Port staff will likely recommend removal of Piers 26 and 28 from the District, because these 
piers are no longer likely development sites. Concurrent with recommending a Disposition and 
Development Agreement for the proposed development ofSWL 337 and Pier 48 in conjunction 
with the Port's development partner, Port staff will recommend that the Board of Supervisors 
amend Resolution 227-12 to include SWL 337. Concurrent with recommending a Disposition 
and Development Agreement for the Pier 70 Waterfront Site, it is likely that Port staff will also 
recommend adding 3 acres of adjacent private property owned by Pacific Gas and Electric, Inc. 
to the Pier 70 project area. 

As Port staff advances individual development projects, there will be an associated Infrastructure 
Finance Plan for the Board's consideration as the next step in forming the District. The Finance 
Plan will include a detailed description of the development plan for each project area and specify 
the type of projects eligible for IFD monies and the estimated value of the tax increment over the 
life of the projects. The development projects currently being negotiated are summarized 
below.14 

In 2013, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 123-13, adopting Guidelines for the 
Establishment and Use of an Infrastructure Financing District with Project Areas on Land Under 
the Jurisdiction of the San Francisco Port Commission (Port IFD Guidelines). Consistent with 
IFD law applicable to the proposed Port IFD, proposed uses of the Port IFD proceeds can 
include: 

• Repairs and upgrades to piers, docks and wharves and the Port's seawall; 
• Installation of piles, both to support piers and to support buildings where soil is subject to 

liquefaction; 
• Parks and shoreline improvements, where the Port has been unable to secure General 

Obligation bond funding to fund new parks; 
• Utility infrastructure, including utility requirements to comply with standards imposed by 

the Regional Water Quality Control Board and/or the Bay Area Air Quality Management 
District; 

• Streets and sidewalks; 
• Seismic upgrades and improvements to the City's seawall and other measures to address 

sea level rise; 
• Environmental remediation; 

14 
Each of the development projects is subject to ongoing real estate negotiations which include the allocation of 

IFD to infrastructure costs. When City staff publishes each project term sheet for public review and consideration 
by the Port Commission and the Board of Supervisors, City staff will publish more detailed cost information related 
to the use of IFD. 
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• Historic rehabilitation; and 
• Improvements to Port maritime facilities. 

The Port IFD Guidelines establish minimum criteria regarding the formation ofIFD project areas 
on Port property. These guidelines can be found in Appendix C. IFD Law is the subject of 
frequent legislative action in wake of California's repeal of community redevelopment law. This 
year, Governor Jerry Brown has signaled his openness to amendments to IFD Law that would 
permit its use for affordable housing in addition to infrastructure and facilities of 
communitywide significance. If the Legislature enacts such a change (or similar changes), the 
Port and the Board of Supervisors may need to consider further amendments to the Port IFD 
Guidelines. 

B.3 Development Projects 

Since the 1970s, the Port's primary tool for redeveloping property has been public-private 
partnerships. In exchange for long-term leases (50-66 years) and other financial consideration 
(including rent credits, land value and IFD tax increment, for example), private developers 
assume much of the responsibility for rehabilitating and improving Port property for designated 
uses. This includes upgrades to meet current seismic building code requirements, repairs to 
adjoining segments of the seawall, and climate change adaptation improvements. The Port 
typically limits its contribution to development projects to existing facility improvements, along 
with Port staff, attorneys, and other consultants needed to coordinate and assist the developer. 
By engaging a development partner and allowing them to make a reasonable return on their 
investment, the Port is able to generate substantially more resources to address the Port's backlog 
of capital investment needs. 

As noted in Table 2, development projects are forecast to be the largest financial source to 
address both state-of-good-repair ($119 million) and enhancement ($176.1 million) in the plan. 
The vast majority of enhancements that are contemplated are investments in new, publicly­
owned parks and infrastructure, largely to support new neighborhoods planned at SWL 337 and 
Pier 70. A portion of expenditures on enhancements will also address seismic conditions. 

The Port is engaged in an exclusive negotiations process with a private investor or partner in 
several project areas. The developers will make significant investments to rehabilitate and 
enhance these properties; however, the ten-year plan reflects only that portion of the investment 
necessary to repair or replace facilities to continue operating them for their current use, or for 
enhancements that benefit the general public. Funding for these projects may come from a 
number of both private and public sources; however, for purposes of this plan, all development 
project generated funds are shown on a single line item in Table 2. 

Two of these projects (SWL 337 and Pier 70 Waterfront Site) involve proposed height increases 
that are likely to be subject to significant local debate. SWL 337 and the Pier 70 Waterfront Site 
are just starting the process of environmental review and urban design planning. 
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The teams working on these projects plan to entitle them within the current real estate market 
cycle. If any of the projects are not entitled within expected timeframes, Port staff will make 
corresponding adjustments to future capital plans. 

Pier 70 Area: Pier 70 is located on San Francisco's Central Waterfront, an approximately 65-
acre site, generally between 18th and 22nd Streets, east of Illinois Street. For over 150 years, 
some portion of the site has been in use for ship building and repair or steel production, as well 
as for other supporting heavy industrial uses. The Port completed an environmental investigation 
and risk assessment of the project area. Findings from the completed risk assessment do not 
indicate any immediate need for soil or groundwater remediation. Following a three-year 
co=unity planning process, the Port Commission endorsed the Pier 70 Master Plan in May 
2010. The Plan balances sustained ship repair, historic preservation, new waterfront parks and 
new development. It identifies over 3 million square feet of new building potential and 700,000 
square feet of buildings to be rehabilitated. On April 17, 2014, the National Park Service 
approved the Port's nomination for the Union Iron Works Historic District at Pier 70 and listed 
the district in the National Register of Historic Places. Port staff continues to work with the State 
Lands Commission on public trust matters that impact the Pier 70 area. 

The Port Commission authorized a developer solicitation for the Waterfront Site as well as a 
second solicitation for Historic Buildings: 

Pier 70 Waterfront Site: Following a competitive process, the Port Commission 
selected Forest City California, Inc. as its development partner for the Waterfront Site 
and on July 12, 2011 authorized an ENA. This project area requires significant 
infrastructure investment and new land use approvals to redeploy a largely vacant portion 
of Pier 70 for new uses in new buildings. The ENA provides for a five-year period to 
develop plans for the project, negotiate required agreements, and secure required 
approvals. In May 2013, the Port Co=ission endorsed a non-binding term sheet 
describing the fundamental deal terms for the project. The Board of Supervisors, in June 
2013, added its endorsement of the term sheet and, in accordance with Administrative 
Code, Chapter 29, determined the proposed development fiscally feasible. Negotiations 
between the Port and the developer continue on the transaction details and documents, 
including the ground leases, the development and disposition agreement and financing 
plans. 

In response to Proposition B (June 2014), Forest City redesigned its development concept 
for the Waterfront Site and drafted and qualified Proposition F for voter consideration on 
the November 4, 2014 ballot. As described above, San Francisco voters approved 
Proposition F to increase site zoning from 40 to 90 feet, which is not higher than the 
tallest point at the tallest historic building already at this project site. Subject to all 
required public review processes, this initiative encourages a development project and 
sets policy direction for identified major uses and supporting infrastructure 
improvements. The measure sets forth major uses to include: (i) nine acres of waterfront 
parks, playgrounds and recreation opportunities on and adjacent to the Project Site; (ii) 
below market-rate homes, representing 30% of all new housing units; (iii) construction of 
between approximately 1,000 and 2,000 new housing units, a majority of which will be 
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rental homes; (iv) restoration and reuse of currently deteriorating historic structures 
essential to the creation of a new Union Iron Works Historic District; (v) substantial new 
and renovated space for arts, cultural, small-scale manufacturing, local retail and 
neighborhood services; (vi) preservation of the artist community currently located in the 
Noonan Building; (vii) between approximately 1,000,0000 and 2,000,000 square feet of 
new commercial and office space (which is in addition to reuse of historic structures); 
and (viii) accessory parking facilities and other transportation infrastructure. 

Forest City's development concept for the Waterfront Site is subject to review and 
approval under CEQA. Forest City has filed an environmental application for CEQA 
review which commenced in late 2014, with potential consideration of final transaction 
documents and a Waterfront Site Special Use District by the Port Commission, the 
Planning Commission and the Board of Supervisors in 2016. 

20th Street Historic Buildings: The 20th Street Historic Buildings are six buildings on 
or near 20th Street at Pier 70. These historic resources, some dating to the 1880s, are in 
need of substantial investment to return to active use. Following a competitive 
solicitation process, in May 2012, the Port entered into an exclusive negotiations 
agreement with Orton Development Inc. for a public/private partnership to rehabilitate 
these buildings. In September 2014, the project's Lease Disposition and Development 
Agreement ("LDDA") was executed. The LDDA is the document that describes the 
obligations of each party to implement the rehabilitation project including a detailed 
schedule of performance describing a phased construction schedule. 

The Port and Orton Development expect to close escrow and execute a lease to convey 
the site to Orton in 2015. In total, these buildings have over 250,000 square feet of 
building space with potential in some cases, for additional mezzanine construction. The 
current capital cost estimate is $76 million. The Port will contribute $1.5 million to the 
project (repositioning funds previously committed to a temporary shoring of one of the 
buildings). Orton will invest up to $14 million of equity in the project and secure the 
remainder of the funding from leasehold mortgage, historic tax credit investors and a 
Seismic Safety Loan administered by the Mayor's Office of Housing and Community 
Development. The Port defers its rent from the project until Orton's equity investment is 
repaid. 

BAE Ship Repair: The BAE Ship Repair leasehold is 15.1 acres ofleasable land and 
17.4 acres ofleasable water on the northeastern edge of Piers 68 and 70. It includes 19 
buildings, six functional cranes, and two floating drydocks. It is under a lease to BAE 
generating approximately $1.8 million dollars in annual revenues to the Port. A capital 
improvement plan is being developed for further improvements to infrastructure that will 
sustain the Ship Repair facility for the next 25 years. These improvements will be 
reflected in future capital plans upon completion of negotiations with BAE. 

Seawall Lot 337 & Pier 48: In September 2010, following a one-year community planning and 
developer selection process, the Port entered into an exclusive negotiation agreement (ENA) 
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with Seawall Lot 337 Associates, LLC (an affiliate of the San Francisco Giants) for the mixed­
use development of Seawall Lot 337 (SWL 337) and the adjacent Pier 48. Pursuant to the ENA, 
the developer submitted its Revised Proposal in March 2012 which contemplates a flexible 
mixed-use development at the site balancing residential, office, retail, exhibition and parking 
uses distributed over a network of city blocks - with expectation that the combination of uses 
will evolve to meet market demands and to reflect co=unity and regulatory concerns, and be 
responsive to certain requirements to ensure mixed-use diversity. 

In March 2013, the Port Commission endorsed a non-binding term sheet describing the 
fundamental negotiated elements and proposed fmancial terms for the lease and development of 
the project site and, in May 2013, the Board of Supervisors added its endorsement of the term 
sheet and also found the proposed development to be fiscally feasible under Administrative 
Code, Chapter 29. Following these approvals, the ENA allows the developer three years to 
complete the project entitlement process. The total cost of the project, as planned, is estimated at 
$1.8 billion. 

The project team is pursuing project entitlements including a thorough environmental review in 
accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA"). The Port anticipates that 
this project could generate new lease revenues and result in higher property values. The project 
schedule previously anticipated completing the CEQA process and gaining project approvals in 
early 2015 with lease payments co=encing on sub parcels beginning in 2016. However, 
Proposition B (June 2014) requires voter approval of the height increases required for the 
project, as proposed (per the non-binding terms endorsed by the Port and City). In light of 
Proposition B, Seawall Lot 337 Associates, LLC is re-examining the proposed heights and 
density with the expectation that the Project would be presented to the voters for approval on a 
future ballot. 

8 Washimrton/Seawall Lot 351: This two-thirds of an acre site is currently a surface parking 
lot located along the Ferry Building waterfront at The Embarcadero and Washington Street. It is 
to be merged with the adjacent 2Y:z acre tennis and swim club property in a $345 million 
residential-co=ercial development agreement between the Port and San Francisco Waterfront 
Partners ("SFWP"), including dedicated public parking for the Ferry Building area, 
improvements to approximately Y, acre of public open space and $5 million in public funding for 
sidewalk widening and street furnishings reco=ended in the Northeast Embarcadero Study 
("NES"). 

As described above, the approved project is the subject of a recently passed legislative 
referendum rescinding the increase in building height granted the development. SFWP, therefore, 
is considering its options to reevaluate the proposed development, including project funding 
structure. The Port is awaiting the developer's decision on proceeding with this project following 
its reevaluation. 

Pier 38 Bulkhead Rehabilitation: Pursuant to Port Co=ission authorization, the Port issued a 
request for proposals ("RFP") for the Pier 38 Bulkhead in November 2012, seeking a 
development entity to rehabilitate the Pier 38 bulkhead building and limited shed improvements 
for re-occupancy in the near-term. Responses were received in March 2013 and the Port 
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Commission selected TMG Partners in December 2013. Lease negotiations consistent with the 
Port Commission's goal to expeditiously rehabilitate and re-tenant the bulkhead building are 
nearing completion. Under the proposed agreement, TMG would invest approximately $7 .2 
million to correct code violations, improve public access and upgrade the float on the north side 
of the pier. The Port expects the lease to commence in 2015. 

B.4 General Obligation Bonds 

The Port Commission and Port staff remain grateful for the infusion of funding approved by 
voters to create waterfront open space through the 2008 and 2012 Clean and Safe Waterfront 
Parks General Obligation Bonds. The following bond-funded projects, totaling $34.7 million are 
in various stages of conceptual development and permitting: 

• Crane Cove Park, Phase 1: Crane Cove Park is an approximately 9 acre Blue 
Greenway waterfront park located in the Central Waterfront generally between 19th and 
Mariposa Streets east of Illinois Street. Initial park concepts include shoreline cleanup 
and stabilization, restoration of historic cranes, historic interpretation, bay access, and a 
facility for human powered boats. The total cost for the entire project is expected to be 
$45 million dollars, which is greater than the current available funding. As a result, the 
project will be phased as funding is secured. Available funding for the I st phase of the 
project is $23.3 million, including (a) $10 million from 2008 Clean and Safe 
Neighborhood Park G.O. Bonds, (b) $10 million from 2012 Clean and Safe 
Neighborhood Parks G.O. Bonds, ( c) $1 million from grants from the Metropolitan 
Transportation Commission and California Coastal Conservancy, and (d) $3.3 million in 
other Port funds. 

This Blue Greenway Project benefits from significant planning conducted through the 
development of the Port's Pier 70 Preferred Master Plan and the Blue Greenway Planning 
and Design Guidelines community planning process. The Park Master Plan and 
Schematic Design were approved by the City's Waterfront Design Advisory Committee 
and the BCDC Design Review Board in July 2014. Phase I of the project, comprising 
approximately 5 acres, will start construction in 2016 and is expected to be complete by 
2017. 

• Bayview Gateway: The $3.9 million Bayview Gateway Project will create a new one 
acre public open space along the southern bank oflslais Creek in San Francisco's 
southeast waterfront. The project site is bound by Islais Creek on the north, Cargo Way 
on the south, 3rd Street on the west, and Illinois Street on the east. The project will 
demolish the existing timber wharf, rehabilitate the seawall, and transform the asphalt lot 
into a public park with walkways, plaza spaces and green spaces from which to enjoy the 
Bay. In addition, the project will serve as both a gateway to and an amenity for the 
Bayview neighborhood. The project is under construction, and is expected to be 
completed in 2015. 
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• Agua Vista Park: The $2.5 million 20,000 square foot Aqua Vista park within 2,000 
linear feet of shoreline access will be renovated and connected to the recently improved 
edge ofBayfront Park (with 2008 Neighborhood Parks bond proceeds). When completed, 
Aqua Vista Park and the future Bayfront Park combined are expected to include 2,000 
linear feet of new shoreline access, continuous walking and bike paths, and dramatic 
views of ships being worked on at the Pier 70 ship yard and dry dock. Improvements may 
include new pathways, seating areas, interpretation and fishing facility improvements. 
Aqua Vista is a waterfront park at the southern edge of Mission Bay located on Terry 
Francois Boulevard at 16th Street that was originally improved in the 1970s. The project 
is expected to be completed in 201 7. 

• Islais Creek Improvements: The Islais Creek Shoreline Access improvement project is 
expected to complete the pathway system along the northern shore oflslais Creek from 1-
280 to Illinois Street. New public access would connect the Islais Creek Promenade at 
Tennessee Street to the historic Third Street Bridge. Improvements budgeted at $2 
million are expected to include a new waterfront walkway and scenic look out points. 
This site currently is partially unimproved, but improvements would close a gap in the 
Islais Creek system of open spaces, the Blue Greenway, and Bay Trail. The project is 
expected to be completed in 2017. 

• Warm Water Cove Park: This existing 2 acre park is located along the bay's edge. 
Currently, it has a walking path, sitting areas, and native shoreline plantings. This park is 
expected to be renovated and expanded as a bay-side open space for gathering, walking, 
picnicking and historic interpretation, at a cost of $1.5 million. Originally improved in 
the 1970s, the park is in need of new plantings, site furnishings, pathways and lighting. 
The park also is expected to be expanded to connect with 25th Street to close a gap in the 
Blue Greenway and San Francisco Bay Trail network. The project is expected to be 
completed in 2017. 

• Fisherman's Wharf Plaza: The Port and the San Francisco Bay Conservation and 
Development Commission are conducting a community planning process to define 
improvements for a public plaza in Fisherman's Wharf. Improvements will complement 
the existing Pier 43 Bay Trail Promenade. The area will offer places to sit, picnic or 
stroll, along with dramatic views of the historic Pier 43 Ferry Arch and Alcatraz Island. 
The $1.5 million plaza will be in the heart of Fisherman's Wharf, connecting and 
expanding upon shoreline open space. 

B.5 Grants, Direct Appropriations and Other Funding Sources 

As part of the plan offmance for the Port's capital requirements, Port staff is working with local, 
state, and federal governments and organizations to identify and secure grants and other 
contributions. Table 2 above lists several sources of funding that will support both state-of-good­
repair and enhancement projects. 

• U.S. Department of Transportation, Federal Railway Administration - In 2012 the Port 
was awarded $3 million to improve reliability and efficiency of rail movement through 
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track and switching upgrades to the Port's primary rail spur, the Quint Street Lead. The 
award is strategically important for the Port, as it supports the larger goal of (and is a 
necessary component to) creating a robust export terminal at Pier 96 serviced by six-axle 
locomotives. The project assumes iron ore as the export commodity, with appropriate 
weight capacity and resiliency built in to associated infrastructure improvements. The 
remaining $3. 8 million in funding (which includes $1 million in additional Port capital 
funds allocated by this year's proposed supplemental appropriation) will be expended by 
the Port in FY2016. 

• USA CE, Continuing Authorities Program Section 107, Central Basin Dredging- The 
Central Basin is the approach to the Pier 70 Shipyard's primary drydock facility. 
Dredging of this area is critical to operations of the shipyard. While the drydock itself is 
the largest privately operated repair facility of its kind on the west coast of the Americas, 
the increasingly restrictive siltation in the Central Basin is limiting the number and type 
of vessels that can access it. In September 2009, the Port requested dredging assistance 
from the Army Corps under Continuing Authorities Program Section 107. A 35' depth 
Central Basin dredge project has been approved and is scheduled for construction in 
2016. The Army Corps will provide up to $10 million in federal funding, which is 63 
percent of the $15.8 million estimated cost of the dredge project. The Port's proposed 
supplemental appropriation for this year includes $2.9 million and BAE will provide $2.9 
million to fund the project. providing for a $5.8 million local match. After this initial 
dredge, the Army Corps will then assume all costs for future dredging of the Central 
Basin, which will require several million dollars of federal funding every decade .. 

• USA CE, Water Resources Development Act of 2007 (WRDA07) - In 2006, Port staff 
worked with Mayor Gavin Newsom's Office to successfully petition the Office of House 
of Representatives Speaker Nancy Pelosi to carry a new bill for federal authorization of a 
number of the Port's facilities. WRDA07 was approved by Congress and, in Section 
5051 authorizes USACE, in cooperation with the Port of San Francisco, to seek 
appropriation of $25 million for" ... repair and removal, as appropriate, of Piers 30-32, 
35, 36, 70 (including Wharves 7 and 8), and 80 in San Francisco, California, substantially 
in accordance with the Port's redevelopment plan." In 2011, Congress appropriated $4.8 
million of this authorization for removal of Pier 36, leaving $20.2 million in authorization 
remaining. All funding from this source requires a 2: 1 match from the Port. The Port has 
traditionally been the only City department with projects eligible for funding from the 
Army Corps. 

In 2008 Congress placed a hold on project-based authorization, determining them to be 
"earmarks." As of the writing of this plan, the United States Congress continues to 
operate under a two-year moratorium on congressionally directed spending, i.e., direct 
"project" funding. However, because this moratorium has a differential impact across 
funding sources - in particular, the budget for the USACE is more affected than others -
there is a great deal of speculation that the definition of "earmark" may be revised. The 
Capital Plan assumes that the remaining authorization of $20 .2 million will be 
appropriated in the FY2020-24 period. 
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• Department of Homeland Security, Port Security Grants - Since 2007, the Port's 
Homeland Security Division has applied for and been awarded over $28 million in State 
and Federal Port Security grant Programs. Over the next five years, the Port plans to 
apply for an additional $6.3 million in federal funding provided by FEMA under the 
PSGP (Port Security Grant Program). PSGP funding will provide enhanced security 
capabilities, establish boundaries, and provide controlled access where required and 
authorized, as well as enhance threat detection and prevention, and increase security 
measures for berth and passenger terminals that are consistent with Department of 
Homeland Security and United States Coast Guard requirements. It is expected that 
FEMA will continue to require a 25 percent match, which the Port will provide from the 
capital budget. Individual security projects may include lighting, high security fencing, 
closed-circuit television (CCTV) cameras, intrusion detection systems, and vessels. 

• San Francisco Bay Area Water Emergency Transportation Authority (WETA) -
WETA is proposing to utilize federal and state funding to support a two-phased project to 
improve the Downtown Ferry Terminal (DTFT) at the San Francisco Ferry Building. 
WETA and the Port have entered into a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) to 
undertake a coordinated planning effort for the DTFT expansion project in accordance 
with the Port's objectives for stewardship of the San Francisco waterfront and WETA's 
mission to provide ferry service and emergency operations. The project would expand the 
number of ferry gates, improve pedestrian circulation and ferry patron boarding, and 
enhance emergency response capabilities to evacuate people from San Francisco in the 
event of a major catastrophic event. The remaining work in the project plan includes 
funding from state and local sources, including California Proposition lB, Proposition K 
(Y, cent sales tax) and RM2 (bridge tolls) and addresses $7.6 million in state-of-good­
repair and $2.1 million in seismic needs. 
The Water Emergency Transportation Authority ("WETA") is now pursuing Phase 2 of 
the Downtown Ferry Terminal to add up to three new ferry gates, weather-protected areas 
for queuing, and a new public plaza between the Ferry Building and the Agriculture 
Building, which also will support emergency staging and evacuation in the event of a 
major catastrophe. Construction of Phase 2, at an estimated cost of $97 million, is 
expected to begin in 2016 and be completed by 2020. 

• Environmental Clean-up and Open Space Projects - As part of a settlement agreement 
with the Cosco Busan following a collision with the Bay Bridge in 2012, the Port and 
Department of Recreation and Parks were awarded $1.37 million in funding to be used 
for environmental clean-up and open space projects. The Port will use its $685,000 share 
of the award to stabilize the shoreline at the future site of Crane Cove Park in the Port's 
Pier 70 area. 

• California Coastal Conservancy Grant - The California Coastal Conservancy has 
awarded the Port $620,000 for repair to the Port's historic Copra Crane, and for related 
removal of portions of Pier 84. The Copra Crane, operated by Longshoremen, was last 
utilized in 1974 to remove copra (dried coconut) imported from the Philippines from 
cargo vessels. It is an important part of Port labor history, as it is the last remnant of 
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manually operated machinery for loading and unloading cargo on the San Francisco 
waterfront. 

Table 2 lists several additional sources of funding that the Port staff has identified, but not yet 
secured, that could contribute significantly to future capital plans. Staff will make a concerted 
effort to realize these funding sources. 

• City Match to USA CE WRDA 2020, Seawall Repair-Though WRDA legislation is 
intended to be biennial, as a matter of practice these new authorizations are passed into 
law much less frequently. For the next WRDA, Port staff will submit language to amend 
the Port's existing WRDA07 authorization to increase the amount of funding authorized, 
and to make eligible appropriations for seawall construction or repair and removal of 
derelict pilings. This Authorization assumes a conservative estimate of $60 million for a 
comprehensive rehabilitation and modernization of the San Francisco seawall. The 
USA CE share of this project would be two-thirds, or $40 million. The balance of funds, 
or local match for the seawall rehabilitation described above, is one-third, or $20 million. 
Because this capital requirement is so high relative to the Port's capital budget, and 
because the beneficiaries of this project extend far beyond the Port, the plan assumes that 
financing for the local share of the project would come from a general fund source that 
recognizes its City-wide benefit. 

B.6 Transferrable Development Rights 

Each of the pier sheds and associated bulkhead buildings on the Port's historic finger piers are 
collectively recognized as part of the Embarcadero Waterfront Historic District listed on the 
National Register of Historic Places. Any alteration or historic rehabilitation undertaken for 
these resources is required under Port Commission policy to comply with U.S. Secretary of the 
Interior Standards for Historic Rehabilitation (Secretary Standards). The Port has relied on the 
Federal Historic Tax Credit Program as one essential financing tool to assist in paying for the 
high cost of rehabilitation to meet the Secretary Standards. However, given the age of the piers 
and increasing costs ofrepair, structural and/or seismic interventions necessary to meet current 
codes, other financing strategies are required to save these historic resources and continue the 
Port's waterfront revitalization efforts. 

The Port has initiated discussions with the Board of Supervisors, Planning Department, San 
Francisco Architectural Heritage and other preservation stakeholders to consider allowing the 
City's Transfer of Development Rights (TDR} program to be applied to historic rehabilitation 
projects defined by the Port Commission that would rehabilitate historic resources in the 
Embarcadero Historic District. TDR is an historic preservation incentive tool that allows unused 
development air rights on sites containing recognized historic resources of public value to be 
sold and applied to other development "receptor" sites. The City's TDR program requirements 
and provisions are contained in the San Francisco Planning Code and administered by the San 
Francisco Planning Department. Any historic building that receives benefit from the TDR 
program would require that the allowable development of that site be reduced by the amount sold 
through the TDR program. 
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The Port sees TDR as an important financing tool that could generate significant funding to 
support historic rehabilitation costs of its historic pier resources, particularly at Piers 19, 23 and 
29 in the Northern Waterfront. 

In 2013, the Port participated with City Planning in a study of the current program to determine 
how the current TDR market is functioning and to what extent the addition of Port piers into the 
program would impact the existing market. The study concluded that there is some limited 
capacity in the local TDR market for addition of publicly-owned buildings, and that the City 
should remain open to the Port's proposal to use TDR for Piers 19, 23 and 29. 

In 2013, the Planning Department and Capital Planning Committee endorsed the use ofTDR for 
designated historic Civic Center Buildings including the War Memorial, only the second time in 
the history of the program that TDR has been used to help finance rehabilitation ofpublicly­
owned historic buildings. The Planning Department and the Capital Planning Committee have 
determined that further use ofTDR for publicly-owned buildings (including the Port's piers) 
should wait until market impacts of the War Memorial TDR allocation can be determined. 

If the War Memorial allocation indicates that there is sufficient market demand to accommodate 
the Port's finger piers, the Board of Supervisors would have to adopt legislation authorizing the 
Port to participate in the TDR program. The Port has already succeeded in gaining State 
authorization to participate in the local TDR program through enactment of AB 2649 
(Assemblymember Tom Ammiano). 
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VII. CONCLUSIONS 

The Port's Ten-Year Capital Plan continues to evolve since its inception nine years ago. The Port 
has employed the information that the Plan generates to develop and implement its legislative 
and financing strategies to redevelop the City's waterfront, fulfill its public trust mission, and 
reconnect the City with its waterfront. 

Since the first plan in 2006, the Port has used this document to guide a total in investment 
exceeding $220 million in non-developer funding. Still, a persistent gap remains between the 
Port's available resources and its ever growing need. It is a clear challenge, but one the Port has 
demonstrated it has the fortitude as an institution to meet. While the plan is a forward looking 
document, it is our history of continual improvement that has generated opportunity for growth, 
and leveraged even greater opportunity. The plan was integral to the Port's issuance of its 
revenue bonds as well as to the Port's preparations for the 34th America's Cup. It provides a 
solid framework and confidence-building, holistic view of the Port to interested constituents, as 
well as to general audiences. 

As a road-map, the plan has enabled stronger application for federal grant funding, and stronger 
footing for inclusion in future City-sponsored general obligation bonds. The plan also served a 
vital role in supporting legislative changes to the Port's ability to develop Seawall Lot 337 and 
Pier 70 by securing tax increment to pay for public infrastructure investments in these proposed 
development project areas. 

The Port's review of the Waterfront Land Use Plan highlighted that the Port is more unified with 
its waterfront than it has ever been, with industry, commerce and residence all existing in a 
harmony of contrasts. A South Beach resident might walk from her home to attend a San 
Francisco Giants game, and between innings, watch from her seat as one of the largest ships in 
the world is lifted out of the water for repair at the Port's Pier 70 shipyard. However united we 
are as a Port, we continue to need to grow in our connection with those away from the shore. 

The controversy around height limits that so dominated discussion around the waterfront in 2014 
changed the prism through which the Port must view development. With the passage of 
Proposition B, the community that is actively weighing in on the Port's development is no longer 
nearby and neighborhood in character, but rather an entire City of civic-minded voters. Moving 
forward, the Port must be ever mindful of the larger presence our work has in the San Francisco 
consciousness. 

The next big capital planning challenge for the Port is to involve sister City agencies and 
regulatory partners in examining the Port's 100-year-old seawall to address its structural stability 
facing both a seismic event and future sea level rise. The long-range improvements to the City's 
seawall and marginal wharf will require a coordinated planning and funding strategy that will 
need to be reflected in future updates of the Port's Capital Plan. 

Finally, the preliminary success of the Port-BCDC planning study and the Port's desire to 
reposition its northern waterfront piers for different uses through a public process underscore the 
need for strong public outreach and comprehensive planning. The Port must always take care to 
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ensure that there is a strong local and regional public consensus regarding the future of one of the 
most beautiful public waterfronts in the world. 
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APPENDIX A-Ten-Year Capital Needs, By Facllty 

Definitions 

Building Type: This is the fundamental structure type, where a 'simple' building is a warehouse 
or garage structure with limited subsystems, a 'basic' building is a standard commercial structure 
with appropriate subsystems, 'small' buildings are less than 5,000 square feet (and as such, the 
method for estimating costs for these structures is simplified), and a 'pier' is a pile supported 
over-water foundation structure (as distinct from a shed building that sit atop a pier). 

Backlog: The accumulation of all overdue needed repair work, as of year one of this Plan. 

Ten-Year Renewals: Costs for replacing building subsystems that will reach the end of their life 
between year one and year ten of this plan. 

One-Time Costs: Costs that are singular in nature, such as a seismic upgrade, as differentiated 
from the cyclical costs of replacing building subsystems at the end of their lifetime (e.g., many 
roofs at the Port are 30-year roofs, and as such, are on a 30-year replacement schedule). 

Bldg. Bulldlng 10 Year One-
No. Build in Name T e Backlo Renewals Time Total 

000 Leased Piers Port Wide $0 $46,664 $0 $46,664 

0000 Equii;iment BASIC $0 $0 $10,664 $10,664 

0000 Port-wide Projects Port Wide $0 $324,482 $208,220 $532,702 

1001 Downtown Feny nninal BASIC $760 $0 $2,621 $3,381 
1010 Pier 1 Piers $0 $88 $0 $88 

1010 Pier 1 - Offtce Bulldlng BASIC $0 $3,481 $0 $3,481 

1015 Pier 11/2 Piers $0 $0 $0 $0 

1015 Pier 1 1/2 - Bulkhead/Shed BUiiding BASIC $0 $467 $0 $467 
1020 Pier2 Piers $4,631 $0 $2,210 $6,841 

1030 Pler3 Piers $8476 $0 $6,558 $1503-1 
1030 Pier 3 - Bulkhead/Shed Building BASIC $0 $754 $0 $754 

1050 Pler5 Piers $0 $0 $0 $0 
1055 Pier 51/2 - Bulkhead Building BASIC $0 $553 $0 $553 

1070 Pier 7 Public Pier Piers $0 $0 $0 $0 

1075 Pier 7 - The Waterfront Restaurant BASIC $319 $113 $178 $609 

1075 Pler71/2 Piers $0 $0 $0 $0 
1090 Pier9 Piers $12,724 $0 $10,590 $23,314 

1090 Pier 9 Bulkhead/Shed Bulldlng BASIC $9,580 $7,044 $3,780 $20,404 
1095 Pier 91/2 Piers $835 $0 $687 $1,522 

1140 Pier 14 (Public Pier) Piers $0 $0 $0 $0 
1150 Pier 15 Piers $141 $0 $0 $141 

Pier 15 - Bulkhead/Shed Building 
1150 (contains trailer) SIMPLE $3,239 $597 $4,098 $7,934 

1155 Pier 15/17 - Office on Marginal Wharf SMALL $0 $0 $0 $0 

1155 Pier 15117 Valley - demolition Piers $9,527 $0 $0 $9,527 

1170 Pier 17 Piers $105 $0 $0 $105 

1170 Pier 17 - Shed Building SIMPLE $3,350 $883 $3,439 $7,672 
1175 Pier 171/2 Piers $1,552 $0 $510 $2,062 
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Bldg. Building 10 Year One-
No. Buildin Name T e Backlo Renewals Time Total 

1190 Pier 19 Piers $4,415 $0 $6,850 $11,265 

1190 Pier 19 - Bulkhead/Shed Building SIMPLE $1,416 $179 $2,882 $4,477 

1195 Pier 19 1/2 Piers $5,522 $0 $3,049 $8,571 

1195 Pier 19 1/2 - Bulkhead/Shed SIMPLE $671 $82 $1,289 $2,043 

1225 Pier221/2 Piers $2,483 $0 $1 ,074 $3,557 

1225 Pier 22 1/2 - Fire Station BASIC $715 $0 $146 $861 

1225 Pier 22 1/2 - Maintenance I Reaeation SMALL $0 $0 $0 $0 

1230 Pier23 Piers $6,557 $0 $10,870 $17,427 

1230 Pier 23 - Bulkhead/Shed Buugfilg SIMPLE $666 $0 $2,956 $3,622 

1235 Pier 231/2 Piers $3,068 $0 $504 $3,572 

1235 Pier 23 112 Pier 23 C8fe SMALL $0 $0 $0 $0 

1245 Pier 24 1/2 Piers $4,723 $0 $3,701 $8,424 

1245 Pier 241/2-Bulkhead/Shed Building SIMPLE $647 $0 $824 $1,471 

1260 Pier26 Piers $16,147 $0 $16,224 $32,371 

1260 Pier 26 - Bulkhead/Shed SIMPLE $3141 $2:M9 $3,786 $9276 

1265 Pier 26 1/2 Piers $3,558 $0 $2,869 $6,427 

1265 Pier 26.5 - Bulkhead BASIC $2,330 $952 $0 $3,282 

1270 Pier27 Piers $0 $0 $0 $0 

1270 Pier 27 - Office Annex SMALL $588 $0 $0 $588 

1280 Pier28 Piers $10,371 $0 $15,303 $25,674 

1280 Pier 28 - Bulkhead/Shed Building SIMPLE $2,465 $405 $2,266 $5,136 

1285 Pier 281/2 Piers $510 $0 $387 $897 

1285 Pier 28 1/2 - Hldlve Restaurant SMALL $216 $0 $0 $216 

1290 Pier29 Piers $10,207 $0 $0 $10,207 

1290 Pier 29 - *Bulkhead/Shed Building SIMPLE $0 $0 $4,564 $4,564 
1295 Pier 291/2 Piers $0 $0 $0 $0 

1295 Pier 29 1/2 - Bulkhead Buildl~ SIMPLE $1,508 $100 $1,547 $3,155 

1310 Pier 31 Piers $5,132 $0 $17,408 $22,540 

1310 Pier 31 - Bulkhead/Shed Building SIMPLE $3,145 $1,446 $2,801 $7,393 

1315 Pier 31 1/2 Piers $3,834 $0 $3,152 $6,986 

1320 Pier 30 and 32 Piers $43,903 $295 $57,582 $101,780 
Pier 32 1/2 Marginal Wharf (Brannan 

1325 St) Piers $0 $0 $0 $0 

1330 Pier33 Piers $6,801 $0 $11,337 $18,138 

1330 Pier 33 - Bulkhead/Shed Building SIMPLE $2,055 $1,951 $2,620 $6,625 

1335 Pier331/2 Piers $0 $0 $495 $495 

1335 Pier 331/2 - Bulkhead Building BASIC $114 $0 $0 $114 

1345 Pier 341/2 Marginal Wharf Piers $0 $0 $0 $0 

1350 Pier 35 - Bulkhead/Shed Building BASIC $5,801 $13,836 $5,372 $25,008 

1350 Pier 35 Cruise Terminal Piers $42,791 $274 $10,031 $53,095 

1355 Pier 35 1/2 Piers $0 $0 $5,402 $5,402 

138 Pier38 Piers $ 9 06 $0 $ 6933 $36039 

1380 Pier 38 - Bulkhead/Shed Building SIMPLE $411 $1,850 $3,269 $5,531 

1385 Pier381/2 Piers $656 $0 $539 $1,195 

1390 Pier39 Piers $0 $0 $0 $0 

1390 Pier 39 - Retail Sh~ BASIC $4,337 $4,879 $7,699 $16,915 

1390 Pier 39 - Underwater Wor1d BASIC $313 $854 $0 $1,167 

1395 Pier 39 1/2 Marginal Wharf Piers $0 $0 $0 $0 

1400 Pier40 Piers $5,487 $0 $10,887 $16,374 
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Bldg. Building 10 Year One-
No. Buildin Name T e Backlo Renewals Time Total 

1400 Pier 40 - Shed Bulldlng SIMPLE $274 $728 $1 ,353 $2,356 
Pier 40 Restaurant & Robert Steck 

1400 Chandelry BASIC $55 $228 $235 $519 

1405 Pier 40 112 (S Beach Harbor Wha!'f) Piers $2,899 $0 S4n $3,376 

1405 Pier 40 1 /2 - Java House SMALL $0 $0 $0 $0 

1410 Pler41 Piers $0 $0 $3,376 $3,376 

1415 Pier411/2 Piers $2,195 $0 $0 $2,195 

1415 Pier411/2 - Blue&Gold Bldg. BASIC $0 $1,359 $435 $1,794 

1430 Pier43 Piers $0 $0 $316 $316 

1430 Pier 43 - Arch SMALL $248 $0 $0 $248 

1435 Pier431/2 Piers $0 $0 $0 $0 

1435 Pier 43 112 - Franciscan Restaurant BASIC $659 $267 $421 

1435 Pier431/2- Red & White Tours SMALL $0 $35 $0 $35 

1450 Pier45 Piers $1,130 $2,696 $0 $3,825 

1450 Pier 45 - Shed A SIMPLE $732 $1,447 $2,133 $4,312 

1450 Pier 45 - Shed B SIMPLE $736 $1,455 $2,145 $4,336 

1450 Pier 45 - Shed C SIMPLE $1,033 $1,210 $2,184 $4,427 

1450 Pier 45 - Shed D SIMPLE $728 $1,252 $1,937 $3,916 

1461 Pier 468 China Basin Ferry Terminal Piers $958 $0 $0 $958 

1470 Pier 47 - Guardlnos Sto~ Bl~ SMALL $0 $64 $0 $64 

1470 Pier 4 7 - Scoma I Fish Prep Bldg SMALL $0 $0 $0 $0 

1470 Pier 47 - Scoma Storage Bldg SMALL $0 $103 $0 $103 

1470 Pier 47 - Scomas Restaurant BASIC $387 $1,221 $365 $1,973 

1470 Pier 47 - Scomas Sto~ Shed SMALL $0 $0 $0 $0 

1470 Pier 47 - Wharf JS, J7, J8 Piers $1,963 $0 $4,565 $6,528 

1470 Pier 47 WF Albert Seafoods Proc Bldg SIMPLE $143 $92 $192 $427 

1480 Pier48 Piers $10,461 $0 $1,598 $12,059 

1480 Pier 48 - Shed A SIMPLE $2031 $443 $0 $2,474 

1480 Pier 48 - Shed B SIMPLE $2,086 $455 $0 $2,542 

1485 Pier 48 1/2 - Jel~ restaurant SMALL $0 $0 $0 $0 
Pier 49 - Aliotos Restaurant {Wharf J-

1490 1) BASIC $0 $436 $355 $791 
Pier 49 - Flshermans Grotto No. 9 

1490 ~arfJ-1) BASIC $0 $678 $552 $1 ,230 

1490 Pier 49 - Fishermans Memorial Chai:>el SMALL $0 $166 $0 $166 

1490 Pier 49 - Guardinos (Wharf J-1) SMALL $0 $0 $0 $0 

1490 Pier 49 - Sabella & Latorre (Wharf J-1) SMALL $0 $0 $0 $0 
Pier 49 - Tarantlnos Restaurant 

1490 ~arfJ-1) BASIC $0 $377 $210 $587 

1490 Pier 49 - The Crab Station (Wharf J-1) SMALL $0 $0 $0 $0 

1490 Pier 49 Nicks Lighthouse <Wmlrf J-1) SMALL $0 $185 $0 $185 

1490 Wharfs J-1 and J-3 (Pier 49) Piers $0 $906 $3,485 $4,391 

1500 Pler50 Piers $24,943 $1,973 $20,445 ~7.361 
1500 Pier 50 - Shed A SIMPLE $2,375 $953 $2,190 $5,518 

1500 Pier 50 - Shed B SIMPLE $1,233 $1,234 $2,221 $4,688 

1500 Pier 50 - Shed C SIMPLE $1,847 $1,441 $2,668 $5,957 

1500 Pier 50 - Shed D SIMPLE $1,515 $1,018 $3,081 $5,615 

1505 Pier 501/2 Piers $0 $0 $393 $393 

15 Pier52 Piers $0 $0 5 5 515 
1540 Pier54 Piers $27,870 $0 $9,374 $37,244 
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Bldg. Building 10 Year One-
No. Buildin Name T e Backlo Renewals Time Total 

1540 Pier 54 - Office Bldg SMALL $554 $0 $0 $554 

1540 Pier 54 - Oil Shed SMALL $132 $0 $0 $132 

1540 Pier 54 - Shed Building SIMPLE $433 $350 $725 $1,508 

1540 Pier 54 - Storage Shed SMALL $0 $0 $0 $0 

1600 Pier 60 - Wharf - wood piles Piers $1,218 $0 $527 $1 ,745 

1620 Third Street Bridge House SMALL $0 $27 $0 $27 

1640 Pier64 Piers $3,010 $0 $300 $3,310 
Pier 64 1 /2 Kelly Mission Rock Resort 

1645 Restnt BASIC $0 $460 $0 $460 

1680 Pier68 Piers $7,919 $43,104 $7,855 $58,878 
Pier 70 - Pier 68 - Bathrooms Bldg. 

1680 #141 SMALL $0 $66 $0 $66 

Pier 70 - Pier 68 - Beth Street 
1680 Substation #2, Bldg. #50 SMALL $0 $0 $9 $9 

Pier 70 - Pier 68 - Beth Street 
1680 Warehouse Bldg. #30 SMALL $0 $0 $70 $70 

Pier 70 - Pier 68 - Blast Shed Bldg. 
1680 #150 SMALL $0 $0 $0 $0 

Pier 70 - Pier 68- Boiler/Steam Power 
1680 House -#103 SMALL $308 $0 $241 $549 

1~ Pier 70 - Pier 68 - Buildi g 49 SMALL $0 $0 $0 $0 
Pier 70 - Pier 68 - Cable/Electric Shop 

1680 - Bldg.#38 SIMPLE $0 $0 $450 $450 
Pier 70 - Pier 68 - Checkhouse #1, 

1680 ldg 22 SMALL $0 $0 $197 $197 
Pier 70 - Pier 68 - Checkhouse #2, 

1680 Bldg. #123 SMALL $0 $0 $95 $95 
Pier 70 - Pier 68 - Equipment Bullding 

1680 #36 SIMPLE $352 $48 $2,732 $3,132 
Pier 70 - Pier 68 - Machine Shop -

1680 Bldg. #105 SIMPLE $538 $49 $4,403 $4,990 

Pier 70 - Pier 68 - near checkhouse 
1680 #2, Building #51 SMALL $66 $0 $0 $66 

1680 Pier 70 - Pier 68 - Office Bldg (#127) SMALL $0 $0 $0 $0 

Pier 70 - Pier 68 - Office Bldg Annex 
1680 to #101, Bldg. #40 BASIC $0 $0 $177 $177 

1680 Pier 70 - Pier 68 - Office Building #101 BASIC $7,231 $0 $5,736 $12,967 

1680 Pier 70 - Pier 68- Office Bulldl!!Q 104 BASIC ~ 568 $0 $5,127 $9695 

Pier 70 - Pier 68 - Office/Warehouse 
1680 Bldg.- Bldg #111 BASIC $6,397 $1,447 $11,695 $19,539 

1680 Pier 70 - Pier 68 - Ops. Bldg #102 BASIC $1 ,087 $0 $2,067 $3,154 
Pier 70 - Pier 68 - Pipe Rack, Bldg. 

1680 #120 SMALL $0 $0 $51 $51 
Pier 70 - Pier 68 - Pipe Storage Bldg 

1680 #107 SMALL $0 $0 $0 $0 
Pier 70 - Pier 68- Sheet Metal/Tools 

1680 Bldg #109 SIMPLE $1,488 $803 $2,210 $4,500 
Pier 70 - Pier 68 - Shipwright Building 

1680 -#108 BASIC $6,733 $0 $11,937 $18,670 
Pier 70 - Pier 68 - Steel Shop Office 

1680 (bldg #121) SMALL $0 $102 $0 $102 
Pier 70 - Pier 68 - Substation #4 (bldg 

1680 #58 SMALL $0 $0 $157 $157 
Pier 70 - Pier 68 - Substation #6, Bldg. 

1680 #64 SMALL $331 $0 $1,124 $1,455 
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Bldg. Building 10 Year One-
No. Buildin Name T e Backlo Renewals Time Total 

Pier 70 - Pier 68 - Substation #7 (bldg 
1680 #68 SMALL $0 $0 $87 $87 

Pier 70 - Pier 68 - Warehouse & 6-ton 
1680 crane, Bldg. #49 SIMPLE $0 $0 $500 $500 

Pier 70 - Pier 68 - Yard Washroom, 
1680 Bldg. #110 SMALL $0 $0 $1,000 $1,000 

Pier 70 - Pier 68 - Yard Washroom, 
1680 Bldg. #119 SMALL $0 $0 $25 $25 

1700 Pler70 Piers $55,359 $0 $49,864 $105,223 

1800 Pier80 Piers $11,505 $1,468 $67,804 $80,777 

1800 Pler80-En Can~y: SIMPLE $270 $0 $325 $595 

1800 Pier 80 - Gear & Maintenance Building SIMPLE $1,227 $129 $1,147 $2,503 

1800 Pier 80 - Office Bldg #2 SMALL $116 $0 $0 $116 

1800 Pier 80 - Service Building SIMPLE $1,341 $1,408 $911 $3,660 

1800 Pier 80 - Shed A SIMPLE $0 $1,857 $25,275 $27,132 

1800 Pier 80 - Shed D SIMPLE $3,289 $1,400 $4,970 $9,659 

1800 Pier 80-Tennlnal Office SMALL $294 $0 $0 $294 

1800 Pier 80 Office Bldg #1 SMALL $116 $0 $0 $116 

1840 ~raCrane BASIC $896 $0 $0 $896 

1900 Pier90 Piers $11,737 $0 $0 $11,737 

1900 Pier 90 - Fire Oej:!artment Building BASIC $81 $29 $184 $294 

1900 Pier 90 - Maintenance Bldg SMALL $0 $0 $0 $0 

1900 Pier 90 - Old Powerhouse SMALL $0 $0 $0 $0 

1900 Pier 90 - Storage Bldg SMALL $0 $39 $0 $39 

1900 Pier 90 - Truck Pits SMALL $0 $108 $0 $108 

1920 Pier92 Piers $4,483 $0 $0 $4,483 

1940 Pier 94 - 96 wharf area Piers $5,582 $0 $8,387 $13,969 

1940 Pier 94 - Wharfside Building SMALL $0 $66 $0 $66 

1960 Pier 96 - Administration Building BASIC $1,147 $633 $457 $2,236 

1960 Pier 96 - Ent Canopy SIMPLE $244 $0 $294 $538 

1960 Pier 96 - Exit Canopy SIMPLE $145 $0 $174 $319 

1960 Pier 96 - Gatehouse Bldg SMALL $0 $240 $0 $240 

1960 Pier 96 - Maintenance Building BASIC $1 ,540 $1,123 $890 $3,554 

1960 Pier 96 - Office/Restroom SMALL $0 $0 $0 $0 

1960 Pier 96 - RecyginglLASH Terminal SIMPLE $2,626 $4,865 $5,483 $12,974 

1960 Pier 96 - Storage SMALL $0 $159 $0 $159 

1960 Pier 96 - Truck Scales SMALL $0 $41 $0 $41 

1980 Herons Head Park BASIC $0 $0 $226 $226 

2000 Fae. 2000 - F~ Plaza Piers $633 $390 $0 $1,024 

2500 Hyde Street Pier Piers $0 $0 $0 $0 
Hyde Street Pier - Storage Buildings 

2500 {3) SMALL $0 $166 $0 $166 

2505 Pier 50 Administration Building BASIC $2,019 $546 $573 $3,138 
Fae. 200 - World Trade Club 

2740 Restaurant BASIC $338 $1,156 $883 $2,378 
Fae. 274-175 - Feny Building Clock 

2750 Tower BASIC $0 $484 $360 $844 

2750 Fae. 274-275 Ferry Building BASIC $0 $12,995 sa.n2 $21,767 

Fer Building: Fae. 274 - 275 Piers $0 $0 $0 $0 

2770 Pier 2 - Slnbads BASIC $0 $0 $0 $0 

2780 Fae. 278 Agriculture Bldg Substructure Piers $5,668 $0 $3,107 $8,775 
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Bldg. Building 10 Year One-
No. Buildin Name T e Backlo Renewals Time Total 

2780 Fae. 278 ~rtculture Bullcllng BASIC $3,729 $288 $652 $4,669 

2800 Pier 80 Administration Building BASIC $4,874 $1,450 $2,309 $8,633 

3010 SWL 301 - Andre Boudin Pavilion SMALL $0 $0 $0 $0 

3010 SWL 301 -Andre Boudin Restaurant BASIC $0 $460 $0 $460 
Street - Pier 47, Fish Alley, Al Scoma 

3020 Wav. Street $417 $0 $0 $417 

3020 SWL 302 -Alioto Fish Co. BASIC $0 $1,735 $465 $2,200 

3020 SWL 302 - Cast~nola/Sto~e Bldg SMALL $0 $142 $0 $142 

3020 SWL 302 - Crab Boat Owners Asso. BASIC $404 $0 $79 $483 

3020 SWL 302 - Firewood Cafe BASIC $0 $409 $117 $526 

3020 SWL 302 - PomJ)eis Grotto BASIC $0 $324 $121 $445 

30 SWL 302 - Port Harbor Office SMALL $0 $63 $0 $63 

3020 SWL 302 - Scomas (Smoke House) BASIC $0 $177 $141 $318 
SWL 302 - United Shellfish 

3020 Warehouse SMALL $0 $0 $0 $0 
3020 SWL 302 Castagnola Rest. BASIC $0 $534 $435 $969 

SWL 302 Coast Marine Supply Mal 
3020 Stora~ Bldg SIMPLE $0 $485 $615 

3020 SWL 302 Costal Marine Retail S ace SMALL $0 $301 $0 

3020 SWL 302 D&G Co. d.b.a. Lou Blues SMALL $0 $610 $0 
3020 SWL 302 Franks Fisherman SUJ>J>IY BASIC $102 $431 $241 

30 SWL 302 Substructure (Wharf J-9) Piers $5833 $0 $2055 
3020 SWL 302 United Shellfish Processing SIMPLE $0 $45 $50 $95 

3030 Street - H~e Alie}', Fish Alie}' Street $309 $0 $0 $309 
3030 SWL 302 Cal Shell Fish Shed SMALL $0 $122 $0 $122 

3030 SWL 303 - Alioto Fish Co, BASIC $266 $710 $216 $1,192 

3030 SWL 303 - Cal Shell Fish BASIC $156 $172 $144 $472 

3030 SWL 303 - CiopJ>inos/ Ho~} BASIC $0 $748 $336 $1,084 
3030 SWL 303 - Franceschis Restaurant BASIC $0 $195 $109 $304 

3030 SWL 303 - GP Resources SMALL $34 $0 $0 $34 

3030 SWL 303 - SP Trantino/Martell Ins SMALL $0 $0 $0 $0 
SWL 303 - The Bay Company, Hoppe, 

3030 Arthur N. BASIC $0 $439 $245 $684 
3110 SWL 311 Pier 39 Garage SIMPLE $0 $942 $7,121 $8,063 

SWL 313 Embarcadero Triangle Lot 
3130 Assn. SIMPLE $0 $428 $3,376 $3,804 

SWL 315 Office Bulding (HHC 
3150 Investment limited) BASIC $0 $8,241 $3,889 $12,130 

3160 SWL 316 Houstons Restaurant BASIC $0 $1,056 $371 $1,427 
3170 SWL 317 Office Building BASIC $0 $9,047 $4,268 $13,315 

3180 SWL 318 Roundhouse One BASIC $367 $923 $592 $1,882 

3180 SWL 318 Roundhouse Two BASIC $1, 115 $181 $804 $2,100 

3180 SWL 318 Sandhouse SMALL $0 $238 $0 $238 
3190 SWL 319 Fog City Diner BASIC $0 $163 $137 $300 

3220 SWL 322 ABC TV BASIC $0 $6341 ~.984 $11 325 

3270 Ei:>ic Roasthouse BASIC $0 $149 $0 $149 

3270 Waterbar Restaurant BASIC $0 $149 $0 $149 
SWL 331 & 332 Delancey Street 

3310 Foundation BASIC $0 $6,007 $4,820 $10,827 

Pier 70 - SWL 345 - Kneass 
3450 Boatworks, Main Office/boat s~ SIMPLE $0 $0 $1,862 $1,862 
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Bldg. Building 10 Year One-
No. Buildin Name T e Backlo Renewals Time Total 

Pier 70 - SWL 345 - Kneass, Pier 66 
3450 Boatyard Office SMALL $331 $0 $0 $331 

SWL 345 - SF Boat Works 
3450 Office/ShQP BASIC $206 $275 $227 $708 

SWL 345 - SF Boat Works 
3450 Storage!The Ram SIMPLE $175 $24 $188 $387 

Pier 70 - SWl 349 -AUto Yard Shop 
3490 Bldg#19 SIMPLE $211 $0 $1 ,243 $1,454 

Pier 70 - SWL 349 - Beth Street Stress 
3490 Relieving, Bldg. #16 SIMPLE $297 $0 $1,383 $1,680 

Pier 70 - SWL 349 - Beth Street 
3490 Warehouse, Bldg. #32 SIMPLE $384 $0 $1,704 $2,088 

Pier 70 - SWL 349 - Beth Street 
3490 Washroom & Locker, Bldg. #24 SMALL $568 $0 $790 $1,358 

Pier 70 - SWL 349 - Beth Street 
3490 Washroom & Locker, Bldg. #25 SMALL $0 $247 $60 $307 

Pier 70 - SWL 349 - Beth Street 
3490 Washroom & Locker, Bldg. #29 SMALL $612 $0 $938 $1,550 

Pier 70 - SWL 349 - Brass Foundry, 
3490 Bldg. 115 SIMPLE $577 $0 $2,404 $2,981 

Pier 70 - SWL 349 - Foundry, Bldg. 
3490 #116 SIMPLE $577 $0 $5,184 $5,761 

Pier 70 - SWL 349 - Test Room, Bldg. 
3490 #23 SMALL $721 $0 $281 $1,002 

Pier 70 - SWL 349 - U IW Machine 
3490 Shop, Bldg. #114 SIMPLE $288 $0 $4,731 $5,019 

Pier 70 - SWL 349 Building '116 
3490 (condemned} SIMPLE $1,234 $0 $7,652 $8,886 

Pier 70 - SWL 349 Equipment Bldg -
3490 Bldg #14 SIMPLE $517 $0 $2,531 $3,048 

Pier 70 - SWL 349 Heavy Machine 
3490 Sho~ -B~#113 SIMPLE $2,758 $0 $21,765 $24,523 

Pier 70 - SWL 349 Office Building -
3490 Bldg. #11 Noonan BASIC $0 $0 $531 $531 

Pier 70 - SWL 349 SF Shipyard 
3490 Training Bldg 117 SIMPLE $0 $0 $464 $464 

Pier 70 - SWL 349 Shop Building -
3490 Bldg #21 SIMPLE $0 $0 $4,062 $4,062 

Pier 70 - SWL 349 Traffic Department 
3490 Bldg. #12 & #15 BASIC $0 $0 $33,321 $33,321 

Pier 70 - SWL 349 Traffic Dept. Shed -
3490 Bldg #66 SIMPLE $734 $0 $649 $1,383 

Pier 70 - SWL 349 Warehouse -
3490 Bldg2 SIMPLE $0 $0 $18,395 $18,395 

3520 SWL 352 - Backlands Redevelopment BASIC $2,748 $0 $0 $2,748 
Street - Hyde N of Jefferson to Hyde 

4001 St Pier Street $250 $0 $0 $250 
Street - Jefferson from Leavenworth to 

4002 Hyde Street $135 $0 $348 $483 
Street- R.H. Dana Dr. (Leavenworth) 

4003 N of Jefferso Street $154 $0 $0 $154 
Street - Jefferson btw Jones and 

4004 Leavenworth Street $130 $0 $0 $130 

Street-Taylor Street btw. Jefferson 
4008 and Embarcadero Street $319 $0 $301 $620 

4008 Street - Embarcadero from Taylor to Street $0 $586 $0 $586 
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No. Buildin Name T e Backlo Renewals Time Total 

Powell 

Street - Lombard btw Sansome and 
4017 Embarcadero Street $187 $0 $0 $187 

Street - Green between Davis and 
4020 Front Street $175 $0 $0 $175 

Street - Broadway btw Embarcadero & 
4022 Vallejo Street $527 $0 $0 $527 

4033 Street- T. Francois along China Basin Street $525 $0 $0 $525 
Street - T. Francois btw China Basin 

4034 and Mission R Street $5,494 $0 $0 $5,494 

4036 Street- 20th east of Illinois Street $479 $0 $0 $479 
Street - 24th from Michigan to 

4038 Maryland Street $667 $410 $596 $1,673 

4040 Street- Marin east of Michigan Street $175 $0 $0 $175 
Street - TN, IN, MN btw Tulare and 

4041 Marin Street $918 $0 $0 $918 

4043 Street - Amador and extension Street $2,117 $442 $0 $2,558 

5470 WharfJ-4 Piers $0 $0 $0 $0 
Joint Operations Center I Hyde Harbor 

5470H Office SIMPLE $0 $0 $0 $0 

5470H Wharf J-11 Piers $0 $0 $0 $0 

Freight Yard - lntermodal Container 
6020 Transfer Facili Street $4,003 $11,738 $5,041 $20,782 

PORT TOTAL $589,378 $570,186 $958,320 $2,095,883 
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APPENDIX B - Allocation Strategy for Port Capital Funds 

The Port's process for allocating its own limited capital funding involves a series of meetings 
with designated representatives from each of the Port's seven Divisions -the Capital Projects 
Working Group ("CP Group"). The CP Group developed the Port's evaluation criteria for 
capital projects, and weighting for each criterion. Annually, the CP Group allocates a total score 
to each capital project proposed by Port staff. 

These first set of criteria address public safety concerns and conformance with the Port's 
mission, as set out in the Burton Act and Transfer Agreement of 1969, and are scored as follows: 

Review Criterion 
Does the project address a code or regulatory issue? 
Does the project significantly reduce liability to the Port? 
Does the project promote maritime commerce, navigation or fisheries? 
Does the project attract people to the waterfront? 
Does the project protect natural or cultural resources? 

Maximum Score 
20 
15 
10 
10 
15 

The review process also employs two complimentary ways of scoring capital projects that would 
bring in additional revenue and/or reduce operating costs, the first intended to capture the 
efficiency of the investment, the second the scale of the fmancial impact: 

What is the payback period, if 10 years or less? 
What is the total ten-year financial benefit to the Port? 

10 
20 

Where a project would pay for itself in 10 years, that project was scored by subtracting the 
payback period, in years, from 11. For example, a project with a payback period of three years 
would score 8 points in this category. 

To determine the score assigned for the ten-year financial benefit, the CP Group took the real 
benefits, as recorded in dollars, and then considered the distribution of all the values returned for 
projects at the end of the review process. The results were a rather even distribution, which 
made appropriate a simple method of scaling, where a project received 1 point for every 
$500,000 worth of benefit within the ten-year period. For example, a $4 million project that 
would generate $1 million per year in new revenues would score 12 points in this category [($10 
million - $4 million) I $500,000)]. 

Fiually, Port staff reviewed all projects to determine if they fell into one or more of the four 
major categories listed below. The CP Group determined that a project belonging to one of these 
groups was worthy of separate consideration either before or after other projects, depending on 
the category. 

Prioritization Category 
• Is the project required to address an emergency, defined as an immediate threat to human 

health or the environment? 
• Is the project legally mandated by a regulatory order or legal judgment? 
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• Is the project substantially matched by outside funding sources? 

De-prioritization Category 
• Is the project non-revenue generating and does it have less than 25% in outside matching 

funds? 

The project review process concludes with a proposed programming of Port capital funds over 
two years based on the above evaluation, which becomes the Port's two-year capital budget. For 
the remaining years of the ten-year capital plan, expenditures are assumed to be proportional to 
the categories funded in the two-year budget. 
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APPENDIX C - Criteria for Formation of Port IFD Project Areas 

The Port IFD Guidelines establish the following minimum criteria regarding the formation of 
IFD project areas on Port property: 

1. Port land. Consistent with the IFD law, the Port IFD may initially be formed only with 
Port land. 

2. Annexing non-Port land. Ifan owner of non-Port land petitions to add adjacent 
property to a waterfront district in accordance with the IFD law, the City will consider 
on a case-by-case basis whether to annex such property and to what extent tax increment 
generated in the non-Port land but not used for waterfront district infrastructure should 
be subject to the City IFD Guidelines. 

3. CEQA. Although the City may initially form the Port IFD to include all of the Port land, 
neither the Port IFD nor any project-specific project area will be authorized to use 
property tax increment until the City has completed environmental review of the 
proposed development project and any proposed public facilities to be financed with 
property tax increment from the project area. 

4. Priority of improvements. Waterfront districts must finance improvements that are 
consistent with the IFD law, the Port's then-applicable Waterfront Land Use Plan, the 
Public Trust (if constructed on trust property), and the Port's 10-Year Capital Plan. 

5. Economic benefit. The Infrastructure Financing Plan ("IFP") developed for the Port 
IFD will include a projection for each project area/waterfront district of the amount of 
total revenue that the City's General Fund is projected to receive as a result of the 
proposed development project and the number of jobs and other economic development 
benefits the waterfront district is projected to produce, similar to the type of analysis that 
City staff and consultants perform to comply with Chapter 29 of the Administrative 
Code to determine that projects requiring public funding are fiscally feasible and 
responsible. 

6. State and City matching contributions. In those cases where the IFD Law authorizes 
the allocation of the State's share of property tax increment to a waterfront district in 
proportion to the City's allocation of tax increment to the waterfront district, the City 
will allocate to the waterfront district the amount of tax increment that will maximize the 
amount of the State's tax increment that is available to fund eligible projects in the 
waterfront district. 

7. Amount of increment allocated. The waterfront districts will fund eligible waterfront 
improvements necessary for each proposed development project in an amount up to 
$0.65 per property tax dollar, or, where permitted by State law, up to $0.90 per property 
tax dollar, until the costs of required infrastructure are fully paid or reimbursed. The 
allocation should be sufficient to enable the Port to (a) obtain fair market rent for Port 
leases, and (b) enable proposed development projects to attract private equity. No 
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increment will be used to pay a developer's return. The Board of Supervisors in its 
discretion may allocate additional increment to other waterfront projects that require 
funding. Increment will be disbursed to the project area to fund (a) debt service and 
debt service coverage for bonds issued under the Mello-Roos Act ("Community 
Facilities District Bonds" or "CFD Bonds") or IFD bonds, and/or (b) eligible costs on a 
pay-as-you-go basis.15 

8. Excess increment. Tax increment not required to fund eligible project-specific 
infrastructure will be allocated to the City's General Fund or to improvements to the 
City's seawall and measures to protect against sea level rise. 

9. Port annual capital program. If the Port issues Port revenue bonds16 repaid by tax 
increment revenue generated in one or more waterfront districts, to further the purposes 
of Port Commission Resolution No. 12-22, adopting the Port's Policy for Funding 
Capital Budget Expenditures, the Port will annually invest in its annual Capital Program 
any tax increment revenue allocated to the waterfront district for the purpose of 
providing debt service coverage on Port revenue bond debt payable from tax increment. 

10. Funding for infrastructure maintenance. Tax increment will be allocated to the Port 
IFD from a waterfront district only when the Port has identified a source of funding for 
the maintenance of any infrastructure to be financed. This source could be in the form 
of: (a) private financing mechanisms, such as a homeowners' association assessment; 
(b) a supplemental special tax (such as a community facilities district formed under the 
Mello-Roos Act) or assessment district (such as a community benefit district); or (c) the 
Port's maintenance budget or other allocation of the Port Harbor Fund. 

15 For example, one vehicle for efficiently leveraging tax increment to finance public infrastructure would involve (i) 
formation of a community facilities district ("CFD") under the Mello-Roos Act and an IFO project area -- the 
boundaries of which are coterminous with the boundaries of the private development -- prior to construction of the 
public infrastructure, (ii) issuance of CFO bonds early in the development cycle, i.e., prior to generation of 
significant tax increment that can be allocated to the IFO, (iii) application of special taxes levied in the CFO to pay 
debt service as long as tax increment is not available and (iv) use of tax increment, when available, to pay debt 
service on the bonds, which allows a reduction in the amount of special taxes levied for that purpose. 

16 City staff currently assumes that the preferred method for debt issuance would be a CFO bond repaid with IFO 
proceeds. 
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Appendix G-1 
  Page 1 

Appendix G-1 
Sub-Project Area G-1 

(Pier 70 - Historic Core) 
 
This Appendix G-1 (“Appendix” or “Appendix G-1”) supplements and amends the main body of 
the Infrastructure Financing Plan (the “IFP”) as it relates to Sub-Project Area G-1. In the event of 
any inconsistency between the main body of this Infrastructure Financing Plan and this 
Appendix, the provisions of this Appendix shall govern with respect to Sub-Project Area G-1.  
The Board of Supervisors has appointed the City and County of San Francisco (the “City”), 
acting by and through its Port Commission (“Port”), as the agent of the IFD to implement this 
Appendix. 
 

Boundaries of Sub-Project Area G-1. The boundaries of the proposed IFD, including 
the boundaries of Sub-Project Area G-1, are described in the map attached to the main body of 
the Infrastructure Financing Plan as Exhibit A. The legal description of Sub-Project Area G-1 is 
also attached to the main body of the Infrastructure Financing Plan as Exhibit A.  
 

Pier 70 District; Pier 70 Enhanced Financing Plan. Sub-Project Area G-1 is a “Pier 70 
district,” as defined in Section 53395.8(c)(11) of the IFD Law, and this Appendix constitutes a 
“Pier 70 enhanced financing plan” as defined in Section 53395.8(c)(12) of the IFD Law. Terms 
used but not defined in this Appendix have the meanings ascribed to them in the IFD Law or the 
IFP. 
 

Summary of Financing Plan. The financing plan is presented in Table 2 and 
summarized in Exhibit G-1c. For purposes of this Appendix G-1, “debt” has the meaning given 
that term in Section 53395.8(c)(4) of the IFD Law and “ERAF-secured debt” has the meaning 
given that term in Section 53395.8(c)(7) of the IFD Law.  

 
In order for the capital facilities (the “Facilities”) authorized by Section 53395.8(d) of the 

IFD Law and listed in Exhibit G-1b and Table 1 to be developed concurrently with the Historic 
Core buildings, and because there will be some lag time between the construction of the 
Facilities and availability of Allocated Tax Increment (defined herein), the following forms of 
debt/ERAF-secured debt will be needed to finance the Facilities : 

 

 The IFD will repay Historic Pier 70, LLC (the “Developer”), the master tenant of certain 
property in Sub-Project Area G-1, from Allocated Tax Increment for the Developer’s 
advance of funds to pay for Facilities; 

 The IFD will repay the Port from Allocated Tax Increment for advances it will make to 
pay for Facilities; 

 The IFD will pay from Allocated Tax Increment debt service on bonds that will be issued 
by the IFD and/or a community facilities district (the “CFD”) established by the City to 
include the property in Sub-Project Area G-1 to finance the Facilities; and 
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 The IFD will pay Facilities costs from annual deposits of Allocated Tax Increment. 
 
All of the repayment obligations described above are secured by and payable from Allocated 
Tax Increment, as described in this Appendix G-1. 
 
A. Base Year; Commencement of Tax Increment Allocation  

 
The “Base Year” for Sub-Project Area G-1 is the fiscal year in which the assessed value of 
taxable property in Sub-Project Area G-1 was last equalized prior to the effective date of the 
ordinance adopted to create Sub-Project Area G-1 or a subsequent fiscal year. The Base Year 
for Sub-Project Area G-1 is FY 2015-2016.  

 
Tax increment may begin to be allocated to the IFD from Sub-Project Area G-1 beginning in 
the fiscal year following the Base Year: FY 2016-2017. 

 
B. Allocation of Tax Increment 
 

(1) The annual allocation of tax increment generated in Sub-Project Area G-1 to the IFD for 
purposes of Section 53396(b) of the IFD Law will be the amount appropriated in each 
fiscal year by the Board of Supervisors for deposit in the special fund established for 
Sub-Project Area G-1.  
 

(2) In the main body of the IFP, the Board of Supervisors concluded that, under the IFD 
Law, it may (i) allocate to the IFD all or a portion of the incremental tax revenue 
generated in a Project Area for the period specified in the applicable appendix, (ii) 
irrevocably allocate incremental tax revenue to pay bonds or other debt pursuant to 
contracts approved by the Board of Supervisors, (iii) reserve the right to make 
discretionary annual appropriations and (iv) reserve the right to amend the appendix for 
a Project Area to terminate an allocation to the IFD of any incremental tax revenue not 
irrevocably allocated to pay bonds or other debt pursuant to contracts approved by the 
Board of Supervisors.  
 

(3) This Appendix assumes that the Board of Supervisors will appropriate 100 percent of the 
Allocated Tax Increment for allocation to the IFD until the IFD repays all debt, including 
all ERAF-secured debt, payable from Allocated Tax Increment to fund the Facilities. 
 
As a result, this Appendix also assumes that 100% of the “ERAF Tax Increment” (as 
defined below) will be allocated to the IFD. Section 53395.8(g)(3)(D) of the IFD Law 
provides that the portion of incremental property tax revenue of the City to be allocated 
to the IFD from Sub-Project Area G-1 must be equal to the portion of the incremental tax 
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revenue of the ERAF share proposed to be committed to Sub-Project Area G-1.1 
 
(4) However, the allocation made by the Board of Supervisors in this Appendix shall be the 

following: 
 
 (A) The Board of Supervisors hereby irrevocably allocates all of the “City Share of Tax 

Increment” (as defined below) from Sub-Project Area G-1 to the IFD to the extent that 
the City Share of Tax Increment is necessary to repay bonds or related agreements 
(including Pledge Agreements, as described below) or meet contractual obligations that 
the IFD or the Port is obligated to satisfy with Allocated Tax Increment, in each case to 
the extent such bonds, agreements or obligations have been approved by the Board of 
Supervisors.   

 
 (B) The Board of Supervisors retains the discretion to make annual appropriations for the 

allocation of City Share of Tax Increment from Sub-Project Area G-1 to the IFD to pay 
for debt  that is not described in the preceding clause (A), including repayment of loans 
made to pay Facilities costs and to satisfy contractual obligations from annual deposits 
of Allocated Tax Increment.  

 
(5) For purposes of this Appendix G-1, the following terms are defined as follows: 

 
“Gross Tax Increment” is 100% of the revenue produced by the application of the 1% 
ad valorem tax rate to the Incremental Assessed Property Value of property within Sub-
Project Area G-1. 
 
“Incremental Assessed Property Value” is, in any fiscal year, the difference between 
the assessed value of the property within Sub-Project Area G-1 for that fiscal year and 
the assessed value of the property within the Sub-Project Area G-1 in the Base Year, to 
the extent that the difference is a positive number. 

 
“ERAF Tax Increment” is 25.330110% of Gross Tax Increment. The “ERAF Tax 
Increment” is the “ERAF share” as defined in Section 53395.8(c)(8) of the IFD Law, and 
it is available to be allocated to the IFD because Sub-Project Area G-1 is a Pier 70 
district. 
 
“City Share of Tax Increment” is 64.588206% of Gross Tax Increment. The City Share 
of Tax Increment is the incremental property tax revenue that, in the absence of the 
allocation to the IFD pursuant to this Appendix, would be allocated to the City and 

                                                 
1  This Appendix G-1 assumes allocation of 100% of the City Share of Tax Increment and 100% of the ERAF 
Tax Increment for the period permitted under the IFD Law. If, because of time limitations applicable to the ERAF Tax 
Increment established by the IFD Law, the ERAF Tax Increment is no longer available under the IFD Law during the 
period specified in Section H, the City Share of Increment will remain available as provided in this Appendix G-1. 
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County General Fund and includes amounts set aside for the City and County Children’s 
Fund, the City and County Library Protection Fund, and the City and County Open 
Spaces Fund.  
 
“Allocated Tax increment” is the sum of ERAF Tax Increment and City Share of Tax 
Increment. 

C. Maximum Portion of Tax Increment Revenue of San Francisco and Affected Taxing 
Agencies to be Committed to Sub-Project Area G-1  
 
The taxing agencies that provide services to the IFD properties and the distribution of 
property tax increment among the agencies / funds are as follows: 
 
Exhibit G1a – FY 2015/16 Distribution of 1% Property Tax Rate among Taxing Agencies/Funds 
 FY 2015/16 Distribution of  

1% Property Tax Rate2 

City and County General Fund (inclusive of the 
Children’s Fund, Library Fund, and Open Space Fund) 

64.588206% 

Education Revenue Augmentation Fund 25.330113% 
San Francisco Unified School District 7.698857% 
San Francisco Community College Fund 1.444422% 
Bay Area Rapid Transit District 0.632528% 
Bay Area Air Quality Management District 0.208539% 
County Office of Education 0.097335% 
Total 100.000000% 

 
The IFD will be funded solely from Allocated Tax Increment, which consists of the City 
Share of Tax Increment and the ERAF Tax Increment.  
 
The maximum portion of the City Share of Tax Increment that is allocated to the IFD is 
100%. The maximum portion of the ERAF Tax Increment that is allocated to the IFD Is 
100%. 
 
This IFP does not allocate any portion of tax increment of the local educational agencies to 
Sub-Project Area G-1. 

 
D. Projection of Tax Increment Revenue to Sub-Project Area G-1  
 

The financing section must include a projection of the amount of tax increment expected to 
be allocated to the IFD from Sub-Project Area G-1, assuming an allocation period that ends 

                                                 
2 City and County of San Francisco annual property tax rate ordinance (Ordinance No. 169-15).  

3739



 

Appendix G-1 
  Page 5 

no later than 45 years after  the date on which the City projects that the IFD will have 
received $100,000 of tax increment from Sub-Project Area G-1 under the IFD Law.  
  
The projection of Allocated Tax Increment from Sub-Project Area G-1 to be allocated to the 
IFD is attached as Rider #1 to this Appendix.  

E. Tax Increment Limit 
 

The financing section must include a limit on the total number of dollars of tax increment that 
may be allocated to the IFD pursuant to the Infrastructure Financing Plan, subject to 
amendment of the Infrastructure Financing Plan.  
 
The tax increment limit for Sub-Project Area G-1, including the limit on ERAF Tax Increment,  
is initially established at $64,000,000. This limit reflects the projected total Allocated Tax 
Increment of $49,220,000 plus a contingency factor of 30%. 

 
F. Pier 70 ERAF Allocation Limit 

 
In accordance with Section 53395.8(g)(3)(D)(ii)(II) of the IFD Law, Sub-Project Area G-1 is 
subject to a limitation on the number of dollars of the ERAF share to be divided and 
allocated to the IFD from Sub-Project Area G-1.  Pursuant to IFD Law the limit of ERAF 
dollars allocated to the IFD shall be established in consultation with the San Francisco 
Controller and shall be included in the statement of indebtedness that the IFD files for the 
19th fiscal year after the fiscal year in which any ERAF-secured debt is first issued.  

The limit on the ERAF Tax Increment to be divided and allocated to the IFD from Sub-
Project Area G-1 is initially established at $18,000,000, which reflects the projected ERAF 
Tax Increment allocation to Sub-Project Area G-1 plus a contingency factor of 30%.  

 
G. 20% Waterfront Set-Aside Requirement for Waterfront Districts 

 
Pursuant to Section 53395.8(g)(3)(C)(ii) of the IFD Law, 20% of the Allocated Tax Increment 
(“Set-Aside”) must be set aside to be expended solely on shoreline restoration, removal of 
bay fill, or waterfront public access to or environmental remediation of the San Francisco 
waterfront (“Authorized Set-Aside Uses”). The development of Phase 2 of Crane Cove 
Park involves shoreline restoration and will provide public access to the waterfront; 
consequently, the costs associated with Phase 2 of Crane Cove Park are an Authorized Set-
Aside Use. On a cumulative basis, it is estimated that approximately 64% of the Allocated 
Tax Increment to the IFD from Sub-Project Area G-1 will be used for Authorized Set-Aside 
Uses. The IFD Law allows the Set-Aside Requirement applicable to Project Area G (Pier 70) 
to be met on a Project Area G-wide basis rather than on a Sub-Project Area basis. As such, 
the Port’s use of more than 20% of the Allocated Tax Increment from Sub-Project Area G-1 
on Authorized Set-Aside Uses would allow the IFD, at its discretion, to spend less than 20% 
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of Allocated Tax Increment from other Sub-Project Areas in Project Area G on Authorized 
Set-Aside Uses.  

H. Time Limits 
 

Under the IFD Law, the financing section must include the following time limits:  
 
(A) a date on which the effectiveness of the infrastructure financing plan and all tax 
increment allocations to Sub-Project Area G-1 will end, not to exceed 45 years from the date 
the IFD actually received $100,000 in incremental tax revenues from Sub-Project Area G-1;  
 
(B) a time limit on the IFD’s authority to repay indebtedness with incremental tax revenues 
received in Sub-Project Area G-1 under the IFD Law, not to exceed 45 years from the date 
the IFD actually received $100,000 in incremental tax revenues from Sub-Project Area G-1; 
and  
 
(C) a time limit on the issuance of new ERAF-secured debt to finance the Facilities, which 
(with certain exceptions described in the IFD Law) may not exceed 20 fiscal years from the 
fiscal year in which any Pier 70 district (which would include any Sub-Project Area) subject 
to a Pier 70 enhanced financing plan first issues debt.  

 
For Sub-Project Area G-1, the following are the applicable time limits under the IFD Law:  

 
Date on which the effectiveness of the infrastructure financing plan with respect to Sub-
Project Area G-1 and all tax increment allocations to Sub-Project Area G-1 will end: 45 
years from the date the IFD actually receives $100,000 of Allocated Tax Increment 
from Sub-Project Area G-1.  
 
Date after which the IFD may no longer repay indebtedness with incremental tax 
revenues received under the IFD Law from Sub-Project Area G-1: 45 years from the 
date the IFD actually receives $100,000 of Allocated Tax Increment from Sub-
Project Area G-1.  
 
Date after which the IFD may not issue new ERAF-secured debt with respect to Sub-
Project Area G-1: June 30, 2036. The IFD Law allows the IFD to issue ERAF-secured 
debt after this date in certain circumstances, and this Appendix incorporates those 
provisions by this reference as if they were fully incorporated herein.3 
 

                                                 
3 For purposes of this Appendix G-1, ERAF-secured debt includes the obligation of the IFD to use ERAF Tax 
Increment to pay directly for Facilities. This ERAF-secured debt shall be considered to be issued in the first fiscal year 
in which the IFD uses ERAF Tax Increment to pay directly for Facilities and shall be payable for the period ending 45 
years from the date the IFD actually receives $100,000 of Allocated Tax Increment from Sub-Project Area G-1. 

3741



 

Appendix G-1 
  Page 7 

I. Description of Public Improvements and Facilities  
 

The IFD Law requires an infrastructure financing plan to contain the following information 
with respect to Sub-Project Area G-1. 

 
(1) Public improvements and facilities to be provided by the private sector. 

 
Under the terms of the Lease Disposition and Development Agreement (the “LDDA”) 
between the Port and the Developer, the Developer is responsible for developing an 
outdoor plaza/venue and an indoor lobby/atrium in Building 113, both of which will be 
made accessible to the public. The plaza will be a multi-use space available for public 
plaza uses, special events, loading, and tenant yard uses.  
 
These costs will not be repaid to the Developer from Allocated Tax Increment generated 
in Sub-Project Area G-1. 

 
(2) Public improvements and facilities to be provided by governmental entities without 

assistance under the IFD Law. 
 

The Port is currently in the process of designing Crane Cove Park and intends to construct 
the park in two phases. Phase I, with a budget of $31.48 million, will consist of: the 
creation of a beach shoreline to the north, two new pier overlooks, a sediment cap to 
contain contamination, a new multi-purpose lawn area, a children’s play area, a sun deck, 
adaptive reuse of Building 49 for a human powered aquatic center, a dog play area, 
landscape beds, pathways, site interpretation including artifacts, site furnishings, and ship 
building slipway 4 and its components including two new cranes. The Port has secured 
funds for Phase 1 and does not anticipate seeking funding from the IFD for Phase 1. 
 

(3) Facilities to be financed with assistance from Sub-Project Area G-1. 
 

The Facilities that will be funded with Sub-Project Area G-1's Allocated Tax Increment are 
those authorized by Section 53395.8(d) and listed in Table 1. The actual cost of the 
improvements to be funded by the IFD may vary from and are not limited in any 
way by the cost estimates contained in Exhibit G1-b, Table 1 and throughout 
Appendix G-1.  The Facilities can be grouped into three general categories:  
 
a) Improvements to adjacent streets and sidewalks that will serve Pier 70. The street 

and sidewalk improvements need to be completed in the near term to serve the new 
Pier 70 tenants. 
 

b) The relocation of electrical systems now in Building 102 that serve the BAE shipyard 
(located in Project Area G, north of Sub-Project Area G-1) that the Port is 
responsible to undertake pursuant to the terms of the LDDA. 
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c) Phase 2 improvements to Crane Cove Park. Phase 2 will include the adaptive reuse 
of historic Building 109, shoreline clean-up on the eastern shoreline and a sediment 
cap, a new pier overlook, new native shoreline landscape areas, pathways, site 
interpretation and artifacts, and furnishings. These improvements will comply with the 
Port’s Pier 70 Risk Management Plan, which the San Francisco Bay Regional Water 
Quality Control Board approved in 2014. The schedule for Phase 2 will be driven by 
the availability of funding. It is anticipated that the IFD will provide approximately 
$13.9 million of the $30 million budgeted for the Phase 2 improvements. Given that it 
is anticipated that the IFD will not generate sufficient funding for all of the Phase 2 
improvements, the Port will need to secure other funding to complete Phase 2.  

Exhibit G-1b 

Facilities to be funded by IFD Estimated Cost, 2015
Dollars Target Completion Schedule

Street, sidewalk, traffic signal 
improvements $1,271,000 FY 2016/2017 – FY 2017/2018

Bldg. 102 Electrical 
Relocation/Improvements $3,090,000 FY 2016/2017 

Phase 2 of Crane Cove Park $13,899,000 4 No set date – driven by 
availability of funding 

Total $18,260,000  
 

(4) Public improvements and facilities to be provided jointly by the private sector and 
governmental entities 

 
There are no improvements or facilities that will be jointly provided by the private and 
governmental entities.  

J. Projected Sources of Financing for the Public Facilities 
 

The financing section must include the projected sources of financing for the Facilities, 
including debt to be repaid with Allocated Tax Increment, projected revenues from future 
leases, sales, or other transfers of any interest in land within Sub-Project Area G-1, and any 
other legally available sources of funds.  
 
The financing plan is presented in Table 2 and summarized in Exhibit G-1c.  In order to 
maximize funding for the improvements, it is assumed that 100% of the City Share of Tax 
Increment and 100% of the ERAF Tax Increment will be allocated to the IFD throughout the 
45-year term of Sub-Project Area G-1.  Pursuant to IFD Law, the allocation of ERAF Tax 
Increment and City Share of Tax Increment will be evidenced by debt obligations and reflected 

                                                 
4 This reflects the amount of funding anticipated to be available from Sub-Project Area G-1 for Crane Cove Park. 
Phase 2 costs are anticipated to total $30 million, which exceeds the amount of available funding from Sub-Project 
Area G-1. 
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in each annual Statement of Indebtedness for Sub-Project Area G-1. It is anticipated that the 
Facilities will be financed with a combination of:  
 

1. bridge financing to be advanced by the Developer (to be secured by and repaid by the 
IFD with Allocated Tax Increment from Sub-Project Area G-1); 

2. bridge financing to be advanced by the Port (to be secured by and repaid by the IFD 
with Allocated Tax Increment from Sub-Project Area G-1); 

3. bond proceeds (the bonds will be secured by and repaid by the IFD with Allocated Tax 
Increment from Sub-Project Area G-1); and 

4. annual deposits of Allocated Tax Increment from Sub-Project Area G-1 beyond the 
amount needed to repay bridge financing and bond debt.  The obligation of the IFD to 
use Allocated Tax Increment from Sub-Project Area G-1 to pay for the Facilities is 
secured by and payable from Allocated Tax Increment and will be reflected in the 
annual Statement of Indebtedness.  
  

At this time, it is contemplated that either IFD bonds or CFD bonds will be issued; in both 
cases, Allocated Tax Increment will be used to pay debt service (in the case of CFD bonds, 
the IFD will execute a Pledge Agreement, in which it will pledge Allocated Tax Increment to 
payment of debt service on the CFD Bonds). The type of bond to be issued will be determined 
based on market conditions approaching the time of issuance. 
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Exhibit G-1c 
Anticipated Sources and Uses of Funds 
 2015/16 Dollars Nominal Dollars
Anticipated Sources of Funds 

Developer Loan for Street Improvements $746,000 $783,000
Port Loan for Bldg.102 and 20th Street 
Sidewalk improvements  

$3,110,000 $3,203,000

IFD or CFD Bond Proceeds $6,559,000 $7,832,000
Port Loan for Street Improvements funded by 
Required Developer Reimbursements $504,000 $526,000

    Allocated Tax Increment5   $23,412,000 $49,220,000
Total Sources $34,331,000 $61,564,000
 
Uses of Funds (Facilities) 
    Phase 2 Crane Cove Park6  $13,899,000  $31,490,000
    Streetscape Improvements $1,271,000 $1,329,000
    Bldg. 102 Electrical Improvements $3,090,000 $3,183,000
    Repay Developer Loan  $806,000 $887,000
    Repay Port Loans  $3,999,000 $4,684,000
    Bond Debt Service $11,267,000 $19,991,000
Total Uses $34,331,000 $61,564,000

 
Under the terms of the LDDA, the Port may ask the Developer to advance funds to pay for 
certain public improvements (the “Other Tasks”). Approximately $746,000 of the 
streetscape improvements to be funded by the IFD are eligible Other Tasks for which the 
Port will request a Developer advance the “Developer Loan”)7.  The Developer Loan will 
accrue interest at the rate equal to the rate set forth in the most senior construction loan for 
the improvements to be undertaken by the Developer. The Developer’s most recent project 
pro forma estimates this rate at 4.5% per annum. It is anticipated that the Developer Loan 
will be fully repaid from Allocated Tax Increment by FY 2019-2020.  

The Port will advance $3.1 million to fund the Building 102 electrical improvements and 
construction of a sidewalk on the north side of 20th Street (the “Port Loan”). The Port Loan 
will be due and payable in 15 years and will accrue interest at the rate of 4.4%. The Port 
Loan will be repaid from a combination of annual deposits of Allocated Tax Increment and 
bond proceeds. It is anticipated that the Port Loan will be fully repaid after bond proceeds 
are available in FY 2021-2022. 

                                                 
5 Includes an anticipated $7.5 million of ERAF Tax Increment and $19.3 million of City Share Tax Increment that will 
be allocated to the IFD to pay for Facilities on a pay-go basis pursuant to Government Code Section 53395.2. As 
described elsewhere in this Appendix G-1, the obligation of the IFD to use Allocated Tax Increment to pay for the 
Facilities under this IFD constitutes a debt and an ERAF-secured debt and shall be payable through the period 
ending 45 years from the date the IFD actually receives $100,000 of Allocated Tax Increment from Sub-Project Area 
G-1.  
6 Includes the Allocated Tax Increment used to pay directly for Facilities. 
7  “Other Tasks” are listed on Table 7. 
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Under the terms of the LDDA, the Developer is also obligated to advance funds for all 
Required ODI Tasks (the “Required Port Benefit Tasks”). It is estimated that approximately 
$504,000 of the streetscape improvements to be funded by the IFD are Required Port Benefit 
Tasks. Although the Port is obligated under the LDDA to reimburse the Developer for the 
advance, any such reimbursement will be reduced by 100% of the outstanding Deferred Port 
Transaction Costs, which are currently approximately $800,000. The funding of the 
streetscape improvements will be credited against the Developer’s obligation to reimburse 
the Port for $800,000 in outstanding Deferred Port Transaction Costs and the Developer will 
not be reimbursed for the advance. This advance of $504,000 is a “Port Loan” and will be 
repaid by the IFD. 

 
As shown in Table 2, in order to serve the Historic Core Pier 70 development, approximately 
$3.8 million of Facilities will need to be constructed in FY 2016-2017 and $708,000 in 
FY 2017-2018. While Allocated Tax Increment is anticipated to be allocated to the IFD from 
Sub-Project Area G-1 starting in FY 2016-2017 as a result of supplemental assessments, 
deposits through FY 2018-2019 will not be sufficient to pay the scheduled Facilities costs in a 
timely manner. The Developer Loan and the Port Loan will be repaid from Allocated Tax 
Increment and a portion of the net proceeds of the IFD or CFD bonds. It is anticipated that 
the bonds will be issued at the beginning of FY 2021-2022, after the assessed value of the 
taxable property in Sub-Project Area G-1 has reached stabilization. It is estimated that the 
bonds will yield approximately $7.8 million of net proceeds, which will be sufficient to retire 
the outstanding balance on the Port Loan and contribute $4.7 million towards the 
development of Phase 2 of Crane Cove Park. 100% of the debt service on the bonds will be 
secured by and paid with Allocated Tax Increment from Sub-Project Area G-1.  

 
K. Accounting Procedures 

 
The IFD will maintain accounting procedures for Sub-Project Area G-1 in accordance, and 
otherwise comply, with Section 6306 of the Public Resources Code for the term of this 
Appendix. 
 

L. Cost and Revenue Analysis 
 

The financing section must include an analysis of: (A) the costs to the City’s General Fund for 
providing facilities and services to Sub-Project Area G-1 while Sub-Project Area G-1 is being 
developed and after it is developed and (B) the taxes, fees, charges, and other revenues 
expected to be received by the City’s General Fund as a result of expected development in 
Sub-Project Area G-1. 
 
(1) Costs to the City’s General Fund for providing facilities and services to Sub-Project Area 

G-1 while it is being developed and after Sub-Project Area G-1 is developed. 
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Estimates of costs to the City’s General Fund for providing facilities and services to Sub-
Project Area G-1 while it is being developed and after it is developed are detailed in 
Attachment 1: “Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis – Historic Core Pier 70” and 
summarized in the following Exhibit G-1d.  As shown, the annual cost to the City’s General 
Fund to provide services to the project will approximate $91,000 upon anticipated build-out 
in FY 2018-2019. Service costs during the entire construction period are estimated at 
$76,000. General Fund costs are costs to provide police, fire, and emergency medical 
services to the project. The cost of maintaining and operating Crane Cove Park and other 
spaces/facilities will not be funded by the General Fund. It is currently expected that 100% 
of these costs will be funded by a CFD maintenance special tax.  
 

(2) Taxes, fees, charges and other revenues expected to be received by the City’s General 
Fund as a result of expected development in Sub-Project Area G-1. 

 
Taxes, fees, charges and other revenues expected to be received by the City’s General 
Fund as a result of expected development in Sub-Project Area G-1 are detailed in 
Attachment 1: “Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis – Historic Core Pier 70” and 
summarized in the following Exhibit G-1d. As shown, upon stabilization in FY 2018-2019, 
the project is anticipated to annually generate from $264,000 to $425,000 of revenue to 
the City’s General Fund. The range of revenues reflects differing assumptions about the 
average level of gross receipts of the businesses to locate within the project, which 
impacts the calculation of gross receipts taxes. 
 
As shown in Exhibit G-1d, it is estimated that the Historic Core Pier 70 development will 
annually generate a net fiscal surplus to the City’s General Fund ranging from $174,000 
to $334,000 per year, expressed in nominal dollars. After discounting the projection for 
inflation and the value of time, the present value of the annual General Fund surplus 
approximates $142,000 to $273,000. 
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Exhibit G-1d 

Estimated General Fund 
Revenue / Expenditure 

Lower Revenue Scenario ‐ 
Gross Receipts Tax Does  Not Apply 

Higher Revenue Scenario ‐ 
Gross Receipts Tax Applies to All 

During 
Construction 
FY 15 ‐ FY 17 

Post 
Construction 
FY 2018/19  Total IFD Term

During 
Construction 
FY 15 ‐ FY 17 

Post 
Construction 
FY 2018/19  Total IFD Term

Revenues 

Possessory Interest Tax 
Not Deposited in IFD  $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Gross Receipts Tax  0 0 0 $119,400 $193,400 $17,343,100

Sales Tax  $78,300 $68,300 $6,156,700 $78,300 $68,300 $6,156,700
Utility Users Tax  $42,700 $51,300 $4,607,600 $42,700 $51,300 $4,607,600
Prop. Tax In‐Lieu of VLF  $46,900 $63,900 $5,835,500 $46,900 $63,900 $5,835,500
Business Registration Fee  $48,900 $58,100 $5,225,400 $21,000 $24,900 $2,239,500

Property Transfer Tax  $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Taxes and Fees  $114,500 $22,800 $2,144,200 $114,500 $22,800 $2,144,200

Total Revenues  $331,300 $264,400 $23,969,400 $422,800 $424,600 $38,326,600
  

Expenditures 

Police  $17,500 $20,900 $1,881,300 $17,500 $20,900 $1,881,300
Fire and EMS  $58,100 $69,800 $6,271,400 $58,100 $69,800 $6,271,400
Total Expenditures  $75,600 $90,700 $8,152,700 $75,600 $90,700 $8,152,700

  

Net General Fund Impact 

Nominal Dollars $256,000 $174,000 $15,817,000 $347,000 $334,000 $30,174,000

$2015 (3% discount) $234,000 $159,000 $7,392,000 $318,000 $306,000 $13,929,000

NPV (7% discount) $209,000 $142,000 $5,117,000   $283,000 $273,000 $8,041,000

(1) The Assessor is currently determining the magnitude of transfer tax due as a result of the lease. Given 
that the amount has not yet been established, this analysis does not include any transfer tax revenue. 
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Rider No 1 

PROJECTION OF ALLOCATED TAX INCREMENT, PROJECT AREA G-1 (PIER 70 – 
HISTORIC CORE) 

FY 2015/16 Base Year - $0 

FY 2016/17 $36,000 

FY 2017/18 $359,000 

FY 2018/19 $539,000 

FY 2019/20 $719,000 

FY 2020/21 $733,000 

FY 2021/22 $749,000 

FY 2022/23 $762,000 

FY 2023/24 $779,000 

FY 2024/25 $794,000 

FY 2025/26 $811,000 

FY 2026/27 $827,000 

FY 2027/28 $841,000 

FY 2028/29 $876,000 

FY 2029/30 $895,000 

FY 2030/31 $911,000 

FY 2031/32 $930,000 

FY 2032/33 $948,000 

FY 2033/34 $968,000 

FY 2034/35 $986,000 

FY 2035/36 $1,008,000 

FY 2036/37 $1,027,000 

FY 2037/38 $1,047,000 

FY 2038/39 $1,069,000 

FY 2039/40 $1,089,000 

FY 2040/41 $1,112,000 

FY 2041/42 $1,123,000 
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Appendix G-1 

Rider No 1 Continued 

FY 2042/43 $1,135,000 

FY 2043/44 $1,157,000 

FY 2044/45 $1,179,000 

FY 2045/46 $1,202,000 

FY 2046/47 $1,227,000 

FY 2047/48 $1,253,000 

FY 2048/49 $1,277,000 

FY 2049/50 $1,302,000 

FY 2050/51 $1,328,000 

FY 2051/52 $1,356,000 

FY 2052/53 $1,381,000 

FY 2053/54 $1,409,000 

FY 2054/55 $1,438,000 

FY 2055/56 $1,467,000 

FY 2056/57 $1,496,000 

FY 2057/58 $1,525,000 

FY 2058/59 $1,556,000 

FY 2059/60 $1,587,000 

FY 2060/61 $1,619,000 

FY 2061/62 $1,651,000 

Cumulative Total, Rounded $49,220,000 
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Table 1
Appendix G-1
Improvements to be Funded by IFD
IFD Public Facility Improvement Schedule
Infrastructure Financing Plan
Infrastructure Financing District No. 2, Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 70 - Historic Core)

2015/16
Location of Improvements Cost Est.

$27,517 1

20th and Illinois Upgrade traffic signal - 20% share of cost $70,643 2

20th St.,  north side (west of Georgia) $31,165 1

20th St. at Georgia $31,937 1

20th, east of Georgia $20,125 1

20th and Louisiana
$54,477 1

Louisiana Street

$340,809 1

20th St, south side

$97,486 1

Michigan Street $284,252 1

Louisiana, Georgia, Michigan, 20th Install street lighting $312,142 1

Building 102

$3,090,000 3

Crane Cove Park

Ph. 2 cost = 
$30 million. 

IFD's funding 
capacity est. 
at $13.9 mil. 4

Est. Improvement Costs to be Funded by IFD $18,259,676

1 Based on 2014 cost estimate prepared by CHS Consulting, provided as Table 3.  2015/16 cost estimate reflects 3% inflation adjustment.
2

3 Work is needed for the BAE shipyard. Port has already budgeted this task in its supplemental FY 2015/16 budget.
4

Description of Improvements

Illinois St., in front of Bldgs. 101 and 40

Required mitigation measure of the project. ODI will fund 20% of project to be reimbursed.  Balance is being funded by SFMTA.

Cost estimate prepared by Port staff.  It is estimated that IFD will generate sufficient funds for approximately 46% of the costs of Phase 2.  
Funding for the balance will be secured from other sources.

East sidewalk - Upgrade curb ramps to meet ADA standards, replace 
historical fence,  remove fence around Bldg. 101, remove asphalt

North sidewalk - Patch concrete segments,fix historical fence, remove 
chain link fence

North sidewalk - Install Ped/ADA path of travel improvements, install 
crosswalk and ADA-compliant ramps

North sidewalk - Overlay asphalt sidewalk, shoring of Bldg. 103, and 
remove chain-link fence

Intersection - Add ADA-compliant curb ramps, remove SW corner of 
Bldg. 113 landing, rebuild concrete sidewalk, install bollards on the 
north side, add crosswalks (west and south), and add stop signs

Add overlay of new asphalt pavement, regrade parking area, install 
retaining wall, install asphalt sidewalk with cur on eas side, install 
crosswalk and ada-compliant curb cut, install ped/ADA path of travel, 
remove and install chank-link fence, modify electreical equipment at 
NE face of Bldg 113

Add ped/ADA path of travel on west side, add asphalt overlay, add 
crosswalk at south end and curb and gutter on  east side 

Remove PCBs and transformers from ODI option parcel, increase 
power reliability to BAE, purchase & install new transformers & 
switchgear, remove & dispose of old transformers, install new electric 
feeder lines east of ODI leasehold

Phase 2.  Construct public park and removal of bay fill.  Work will 
include adaptive reuse of bldg. 109, shoreline cleanuup, sediment 
cap, new pier overlook, new native shoreline landscape areas, 
pathways, site interpretaion and artifacts, and furnishings.  
Improvements will comply with the Port's Remedial Action Plan.

South sidewalk - Install ramp and stairs adjacent to weest end of bldg. 
113, patch sidewalk btwn Michigan and Bldg 1113 entrance, patch 
sidewalk btwn bldg 113 and louisiana, install ADA-compliant curb 
ramps at Bldg. 113 entry and at Michigan, add railing along edge, add 
crosswalk at west of Bldg 113
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Table 2
Appendix G 1
Sources and Uses of Funds
Infrastructure Financing Plan
Infrastructure Financing District No. 2, Sub Project Area G 1 (Pier 70 Historic Core)
Port of San Francisco

Total Total
2015/16 Nominal IFD Year1 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9

Dollars Dollars FY 16/17 FY 17/18 FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 FY 22/23 FY 23/24 FY 24/25 FY 25/26

Available Property /Possessory Interest Tax Increment Revenue to IFD2

100% $16,815,978 $35,354,000 $26,000 $258,000 $387,000 $516,000 $526,000 $538,000 $547,000 $560,000 $570,000 $583,000
100% $6,595,934 $13,866,000 $10,000 $101,000 $152,000 $203,000 $207,000 $211,000 $215,000 $219,000 $224,000 $228,000

City Share of Tax Increment 
ERAF Tax Increment
Annual Total $23,411,912 $49,220,000 $36,000 $359,000 $539,000 $719,000 $733,000 $749,000 $762,000 $779,000 $794,000 $811,000

IFD Sources of Funds
Annual Tax Increment $23,411,912 $49,220,000 $36,000 $359,000 $539,000 $719,000 $733,000 $749,000 $762,000 $779,000 $794,000 $811,000
Developer Loan Not Required Tasks3 $746,350 $782,777 $300,844 $481,933 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Port Loan, Bldg. 102 + 20th St. Sidewalk3 $3,110,125 $3,203,429 $3,203,429 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Port Loan of Required Dev. Rmbmts3 $504,079 $525,776 $300,049 $225,726
Bond Proceeds3 $6,558,879 $7,831,644 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,831,644 $0 $0 $0 $0
Prior Year Net Balance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Total Sources of Funds $34,331,344 $61,563,625 $3,840,322 $1,066,659 $539,000 $719,000 $733,000 $8,580,644 $762,000 $779,000 $794,000 $811,000

IFD Uses of Funds
Bond Debt Service3 $11,266,552 $19,990,909 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $666,364 $666,364 $666,364 $666,364 $666,364
Repay Developer Loan4 $806,218 $886,720 $18,000 $179,500 $269,500 $419,720 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Repay Port Loan4 $3,998,898 $4,684,291 $18,000 $179,500 $269,500 $299,280 $733,000 $3,185,011 $0 $0 $0 $0

$13,899,123 $31,489,724 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,729,269 $95,636 $112,636 $127,636 $144,636
$3,090,000 $3,182,700 $3,182,700 $0
$1,270,553 $1,329,281 $621,622 $707,659 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Uses of Funds $34,331,344 $61,563,625 $3,840,322 $1,066,659 $539,000 $719,000 $733,000 $8,580,644 $762,000 $779,000 $794,000 $811,000

Net IFD Fund Balance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 151% 124% 106% 93% 83%

1

2

3 Table 6.
4 Table 7.

Crane Cove Park Improvements

Streetscape Improvements
Building 102 Electrical Improvements

5

Cumulative Waterfront Expenditures as a % of
Cumulative IFD Increment Deposits

Term is 45 years from the date that Project  

Area E1 receives one hundred thousand
($100,000) in incremental property tax revenue.

Projection of Assessed Value is provided in
Table 4. Projection of possessory interest/
property tax increment is provided in Table 5.
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Table 2
Appendix G 1
Sources and Uses of Funds
Infrastructure Financing Plan
Infrastructure Financing District No. 2, {ǳōπtǊƻƧŜŎǘ !ǊŜŀ Dπм όtƛŜǊ тл π IƛǎǘƻǊƛŎ /ƻǊŜύ
Port of San Francisco

Available Property /Possessory Interest Tax Inc
City Share of Tax Increment 100%

100%ERAF Tax Increment
Annual Total

IFD Sources of Funds
Annual Tax Increment
Developer Loan Not Required Tasks3

Port Loan, Bldg. 102 + 20th St. Sidewalk3

Port Loan of Required Dev. Rmbmts3

Bond Proceeds3
Prior Year Net Balance
Total Sources of Funds

IFD Uses of Funds
Bond Debt Service3

Repay Developer Loan4

Repay Port Loan4

Total Uses of Funds

Net IFD Fund Balance

1

2

3 Table 6.
4 Table 7.

Crane Cove Park Improvements

Streetscape Improvements
Building 102 Electrical Improvements

Cumulative Waterfront Expenditures as a % of
Cumulative IFD Increment Deposits

Term is 45 years from the date that Project  

Area E1 receives one hundred thousand
($100,000) in incremental property tax revenue.

Projection of Assessed Value is provided in
Table 4. Projection of possessory interest/
property tax increment is provided in Table 5.

Year 10 Year 11 Year 12 Year 13 Year 14 Year 15 Year 16 Year 17 Year 18 Year 19 Year 20 Year 21
FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 FY 29/30 FY 30/31 FY 31/32 FY 32/33 FY 33/34 FY 34/35 FY 35/36 FY 36/37 FY 37/38

$594,000 $604,000 $618,000 $629,000 $643,000 $654,000 $668,000 $681,000 $695,000 $708,000 $724,000 $738,000
$233,000 $237,000 $242,000 $247,000 $252,000 $257,000 $262,000 $267,000 $273,000 $278,000 $284,000 $289,000
$827,000 $841,000 $860,000 $876,000 $895,000 $911,000 $930,000 $948,000 $968,000 $986,000 $1,008,000 $1,027,000

$827,000 $841,000 $860,000 $876,000 $895,000 $911,000 $930,000 $948,000 $968,000 $986,000 $1,008,000 $1,027,000
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$827,000 $841,000 $860,000 $876,000 $895,000 $911,000 $930,000 $948,000 $968,000 $986,000 $1,008,000 $1,027,000

$666,364 $666,364 $666,364 $666,364 $666,364 $666,364 $666,364 $666,364 $666,364 $666,364 $666,364 $666,364
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$160,636 $174,636 $193,636 $209,636 $228,636 $244,636 $263,636 $281,636 $301,636 $319,636 $341,636 $360,636

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$827,000 $841,000 $860,000 $876,000 $895,000 $911,000 $930,000 $948,000 $968,000 $986,000 $1,008,000 $1,027,000

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

76% 70% 65% 61% 58% 56% 54% 52% 51% 50% 49% 48%
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Table 2
Appendix G 1
Sources and Uses of Funds
Infrastructure Financing Plan
Infrastructure Financing District No. 2, SǳōπtǊƻƧŜŎǘ !ǊŜŀ Dπм όtƛŜǊ тл π IƛǎǘƻǊƛŎ /ƻǊŜύ
Port of San Francisco

Available Property /Possessory Interest Tax Inc
City Share of Tax Increment 100%

100%ERAF Tax Increment 
Annual Total

IFD Sources of Funds
Annual Tax Increment
Developer Loan Not Required Tasks3

Port Loan, Bldg. 102 + 20th St. Sidewalk3

Port Loan of Required Dev. Rmbmts3

Bond Proceeds3
Prior Year Net Balance
Total Sources of Funds

IFD Uses of Funds
Bond Debt Service3

Repay Developer Loan4

Repay Port Loan4

Total Uses of Funds

Net IFD Fund Balance

1

2

3 Table 6.
4 Table 7.

Crane Cove Park Improvements

Streetscape Improvements
Building 102 Electrical Improvements

Cumulative Waterfront Expenditures as a % of
Cumulative IFD Increment Deposits

Term is 45 years from the date that Project
Area E1 receives one hundred thousand
($100,000) in incremental property tax revenue.

Projection of Assessed Value is provided in
Table 4. Projection of possessory interest/
property tax increment is provided in Table 5.

Year 22 Year 23 Year 24 Year 25 Year 26 Year 27 Year 28 Year 29 Year 30 Year 31 Year 32 Year 33
FY 38/39 FY 39/40 FY 40/41 FY 41/42 FY 42/43 FY 43/44 FY 44/45 FY 45/46 FY 46/47 FY 47/48 FY 48/49 FY 49/50

$752,000 $768,000 $782,000 $799,000 $816,000 $831,000 $847,000 $863,000 $881,000 $900,000 $917,000 $935,000
$295,000 $301,000 $307,000 $313,000 $319,000 $326,000 $332,000 $339,000 $346,000 $353,000 $360,000 $367,000

$1,047,000 $1,069,000 $1,089,000 $1,112,000 $1,135,000 $1,157,000 $1,179,000 $1,202,000 $1,227,000 $1,253,000 $1,277,000 $1,302,000

$1,047,000 $1,069,000 $1,089,000 $1,112,000 $1,135,000 $1,157,000 $1,179,000 $1,202,000 $1,227,000 $1,253,000 $1,277,000 $1,302,000
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$1,047,000 $1,069,000 $1,089,000 $1,112,000 $1,135,000 $1,157,000 $1,179,000 $1,202,000 $1,227,000 $1,253,000 $1,277,000 $1,302,000

$666,364 $666,364 $666,364 $666,364 $666,364 $666,364 $666,364 $666,364 $666,364 $666,364 $666,364 $666,364
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$380,636 $402,636 $422,636 $445,636 $468,636 $490,636 $512,636 $535,636 $560,636 $586,636 $610,636 $635,636

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$1,047,000 $1,069,000 $1,089,000 $1,112,000 $1,135,000 $1,157,000 $1,179,000 $1,202,000 $1,227,000 $1,253,000 $1,277,000 $1,302,000

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

47% 47% 46% 46% 46% 45% 45% 45% 45% 45% 46% 46%
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Table 2
Appendix G 1
Sources and Uses of Funds
Infrastructure Financing Plan
Infrastructure Financing District No. 2, {ǳōπtǊƻƧŜŎǘ !ǊŜŀ Dπм όtƛŜǊ тл π IƛǎǘƻǊƛŎ /ƻǊŜύ
Port of San Francisco

Available Property /Possessory Interest Tax Inc
City Share of Tax Increment 100%

100%ERAF Tax Increment
Annual Total

IFD Sources of Funds
Annual Tax Increment
Developer Loan Not Required Tasks3

Port Loan, Bldg. 102 + 20th St. Sidewalk3

Port Loan of Required Dev. Rmbmts3

Bond Proceeds3
Prior Year Net Balance
Total Sources of Funds

IFD Uses of Funds
Bond Debt Service3

Repay Developer Loan4

Repay Port Loan4

Total Uses of Funds

Net IFD Fund Balance

1

2

3 Table 6.
4 Table 7.

Crane Cove Park Improvements

Streetscape Improvements
Building 102 Electrical Improvements

Cumulative Waterfront Expenditures as a % of
Cumulative IFD Increment Deposits

Term is 45 years from the date that Project  

Area E1 receives one hundred thousand
($100,000) in incremental property tax revenue.

Projection of Assessed Value is provided in
Table 4. Projection of possessory interest/
property tax increment is provided in Table 5.

Year 34 Year 35 Year 36 Year 37 Year 38 Year 39 Year 40 Year 41 Year 42 Year 43 Year 44 Year 45
FY 50/51 FY 51/52 FY 52/53 FY 53/54 FY 54/55 FY 55/56 FY 56/57 FY 57/58 FY 58/59 FY 59/60 FY 60/61 FY 61/62

$954,000 $974,000 $992,000 $1,012,000 $1,033,000 $1,054,000 $1,075,000 $1,095,000 $1,118,000 $1,140,000 $1,163,000 $1,186,000
$374,000 $382,000 $389,000 $397,000 $405,000 $413,000 $421,000 $430,000 $438,000 $447,000 $456,000 $465,000

$1,328,000 $1,356,000 $1,381,000 $1,409,000 $1,438,000 $1,467,000 $1,496,000 $1,525,000 $1,556,000 $1,587,000 $1,619,000 $1,651,000

$1,328,000 $1,356,000 $1,381,000 $1,409,000 $1,438,000 $1,467,000 $1,496,000 $1,525,000 $1,556,000 $1,587,000 $1,619,000 $1,651,000
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$1,328,000 $1,356,000 $1,381,000 $1,409,000 $1,438,000 $1,467,000 $1,496,000 $1,525,000 $1,556,000 $1,587,000 $1,619,000 $1,651,000

$666,364 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$661,636 $1,356,000 $1,381,000 $1,409,000 $1,438,000 $1,467,000 $1,496,000 $1,525,000 $1,556,000 $1,587,000 $1,619,000 $1,651,000

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$1,328,000 $1,356,000 $1,381,000 $1,409,000 $1,438,000 $1,467,000 $1,496,000 $1,525,000 $1,556,000 $1,587,000 $1,619,000 $1,651,000

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

46% 48% 50% 52% 54% 55% 57% 59% 60% 61% 63% 64%
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Table 3
Appendix G-1
Cost Estimate for Streetscape Improvements
Infrastructure Financing Plan
Infrastructure Financing District No. 2, Sub-Project Area G-1 (Historic Core, Pier 70)
Port Of San Francsico 0.1 0.05 0.3

ITEMS QUANTITY UNIT
BASE 

UNIT COST
DESIGN

 COST (10%)

PROJECT
 MANAGEMENT 

(5%)
CONTINGENCY 

(30%)
TOTAL 

UNIT COST AMOUNT
Illinois St. East Sidewalk (in front of Bldgs 101 and 40)
Remove chain-link fence around Bldg 101 145 linear feet $10.00 $1.00 $0.50 $3.00 $14.50 $2,103
Replace historic fence around Bldg 101 145 linear feet $20.00 $2.00 $1.00 $6.00 $29.00 $4,205
Remove Asphalt 40 square feet $10.00 $1.00 $0.50 $3.00 $14.50 $580
Upgrade curb ramps at the east side of Illinois at 20th to meet ADA standards 4 each $3,000.00 $300.00 $150.00 $900.00 $4,350.00 $17,400

Subtotal $24,288
Estimate Permit Costs 10% $2,429

Total Cost $26,716
20th St. North Side (West of Georgia)
Patch concrete segments and clean up debris (20% of total square feet) 1,120 square feet $11.00 $1.10 $0.55 $3.30 $15.95 $17,864
Fix historical fence (Bldg 101) 170 linear feet $30.00 $3.00 $1.50 $9.00 $43.50 $7,395
Remove chain link fence (Bldg 104) 155 linear feet $10.00 $1.00 $0.50 $3.00 $14.50 $2,248

Subtotal $27,507
Estimate Permit Costs 10% $2,751

Total Cost $30,257
20th St. at Georgia
Ped/ADA path of travel improvements leading north to the parking lot with bollards AND truncated 
domes (no curb and gutters) 90 linear feet $100.00 $10.00 $5.00 $30.00 $145.00 $13,050

Install a continental style crosswalk (north) per Sherwood plan dated 3/6/14 35 linear feet $18.00 $1.80 $0.90 $5.40 $26.10 $914
Install a continental style crosswalk (west) per Sherwood plan dated 3/6/14 45 linear feet $18.00 $1.80 $0.90 $5.40 $26.10 $1,175
Install ADA-compliant curb ramps per Sherwood plan 3 each $3,000.00 $300.00 $150.00 $900.00 $4,350.00 $13,050

Subtotal $28,188
Estimate Permit Costs 10% $2,819

Total Cost $31,007
20th St. north Side (east of Georgia)
Remove chain-link fence 225 linear feet $10.00 $1.00 $0.50 $3.00 $14.50 $3,263
Shoring of Bldg 103 to open sidewalk 215 linear feet N/A N/A
Overlay asphalt sidewalk and clean up debris (100%) 2,500 square feet $4.00 $0.40 $0.20 $1.20 $5.80 $14,500

Subtotal $17,763
Estimate Permit Costs 10% $1,776

Total Cost $19,539
20th and Louisiana Intersection
Add ADA-compliant curb ramps per Sherwood plan 4 each $3,000.00 $300.00 $150.00 $900.00 $4,350.00 $17,400
Add crosswalk (west) per Sherwood plan 45 linear feet $18.00 $1.80 $0.90 $5.40 $26.10 $1,175
Install bollards on the north side (spaced 5' OC) to prevent parking 9 each $400.00 $40.00 $20.00 $120.00 $580.00 $5,220
Add crosswalk (south) per Sherwood plan 50 linear feet $18.00 $1.80 $0.90 $5.40 $26.10 $1,305
Partial removal of Bldg 113 landing at the SW corner (approximately 23' from building corner), should 
align with gap between 1st and 2nd window

1,725 
(25'*23'*3') cubic  feet $5.00 $0.50 $0.25 $1.50 $7.25 $12,506

Rebuild concrete sidewalk at the SW corner 575 square feet $11.00 $1.10 $0.55 $3.30 $15.95 $9,171
Add stop signs at 20th and Louisiana 3 each $300.00 $30.00 $15.00 $90.00 $435.00 $1,305

Subtotal $48,082
Estimate Permit Costs 10% $4,808

Total Cost $52,890
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Louisiana St.

Regrade parking area
8,700 

(290'*20*1.5') cubic feet $3.50 $0.35 $0.18 $1.05 $5.08 $44,153

Install retaining wall 260 linear feet $60.00 $6.00 $3.00 $18.00 $87.00 $22,620
Install 10' wide asphalt sidewalk with a 6" curb on the east side only 3,000 square feet $4.00 $0.40 $0.20 $1.20 $5.80 $17,400
Modify electrical equipment at the NE face of Bldg 113 1 each $1,000.00 $100.00 $50.00 $300.00 $1,450.00 $1,450
Add an overlay  new asphalt pavement 10,000 square feet $10.00 $1.00 $0.50 $3.00 $14.50 $145,000
Remove chain-link fence 350 linear feet $10.00 $1.00 $0.50 $3.00 $14.50 $5,075
Install chain-link fence 300 linear feet $20.00 $2.00 $1.00 $6.00 $29.00 $8,700
Install crosswalk at south side of Bldg 14 50 linear feet $18.00 $1.80 $0.90 $5.40 $26.10 $1,305
Install ADA-compliant curb cut at southeast of Bldg 14 1 each $3,000.00 $300.00 $150.00 $900.00 $4,350.00 $4,350
Install ped/ADA path of travel toward courtyard (bollards and truncated domes) 350 linear feet $100.00 $10.00 $5.00 $30.00 $145.00 $50,750

Subtotal $300,803
Estimate Permit Costs 10% $30,080

Total Cost $330,883
20th St. South Side
Patch concrete sidewalk between Michigan and Bldg 113 entrance (50%) 1,500 square feet $11.00 $1.10 $0.55 $3.30 $15.95 $23,925
Patch asphalt sidewalk between Bldg 113 and Louisiana (100%) 3,000 square feet $4.00 $0.40 $0.20 $1.20 $5.80 $17,400
Install ADA-compliant curb ramps at Bldg 113 entry 2 each $3,000.00 $300.00 $150.00 $900.00 $4,350.00 $8,700
Install a 2-5% ramp adjacent to street at west end of Bldg 113 800 cubic feet $18.00 $1.80 $0.90 $5.40 $26.10 $20,880
Install stairs adjacent to West end of Bldg 113 50 cubic feet $18.00 $1.80 $0.90 $5.40 $26.10 $1,305
Add railing along edge where drop off exceeds 18" 60 linear feet $50.00 $5.00 $2.50 $15.00 $72.50 $4,350
Add ADA-compliant curb ramps at Michigan 2 each $3,000.00 $300.00 $150.00 $900.00 $4,350.00 $8,700
Add a crosswalk at west of Bldg 113 30 linear feet $18.00 $1.80 $0.90 $5.40 $26.10 $783

Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $86,043
Estimate Permit Costs 10% $8,604

Total Cost $94,647
Michigan St.
Add a ped/ADA path of travel on west side of street 360 linear feet $100.00 $10.00 $5.00 $30.00 $145.00 $52,200
Add asphalt overlay 12,500 square feet $10.00 $1.00 $0.50 $3.00 $14.50 $181,250
Add a crosswalk at south end of Michigan 28 linear feet $18.00 $1.80 $0.90 $5.40 $26.10 $731
Curb and gutter for the east side of Michigan 360 linear feet $32.00 $3.20 $1.60 $9.60 $46.40 $16,704

Subtotal $250,885
Estimate Permit Costs 10% $25,088

Total Cost $275,973
Install Street Lighting (spaced 140' OC)
Louisiana 3 each $10,000.00 $1,000.00 $500.00 $3,000.00 $14,500.00 $43,500
Georgia 1 each $10,000.00 $1,000.00 $500.00 $3,000.00 $14,500.00 $14,500
Michigan 3 each $10,000.00 $1,000.00 $500.00 $3,000.00 $14,500.00 $43,500
20th 12 each $10,000.00 $1,000.00 $500.00 $3,000.00 $14,500.00 $174,000

Subtotal $275,500
Estimate Permit Costs 10% $27,550

Total Cost $303,050
Phase 1 Project Improvements Total $1,164,962

PIER 70 INFRASTRUCTURE FINANCING DISTRICT PHASE 2 IMPROVEMENTS
COST ESTIMATES 0.1 0.05 0.3

ITEMS QUANTITY UNIT
BASE 

UNIT COST
DESIGN

 COST (10%)

PROJECT
 MANAGEMENT 

(5%)
CONTINGENCY 

(30%)
TOTAL 

UNIT COST AMOUNT
Illinois St. East Sidewalk (in front of Bldgs 101 and 40)
Upgrade traffic signal at 20th/Illinois (new pole, signal head, and controller box), and remove 
abandoned equipment (poles, conduit, and utility boxes) 1 lump sum $215,000.00 $21,500.00 $10,750.00 $64,500.00 $311,750.00 $311,750

Subtotal $311,750
Estimate Permit Costs 10% $31,175

Total Cost $342,925
Phase 2 Project Improvements Total $342,925

Pier 70 Infrastructure Financing District Improvements Total $1,507,887
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Table 4
Appendix G-1
Assessed Value and Possessory Income Tax Projection - Capitalized Income Approach to Valuation
Infrastructure Financing Plan
Infrastructure Financing District No. 2, Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 70 - Historic Core)
Port of San Francisco

FY 15/16 FY 16/17 FY 17/18 FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 FY 22/23 FY 23/24 FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29

Total Revenue per 3/27/15 pro forma, 2018 $7,995,755
Expenses $2,398,537
Adjusted NOI $5,597,218
Cap Rate 7.00%
Assessed Value ($000) $3,998 $39,980 $59,970 $79,960 $81,559 $83,191 $84,854 $86,552 $88,283 $90,048 $91,849 $93,686 $95,560
Escalation factor 0.05 0.5 0.75 1 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02

Sale of Leasehold 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
AV for projection $3,998 $39,980 $59,970 $79,960 $81,559 $83,191 $84,854 $86,552 $88,283 $90,048 $91,849 $93,686 $95,560

5
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Table 4
Appendix G-1
Assessed Value and Possessory IƴŎƻƳŜ ¢ŀȄ tǊƻƧŜŎǘƛƻƴ π /ŀǇƛǘŀƭƛȊŜŘ LƴŎƻƳŜ !ǇǇǊƻŀŎƘ ǘƻ ±ŀƭǳŀǘƛƻƴ
Infrastructure Financing Plan
Infrastructure Financing District No. 2Σ {ǳōπtǊƻƧŜŎǘ !ǊŜŀ Dπм όtƛŜǊ тл π IƛǎǘƻǊƛŎ /ƻǊŜύ
P ort of San Francisco

Total Revenue per 3/27/15 pro forma,
Expenses
Adjusted NOI
Cap Rate
Assessed Value ($000)
Escalation factor

Sale of Leasehold
AV for projection

FY 29/30 FY 30/31 FY 31/32 FY 32/33 FY 33/34 FY 34/35 FY 35/36 FY 36/37 FY 37/38 FY 38/39 FY 39/40 FY 40/41 FY 41/42 FY 42/43 FY 43/44 FY 44/45 FY 45/46

$97,471 $99,421 $101,409 $103,437 $105,506 $107,616 $109,768 $111,964 $114,203 $116,487 $118,817 $121,193 $123,617 $126,089 $128,611 $131,183 $133,807
1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$97,471 $99,421 $101,409 $103,437 $105,506 $107,616 $109,768 $111,964 $114,203 $116,487 $118,817 $121,193 $123,617 $126,089 $128,611 $131,183 $133,807
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Table 4
Appendix G-1
Assessed Value and Possessory IƴŎƻƳŜ ¢ŀȄ tǊƻƧŜŎǘƛƻƴ π /ŀǇƛǘŀƭƛȊŜŘ LƴŎƻƳŜ !ǇǇǊƻŀŎƘ ǘƻ ±ŀƭǳŀǘƛƻƴ
Infrastructure Financing Plan
Infrastructure Financing District No. нΣ {ǳōπtǊƻƧŜŎǘ !ǊŜŀ Dπм όtƛŜǊ тл π IƛǎǘƻǊƛŎ /ƻǊŜύ
Port of San Francisco

Total Revenue per 3/27/15 pro forma,
Expenses
Adjusted NOI
Cap Rate
Assessed Value ($000)
Escalation factor

Sale of Leasehold
AV for projection

FY 46/47 FY 47/48 FY 48/49 FY 49/50 FY 50/51 FY 51/52 FY 52/53 FY 53/54 FY 54/55 FY 55/56 FY 56/57 FY 57/58 FY 58/59 FY 59/60 FY 60/61 FY 61/62

$136,483 $139,213 $141,997 $144,837 $147,734 $150,688 $153,702 $156,776 $159,912 $163,110 $166,372 $169,700 $173,094 $176,555 $180,087 $183,688
1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$136,483 $139,213 $141,997 $144,837 $147,734 $150,688 $153,702 $156,776 $159,912 $163,110 $166,372 $169,700 $173,094 $176,555 $180,087 $183,688
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Table 5
Appendix G-1
Assessed Value and Property Tax Projection 
Infrastructure Financing Plan
Infrastructure Financing District No. 2, Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 70 - Historic Core)
Port of San Francisco

Property Tax Projection NPV 2 FY 16/17 FY 17/18 FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 FY 22/23 FY 23/24 FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28

Incremental AV on Tax Roll ($1,000s) 1 $3,998 $39,980 $59,970 $79,960 $81,559 $83,191 $84,854 $86,552 $88,283 $90,048 $91,849 $93,686
Property Tax Increment at 1% 1.00% $26,036,766 $39,980 $399,801 $599,702 $799,603 $815,595 $831,907 $848,545 $865,516 $882,826 $900,482 $918,492 $936,862

Property Tax Distributed to IFD
General Fund 64.59% $16,815,784 $25,800 $258,000 $387,000 $516,000 $526,000 $538,000 $547,000 $560,000 $570,000 $583,000 $594,000 $604,000
ERAF 25.33% $6,596,031 $10,100 $101,000 $152,000 $203,000 $207,000 $211,000 $215,000 $219,000 $224,000 $228,000 $233,000 $237,000
Total 89.92% $23,411,815 $35,900 $359,000 $539,000 $719,000 $733,000 $749,000 $762,000 $779,000 $794,000 $811,000 $827,000 $841,000

1 Table 4

5
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Table 5
Appendix G-1
Assessed Value and Property Tax Projection 
Infrastructure Financing Plan
Infrastructure Financing District No. 2, Sub-Project Area Dπм όtƛŜǊ тл π IƛǎǘƻǊƛŎ /ƻǊŜύ
Port of San Francisco

Property Tax Projection NPV 2

Incremental AV on Tax Roll ($1,000s) 1

Property Tax Increment at 1% 1.00% $26,036,766

Property Tax Distributed to IFD
General Fund 64.59% $16,815,784
ERAF 25.33% $6,596,031
Total 89.92% $23,411,815

1 Table 4

FY 28/29 FY 29/30 FY 30/31 FY 31/32 FY 32/33 FY 33/34 FY 34/35 FY 35/36 FY 36/37 FY 37/38 FY 38/39 FY 39/40

$95,560 $97,471 $99,421 $101,409 $103,437 $105,506 $107,616 $109,768 $111,964 $114,203 $116,487 $118,817
$955,599 $974,711 $994,205 $1,014,089 $1,034,371 $1,055,059 $1,076,160 $1,097,683 $1,119,637 $1,142,029 $1,164,870 $1,188,167

$618,000 $629,000 $643,000 $654,000 $668,000 $681,000 $695,000 $708,000 $724,000 $738,000 $752,000 $768,000
$242,000 $247,000 $252,000 $257,000 $262,000 $267,000 $273,000 $278,000 $284,000 $289,000 $295,000 $301,000
$860,000 $876,000 $895,000 $911,000 $930,000 $948,000 $968,000 $986,000 $1,008,000 $1,027,000 $1,047,000 $1,069,000

S
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Table 5
Appendix G-1
Assessed Value and Property Tax Projection 
Infrastructure Financing Plan
Infrastructure Financing District No. 2, Sub-Project Area Dπм όtƛŜǊ тл π IƛǎǘƻǊƛŎ /ƻǊŜύ
Port of San Francisco

Property Tax Projection NPV 2

Incremental AV on Tax Roll ($1,000s) 1

Property Tax Increment at 1% 1.00% $26,036,766

Property Tax Distributed to IFD
General Fund 64.59% $16,815,784
ERAF 25.33% $6,596,031
Total 89.92% $23,411,815

1 Table 4

FY 40/41 FY 41/42 FY 42/43 FY 43/44 FY 44/45 FY 45/46 FY 46/47 FY 47/48 FY 48/49 FY 49/50 FY 50/51 FY 51/52

$121,193 $123,617 $126,089 $128,611 $131,183 $133,807 $136,483 $139,213 $141,997 $144,837 $147,734 $150,688
$1,211,931 $1,236,169 $1,260,893 $1,286,111 $1,311,833 $1,338,069 $1,364,831 $1,392,127 $1,419,970 $1,448,369 $1,477,337 $1,506,884

$782,000 $799,000 $816,000 $831,000 $847,000 $863,000 $881,000 $900,000 $917,000 $935,000 $954,000 $974,000
$307,000 $313,000 $319,000 $326,000 $332,000 $339,000 $346,000 $353,000 $360,000 $367,000 $374,000 $382,000

$1,089,000 $1,112,000 $1,135,000 $1,157,000 $1,179,000 $1,202,000 $1,227,000 $1,253,000 $1,277,000 $1,302,000 $1,328,000 $1,356,000

Page 25
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Table 5
Appendix G-1
Assessed Value and Property Tax Projection 
Infrastructure Financing Plan
Infrastructure Financing District No. 2, Sub-Project Area Dπм όtƛŜǊ тл π IƛǎǘƻǊƛŎ /ƻǊŜύ
Port of San Francisco

Property Tax Projection NPV 2

Incremental AV on Tax Roll ($1,000s) 1

Property Tax Increment at 1% 1.00% $26,036,766

Property Tax Distributed to IFD
General Fund 64.59% $16,815,784
ERAF 25.33% $6,596,031
Total 89.92% $23,411,815

1 Table 4

FY 52/53 FY 53/54 FY 54/55 FY 55/56 FY 56/57 FY 57/58 FY 58/59 FY 59/60 FY 60/61 FY 61/62

$153,702 $156,776 $159,912 $163,110 $166,372 $169,700 $173,094 $176,555 $180,087 $183,688
$1,537,021 $1,567,762 $1,599,117 $1,631,099 $1,663,721 $1,696,996 $1,730,935 $1,765,554 $1,800,865 $1,836,883

$992,000 $1,012,000 $1,033,000 $1,054,000 $1,075,000 $1,095,000 $1,118,000 $1,140,000 $1,163,000 $1,186,000
$389,000 $397,000 $405,000 $413,000 $421,000 $430,000 $438,000 $447,000 $456,000 $465,000

$1,381,000 $1,409,000 $1,438,000 $1,467,000 $1,496,000 $1,525,000 $1,556,000 $1,587,000 $1,619,000 $1,651,000
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Table 6
Appendix G-1
Loan Advances to be Repaid by IFD
Infrastructure Financing Plan
Infrastructure Financing District No. 2, Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 70 - Historic Core)
Port of San Francisco

Loan Terms

Interest Rate Term DCR
Issuance 

Costs
Port Loan 4.41% 15
Developer Loan 1 4.50% 15 1%
IFD or CFD Bond 6.50% 30 110% 10%

1

FY 16/17 FY 17/18 FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22
Gross Loan Amounts Total

$3,203,429 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,203,429

$300,049 $225,726 $0 $0 $0 $0 $525,776

$303,883 $486,801 $0 $0 $0 $0 $790,684
IFD or CFD Bonds $0 $0 $8,701,827 $8,701,827

Net Loan Proceeds
$3,203,429 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,203,429

$300,049 $225,726 $0 $0 $0 $0 $525,776
Developer Loan for "Not Required Tasks" $300,844 $481,933 $0 $0 $782,777
IFD or CFD Bonds $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,831,644 $7,831,644

Interest rate shall be rate set foth in the most senior construcitn loan for the initial improvements. ODI pro forma dated 
3/27/15 reflects a constructionloan rate of 4.5%.

Port Loan for Bldg. 102

Port Loan for Bldg. 102

Developer Loan for "Not Required/Other 
Tasks"

Developer Required Reimbursements to 
Port (Amounts to be credited against 
outstanding Deferred Port Transaction 
Costs.  Effectively a Port Loan to IFD)

Developer Required Reimbursements to 
Port (Effectively a Port Loan to IFD)
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Table 7
Appendix G-1
Amortization of Developer and Port Loans
Infrastructure Financing Plan
Infrastructure Financing District No. 2, Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 70 - Historic Core)
Port of San Francisco

FY 16/17 FY 17/18 FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22
Developer Loan #1 - Other Tasks

Beginning Balance $303,883 $299,558 $133,538 $0 $0
Payments $18,000 $179,500 $139,547 $0 $0
Interest $13,675 $13,480 $6,009 $0 $0
Remaining Balance $299,558 $133,538 $0 $0 $0

Developer Loan #2 - Other Tasks
Beginning Balance $486,801 $508,707 $401,646 $0
Payments $0 $129,953 $419,720 $0
Interest $21,906 $22,892 $18,074 $0
Remaining Balance $508,707 $401,646 $0 $0

Port Loan #1 - Bldg 102
Beginning Balance $3,203,429 $3,326,700 $3,293,907 $3,169,669 $3,010,171 $2,409,920
Payments $18,000 $179,500 $269,500 $299,280 $733,000 $2,516,197
Interest $141,271 $146,707 $145,261 $139,782 $132,749 $106,277
Remaining Balance $3,326,700 $3,293,907 $3,169,669 $3,010,171 $2,409,920 $0

Beginning Balance $300,049 $313,281 $327,097 $341,522 $356,583 $372,308
Payments $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $388,727
Interest $13,232 $13,816 $14,425 $15,061 $15,725 $16,419
Remaining Balance $313,281 $327,097 $341,522 $356,583 $372,308 $0

Beginning Balance $225,726 $235,681 $246,075 $256,926 $268,257
Payments $0 $0 $0 $0 $280,087
Interest $9,955 $10,394 $10,852 $11,330 $11,830
Remaining Balance $235,681 $246,075 $256,926 $268,257 $0

Port Loan #2 - Reqd Reimbursement , 
2016/17

Port Loan #3 - Reqd Reimbursement , 
2017/18
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Table 8
Appendix G-1
IFD Public Facility Improvement Schedule
Infrastructure Financing Plan
Infrastructure Financing District No. 2, Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 70 - Historic Core)
Port of San Francisco

Public Facilities to be Funded by IFD

Total Cost 
2015/16

Est. 
Completion

Party to 
Advance 

Funds
Illinois St.,  East Sidewalk $27,517 FY 2016/17 ODI     Required/Other $13,759 $13,759
Traffic Signal at 20th /Illinois2 $70,643 FY 2017/18 ODI     Required $70,643
20th St.,  north side (west of Georgia) $31,165 FY 2016/17 ODI     Required $31,165
20th St. at Georgia $31,937 FY 2016/17 ODI     Other task $31,937
20th St.,  north side (east of Georgia) $20,125 FY 2016/17 Port
20th and Louisiana Intersection $54,477 FY 2016/17 ODI     Required/Other $27,239 $27,239
Louisiana Street $340,809 FY 2016/17 ODI     Required/Other $170,405 $170,405
20th Street, south side $97,486 FY 2016/17 ODI     Required/Other $48,743 $48,743
Michigan Street $284,252 FY 2017/18 ODI     Required/Other $142,126 $142,126
Street Lighting $312,142 FY 2017/18 ODI     Other task 0 $312,142
Bldg. 102 Electrical Improvements $3,090,000 FY 2016/17 Port $504,079 $746,350
Total facilities, before Crane Cove Park $4,360,553

$13,899,123
Total Public Facilities to be funded by IFD $18,259,676

1

    ODI Funding 
Requirements per DDA1

Under the DDA, Orton must advance funds to pay for all Required ODI Tasks (aka Required Port Benefit Tasks).  Although Orton will be reimbursed for the Certified Port 
Benefit Costs, such costs will be reduced by 100% of the outstanding deferred Port Transaction Costs, if any, and the remaining balance of Certified Port Benefit Costs after 
application of any outstanding Deferred Port Transacation Costs ("Outstanding Port Benefit Cost") will accrue simple interest on a monthly basis at a rate equal to the 
monthly interest rate set forth in the most senior construciton loan for the initial improvements.  Port Transaction Costs total $1 million.  Given that Required Port Benefit 
Tasks total approximately $504,000, it is assumed that ODI's advance of these funds will be credited against the Port Transaction Cost obligation.

Crane Cove Park Improvements

Estimated Allocation
   Required          Other
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I. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report has been prepared to comply with Threshold Criteria 5 of the adopted and amended
“Guidelines for the Establishment and Use of an Infrastructure Financing District (IFD) with 
Project Areas on Land under the Jurisdiction of the San Francisco Port Commission”. Pursuant 
to the Guidelines, the financing plan for each Port IFD must: 1) demonstrate that the Project will 
generate a net economic benefit; and 2) project the net fiscal impact to the City’s General Fund 
over the term of the IFD.1

The subject Project is the rehabilitation of the 20th Street historic buildings on Pier 70 to be 
undertaken by Historic Pier 70, LLC, which is a development entity formed by Orton 
Development, Inc. (ODI). A more detailed description of the Project is provided in Section IIA.
The Port and ODI have executed a series of transaction documents, including a Lease 
Disposition and Development Agreement (LDDA) and Lease No. L-15814 to govern the 
construction and operation of the property over the 66-year lease term. This analysis reflects the 
terms of the governing agreements and the operating projections contained in the development 
pro forma submitted by ODI on March 27, 2015, which is the most recent available pro forma.

This analysis is an update of the fiscal and economic impact estimates contained in the “Fiscal 
Responsibility and Feasibility” report submitted by the Port for the Pier 70 – Historic Core 
Project, which was adopted by the Board of Supervisors in 2012.

1. Fiscal Benefits to the City of San Francisco. The rehabilitated buildings are anticipated to 
generate a significant annual net surplus to the City’s General Fund. On-going revenues to 
the City directly generated by the Project include new gross receipts taxes, sales taxes, 
property taxes in-lieu of motor vehicle license fees, utility user taxes, and other taxes.
General Fund expenses generated by the Project will be comprised of police, fire, and 
emergency medical services. It is estimated that the net present value of the surplus over 
the Infrastructure Financing District (IFD) term to the City’s General Fund will total from $5.1
million to $8.0 million, depending on the magnitude of gross receipts tax to be generated by 
the Project’s tenants. On an annual basis, it is estimated that upon stabilization, the Project 
will generate an annual net General Fund Surplus of $142,000 to $273,000 per year.

2. Direct, Indirect, and Induced Economic Benefits to the City. It is estimated that the 
Project will create approximately 460 full-time jobs, with an average annual payroll of $31
million and output of $72 million. In addition to the direct benefits to be generated by the 
Project, the new businesses and employees will support other businesses in San Francisco 
and the region through expenditures on materials, retail goods, and services. Total direct, 

1 Threshold Criteria 6,7, and 8 of the Guidelines, which relate to the share to tax increment allocated to the City and 
ERAF and ERAF’s excess share of tax increment are addressed in the Infrastructure Financing Plan for Pier 70 –
Historic Core.
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indirect, and induced impacts are anticipated to be 780 jobs with annual payroll of $50 
million and output of $106 million. Project construction is expected to generate a total direct, 
indirect, and induced impact of 705 jobs, $45 million of payroll, and $115 million of output 
during the construction period.  

3. Long-Term Project Operating and Maintenance Costs. The Project will generate an 
additional demand for police, fire, and emergency medical services from the City of San 
Francisco. Fire department costs are estimated to total $2.9 million and police department 
costs are estimated to total $900,000 over the term of the IFD. The Project will not generate 
any new maintenance costs to be borne by the City. The cost to operate and maintain Crane 
Cover Park is estimated at $400,000 per year but 100% of these costs will be funded 
through a Maintenance Community Facilities District. The cost of maintaining the public 
plaza within the Historic Core leasehold will be privately funded by the tenant. 

4. Debt Load to be Carried by the City or the Port. The public investment is $24 million from 
the City through its Seismic Safety Loan program, which is funded via a general obligation 
bond, and $1.5 million to be provided by the Port for Building 113 seismic improvements and 
$3 million to be advanced by the Port for improvements to Building 102 to serve the BAE 
shipbuilding operation. The Port’s contribution will be funded from available cash resources. 
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II. INTRODUCTION

This report has been prepared to comply with Threshold Criteria 5 of the adopted and amended 
“Guidelines for the Establishment and Use of an Infrastructure Financing District (IFD) with 
Project Areas on Land under the Jurisdiction of the San Francisco Port Commission”. Pursuant 
to the Guidelines, the financing plan for each Port IFD must: 1) demonstrate that the Project will 
generate a net economic benefit; and 2) project the net fiscal impact to the City’s General Fund 
over the term of the IFD.

This report evaluates the anticipated performance of the proposed rehabilitation project of the 
20th Street historic buildings on Pier 70 to be undertaken by Orton Development, Inc. (ODI)
relative to these two criteria.

The Port and ODI have executed a series of transaction documents, including a Lease 
Disposition and Development Agreement (LDDA) and Lease No. L-15814 to govern the 
construction and operation of the property over the 66-year lease term. This analysis reflects the 
terms of the governing agreements and the operating projections contained in the development 
pro forma submitted by ODI on March 27, 2015, which is the most recent available pro forma.

Project Description

The Project focuses on the rehabilitation and tenanting of eight historic structures on Pier 70.
These buildings are in need of substantial investment. Several are “red-tagged” due to structural 
problems and unusable in their current state. Two are unreinforced masonry buildings. All need 
full system replacements to provide new electrical, fire safety, phone, data, water, sewer and 
gas utilities. The buildings need to be modernized to address current code requirements for 
structural stability, exiting, accessibility, and life safety. New roofs are required in most cases as 
well as remediation of asbestos, lead paint and other hazardous building conditions. A recent 
Port 10 year Capital Plan estimated that returning these buildings to their current use would cost 
$109 million. Transferring this obligation to ODI and bringing these buildings back to productive 
use is the primary public, financial, and fiscal benefit of this project. 

As detailed below, the buildings to be rehabilitated by ODI total 267,000 square feet. The 
Developer will return the buildings to profitable use while maintaining their historic fabric. As 
proposed, the Project will be occupied by a mix of light industrial, office, health care, and 
restaurant uses. Building 101 and 104, as former Bethlehem steel and Union Ironworks office 
buildings, will return to office use with the technological capabilities required for modern 
businesses. The former powerhouse (Building 102) will become a restaurant. The Union 
Ironworks Machine shop (Building 113) will be occupied by health care uses. Surrounding 
warehouses (Buildings 114/115/116 and Building 14) will return to industrial and educational 
use as food technology and artisanal production centers, mirroring the high-quality “maker” type 
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businesses currently thriving in the Dogpatch neighborhood. It is assumed that the tenant mix 
will be similar in nature to that occupying the neighboring American Industrial Center.

Exhibit 1
Proposed Development Program     
Rehabilitation of 20th Street Historic Buildings at Pier 70 
Building Land Use Gross SF Net SF 
Building 101 Office / Light Industrial       61,311        58,245  
Building 102 Restaurant       11,266        10,703  
Building 104 Office        45,759        43,471  
Building 113 Healthcare        77,530        60,743  
Building 114 Light Industrial       16,088        15,444  
Building 115 Light Industrial       13,078        12,555  
Building 116 Light Industrial       25,270        24,259  
Building 14 Light Industrial        16,315        15,662  
Total      266,617     241,082  
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III. FINANCIAL BENEFITS

A. Fiscal Benefits to the General Fund of the City of San Francisco

1. Net General Fund Fiscal Impacts

While the primary objective of the Project is to rehabilitate the historic buildings and make them 
a vibrant part of the surrounding community, the Project is also anticipated to generate a 
significant amount of annual net revenue to the General Fund of the City and County of San 
Francisco. As summarized below, it is estimated that in the first year of stabilization (FY 
2018/19), the Project will generate approximately $174,000 in a lower revenue scenario and 
$304,000 in a higher revenue scenario, to the General Fund. The net present value of the 
General Fund surplus over the term of the IFD is estimated to range from $5.1 million to $8.04 
million.

Exhibit 2

Estimated General Fund 
Revenue / Expenditure 

Lower Revenue Scenario - 
Gross Receipts Tax Does Not Apply 

Higher Revenue Scenario - 
Gross Receipts Tax Applies to All 

During 
Construction 
FY 15 - FY 17 

Post 
Construction 
FY 2018/19 

Total IFD 
Term 

During 
Construction 
FY 15 - FY 17 

Post 
Construction 
FY 2018/19 

Total IFD 
Term 

Revenues 

Possessory Interest Tax 
Not Deposited in IFD $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Gross Receipts Tax 0 0 0 $119,400 $193,400 $17,343,100 
Sales Tax $78,300 $68,300 $6,156,700 $78,300 $68,300 $6,156,700
Utility Users Tax $42,700 $51,300 $4,607,600 $42,700 $51,300 $4,607,600
Prop. Tax In-Lieu of VLF $46,900 $63,900 $5,835,500 $46,900 $63,900 $5,835,500
Business Registration Fee $48,900 $58,100 $5,225,400 $21,000 $24,900 $2,239,500 
Property Transfer Tax $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Taxes and Fees $114,500 $22,800 $2,144,200 $114,500 $22,800 $2,144,200 
Total Revenues $331,300 $264,400 $23,969,400 $422,800 $424,600 $38,326,600

  
Expenditures 
Police $17,500 $20,900 $1,881,300 $17,500 $20,900 $1,881,300
Fire and EMS $58,100 $69,800 $6,271,400 $58,100 $69,800 $6,271,400
Total Expenditures $75,600 $90,700 $8,152,700 $75,600 $90,700 $8,152,700 
  
Net General Fund Impact 

Nominal Dollars $256,000 $174,000 $15,817,000 $347,000 $334,000 $30,174,000 
$2015 (3% discount) $234,000 $159,000 $7,392,000 $318,000 $306,000 $13,929,000 

NPV (7% discount) $209,000 $142,000 $5,117,000   $283,000 $273,000 $8,041,000 
*Parking tax; payroll tax; license, permit, and franchise fees; and fines, forfeitures, and penalties.

The greatest of the anticipated General Fund revenue sources is gross receipts taxes, which 
could potentially account for 45% of expected revenues. Since businesses generating less than 
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$1 million of gross receipts are exempt from the tax and the exact nature of future Project 
businesses is not known, KMA has analyzed a lower revenue scenario in which the Project 
businesses are exempt from the gross receipts tax and a higher revenue scenario in which all 
businesses generate sufficient receipts to be subject to the tax.

The net revenues are made up of Project-generated gross receipts taxes, sales taxes, property 
taxes in-lieu of motor vehicle license fees, utility users taxes, business registration taxes, 
parking taxes, and other taxes less anticipated Project service costs attributed to Police, Fire 
and Emergency Medical Services, as further described below.

2. General Fund Revenues

The Project is estimated to generate approximately $264,000 to $425,000 of General Fund 
revenues in the first stabilized year (FY 2018/19). Over the term of the IFD, General Fund 
revenues are estimated to total $11 million to $18 million, expressed in 2015 dollars. Gross 
receipts taxes (in the higher revenue scenario), followed by sales taxes, property tax in-lieu of 
motor vehicle license fees, utility users taxes, and business registration fees, are expected to be 
the leading categories of General Fund revenue to be generated by the Project. One hundred 
percent (100%) of General Fund property tax revenues will be dedicated to the Project’s IFD, 
and will not be available to the General Fund until FY 2062/63.

Gross Receipts Tax Revenues – In November 2012, San Francisco voters approved 
Proposition E instituting a gross receipts tax on businesses operating in the City and County 
and changing business registration fees. The gross receipts tax replaces the City and 
County’s payroll tax, and phases in from 2014 to 2018.

Businesses generating less than $1 million each year in gross receipts are exempt from the 
tax. Since exact information on the operations of businesses to occupy Pier 70 is not 
available at this time, KMA has estimated General Fund revenues under two scenarios. In 
the lower revenue scenario the Project businesses are exempt from the tax, and in the higher 
revenue scenario they are not.

The gross receipts tax is a share of total gross receipts. KMA estimates gross receipts of $76
million at 100% occupancy based on the relationship between gross receipts and employees 
determined by the Minnesota IMPLAN Group for San Francisco County. The Minnesota 
IMPLAN Group produces economic flow models that track inputs and outputs within given 
geographic areas. KMA then adjusts estimated total gross receipts to reflect Project 
occupancy in each year of the projection, as outlined in Orton Development Inc.’s 20th Street 
Historic Buildings Pro Forma. Gross receipts are further adjusted by a 75% factor to reflect 
certain tax exclusions, such as for receipts generated outside San Francisco, and for bio-tech 
and clean-tech activities in the first years the tax is in place. The gross receipts phase-in rate 
is then applied, starting at 25% in 2015 and increasing to 100% in 2018. The gross receipts 
tax is calculated based on an estimated rate of 0.341% of gross receipts. Per the San
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Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code, Article 12-A-1: Gross Receipts Tax, the tax 
rate varies by business type and by the amount of gross receipts generated. The 0.341% rate 
is an average of the rates for business types that we believe are representative of those 
expected to occupy the Project (retail, wholesale, and services; manufacturing / 
transportation / warehousing, information, biotechnology, clean technology, and food 
services; private education / health, administrative, and miscellaneous; and financial / 
insurance, professional, scientific, and technical services). The average is taken at the most 
conservative tax rate tier, for gross receipts between $1 million and $2.5 million.

Gross receipts taxes are estimated to total $7.9 million throughout the IFD term (expressed in 
uninflated dollars), with approximately $193,000 of gross receipts taxes accruing to the 
General Fund in FY 2018/19.

Sales Tax Revenues – Sales tax revenues will be generated from Project employee 
expenditures and restaurant sales. Employee expenditures have been estimated based on 
weekly urban worker spending in the vicinity of office employment centers as reported in 
ICSC’s 2012 report, “Office-Worker Retail Spending in a Digital Age.” Restaurant sales have 
been estimated using an assumed sales productivity level of $500 per square foot of 
rentable area. Total employee food spending has been adjusted to eliminate overlap with 
the projection of gross restaurant sales. The City General Fund portion of sales tax is 1% of 
taxable sales. This is estimated to generate $68,000 in FY 2018/19.

Property Tax In-Lieu of Motor Vehicle License Fees – The Project is estimated to 
generate approximately $64,000 of property taxes in-lieu of motor vehicle license fees for 
the General Fund in the first year of stabilization. In accordance with SB 1096 and data from 
the California State Controller’s Office, revenue from the Project is based on the marginal 
growth of assessed value.

Assessed Value, Tax Increment and Possessory Interest – The property’s assessed 
value in FY 2015/16 is zero ($0). Future assessed value has been estimated based on the 
capitalized value of the Project’s net operating income upon stabilization, as projected in the 
Developer’s pro forma. This approach to valuation is based on discussions with 
representatives of the County’s tax assessor’s office. Given that the property is publicly 
owned, the private tenant will be responsible for paying possessory interest tax on the 
property. Because the lease term is longer than 35 years, it has been assumed that the 
leasehold interest will be valued as equivalent to fee interest for purposes of determining the 
possessory interest tax obligation. Based on this approach, it is estimated that the property’s 
assessed value will approximate $80 million in FY 2019/20 and increase thereafter at the 
Prop. 13 statutory rate of 2% per year. It is assumed that 100% of the General Fund’s and 
ERAF’s share of annual possessory interest (tax increment) will be allocated to the IFD for 
the entire term of the IFD. Table 2a.
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Utility Users Tax Revenues – The City and County of San Francisco imposes a 7.5% tax 
on charges for certain utilities services. These include non-residential telephone, electricity, 
natural gas, steam, and water services, and both residential and non-residential cellular 
telephone services. For purposes of this analysis, the utility user’s tax has been estimated 
based on City and County of San Francisco budget factors for FY 2015/16. The budget 
factors have been calculated on a per employee basis for electricity, natural gas, steam, and
water taxes, and on a per service population basis for telephone services. It is estimated 
that utility users taxes will generate $51,000 in the first year of stabilization.

Business Registration Fee Revenues – Per the San Francisco Business and Tax 
Regulations Code, Article 12: Business Registration, the fee per business is charged by tier 
based on the level of gross receipts generated. The number of businesses in the Project is
calculated using the number of employees per business at the American Industrial Center, 
which has a similar tenant mix to that proposed by Orton Development Inc. The American 
Industrial Center is adjacent to the Project and includes 800,000 square feet of a mix of 
office and light industrial uses. Dun and Bradstreet data indicate that this complex houses 
approximately 200 businesses with 1,200 employees, or 6 employees per business.
Business registration fees are expected to total $25,000 to $58,000 in FY 2018/19.

Property Transfer Tax Revenues – The assessor’s office is currently in the process of 
determining the transfer tax obligation resulting from the execution of the lease. A future 
sale of the leasehold interest would also generate property transfer tax revenue. Transfer 
tax revenues have not been included in this analysis given that the obligation has not yet 
been established. 

Other Tax Revenues – The San Francisco City and County General Fund receives a 20% 
share of the 25% parking tax paid on parking fees per San Francisco Business and Tax 
Regulations Code Article 9: Tax on Occupancy of Parking in Parking Stations, and 2007’s 
Proposition A. Monthly fees per parking space are estimated at $100 for 285 parking 
spaces. Business and Tax Regulations Code Article 12-A: Payroll Expense Tax specifies 
that the payroll tax is based on business payroll generated in San Francisco and will be 
phased out by 2018 as the gross receipts tax is phased in. Licenses, permits, and franchise 
fees, and fines, forfeitures, and penalties are estimated based on an extrapolation of the 
current per service population amount generated by San Francisco’s residents and 
employment base.

Escalation – Gross receipts, employee spending and restaurant sales, utility user spending, 
parking fees, payroll, licenses, permits, and franchise fees, and fines, forfeitures, and 
penalties are estimated to increase at an annual rate of 3% per year. The San Francisco
Business and Tax Regulations Code specifies that business registration fees are to be 
adjusted annually according to the increase in the Consumer Price Index for All Urban 
Consumers in San Francisco / Oakland / San Jose, and this is estimated to be a 3% annual 
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increase as well. Assessed property values for the purposes of estimating property taxes in 
lieu of motor vehicle license fees are based on IFD assessed value projections. Assessed 
values are limited to a maximum increase of 2% per year under Proposition 13.

Inflation Adjustments and Net Present Value – In order to measure the revenue 
projection on a comparable basis across revenue sources, each annual revenue estimate 
has been converted to 2015 dollars based on a discount rate of 3% per year. To account for 
the impact of time, net revenues have also been discounted at a rate of 7%.

Employment and Service Population – The number of jobs in the Project is estimated 
based on an average density of two employees per 1,000 square feet. For purposes of 
estimating Project service population, the analysis assumes that an employee is equivalent 
to approximately one third of a resident in terms of revenue and expenditure generation. 
Employment and service population are calculated on Appendix Table A-2.

3. General Fund Expenditures

In the first stabilized year, the Project is estimated to generate $70,000 of Fire and EMS costs 
that will impact the City and County General Fund. The Project is also anticipated to generate
Police service costs of $21,000 per year. The cost of maintaining the Project’s open space will 
be funded by the tenant. The cost to operate and maintain Crane Cove Park is estimated to total 
$400,000 per year, but this cost will be funded through the establishment of a Maintenance 
Community Facilities District, which is funded by private tenants. The General Fund will not be 
responsible for funding the operation/maintenance of Crane Cove Park or public spaces within 
the Project.

Fire and EMS, and Police expenditures have been estimated from factors based on the cost and 
service population analysis contained in Economic & Planning Systems, Inc.’s Findings of Fiscal 
Responsibility and Feasibility - Pier 70 Waterfront Site and Illinois Street Parcel Report from May 
21, 2013. 

Fire and EMS Expenditures – According to the EPS report, the allocation of costs for the 
new Public Safety Building in Mission Bay (Station 4) to the Pier 70 Waterfront and Illinois 
Street parcels is $2.4 million per year. Based on the service population estimated from the 
EPS analysis, KMA’s analysis uses a factor of $394 per unit of service population to calculate 
Fire and EMS costs.

Police Expenditures – The factor for Police expenditures is $118 per unit of service 
population, based on the cost of one patrol unit needed to serve the Pier 70 Waterfront and 
Illinois Street parcels in EPS’s report.
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Public Open Space – The Project’s tenant will be responsible for maintaining the Project’s 
open space. Crane Cove Park will be maintained through the establishment of a 
Maintenance CFD to be funded by private tenants.

Employment and Service Population – As for the Project revenue estimates, the number of 
jobs is estimated based on two employees per 1,000 square feet, and the service population 
assumes one employee is equivalent to one third of a resident. 

B. Economic Benefits to the City and County of San Francisco

It is estimated that the Project will create approximately 460 direct full-time jobs, with an 
average annual payroll of $31 million and output of $72 million, on an on-going basis once it is 
complete. In addition to the direct benefits, the new businesses and the employees will support 
other businesses in San Francisco and the region through expenditures on materials, retail 
goods, and services. Including these indirect and induced economic impacts, the Project is
anticipated to result in a total of 780 jobs, $50 million of annual payroll, and $106 million of 
output city- and county-wide.

The construction of the Project is estimated to create 471 direct jobs, $32 million of direct 
payroll, and $79 million of direct output over the 3-year period during which building takes place. 
Total direct, indirect, and induced construction period impacts are expected to be approximately 
707 jobs, $45 million of payroll, and $115 million of output.

Direct jobs are calculated based on project size, occupancy, and a density of 2 employees per 
1,000 square feet. Direct payroll combines employment with the average Employment 
Development Department wages for occupations likely to be represented in the Project. Annual
direct output is based on the relationship between jobs and output in San Francisco County 
according to the Minnesota IMPLAN Group.

Indirect and induced employment impacts are estimated using IMPLAN multipliers for San 
Francisco County which have been developed by the Minnesota IMPLAN Group. IMPLAN 
multipliers are applied to estimated direct economic impacts to arrive at the total direct, indirect, 
and induced impacts to be produced by the Project.

Exhibit 3

Economic Benefits to the  
City and County of San Francisco 

On-Going Construction Period 

Jobs 
Payroll 
($M) 

Output  
($M) Jobs 

Payroll 
($M) 

Output  
($M) 

Direct 458 $31.4 $71.8 471 $31.6 $79.0 
Indirect and Induced 321 $19.0 $34.7 236 $13.4 $36.4 
Total Direct, Indirect, and Induced 779 $50.4 $106.5 707 $45.0 $115.4 
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Table 1
Recurring City General Fund Revenues and Expenditures
Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis
Pier 70 - Historic Core
Port of San Francisco

Revenue / Expenditure $2015 4 Total IFD Term FY 15/16 FY 16/17 FY 17/18 FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 FY 22/23 FY 23/24 FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27
General Fund Revenues 1

Property Tax Not Deposited to IFD $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Property Tax In-Lieu of VLF $2,775,600 $5,835,500 $0 $4,300 $42,600 $63,900 $85,200 $86,900 $88,700 $90,500 $92,300 $94,100 $96,000 $97,900
Property Transfer Tax $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Sales Tax $2,822,800 $6,156,700 $0 $14,700 $63,600 $68,300 $70,300 $72,400 $74,600 $76,800 $79,100 $81,500 $84,000 $86,500
Parking Tax $735,400 $1,602,400 $0 $4,400 $17,200 $17,800 $18,300 $18,800 $19,400 $20,000 $20,600 $21,200 $21,800 $22,500
Payroll Tax $83,900 $88,600 $0 $13,700 $74,900 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Gross Receipts Tax $7,901,000 $17,343,100 $0 $6,900 $112,500 $193,400 $199,200 $205,200 $211,400 $217,700 $224,200 $231,000 $237,900 $245,000
Business Registration Fee $0 $0

If Gr Receipts < $1 M $2,387,000 $5,225,400 $0 $4,300 $44,600 $58,100 $59,900 $61,700 $63,500 $65,400 $67,400 $69,400 $71,500 $73,600
If Gr Receipts > $1 M $1,023,000 $2,239,500 $0 $1,900 $19,100 $24,900 $25,700 $26,400 $27,200 $28,000 $28,900 $29,700 $30,600 $31,600

Utility Users Tax $2,104,500 $4,607,600 $0 $3,600 $39,100 $51,300 $52,800 $54,400 $56,000 $57,700 $59,400 $61,200 $63,000 $64,900
License, Permit, Franchise Fees $177,200 $387,900 $0 $300 $3,300 $4,300 $4,400 $4,600 $4,700 $4,900 $5,000 $5,200 $5,300 $5,500
Fines, Forfeitures, Penalties $29,800 $65,300 $0 $100 $600 $700 $700 $800 $800 $800 $800 $900 $900 $900

$0 $0
Total if Avg Gr Receipts < $1 M $11,116,200 $23,969,400 $0 $45,400 $285,900 $264,400 $291,600 $299,600 $307,700 $316,100 $324,600 $333,500 $342,500 $351,800
Total if Avg Gr Receipts > $1 M $17,653,200 $38,326,600 $0 $49,900 $372,900 $424,600 $456,600 $469,500 $482,800 $496,400 $510,300 $524,800 $539,500 $554,800

General Fund Expenditures 2

Police $859,300 $1,881,300 $0 $1,500 $16,000 $20,900 $21,600 $22,200 $22,900 $23,600 $24,300 $25,000 $25,700 $26,500
Fire and EMS $2,864,400 $6,271,400 $0 $4,900 $53,200 $69,800 $71,900 $74,000 $76,200 $78,500 $80,900 $83,300 $85,800 $88,400
Portion of Crane Cove Park $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0
Total General Fund Expend. $3,723,800 $8,152,700 $0 $6,400 $69,200 $90,700 $93,500 $96,200 $99,100 $102,100 $105,200 $108,300 $111,500 $114,900

Net General Fund Impact 
If Average Gr Receipts < $1 M $7,392,400 $15,816,700 $0 $39,000 $216,700 $173,700 $198,100 $203,400 $208,600 $214,000 $219,400 $225,200 $231,000 $236,900
If Average Gr Receipts > $1 M $13,929,400 $30,173,900 $0 $43,500 $303,700 $333,900 $363,100 $373,300 $383,700 $394,300 $405,100 $416,500 $428,000 $439,900

1 Table 4a.
2

4 Discounted at 3%.

Table 6. Police and Fire protection services are the project's 
major service impacts.  The project's public plaza will be 
privately maintained by the lessee.  Crane Cove Park will be 
maintained through a CFD maintenance district.  The project is 
not creating any new public infrastructure that is to be 
maintaned by the General Fund.  It is assumed that City service 
costs including Community Health, Human Welfare, and Culture 
and Recreation services are generated by residents and do not 
apply to the project.

November 4, 2015
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Table 1
Recurring City General Fund Revenues and Expenditures
Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis
Pier 70 - Historic Core
Port of San Francisco

Revenue / Expenditure $2015 4 Total IFD Term
General Fund Revenues 1

Property Tax Not Deposited to IFD $0 $0
Property Tax In-Lieu of VLF $2,775,600 $5,835,500
Property Transfer Tax $0 $0
Sales Tax $2,822,800 $6,156,700
Parking Tax $735,400 $1,602,400
Payroll Tax $83,900 $88,600
Gross Receipts Tax $7,901,000 $17,343,100
Business Registration Fee $0 $0

If Gr Receipts < $1 M $2,387,000 $5,225,400
If Gr Receipts > $1 M $1,023,000 $2,239,500

Utility Users Tax $2,104,500 $4,607,600
License, Permit, Franchise Fees $177,200 $387,900
Fines, Forfeitures, Penalties $29,800 $65,300

$0 $0
Total if Avg Gr Receipts < $1 M $11,116,200 $23,969,400
Total if Avg Gr Receipts > $1 M $17,653,200 $38,326,600

General Fund Expenditures 2

Police $859,300 $1,881,300
Fire and EMS $2,864,400 $6,271,400
Portion of Crane Cove Park $0 $0

$0 $0
Total General Fund Expend. $3,723,800 $8,152,700

Net General Fund Impact 
If Average Gr Receipts < $1 M $7,392,400 $15,816,700
If Average Gr Receipts > $1 M $13,929,400 $30,173,900

1 Table 4a.
2

4 Discounted at 3%.

Table 6. Police and Fire protection services are the project's 
major service impacts.  The project's public plaza will be 
privately maintained by the lessee.  Crane Cove Park will be 
maintained through a CFD maintenance district.  The project is 
not creating any new public infrastructure that is to be 
maintaned by the General Fund.  It is assumed that City service 
costs including Community Health, Human Welfare, and Culture 
and Recreation services are generated by residents and do not 
apply to the project.

FY 27/28 FY 28/29 FY 29/30 FY 30/31 FY 31/32 FY 32/33 FY 33/34 FY 34/35 FY 35/36 FY 36/37 FY 37/38 FY 38/39

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$99,900 $101,900 $103,900 $106,000 $108,100 $110,300 $112,500 $114,700 $117,000 $119,400 $121,700 $124,200

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$89,100 $91,700 $94,500 $97,300 $100,200 $103,200 $106,300 $109,500 $112,800 $116,200 $119,700 $123,300
$23,200 $23,900 $24,600 $25,300 $26,100 $26,900 $27,700 $28,500 $29,300 $30,200 $31,100 $32,100

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$252,400 $259,900 $267,700 $275,800 $284,000 $292,600 $301,300 $310,400 $319,700 $329,300 $339,200 $349,300

$75,900 $78,100 $80,500 $82,900 $85,400 $87,900 $90,600 $93,300 $96,100 $99,000 $101,900 $105,000
$32,500 $33,500 $34,500 $35,500 $36,600 $37,700 $38,800 $40,000 $41,200 $42,400 $43,700 $45,000
$66,900 $68,900 $71,000 $73,100 $75,300 $77,500 $79,900 $82,300 $84,700 $87,300 $89,900 $92,600

$5,600 $5,800 $6,000 $6,200 $6,300 $6,500 $6,700 $6,900 $7,100 $7,300 $7,600 $7,800
$900 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,100 $1,100 $1,100 $1,200 $1,200 $1,200 $1,300 $1,300

$361,500 $371,300 $381,500 $391,800 $402,500 $413,400 $424,800 $436,400 $448,200 $460,600 $473,200 $486,300
$570,500 $586,600 $603,200 $620,200 $637,700 $655,800 $674,300 $693,500 $713,000 $733,300 $754,200 $775,600

$27,300 $28,100 $29,000 $29,800 $30,700 $31,700 $32,600 $33,600 $34,600 $35,600 $36,700 $37,800
$91,000 $93,800 $96,600 $99,500 $102,500 $105,500 $108,700 $112,000 $115,300 $118,800 $122,400 $126,000

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$118,300 $121,900 $125,600 $129,300 $133,200 $137,200 $141,300 $145,600 $149,900 $154,400 $159,100 $163,800

$243,200 $249,400 $255,900 $262,500 $269,300 $276,200 $283,500 $290,800 $298,300 $306,200 $314,100 $322,500
$452,200 $464,700 $477,600 $490,900 $504,500 $518,600 $533,000 $547,900 $563,100 $578,900 $595,100 $611,800
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Table 1
Recurring City General Fund Revenues and Expenditures
Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis
Pier 70 - Historic Core
Port of San Francisco

Revenue / Expenditure $2015 4 Total IFD Term
General Fund Revenues 1

Property Tax Not Deposited to IFD $0 $0
Property Tax In-Lieu of VLF $2,775,600 $5,835,500
Property Transfer Tax $0 $0
Sales Tax $2,822,800 $6,156,700
Parking Tax $735,400 $1,602,400
Payroll Tax $83,900 $88,600
Gross Receipts Tax $7,901,000 $17,343,100
Business Registration Fee $0 $0

If Gr Receipts < $1 M $2,387,000 $5,225,400
If Gr Receipts > $1 M $1,023,000 $2,239,500

Utility Users Tax $2,104,500 $4,607,600
License, Permit, Franchise Fees $177,200 $387,900
Fines, Forfeitures, Penalties $29,800 $65,300

$0 $0
Total if Avg Gr Receipts < $1 M $11,116,200 $23,969,400
Total if Avg Gr Receipts > $1 M $17,653,200 $38,326,600

General Fund Expenditures 2

Police $859,300 $1,881,300
Fire and EMS $2,864,400 $6,271,400
Portion of Crane Cove Park $0 $0

$0 $0
Total General Fund Expend. $3,723,800 $8,152,700

Net General Fund Impact 
If Average Gr Receipts < $1 M $7,392,400 $15,816,700
If Average Gr Receipts > $1 M $13,929,400 $30,173,900

1 Table 4a.
2

4 Discounted at 3%.

Table 6. Police and Fire protection services are the project's 
major service impacts.  The project's public plaza will be 
privately maintained by the lessee.  Crane Cove Park will be 
maintained through a CFD maintenance district.  The project is 
not creating any new public infrastructure that is to be 
maintaned by the General Fund.  It is assumed that City service 
costs including Community Health, Human Welfare, and Culture 
and Recreation services are generated by residents and do not 
apply to the project.

FY 39/40 FY 40/41 FY 41/42 FY 42/43 FY 43/44 FY 44/45 FY 45/46 FY 46/47 FY 47/48 FY 48/49 FY 49/50 FY 50/51

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$126,700 $129,200 $131,800 $134,400 $137,100 $139,800 $142,600 $145,500 $148,400 $151,400 $154,400 $157,500

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$127,000 $130,800 $134,700 $138,800 $142,900 $147,200 $151,600 $156,200 $160,900 $165,700 $170,700 $175,800

$33,000 $34,000 $35,000 $36,100 $37,200 $38,300 $39,400 $40,600 $41,800 $43,100 $44,400 $45,700
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$359,800 $370,600 $381,700 $393,200 $405,000 $417,100 $429,600 $442,500 $455,800 $469,500 $483,600 $498,100

$108,100 $111,400 $114,700 $118,200 $121,700 $125,400 $129,100 $133,000 $137,000 $141,100 $145,300 $149,700
$46,300 $47,700 $49,200 $50,600 $52,200 $53,700 $55,300 $57,000 $58,700 $60,500 $62,300 $64,200
$95,400 $98,200 $101,200 $104,200 $107,300 $110,600 $113,900 $117,300 $120,800 $124,400 $128,200 $132,000

$8,000 $8,300 $8,500 $8,800 $9,000 $9,300 $9,600 $9,900 $10,200 $10,500 $10,800 $11,100
$1,400 $1,400 $1,400 $1,500 $1,500 $1,600 $1,600 $1,700 $1,700 $1,800 $1,800 $1,900

$499,600 $513,300 $527,300 $542,000 $556,700 $572,200 $587,800 $604,200 $620,800 $638,000 $655,600 $673,700
$797,600 $820,200 $843,500 $867,600 $892,200 $917,600 $943,600 $970,700 $998,300 $1,026,900 $1,056,200 $1,086,300

$38,900 $40,100 $41,300 $42,600 $43,800 $45,100 $46,500 $47,900 $49,300 $50,800 $52,300 $53,900
$129,800 $133,700 $137,700 $141,800 $146,100 $150,500 $155,000 $159,600 $164,400 $169,400 $174,400 $179,700

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$168,700 $173,800 $179,000 $184,400 $189,900 $195,600 $201,500 $207,500 $213,700 $220,200 $226,700 $233,600

$330,900 $339,500 $348,300 $357,600 $366,800 $376,600 $386,300 $396,700 $407,100 $417,800 $428,900 $440,100
$628,900 $646,400 $664,500 $683,200 $702,300 $722,000 $742,100 $763,200 $784,600 $806,700 $829,500 $852,700
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Table 1
Recurring City General Fund Revenues and Expenditures
Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis
Pier 70 - Historic Core
Port of San Francisco

Revenue / Expenditure $2015 4 Total IFD Term
General Fund Revenues 1

Property Tax Not Deposited to IFD $0 $0
Property Tax In-Lieu of VLF $2,775,600 $5,835,500
Property Transfer Tax $0 $0
Sales Tax $2,822,800 $6,156,700
Parking Tax $735,400 $1,602,400
Payroll Tax $83,900 $88,600
Gross Receipts Tax $7,901,000 $17,343,100
Business Registration Fee $0 $0

If Gr Receipts < $1 M $2,387,000 $5,225,400
If Gr Receipts > $1 M $1,023,000 $2,239,500

Utility Users Tax $2,104,500 $4,607,600
License, Permit, Franchise Fees $177,200 $387,900
Fines, Forfeitures, Penalties $29,800 $65,300

$0 $0
Total if Avg Gr Receipts < $1 M $11,116,200 $23,969,400
Total if Avg Gr Receipts > $1 M $17,653,200 $38,326,600

General Fund Expenditures 2

Police $859,300 $1,881,300
Fire and EMS $2,864,400 $6,271,400
Portion of Crane Cove Park $0 $0

$0 $0
Total General Fund Expend. $3,723,800 $8,152,700

Net General Fund Impact 
If Average Gr Receipts < $1 M $7,392,400 $15,816,700
If Average Gr Receipts > $1 M $13,929,400 $30,173,900

1 Table 4a.
2

4 Discounted at 3%.

Table 6. Police and Fire protection services are the project's 
major service impacts.  The project's public plaza will be 
privately maintained by the lessee.  Crane Cove Park will be 
maintained through a CFD maintenance district.  The project is 
not creating any new public infrastructure that is to be 
maintaned by the General Fund.  It is assumed that City service 
costs including Community Health, Human Welfare, and Culture 
and Recreation services are generated by residents and do not 
apply to the project.

FY 51/52 FY 52/53 FY 53/54 FY 54/55 FY 55/56 FY 56/57 FY 57/58 FY 58/59 FY 59/60 FY 60/61 FY 61/62

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$160,600 $163,800 $167,100 $170,500 $173,900 $177,400 $180,900 $184,500 $188,200 $192,000 $195,800

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$181,000 $186,500 $192,100 $197,800 $203,800 $209,900 $216,200 $222,700 $229,300 $236,200 $243,300

$47,100 $48,500 $49,900 $51,400 $53,000 $54,600 $56,200 $57,900 $59,600 $61,400 $63,300
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$513,000 $528,400 $544,300 $560,600 $577,400 $594,700 $612,600 $630,900 $649,900 $669,400 $689,400

$154,200 $158,800 $163,600 $168,500 $173,500 $178,700 $184,100 $189,600 $195,300 $201,200 $207,200
$66,100 $68,100 $70,100 $72,200 $74,400 $76,600 $78,900 $81,300 $83,700 $86,200 $88,800

$136,000 $140,000 $144,200 $148,600 $153,000 $157,600 $162,400 $167,200 $172,200 $177,400 $182,700
$11,400 $11,800 $12,100 $12,500 $12,900 $13,300 $13,700 $14,100 $14,500 $14,900 $15,400

$1,900 $2,000 $2,000 $2,100 $2,200 $2,200 $2,300 $2,400 $2,400 $2,500 $2,600

$692,200 $711,400 $731,000 $751,400 $772,300 $793,700 $815,800 $838,400 $861,500 $885,600 $910,300
$1,117,100 $1,149,100 $1,181,800 $1,215,700 $1,250,600 $1,286,300 $1,323,200 $1,361,000 $1,399,800 $1,440,000 $1,481,300

$55,500 $57,200 $58,900 $60,700 $62,500 $64,400 $66,300 $68,300 $70,300 $72,400 $74,600
$185,100 $190,600 $196,300 $202,200 $208,300 $214,600 $221,000 $227,600 $234,400 $241,500 $248,700

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$240,600 $247,800 $255,200 $262,900 $270,800 $279,000 $287,300 $295,900 $304,700 $313,900 $323,300

$451,600 $463,600 $475,800 $488,500 $501,500 $514,700 $528,500 $542,500 $556,800 $571,700 $587,000
$876,500 $901,300 $926,600 $952,800 $979,800 $1,007,300 $1,035,900 $1,065,100 $1,095,100 $1,126,100 $1,158,000
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Table 2
Development Program and Employment Estimate
Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis
Pier 70 - Historic Core
Port of San Francisco
Source: 20th Street Historic Bldgs Proforma 03/27/15 (Orton Development Inc.)

Project
Program Land Use Gross SF Net SF % SF FY 15/16 FY 16/17 FY 17/18 FY 18/19 FY 15/16 FY 16/17 FY 17/18 FY 18/19
Building 101 Office / Light Industrial 61,311     58,245     100.0% 58,245 0% 25% 70% 95% 0 14,561 40,772 55,333
Building 102 Restaurant 11,266     10,703     100.0% 10,703 0% 25% 95% 95% 0 2,676 10,168 10,168
Building 104 Office - Non Profit 45,759     43,471     100.0% 43,471 0% 0% 75% 95% 0 0 32,603 41,297
Building 113 Healthcare - Non Profit 77,530     60,743     100.0% 60,743 0% 0% 75% 95% 0 0 45,557 57,706
Building 114 Light Industrial 16,088     15,444     100.0% 15,444 0% 0% 75% 95% 0 0 11,583 14,672
Building 115 Light Industrial 13,078     12,555     100.0% 12,555 0% 0% 75% 95% 0 0 9,416 11,927
Building 116 Light Industrial 25,270     24,259     100.0% 24,259 0% 0% 75% 95% 0 0 18,194 23,046
Building 14 Light Industrial - Non Profit 16,315     15,662     100.0% 15,662 0% 0% 75% 95% 0 0 11,747 14,879

266,617   241,082   100.0% 241,082 0 17,237 180,040 229,028

Piazza / Parking / Site Parking Spaces (ODI = 75; Port = 210) 285           -          75            210 0

Cumulative Employment FY 15/16 FY 16/17 FY 17/18 FY 18/19
Employees / Jobs 2.00               per 1,000 net sf -          34            360         458         

Service Population 0.33               per employee -          11            120         153         

1 Based on ODI proforma; KMA adjusted to match construction completion to fiscal years.

Building Size Taxable Net SF % Occupancy 1 Occupied Net Square Feet

November 4, 2015
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Table 3
Revenue Assumptions
Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis
Pier 70 - Historic Core
Port of San Francisco

Global Escalation Assumptions
Assessed Value Annual Growth 2%
Other Revenues Annual Growth 3%

2015 City/County Service Population Estimate for Averages
Resident Population 1 845,602
Employment Base 2 613,200
Service Population 3 1,050,002

City and County General Fund

Possessory Interest Tax 4 0% share remaining after IFD

Property Tax in Lieu of VLF 5

Property Tax Based Revenue 2004-05 6

2004-05 City of San Francisco Gross Assessed Value 6

Property Tax in Lieu of VLF per $1,000 in AV Growth $1.07

Property Transfer Tax
Year of Sale 7 9                         
Sale Value in Year of Sale 7 $87,000,000
Tax Rate per $500 of value 8 $12.50

Sales Tax
Sales Tax Rate 9 1.00%

Employee Spending
Potential Non-Restaurant Weekly Spending 10 $45.52
Weeks at Work per Year 11 50                      
Potential Annual Non-Restaurant Spending $2,276
San Francisco Capture 11 100%
Potential Annual Non-Restaurant Spending per Employee $2,276

Potential Restaurant Weekly Spending 10 $26.29
Weeks at Work per Year 11 50                      
Potential Annual Restaurant Spending $1,315
San Francisco Capture 11 100.00%
Employee Spending at Project Restaurant 11 80%
Potential Annual Non-Project Rest. Spending per Employee $263

Taxable Sales by Project Restaurant
Rentable Square Feet 10,703               
Sales per Rentable SF 11 $500

November 04, 2015

$109,881,177
$103,076,295,556
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Table 3
Revenue Assumptions
Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis
Pier 70 - Historic Core
Port of San Francisco November 04, 2015

City and County General Fund (continued)

Parking Tax
Revenue per Space per Month 7 $100
Parking Occupancy Rate 7 95%
San Francisco Parking Tax Rate 12 25%
Parking Tax Revenue Allocation to General Fund 13 20%

Payroll Expense and Gross Receipts Tax 14

Eligibility
Project Rentable Square Feet 15 241,082             
Project Occupied Rentable Square Feet at 5% Vacancy 229,028             
Average Number of Employees per Business 16 6                         
Employees per 1,000 Square Feet 2                         
Square Foot per Business 3,000                 
Occupied Businesses in Project 76                      
Estimated Total Project Payroll at 95% Occupancy 17 $31,406,000
Estimated Total Project Payroll at 100% Occupancy 18 $33,058,947
Payroll > $260,000 per Business for Payroll Tax 19 $411,382 (eligible)
Estimated Total Project Gross Receipts at 95% Occupancy 17 $71,789,000
Estimated Total Project Gross Receipts at 100% Occupancy 18 $75,567,368
Gross Receipts > $1,000,000 per Gross Receipts Tax 20 $940,353 (not eligible)

Payroll Expense Tax
Exemptions and Adjustment for San Francisco-based Payroll 21 75%
2015 Rate 19 1.125%
2016 Rate 19 0.750%
2017 Rate 19 0.375%
2018 Rate 19 0.000%

Gross Receipts Tax
Exemptions and Adjustment for San Francisco-based Receipts 21 75%

Retail, Wholesale, and Services Rate for $1 to $2.5 M 20 0.100%

Private Education / Health, Admin., Misc. Rate for $1 to $2.5 M 20 0.550%
Finance, Insurance, Profssnl, Scientific, Tech Rate for $1 to $2.5 M 20 0.460%
Estimated Average for Pier 70 Businesses 0.329%

2015 Phase-In 20 25%
2016 Phase-In 20 50%
2017 Phase-In 20 75%
2018 Phase-In 20 100%

Manufacturing / Transportation / Warehousing, Information, 
Biotech, Clean Tech, Food Services Rate for $1 to $2.5 M 20

0.205%
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Table 3
Revenue Assumptions
Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis
Pier 70 - Historic Core
Port of San Francisco November 04, 2015

City and County General Fund (continued)

Business Registration Fee
Rate per business earning from $750,000 to $1 M 22 $700
Rate per business earning from $1 M to $2.5 M 22 $300

Other General Fund Revenues 23
Amount FY 

2015/16
Avg. 

Factor Average Basis
Utility Users Tax 24

Water Users Tax $3,740,000 $6.10 per employee
Gas Electric Steam Users Tax $40,620,000 $66.24 per employee
Telephone Users Tax $49,190,000 $46.85 per service populatio
Access Line Tax $45,594,000 $43.42 per service populatio

Licenses, Permits, and Franchise Fees $27,162,891 $25.87 per service populatio

Fines, Forfeitures $4,577,144 $4.36 per service populatio

Other City and County Funds

Sales Tax 25

Public Safety Sales Tax 0.50%
SF County Transportation Authority 0.50%
SF County Public Finance Authority 0.25%

Parking Tax
SF County Municipal Transportation Agency 13 80%
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Table 3
Revenue Assumptions
Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis
Pier 70 - Historic Core
Port of San Francisco November 04, 2015

Notes:
1

2

3 Resident population plus one-third the San Francisco employment base.
4 100% of General Fund property tax will be deposited into the IFD to pay 

     5 Per SB 1096, growth of property tax in lieu of VLF is proportional to growth in AV since 2004/05.
6 Values for City and County of San Francisco. California State Controller's Office.
7 20th Street Historic Bldgs Proforma 3/27/15(Orton Development Inc.).
8

9

10

11 KMA assumption.
12

13

14 Starting in 2014, the payroll expense tax will be phased out and replaced with the gross receipts tax.
15 Table 2.
16 Based on information for the American Industrial Center, a comparable existing business facility.
17 Table 7.
18 Adjustment to 100% occupancy for payroll and gross receipts calculations, Table 4b. 
19

20

21

22 San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code Article 12: Business Registration Fee.
23

24

25

State of California, Department of Finance, E-5 Population and Housing Estimates for Cities, Counties and the State — January 1, 
2015.
California Department of Transportation San Francisco County Economic Forecast.

Proposition A, passed in November 2007, specified that beginning in FY 2008-09, the Parking Tax be allocated between the General 
Fund (20%) and MTA (80%). City and County of San Francisco Controller's Office.

Per San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code Article 10: Utility Users Tax, non-residential users pay telephone, water, gas, 
electric, and steam users utility taxes; residential and non-residential users pay cellular telephone and access line taxes. It has been 
assumed for purposes of these estimates that most residential users use cellular rather than land-line telephone service.

These factors are based on the methodology used in the Infrastructure Financing Plan, Infrastructure Financing District No. 1 (Rincon 
Hill Area) updated with data from the Adopted 2015/16 budget.

Per the report Pier 70 Waterfront Site and Illinois Street Parcel Development Projects: Findings of Fiscal Responsibility and 
Feasibility, by Economic Planning Systems in May 2013, and Board of Equalization.

San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code, Article 12-C: Real Property Transfer Tax. Rate for buildings valued above $10 M.
San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code, Article 12-D: Uniform Local Sales and Use Tax.

San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code, Article 12-A: Payroll Expense Tax Ordinance.

San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code, Article 9: Tax on Occupancy of Parking Space in Parking Stations. Per the City and 
County of San Francisco Controller's Office, since the 25% parking tax is usually already included in the posted parking rate, this 
results in 20 percent of the patron’s total parking charges being attributed to the parking tax. However, Orton pro forma assumes 
25% tax on top of a $100 per month parking fee.

The Payroll Expense and Gross Receipts Tax ordinances apply only to business activities performed in San Francisco. In addition, for 
a limited number of years the ordinances exclude certain bio-tech and clean-tech activities, as well as certain stock-based 
compensation. The adjustment factor is applied to the estimates to take into account these provisions.

San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code, Article 12-A-1: Gross Receipts Tax Ordinance.

Based on employee food and goods and services spending in the vicinity of the office, as reported in the ICSC report, "Office-Worker 
Retail Spending in a Digital Age" (2012), for urban workers. 
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Table 4a
General Fund Revenues Estimate
Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis
Pier 70 - Historic Core
Port of San Francisco
Revenue Source FY 15/16 FY 16/17 FY 17/18 FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 FY 22/23 FY 23/24 FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27
AV on Tax Roll ($1,000s) 2 $0 $3,998 $39,980 $59,970 $79,960 $81,559 $83,191 $84,854 $86,552 $88,283 $90,048 $91,849
Non-AV Revenue Escalation 1 3.0% 100.0% 103.0% 106.1% 109.3% 112.6% 115.9% 119.4% 123.0% 126.7% 130.5% 134.4% 138.4%
Employees 3 0 34 360 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458
Restaurant SF 3 0 2,676 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168
Parking Spaces 3 0 75 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285
Leasable SF 3 0 17,237 180,040 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028
Service Population 3 0 11 120 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153

Possessory Interest Tax Not Deposited into IFD 2 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Property Tax In-Lieu of VLF $1.07 /$1,000 AV $0 $4,262 $42,619 $63,929 $85,239 $86,943 $88,683 $90,456 $92,266 $94,111 $95,993 $97,913
Property Transfer Tax $12.50 /$500 AV $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Sales Tax
Employee Non- Restaurant 1.00% $2,276/empl $0 $797 $8,693 $11,391 $11,732 $12,084 $12,447 $12,820 $13,205 $13,601 $14,009 $14,429
Employee Restaurant 1.00% $263/empl $0 $92 $1,004 $1,316 $1,355 $1,396 $1,438 $1,481 $1,525 $1,571 $1,618 $1,667
Project Restaurant 1.00% $500 psf $0 $13,780 $53,935 $55,553 $57,220 $58,937 $60,705 $62,526 $64,402 $66,334 $68,324 $70,373

$0 $14,669 $63,632 $68,260 $70,308 $72,417 $74,589 $76,827 $79,132 $81,506 $83,951 $86,470

Parking Tax
Total Revenues $100/sp 95% occ $0 $88,065 $344,686 $355,027 $365,678 $376,648 $387,948 $399,586 $411,574 $423,921 $436,638 $449,738
General Fund Taxes 25% 20% to GF $0 $4,403 $17,234 $17,751 $18,284 $18,832 $19,397 $19,979 $20,579 $21,196 $21,832 $22,487

Payroll Tax 4 $0 $13,694 $74,856 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Gross Receipts Tax 4 $0 $6,861 $112,504 $193,418 $199,220 $205,197 $211,353 $217,694 $224,224 $230,951 $237,880 $245,016

Business Registration Fee
Businesses 3,000 sf per bus. 0 6 60 76 76 76 76 76 76 76 76 76
If Gross Receipts $0.75 to $1 M $700 per business $0 $4,326 $44,558 $58,133 $59,877 $61,673 $63,524 $65,429 $67,392 $69,414 $71,496 $73,641
If Gross Receipts $1 to $2.5 M $300 per business $0 $1,854 $19,096 $24,914 $25,662 $26,431 $27,224 $28,041 $28,882 $29,749 $30,641 $31,561

Utility Users Tax
Water Users Tax $6.10 per empl $0 $214 $2,329 $3,052 $3,144 $3,238 $3,335 $3,436 $3,539 $3,645 $3,754 $3,867
Gas Electric Steam Users Tax $66.24 per empl $0 $2,320 $25,300 $33,152 $34,147 $35,171 $36,227 $37,313 $38,433 $39,586 $40,773 $41,996
Telephone Users Tax $46.85 per svc popn $0 $547 $5,964 $7,815 $8,050 $8,291 $8,540 $8,796 $9,060 $9,332 $9,612 $9,900
Access Line Tax $43.42 per svc popn $0 $507 $5,528 $7,244 $7,461 $7,685 $7,916 $8,153 $8,398 $8,650 $8,909 $9,176

$0 $3,587 $39,121 $51,264 $52,802 $54,386 $56,018 $57,698 $59,429 $61,212 $63,048 $64,940

License, Permit, Franchise Fees $25.87 per svc popn $0 $302 $3,293 $4,316 $4,445 $4,578 $4,716 $4,857 $5,003 $5,153 $5,308 $5,467
Fines, Forfeitures, Penalties $4.36 per svc popn $0 $51 $555 $727 $749 $771 $795 $818 $843 $868 $894 $921

Total General Fund Revenue if Avg. Gross Receipts < $1 M $0 $45,295 $285,869 $264,380 $291,703 $299,602 $307,721 $316,065 $324,644 $333,460 $342,522 $351,838
Total General Fund Revenue if Avg. Gross Receipts > $1 M $0 $49,684 $372,912 $424,579 $456,708 $469,557 $482,775 $496,371 $510,358 $524,746 $539,547 $554,773

1 Table 3. 3 Table 2.
2 Table 2a. 4 Table 4b.

Measure 1
November 4, 2015
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Table 4a
General Fund Revenues Estimate
Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis
Pier 70 - Historic Core
Port of San Francisco
Revenue Source
AV on Tax Roll ($1,000s) 2

Non-AV Revenue Escalation 1 3.0%
Employees 3

Restaurant SF 3

Parking Spaces 3

Leasable SF 3

Service Population 3

Possessory Interest Tax Not Deposited into IFD 2

Property Tax In-Lieu of VLF $1.07 /$1,000 AV
Property Transfer Tax $12.50 /$500 AV

Sales Tax
Employee Non- Restaurant 1.00% $2,276/empl
Employee Restaurant 1.00% $263/empl
Project Restaurant 1.00% $500 psf

Parking Tax
Total Revenues $100/sp 95% occ
General Fund Taxes 25% 20% to GF

Payroll Tax 4

Gross Receipts Tax 4

Business Registration Fee
Businesses 3,000 sf per bus.
If Gross Receipts $0.75 to $1 M $700 per business
If Gross Receipts $1 to $2.5 M $300 per business

Utility Users Tax
Water Users Tax $6.10 per empl
Gas Electric Steam Users Tax $66.24 per empl
Telephone Users Tax $46.85 per svc popn
Access Line Tax $43.42 per svc popn

License, Permit, Franchise Fees $25.87 per svc popn
Fines, Forfeitures, Penalties $4.36 per svc popn

Total General Fund Revenue if Avg. Gross Receipts < $1 M
Total General Fund Revenue if Avg. Gross Receipts > $1 M

1 Table 3. 3 Table 2.
2 Table 2a. 4 Table 4b.

Measure 1 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 FY 29/30 FY 30/31 FY 31/32 FY 32/33 FY 33/34 FY 34/35 FY 35/36 FY 36/37 FY 37/38 FY 38/39
$93,686 $95,560 $97,471 $99,420 $101,409 $103,437 $105,506 $107,616 $109,768 $111,963 $114,203 $116,487
142.6% 146.9% 151.3% 155.8% 160.5% 165.3% 170.2% 175.4% 180.6% 186.0% 191.6% 197.4%

458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458
10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168

285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285
229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028

153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$99,871 $101,868 $103,906 $105,984 $108,103 $110,266 $112,471 $114,720 $117,015 $119,355 $121,742 $124,177
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$14,862 $15,308 $15,767 $16,240 $16,728 $17,229 $17,746 $18,279 $18,827 $19,392 $19,974 $20,573
$1,717 $1,768 $1,821 $1,876 $1,932 $1,990 $2,050 $2,111 $2,175 $2,240 $2,307 $2,376

$72,485 $74,659 $76,899 $79,206 $81,582 $84,030 $86,550 $89,147 $91,821 $94,576 $97,413 $100,336
$89,064 $91,736 $94,488 $97,322 $100,242 $103,249 $106,347 $109,537 $112,823 $116,208 $119,694 $123,285

$463,230 $477,127 $491,440 $506,184 $521,369 $537,010 $553,121 $569,714 $586,806 $604,410 $622,542 $641,218
$23,161 $23,856 $24,572 $25,309 $26,068 $26,851 $27,656 $28,486 $29,340 $30,220 $31,127 $32,061

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$252,366 $259,937 $267,736 $275,768 $284,041 $292,562 $301,339 $310,379 $319,690 $329,281 $339,159 $349,334

76 76 76 76 76 76 76 76 76 76 76 76
$75,850 $78,126 $80,470 $82,884 $85,370 $87,931 $90,569 $93,287 $96,085 $98,968 $101,937 $104,995
$32,507 $33,483 $34,487 $35,522 $36,587 $37,685 $38,815 $39,980 $41,179 $42,415 $43,687 $44,998

$3,983 $4,102 $4,225 $4,352 $4,483 $4,617 $4,756 $4,898 $5,045 $5,197 $5,352 $5,513
$43,256 $44,554 $45,891 $47,267 $48,685 $50,146 $51,650 $53,200 $54,796 $56,440 $58,133 $59,877
$10,197 $10,503 $10,818 $11,143 $11,477 $11,821 $12,176 $12,541 $12,917 $13,305 $13,704 $14,115

$9,452 $9,735 $10,027 $10,328 $10,638 $10,957 $11,286 $11,624 $11,973 $12,332 $12,702 $13,083
$66,888 $68,895 $70,961 $73,090 $75,283 $77,541 $79,868 $82,264 $84,732 $87,274 $89,892 $92,588

$5,631 $5,800 $5,974 $6,153 $6,338 $6,528 $6,724 $6,925 $7,133 $7,347 $7,567 $7,794
$949 $977 $1,007 $1,037 $1,068 $1,100 $1,133 $1,167 $1,202 $1,238 $1,275 $1,313

$361,414 $371,258 $381,377 $391,779 $402,473 $413,466 $424,767 $436,385 $448,330 $460,609 $473,234 $486,214
$570,437 $586,552 $603,130 $620,185 $637,730 $655,781 $674,352 $693,458 $713,114 $733,338 $754,144 $775,551
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Table 4a
General Fund Revenues Estimate
Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis
Pier 70 - Historic Core
Port of San Francisco
Revenue Source
AV on Tax Roll ($1,000s) 2

Non-AV Revenue Escalation 1 3.0%
Employees 3

Restaurant SF 3

Parking Spaces 3

Leasable SF 3

Service Population 3

Possessory Interest Tax Not Deposited into IFD 2

Property Tax In-Lieu of VLF $1.07 /$1,000 AV
Property Transfer Tax $12.50 /$500 AV

Sales Tax
Employee Non- Restaurant 1.00% $2,276/empl
Employee Restaurant 1.00% $263/empl
Project Restaurant 1.00% $500 psf

Parking Tax
Total Revenues $100/sp 95% occ
General Fund Taxes 25% 20% to GF

Payroll Tax 4

Gross Receipts Tax 4

Business Registration Fee
Businesses 3,000 sf per bus.
If Gross Receipts $0.75 to $1 M $700 per business
If Gross Receipts $1 to $2.5 M $300 per business

Utility Users Tax
Water Users Tax $6.10 per empl
Gas Electric Steam Users Tax $66.24 per empl
Telephone Users Tax $46.85 per svc popn
Access Line Tax $43.42 per svc popn

License, Permit, Franchise Fees $25.87 per svc popn
Fines, Forfeitures, Penalties $4.36 per svc popn

Total General Fund Revenue if Avg. Gross Receipts < $1 M
Total General Fund Revenue if Avg. Gross Receipts > $1 M

1 Table 3. 3 Table 2.
2 Table 2a. 4 Table 4b.

Measure 1 FY 39/40 FY 40/41 FY 41/42 FY 42/43 FY 43/44 FY 44/45 FY 45/46 FY 46/47 FY 47/48 FY 48/49 FY 49/50 FY 50/51
$118,816 $121,193 $123,617 $126,089 $128,611 $131,183 $133,807 $136,483 $139,212 $141,997 $144,837 $147,733

203.3% 209.4% 215.7% 222.1% 228.8% 235.7% 242.7% 250.0% 257.5% 265.2% 273.2% 281.4%
458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458

10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168
285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285

229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028
153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$126,660 $129,194 $131,778 $134,413 $137,101 $139,843 $142,640 $145,493 $148,403 $151,371 $154,398 $157,486
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$21,190 $21,826 $22,480 $23,155 $23,850 $24,565 $25,302 $26,061 $26,843 $27,648 $28,478 $29,332
$2,448 $2,521 $2,597 $2,675 $2,755 $2,837 $2,923 $3,010 $3,101 $3,194 $3,289 $3,388

$103,346 $106,446 $109,639 $112,929 $116,317 $119,806 $123,400 $127,102 $130,915 $134,843 $138,888 $143,055
$126,983 $130,793 $134,717 $138,758 $142,921 $147,209 $151,625 $156,174 $160,859 $165,685 $170,655 $175,775

$660,455 $680,268 $700,677 $721,697 $743,348 $765,648 $788,618 $812,276 $836,644 $861,744 $887,596 $914,224
$33,023 $34,013 $35,034 $36,085 $37,167 $38,282 $39,431 $40,614 $41,832 $43,087 $44,380 $45,711

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$359,814 $370,609 $381,727 $393,179 $404,974 $417,123 $429,637 $442,526 $455,802 $469,476 $483,560 $498,067

76 76 76 76 76 76 76 76 76 76 76 76
$108,145 $111,389 $114,731 $118,173 $121,718 $125,369 $129,130 $133,004 $136,994 $141,104 $145,337 $149,697

$46,348 $47,738 $49,170 $50,645 $52,165 $53,730 $55,342 $57,002 $58,712 $60,473 $62,287 $64,156

$5,678 $5,849 $6,024 $6,205 $6,391 $6,583 $6,780 $6,984 $7,193 $7,409 $7,631 $7,860
$61,673 $63,523 $65,429 $67,392 $69,414 $71,496 $73,641 $75,850 $78,126 $80,470 $82,884 $85,370
$14,539 $14,975 $15,424 $15,887 $16,363 $16,854 $17,360 $17,881 $18,417 $18,970 $19,539 $20,125
$13,476 $13,880 $14,296 $14,725 $15,167 $15,622 $16,091 $16,574 $17,071 $17,583 $18,110 $18,654
$95,366 $98,227 $101,174 $104,209 $107,335 $110,555 $113,872 $117,288 $120,807 $124,431 $128,164 $132,009

$8,028 $8,269 $8,517 $8,773 $9,036 $9,307 $9,586 $9,874 $10,170 $10,475 $10,789 $11,113
$1,353 $1,393 $1,435 $1,478 $1,523 $1,568 $1,615 $1,664 $1,714 $1,765 $1,818 $1,873

$499,558 $513,279 $527,385 $541,889 $556,801 $572,134 $587,900 $604,111 $620,779 $637,918 $655,542 $673,664
$797,576 $820,236 $843,552 $867,540 $892,222 $917,618 $943,748 $970,634 $998,298 $1,026,763 $1,056,052 $1,086,190
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Table 4a
General Fund Revenues Estimate
Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis
Pier 70 - Historic Core
Port of San Francisco
Revenue Source
AV on Tax Roll ($1,000s) 2

Non-AV Revenue Escalation 1 3.0%
Employees 3

Restaurant SF 3

Parking Spaces 3

Leasable SF 3

Service Population 3

Possessory Interest Tax Not Deposited into IFD 2

Property Tax In-Lieu of VLF $1.07 /$1,000 AV
Property Transfer Tax $12.50 /$500 AV

Sales Tax
Employee Non- Restaurant 1.00% $2,276/empl
Employee Restaurant 1.00% $263/empl
Project Restaurant 1.00% $500 psf

Parking Tax
Total Revenues $100/sp 95% occ
General Fund Taxes 25% 20% to GF

Payroll Tax 4

Gross Receipts Tax 4

Business Registration Fee
Businesses 3,000 sf per bus.
If Gross Receipts $0.75 to $1 M $700 per business
If Gross Receipts $1 to $2.5 M $300 per business

Utility Users Tax
Water Users Tax $6.10 per empl
Gas Electric Steam Users Tax $66.24 per empl
Telephone Users Tax $46.85 per svc popn
Access Line Tax $43.42 per svc popn

License, Permit, Franchise Fees $25.87 per svc popn
Fines, Forfeitures, Penalties $4.36 per svc popn

Total General Fund Revenue if Avg. Gross Receipts < $1 M
Total General Fund Revenue if Avg. Gross Receipts > $1 M

1 Table 3. 3 Table 2.
2 Table 2a. 4 Table 4b.

Measure 1 FY 51/52 FY 52/53 FY 53/54 FY 54/55 FY 55/56 FY 56/57 FY 57/58 FY 58/59 FY 59/60 FY 60/61 FY 61/62
$150,688 $153,702 $156,776 $159,911 $163,109 $166,372 $169,699 $173,093 $176,555 $180,086 $183,688

289.8% 298.5% 307.5% 316.7% 326.2% 336.0% 346.1% 356.5% 367.1% 378.2% 389.5%
458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458

10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168
285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285

229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028
153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$160,636 $163,849 $167,126 $170,468 $173,878 $177,355 $180,902 $184,520 $188,211 $191,975 $195,814
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$30,212 $31,118 $32,052 $33,013 $34,004 $35,024 $36,075 $37,157 $38,272 $39,420 $40,602
$3,490 $3,594 $3,702 $3,813 $3,928 $4,046 $4,167 $4,292 $4,421 $4,553 $4,690

$147,346 $151,767 $156,320 $161,009 $165,840 $170,815 $175,939 $181,217 $186,654 $192,253 $198,021
$181,048 $186,479 $192,074 $197,836 $203,771 $209,884 $216,181 $222,666 $229,346 $236,227 $243,313

$941,651 $969,900 $998,997 $1,028,967 $1,059,836 $1,091,631 $1,124,380 $1,158,111 $1,192,855 $1,228,640 $1,265,500
$47,083 $48,495 $49,950 $51,448 $52,992 $54,582 $56,219 $57,906 $59,643 $61,432 $63,275

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$513,009 $528,399 $544,251 $560,579 $577,396 $594,718 $612,560 $630,936 $649,865 $669,360 $689,441

76 76 76 76 76 76 76 76 76 76 76
$154,188 $158,814 $163,578 $168,486 $173,540 $178,747 $184,109 $189,632 $195,321 $201,181 $207,216

$66,081 $68,063 $70,105 $72,208 $74,374 $76,606 $78,904 $81,271 $83,709 $86,220 $88,807

$8,096 $8,339 $8,589 $8,847 $9,112 $9,386 $9,667 $9,957 $10,256 $10,564 $10,880
$87,931 $90,569 $93,286 $96,085 $98,967 $101,936 $104,995 $108,144 $111,389 $114,730 $118,172
$20,729 $21,351 $21,991 $22,651 $23,330 $24,030 $24,751 $25,494 $26,258 $27,046 $27,858
$19,213 $19,790 $20,383 $20,995 $21,625 $22,273 $22,942 $23,630 $24,339 $25,069 $25,821

$135,969 $140,048 $144,250 $148,577 $153,035 $157,626 $162,354 $167,225 $172,242 $177,409 $182,731

$11,446 $11,790 $12,144 $12,508 $12,883 $13,270 $13,668 $14,078 $14,500 $14,935 $15,383
$1,929 $1,987 $2,046 $2,108 $2,171 $2,236 $2,303 $2,372 $2,443 $2,517 $2,592

$692,299 $711,462 $731,167 $751,431 $772,270 $793,699 $815,736 $838,399 $861,706 $885,675 $910,326
$1,117,201 $1,149,111 $1,181,945 $1,215,732 $1,250,500 $1,286,276 $1,323,091 $1,360,974 $1,399,958 $1,440,075 $1,481,358
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Table 4b
Payroll and Gross Receipts Taxes
Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis
Pier 70 - Historic Core
Port of San Francisco

Payroll / Gross Receipts Tax Calculation FY 15/16 FY 16/17 FY 17/18 FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 FY 22/23 FY 23/24 FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 FY 29/30 FY 30/31

Occupancy 1

Building 101 0% 25% 75% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95%
Building 102 0% 25% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95%
Building 104 0% 0% 75% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95%
Building 113 0% 0% 75% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95%
Building 114 0% 0% 75% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95%
Building 115 0% 0% 75% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95%
Building 116 0% 0% 75% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95%
Building 14 0% 0% 75% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95%

Occupied Square Feet in taxable
Taxable Businesses sf 2

Building 101 58,245 0 14,561 43,684 55,333 55,333 55,333 55,333 55,333 55,333 55,333 55,333 55,333 55,333 55,333 55,333 55,333
Building 102 10,703 0 2,676 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168
Building 104 43,471 0 0 32,603 41,297 41,297 41,297 41,297 41,297 41,297 41,297 41,297 41,297 41,297 41,297 41,297 41,297
Building 113 60,743 0 0 45,557 57,706 57,706 57,706 57,706 57,706 57,706 57,706 57,706 57,706 57,706 57,706 57,706 57,706
Building 114 15,444 0 0 11,583 14,672 14,672 14,672 14,672 14,672 14,672 14,672 14,672 14,672 14,672 14,672 14,672 14,672
Building 115 12,555 0 0 9,416 11,927 11,927 11,927 11,927 11,927 11,927 11,927 11,927 11,927 11,927 11,927 11,927 11,927
Building 116 24,259 0 0 18,194 23,046 23,046 23,046 23,046 23,046 23,046 23,046 23,046 23,046 23,046 23,046 23,046 23,046
Building 14 15,662 0 0 11,747 14,879 14,879 14,879 14,879 14,879 14,879 14,879 14,879 14,879 14,879 14,879 14,879 14,879

241,082 0 17,237 182,952 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028

Taxable Occupied sf % of Total 241,082 total sf 0.0% 7.1% 75.9% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0%

Payroll Tax
Taxable Payroll ($1,000s) 3 $33,059 3.0% escln $0 $2,435 $26,616 $34,318 $35,348 $36,408 $37,500 $38,625 $39,784 $40,978 $42,207 $43,473 $44,777 $46,121 $47,504 $48,930
Taxable SF Payroll ($1,000s) 3 75% $0 $1,826 $19,962 $25,739 $26,511 $27,306 $28,125 $28,969 $29,838 $30,733 $31,655 $32,605 $33,583 $34,591 $35,628 $36,697

Payroll Tax Rate 1.125% 0.750% 0.375% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000%

Total Tax $0 $13,694 $74,856 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Gross Receipts Tax
Taxable Gr. Receipts ($1,000s) 3 $75,567 3.0% escln $0 $5,565 $60,839 $78,446 $80,799 $83,223 $85,720 $88,291 $90,940 $93,668 $96,478 $99,373 $102,354 $105,425 $108,587 $111,845
Taxable SF Gr. Receipts ($1,000s) 3 75% $0 $4,174 $45,629 $58,834 $60,599 $62,417 $64,290 $66,219 $68,205 $70,251 $72,359 $74,530 $76,765 $79,068 $81,440 $83,884

Gross Receipts Phase-In Rate 3 25% 50% 75% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Total Tax 3 0.329% $0 $6,861 $112,504 $193,418 $199,220 $205,197 $211,353 $217,694 $224,224 $230,951 $237,880 $245,016 $252,366 $259,937 $267,736 $275,768

1

2 Table 2.
3 Table 3.

20th Street Historic Bldgs Proforma 3/27/15 (Orton 
Development Inc.) with KMA adjustments to match 
construction completion to fiscal years from 2015 to 2017.
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Table 4b
Payroll and Gross Receipts Taxes
Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis
Pier 70 - Historic Core
Port of San Francisco

Payroll / Gross Receipts Tax Calculation

Occupancy 1

Building 101
Building 102
Building 104
Building 113
Building 114
Building 115
Building 116
Building 14

Occupied Square Feet in taxable
Taxable Businesses sf 2

Building 101 58,245
Building 102 10,703
Building 104 43,471
Building 113 60,743
Building 114 15,444
Building 115 12,555
Building 116 24,259
Building 14 15,662

241,082

Taxable Occupied sf % of Total 241,082 total sf

Payroll Tax
Taxable Payroll ($1,000s) 3 $33,059 3.0% escln

Taxable SF Payroll ($1,000s) 3 75%

Payroll Tax Rate

Total Tax

Gross Receipts Tax
Taxable Gr. Receipts ($1,000s) 3 $75,567 3.0% escln
Taxable SF Gr. Receipts ($1,000s) 3 75%

Gross Receipts Phase-In Rate 3

Total Tax 3 0.329%

1

2 Table 2.
3 Table 3.

20th Street Historic Bldgs Proforma 3/27/15 (Orton 
Development Inc.) with KMA adjustments to match 
construction completion to fiscal years from 2015 to 2017.

FY 31/32 FY 32/33 FY 33/34 FY 34/35 FY 35/36 FY 36/37 FY 37/38 FY 38/39 FY 39/40 FY 40/41 FY 41/42 FY 42/43 FY 43/44 FY 44/45 FY 45/46 FY 46/47

95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95%
95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95%
95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95%
95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95%
95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95%
95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95%
95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95%
95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95%

55,333 55,333 55,333 55,333 55,333 55,333 55,333 55,333 55,333 55,333 55,333 55,333 55,333 55,333 55,333 55,333
10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168
41,297 41,297 41,297 41,297 41,297 41,297 41,297 41,297 41,297 41,297 41,297 41,297 41,297 41,297 41,297 41,297
57,706 57,706 57,706 57,706 57,706 57,706 57,706 57,706 57,706 57,706 57,706 57,706 57,706 57,706 57,706 57,706
14,672 14,672 14,672 14,672 14,672 14,672 14,672 14,672 14,672 14,672 14,672 14,672 14,672 14,672 14,672 14,672
11,927 11,927 11,927 11,927 11,927 11,927 11,927 11,927 11,927 11,927 11,927 11,927 11,927 11,927 11,927 11,927
23,046 23,046 23,046 23,046 23,046 23,046 23,046 23,046 23,046 23,046 23,046 23,046 23,046 23,046 23,046 23,046
14,879 14,879 14,879 14,879 14,879 14,879 14,879 14,879 14,879 14,879 14,879 14,879 14,879 14,879 14,879 14,879

229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028

95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0%

$50,397 $51,909 $53,467 $55,071 $56,723 $58,424 $60,177 $61,982 $63,842 $65,757 $67,730 $69,762 $71,855 $74,010 $76,231 $78,518
$37,798 $38,932 $40,100 $41,303 $42,542 $43,818 $45,133 $46,487 $47,881 $49,318 $50,797 $52,321 $53,891 $55,508 $57,173 $58,888

0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000%

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$115,200 $118,656 $122,216 $125,882 $129,659 $133,549 $137,555 $141,682 $145,932 $150,310 $154,820 $159,464 $164,248 $169,175 $174,251 $179,478
$86,400 $88,992 $91,662 $94,412 $97,244 $100,162 $103,166 $106,261 $109,449 $112,733 $116,115 $119,598 $123,186 $126,882 $130,688 $134,609

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

$284,041 $292,562 $301,339 $310,379 $319,690 $329,281 $339,159 $349,334 $359,814 $370,609 $381,727 $393,179 $404,974 $417,123 $429,637 $442,526
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Table 4b
Payroll and Gross Receipts Taxes
Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis
Pier 70 - Historic Core
Port of San Francisco

Payroll / Gross Receipts Tax Calculation

Occupancy 1

Building 101
Building 102
Building 104
Building 113
Building 114
Building 115
Building 116
Building 14

Occupied Square Feet in taxable
Taxable Businesses sf 2

Building 101 58,245
Building 102 10,703
Building 104 43,471
Building 113 60,743
Building 114 15,444
Building 115 12,555
Building 116 24,259
Building 14 15,662

241,082

Taxable Occupied sf % of Total 241,082 total sf

Payroll Tax
Taxable Payroll ($1,000s) 3 $33,059 3.0% escln

Taxable SF Payroll ($1,000s) 3 75%

Payroll Tax Rate

Total Tax

Gross Receipts Tax
Taxable Gr. Receipts ($1,000s) 3 $75,567 3.0% escln
Taxable SF Gr. Receipts ($1,000s) 3 75%

Gross Receipts Phase-In Rate 3

Total Tax 3 0.329%

1

2 Table 2.
3 Table 3.

20th Street Historic Bldgs Proforma 3/27/15 (Orton 
Development Inc.) with KMA adjustments to match 
construction completion to fiscal years from 2015 to 2017.

FY 47/48 FY 48/49 FY 49/50 FY 50/51 FY 51/52 FY 52/53 FY 53/54 FY 54/55 FY 55/56 FY 56/57 FY 57/58 FY 58/59 FY 59/60 FY 60/61

95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95%
95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95%
95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95%
95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95%
95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95%
95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95%
95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95%
95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95%

55,333 55,333 55,333 55,333 55,333 55,333 55,333 55,333 55,333 55,333 55,333 55,333 55,333 55,333
10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168
41,297 41,297 41,297 41,297 41,297 41,297 41,297 41,297 41,297 41,297 41,297 41,297 41,297 41,297
57,706 57,706 57,706 57,706 57,706 57,706 57,706 57,706 57,706 57,706 57,706 57,706 57,706 57,706
14,672 14,672 14,672 14,672 14,672 14,672 14,672 14,672 14,672 14,672 14,672 14,672 14,672 14,672
11,927 11,927 11,927 11,927 11,927 11,927 11,927 11,927 11,927 11,927 11,927 11,927 11,927 11,927
23,046 23,046 23,046 23,046 23,046 23,046 23,046 23,046 23,046 23,046 23,046 23,046 23,046 23,046
14,879 14,879 14,879 14,879 14,879 14,879 14,879 14,879 14,879 14,879 14,879 14,879 14,879 14,879

229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028 229,028

95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0%

$80,873 $83,299 $85,798 $88,372 $91,023 $93,754 $96,567 $99,464 $102,448 $105,521 $108,687 $111,947 $115,306 $118,765
$60,655 $62,474 $64,349 $66,279 $68,267 $70,316 $72,425 $74,598 $76,836 $79,141 $81,515 $83,960 $86,479 $89,074

0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000%

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$184,863 $190,408 $196,121 $202,004 $208,065 $214,306 $220,736 $227,358 $234,178 $241,204 $248,440 $255,893 $263,570 $271,477
$138,647 $142,806 $147,091 $151,503 $156,048 $160,730 $165,552 $170,518 $175,634 $180,903 $186,330 $191,920 $197,677 $203,608

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

$455,802 $469,476 $483,560 $498,067 $513,009 $528,399 $544,251 $560,579 $577,396 $594,718 $612,560 $630,936 $649,865 $669,360
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Table 4c
Other Fund Revenues Estimate
Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis
Pier 70 - Historic Core
Port of San Francisco

Revenue Source FY 15/16 FY 16/17 FY 17/18 FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 FY 22/23 FY 23/24 FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27
Revenue Escalation 1 3.0% 100.0% 103.0% 106.1% 109.3% 112.6% 115.9% 119.4% 123.0% 126.7% 130.5% 134.4% 138.4%
Employees 2 0 34 360 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458
Restaurant SF 2 0 2,676 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168
Parking Spaces 2 0 75 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285

Sales Tax
Taxable Spending ($1,000s)

Employee Non- Rest. $2,276 per empl $0 $80 $869 $1,139 $1,173 $1,208 $1,245 $1,282 $1,320 $1,360 $1,401 $1,443
Employee Restaurant $263 per empl $0 $9 $100 $132 $136 $140 $144 $148 $153 $157 $162 $167
Project Restaurant $500 per sf $0 $1,378 $5,394 $5,555 $5,722 $5,894 $6,070 $6,253 $6,440 $6,633 $6,832 $7,037

$0 $1,467 $6,363 $6,826 $7,031 $7,242 $7,459 $7,683 $7,913 $8,151 $8,395 $8,647

Public Safety Sales Tax 0.50% $0 $7,335 $31,816 $34,130 $35,154 $36,208 $37,295 $38,414 $39,566 $40,753 $41,975 $43,235
SF County Transportation 0.50% $0 $7,335 $31,816 $34,130 $35,154 $36,208 $37,295 $38,414 $39,566 $40,753 $41,975 $43,235
SF County Public Finance 0.25% $0 $3,667 $15,908 $17,065 $17,577 $18,104 $18,647 $19,207 $19,783 $20,376 $20,988 $21,617

MTA Parking Tax
Total Revenues $100/sp 95% occ $0 $88,065 $344,686 $355,027 $365,678 $376,648 $387,948 $399,586 $411,574 $423,921 $436,638 $449,738
MTA Taxes 25% 80% MTA $0 $17,613 $68,937 $71,005 $73,136 $75,330 $77,590 $79,917 $82,315 $84,784 $87,328 $89,948

1 Table 3.
2 Table 2.

Measure 1
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Table 4c
Other Fund Revenues Estimate
Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis
Pier 70 - Historic Core
Port of San Francisco

Revenue Source
Revenue Escalation 1 3.0%
Employees 2

Restaurant SF 2

Parking Spaces 2

Sales Tax
Taxable Spending ($1,000s)

Employee Non- Rest. $2,276 per empl
Employee Restaurant $263 per empl
Project Restaurant $500 per sf

Public Safety Sales Tax 0.50%
SF County Transportation 0.50%
SF County Public Finance 0.25%

MTA Parking Tax
Total Revenues $100/sp 95% occ
MTA Taxes 25% 80% MTA

1 Table 3.
2 Table 2.

Measure 1 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 FY 29/30 FY 30/31 FY 31/32 FY 32/33 FY 33/34 FY 34/35 FY 35/36 FY 36/37 FY 37/38 FY 38/39
142.6% 146.9% 151.3% 155.8% 160.5% 165.3% 170.2% 175.4% 180.6% 186.0% 191.6% 197.4%

458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458
10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168

285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285

$1,486 $1,531 $1,577 $1,624 $1,673 $1,723 $1,775 $1,828 $1,883 $1,939 $1,997 $2,057
$172 $177 $182 $188 $193 $199 $205 $211 $217 $224 $231 $238

$7,248 $7,466 $7,690 $7,921 $8,158 $8,403 $8,655 $8,915 $9,182 $9,458 $9,741 $10,034
$8,906 $9,174 $9,449 $9,732 $10,024 $10,325 $10,635 $10,954 $11,282 $11,621 $11,969 $12,328

$44,532 $45,868 $47,244 $48,661 $50,121 $51,625 $53,173 $54,768 $56,412 $58,104 $59,847 $61,642
$44,532 $45,868 $47,244 $48,661 $50,121 $51,625 $53,173 $54,768 $56,412 $58,104 $59,847 $61,642
$22,266 $22,934 $23,622 $24,331 $25,060 $25,812 $26,587 $27,384 $28,206 $29,052 $29,924 $30,821

$463,230 $477,127 $491,440 $506,184 $521,369 $537,010 $553,121 $569,714 $586,806 $604,410 $622,542 $641,218
$92,646 $95,425 $98,288 $101,237 $104,274 $107,402 $110,624 $113,943 $117,361 $120,882 $124,508 $128,244
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Table 4c
Other Fund Revenues Estimate
Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis
Pier 70 - Historic Core
Port of San Francisco

Revenue Source
Revenue Escalation 1 3.0%
Employees 2

Restaurant SF 2

Parking Spaces 2

Sales Tax
Taxable Spending ($1,000s)

Employee Non- Rest. $2,276 per empl
Employee Restaurant $263 per empl
Project Restaurant $500 per sf

Public Safety Sales Tax 0.50%
SF County Transportation 0.50%
SF County Public Finance 0.25%

MTA Parking Tax
Total Revenues $100/sp 95% occ
MTA Taxes 25% 80% MTA

1 Table 3.
2 Table 2.

Measure 1 FY 39/40 FY 40/41 FY 41/42 FY 42/43 FY 43/44 FY 44/45 FY 45/46 FY 46/47 FY 47/48 FY 48/49 FY 49/50 FY 50/51
203.3% 209.4% 215.7% 222.1% 228.8% 235.7% 242.7% 250.0% 257.5% 265.2% 273.2% 281.4%

458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458
10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168

285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285

$2,119 $2,183 $2,248 $2,315 $2,385 $2,457 $2,530 $2,606 $2,684 $2,765 $2,848 $2,933
$245 $252 $260 $267 $275 $284 $292 $301 $310 $319 $329 $339

$10,335 $10,645 $10,964 $11,293 $11,632 $11,981 $12,340 $12,710 $13,092 $13,484 $13,889 $14,305
$12,698 $13,079 $13,472 $13,876 $14,292 $14,721 $15,162 $15,617 $16,086 $16,568 $17,066 $17,577

$63,492 $65,396 $67,358 $69,379 $71,460 $73,604 $75,812 $78,087 $80,429 $82,842 $85,328 $87,887
$63,492 $65,396 $67,358 $69,379 $71,460 $73,604 $75,812 $78,087 $80,429 $82,842 $85,328 $87,887
$31,746 $32,698 $33,679 $34,690 $35,730 $36,802 $37,906 $39,043 $40,215 $41,421 $42,664 $43,944

$660,455 $680,268 $700,677 $721,697 $743,348 $765,648 $788,618 $812,276 $836,644 $861,744 $887,596 $914,224
$132,091 $136,054 $140,135 $144,339 $148,670 $153,130 $157,724 $162,455 $167,329 $172,349 $177,519 $182,845
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Table 4c
Other Fund Revenues Estimate
Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis
Pier 70 - Historic Core
Port of San Francisco

Revenue Source
Revenue Escalation 1 3.0%
Employees 2

Restaurant SF 2

Parking Spaces 2

Sales Tax
Taxable Spending ($1,000s)

Employee Non- Rest. $2,276 per empl
Employee Restaurant $263 per empl
Project Restaurant $500 per sf

Public Safety Sales Tax 0.50%
SF County Transportation 0.50%
SF County Public Finance 0.25%

MTA Parking Tax
Total Revenues $100/sp 95% occ
MTA Taxes 25% 80% MTA

1 Table 3.
2 Table 2.

Measure 1 FY 51/52 FY 52/53 FY 53/54 FY 54/55 FY 55/56 FY 56/57 FY 57/58 FY 58/59 FY 59/60 FY 60/61
289.8% 298.5% 307.5% 316.7% 326.2% 336.0% 346.1% 356.5% 367.1% 378.2%

458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458 458
10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168 10,168

285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285 285

$3,021 $3,112 $3,205 $3,301 $3,400 $3,502 $3,607 $3,716 $3,827 $3,942
$349 $359 $370 $381 $393 $405 $417 $429 $442 $455

$14,735 $15,177 $15,632 $16,101 $16,584 $17,081 $17,594 $18,122 $18,665 $19,225
$18,105 $18,648 $19,207 $19,784 $20,377 $20,988 $21,618 $22,267 $22,935 $23,623

$90,524 $93,240 $96,037 $98,918 $101,886 $104,942 $108,090 $111,333 $114,673 $118,113
$90,524 $93,240 $96,037 $98,918 $101,886 $104,942 $108,090 $111,333 $114,673 $118,113
$45,262 $46,620 $48,018 $49,459 $50,943 $52,471 $54,045 $55,667 $57,337 $59,057

$941,651 $969,900 $998,997 $1,028,967 $1,059,836 $1,091,631 $1,124,380 $1,158,111 $1,192,855 $1,228,640
$188,330 $193,980 $199,799 $205,793 $211,967 $218,326 $224,876 $231,622 $238,571 $245,728
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Table 5
Operating Expenditure Assumptions
Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis
Pier 70 - Historic Core
Port of San Francisco November 4, 2015

Global Escalation Assumption 3%

Pier 70 Waterfront Site and Illinois Street Parcel Population Factors 1

Population 2,559 
Employees 10,585 
Service Population 0.33 6,087 

General Fund Expenditures
Police $763,848 cost of one patrol unit 1

6,087 service population
$125.48 cost per service population

Fire and EMS $2,546,160 share of Mission Bay Public Safety Building 1

6,087 service population
$418.27 cost per service population

Public Open Space

Public Works - Streets and Sidewalks

1

Service costs are typically generated by residential uses, 
which are not included in the project program

Economic & Planning Systems, Inc.; Findings of Fiscal Responsibility and Feasibility - Pier 70 Waterfront Site and 
Illinois Street Parcel Report May 21, 2013.  Expense has been adjusted for inflation.

The lessee will be responsible for maintaining the project's 
public plaza.  It will not be an obligation of the General Fund.

The project is not creating any new new public right of way 
improvements and therefore, it is assumed that the project is 
not creating any significant new new mainenance costs.

Community Health, Public 
Protection (non Police and Fire), 
Human Welfare, and Culture and 
Recreation

The total annual cost to maintain the park is estimate to 
approximate $400,000 per year.  The park's maintenance cost 
will be funded through a CFD maintenance district.

Crane Cove Park
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Table 6
General Fund Expenditures Estimate
Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis
Pier 70 - Historic Core
Port of San Francisco

Expenditure FY 15/16 FY 16/17 FY 17/18 FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 FY 22/23 FY 23/24 FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 FY 29/30 FY 30/31
Non-AV Revenue Escln. 1 3.0% 100.0% 103.0% 106.1% 109.3% 112.6% 115.9% 119.4% 123.0% 126.7% 130.5% 134.4% 138.4% 142.6% 146.9% 151.3% 155.8%

Service Population 2 0 11 120 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153

Police3 $125.48 per svc pop $0 $1,465 $15,975 $20,933 $21,561 $22,208 $22,874 $23,561 $24,267 $24,995 $25,745 $26,518 $27,313 $28,132 $28,976 $29,846

Fire and EMS4 $418.27 per svc pop $0 $4,883 $53,249 $69,777 $71,871 $74,027 $76,248 $78,535 $80,891 $83,318 $85,817 $88,392 $91,044 $93,775 $96,588 $99,486

Total Expenditures $0 $6,347 $69,224 $90,711 $93,432 $96,235 $99,122 $102,096 $105,158 $108,313 $111,563 $114,909 $118,357 $121,907 $125,565 $129,332

1 Table 5.
2 Table 2.
3

4

Estimating Factor 1

Methodology described in Table 5.   Cost factors 
based on police department's estimates of the cost 
to serve the Waterfront Pier 70 project.
Methodology described in Table 5.  Cost factors 
based on the per capita service costs for operating 
the Mission Bay Fire Station.
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Table 6
General Fund Expenditures Estimate
Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis
Pier 70 - Historic Core
Port of San Francisco

Expenditure
Non-AV Revenue Escln. 1 3.0%

Service Population 2

Police3 $125.48 per svc pop

Fire and EMS4 $418.27 per svc pop

Total Expenditures

1 Table 5.
2 Table 2.
3

4

Estimating Factor 1

Methodology described in Table 5.   Cost factors 
based on police department's estimates of the cost 
to serve the Waterfront Pier 70 project.
Methodology described in Table 5.  Cost factors 
based on the per capita service costs for operating 
the Mission Bay Fire Station.

FY 31/32 FY 32/33 FY 33/34 FY 34/35 FY 35/36 FY 36/37 FY 37/38 FY 38/39 FY 39/40 FY 40/41 FY 41/42 FY 42/43 FY 43/44 FY 44/45 FY 45/46 FY 46/47
160.5% 165.3% 170.2% 175.4% 180.6% 186.0% 191.6% 197.4% 203.3% 209.4% 215.7% 222.1% 228.8% 235.7% 242.7% 250.0%

153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153

$30,741 $31,663 $32,613 $33,592 $34,599 $35,637 $36,707 $37,808 $38,942 $40,110 $41,313 $42,553 $43,829 $45,144 $46,499 $47,894

$102,470 $105,545 $108,711 $111,972 $115,331 $118,791 $122,355 $126,026 $129,806 $133,701 $137,712 $141,843 $146,098 $150,481 $154,996 $159,646

$133,212 $137,208 $141,324 $145,564 $149,931 $154,429 $159,062 $163,833 $168,748 $173,811 $179,025 $184,396 $189,928 $195,626 $201,494 $207,539
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Table 6
General Fund Expenditures Estimate
Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis
Pier 70 - Historic Core
Port of San Francisco

Expenditure
Non-AV Revenue Escln. 1 3.0%

Service Population 2

Police3 $125.48 per svc pop

Fire and EMS4 $418.27 per svc pop

Total Expenditures

1 Table 5.
2 Table 2.
3

4

Estimating Factor 1

Methodology described in Table 5.   Cost factors 
based on police department's estimates of the cost 
to serve the Waterfront Pier 70 project.
Methodology described in Table 5.  Cost factors 
based on the per capita service costs for operating 
the Mission Bay Fire Station.

FY 47/48 FY 48/49 FY 49/50 FY 50/51 FY 51/52 FY 52/53 FY 53/54 FY 54/55 FY 55/56 FY 56/57 FY 57/58 FY 58/59 FY 59/60 FY 60/61 FY 61/62
257.5% 265.2% 273.2% 281.4% 289.8% 298.5% 307.5% 316.7% 326.2% 336.0% 346.1% 356.5% 367.1% 378.2% 389.5%

153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153 153

$49,330 $50,810 $52,335 $53,905 $55,522 $57,188 $58,903 $60,670 $62,490 $64,365 $66,296 $68,285 $70,333 $72,443 $74,617

$164,435 $169,368 $174,449 $179,682 $185,073 $190,625 $196,344 $202,234 $208,301 $214,550 $220,987 $227,616 $234,445 $241,478 $248,723

$213,765 $220,178 $226,784 $233,587 $240,595 $247,813 $255,247 $262,904 $270,792 $278,915 $287,283 $295,901 $304,778 $313,922 $323,339
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Table 7
Economic Benefits
Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis
Pier 70 - Historic Core
Port of San Francisco

Direct 
Impact

Indirect 
and 

Induced 
Multiplier 1

Indirect 
and Induced 

Impact
Total 

Impact

On-Going Economic Impacts 
Employment 2 458 1.70158 321 779

Payroll 3 $68,571 avg pay $31,406,000 1.60617 $19,037,000 $50,443,000 

Output 1 $1 M / 6.38 empl $71,789,000 1.48345 $34,706,000 $106,495,000

Construction Period Economic Impacts 
Construction Hard Costs 4 $78,960,000 1.46124 $36,420,000 $115,380,000

Construction Payroll 5 40% constr. cost $31,584,000 1.42574 $13,446,000 $45,030,000 

Construction Employment
Total person years 3, 6 $67,000 avg pay 471 1.50141 236 707
Full time equivalent jobs for 3-year period 6 3 years 157 1.50141 79 236

1

2 Table 2.
3

4 Total hard costs per Orton Development Inc. proforma.
5 Estimated ratio of payroll to total construction work.
6 A person year of employment is equivalent to full time employment of one person for one year.

Table 8.

Project Direct, Indirect, and Induced Economic 
Benefits for the City and County of San Francisco

Minnesota IMPLAN Group model - 2012 County Level Data for San Francisco County. Average multiplier for the following industries: manufacturing; wholesaling 
and retail; warehousing and storage; media and software; information services; architecture, engineering, and design; computer programming and design; 
science, research, and development; and administrative services. On-going output estimate is based on the IMPLAN multiplier relating jobs to million dollars of 
output.

November 4, 2015
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Table 8
Estimated Average Payroll per Employee
Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis
Pier 70 - Historic Core
Port of San Francisco

Potential Occupation OES Survey Occupation 1

Mean 
Annual 
Wage 1

On-Going Occupied Project 2

Engineer Architecture and Engineering $106,000
Programmer Computer and Mathematical $108,000
Designer Arts, Design, Entertainment, Sports, Media $74,000
Builder/Manufacturer Production $43,000
Warehousing/Shipping/Receiving Transportation and Material Moving $43,000
Related Support/Administration Office and Administrative Support $48,000
Related Support/Sales Sales and Related $58,000
Average for all On-Going Occupations $68,571

Construction Period
Construction Worker Construction and Extraction $67,000

1 California Employment Development Department Occupational Employment Statistics Survey, 1st QTR 2015.
2 Based on sample list of occupations provided by Orton Development, Inc. in their Response to RFP for Pier 70: 

20th Street Historic Buildings.

November 4, 2015
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Table 9
Construction Period Revenues
Fiscal and Economic Impact Analysis
Pier 70 - Historic Core
Port of San Francisco

FY 15/16 FY 16/17 FY 16/17 Total

Payroll Tax
Taxable San Francisco Payroll $31,584,000 total 1 75% SF adj. 2 $7,896,000 $7,896,000 $7,896,000 $23,688,000
Payroll Tax Rate 2 1.350% 1.125% 0.750%
Total Payroll Tax $106,600 $88,800 $59,200 $254,600

Gross Receipts Tax
Taxable San Francisco Gr. Receipts $78,960,000 total 1 75% SF adj. 2 $19,740,000 $19,740,000 $19,740,000 $59,220,000
Gross Receipts Phase-In Rate 2 10% 25% 50%
Total Gross Receipts Tax 2 0.329% avg rate 2 $6,500 $16,200 $32,400 $55,100

Sales Taxes
Material Costs $78,960,000 total 1 60% materials 3 $47,376,000
Qualified Subcontractor Amount 50% qualified 3 $23,688,000

Base 1% Sales Tax 1.00% SF share 2 $237,000
Public Safety Sales Tax 0.50% tax rate 2 $118,000
SF County Transportation 0.50% tax rate 2 $118,000
SF County Public Finance 0.25% tax rate 2 $59,000

1 Table 7.
2 Table 3.
3 KMA assumption.

Construction Period Revenues
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INDENTURE OF TRUST 
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by and between the 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO INFRASTRUCTURE FINANCING 
DISTRICT NO. 2 (PORT OF SAN FRANCISCO) 

and 

[CORPORA TE TRUSTEE], 
as Trustee 

Relating to 

$[Principal Amount] 
City and County of San Francisco Infrastructure Financing District No. 2 (Port of 

San Francisco) 
Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 70 - Historic Core) 
Tax Increment Revenue Bond, Series --
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INDENTURE OF TRUST 

THIS INDENTURE OF TRUST (this "Indenture") is made and entered into as of 1, 
20_, by and between the CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO INFRASTRUCTURE 
FINANCING DISTRICT NO. 2 (PORT OF SAN FRANCISCO), an infrastructure financing district 
and a legally constituted governmental entity established pursuant to the laws of the State of 
California (the "IFD"), and [CORPORATE TRUSTEE], a national banking association duly 
organized and existing under the laws of the United States of America, as trustee (the "Trustee"); 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the IFD is an infrastructure financing district and a legally constituted 
governmental entity established pursuant to the laws of the State of California, with the legal 
authority to exercise powers under and pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 2.8 of Division 2 of 
Part 1 of Title 5 of the California Government Code (the "Law"), including the power to issue 
bonds; 

WHEREAS, an Infrastructure Financing Plan (as defined herein) for the IFD, including 
Appendix G-1 with respect to Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 70 - Historic Core), has been adopted 
in compliance with all requirements of the Law; 

WHEREAS, the IFD wishes to issue bonds (the "Series 20_ Bonds") for the purpose of 
financing [to come]; 

WHEREAS, the Bonds will be payable from Tax Revenues (as hereinafter defined); 

WHEREAS, in order to provide for the authentication and delivery of the Series 20_ 
Bonds, to establish and declare the terms and conditions upon which the Series 20_ Bonds are 
to be issued and secured and to secure the payment of the principal thereof and interest and 
redemption premium (if any) thereon, the IFD and the Trustee have duly authorized the execution 
and delivery of this Indenture; and 

WHEREAS, the IFD has determined that all acts and proceedings required by law 
necessary to make the Series 20_ Bonds when executed by the IFD, and authenticated and 
delivered by the Trustee, the valid, binding and legal special obligations of the IFD, and to 
constitute this Indenture a legal, valid and binding agreement for the uses and purposes herein 
set forth in accordance with its terms, have been done or taken; 

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH, that in order to secure the 
payment of the principal of and the interest and redemption premium (if any) on all the Bonds, 
including the Series 20_ Bonds, issued and Outstanding under this Indenture, according to their 
tenor, and to secure the performance and observance of all the covenants and conditions therein 
and herein set forth, and to declare the terms and conditions upon and subject to which the Bonds, 
including the Series 20_ Bonds, are to be issued and received, and in consideration of the 
premises and of the mutual covenants herein contained and of the purchase and acceptance of 
the Bonds, including the Series 20_ Bonds, by the Owners thereof, and for other valuable 
considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the IFD and the Trustee do hereby 
covenant and agree with one another, for the benefit of the respective Owners from time to time 
of the Bonds, including the Series 20_ Bonds, as follows: 
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ARTICLE I 

DETERMINATIONS; DEFINITIONS 

Section 1.01. Findings and Determinations. The IFD has reviewed all proceedings 
heretofore taken and has found, as a result of such review, and hereby finds and determines that 
all things, conditions and acts required by law to exist, happen or be performed precedent to and 
in connection with the issuance of the Series 20_ Bonds do exist, have happened and have 
been performed in due time, form and manner as required by law, and the IFD is now duly 
empowered, pursuant to each and every requirement of law, to issue the Series 20_ Bonds in 
the manner and form provided in this Indenture. 

Section 1.02. Definitions. Unless the context otherwise requires, the terms defined in 
this Section 1.02 shall, for all purposes of this Indenture, of any Supplemental Indenture, and of 
any certificate, opinion o_r other document herein mentioned, have the meanings herein specified. 

"Annual Debt Service" means, for each Bond Year, the sum of (a) the interest payable on 
the Outstanding Bonds and other Parity Debt in such Bond Year, assuming that the Outstanding 
Serial Bonds are retired as scheduled and that the Outstanding Term Bonds are redeemed from 
mandatory sinking account payments as scheduled, (b) the principal amount of the Outstanding 
Serial Bonds and other Parity Debt payable by their terms in such Bond Year, and ( c) the principal 
amount of the Outstanding Term Bonds scheduled to be paid or redeemed from mandatory 
sinking account payments in such Bond Year. 

For purposes of the calculation of Annual Debt Service, there shall be excluded the 
principal of and interest on any Parity Debt to the extent the proceeds thereof are then deposited 
in a fully self-supporting escrow fund (the fully self-supporting nature of which is· evidenced by a 
report prepared by an Independent Financial Consultant and delivered to the Trustee) from which 
amounts may not be released to the IFD unless the amount of Tax Revenues, calculated as set 
forth in Section 3.06(b), and Additional Revenues are then calculated to be not less than the 
percentage of Maximum Annual Debt Service required by the terms of Section 3.06(b). 

"Bonds" means the Series 20_ Bonds and any Parity Debt issued as bonds pursuant to 
a Supplemental Indenture. 

"Bond Counsel" means an attorney or firm of attorneys appointed by or acceptable to the 
IFD, of nationally-recognized experience in the issuance of obligations the interest on which is 
excludable from gross income for federal income tax purposes under the Code. 

"Bond Year" means any twelve-month period beginning on September 2 in any year and 
ending on the next succeeding September 1, both dates inclusive, except that the first Bond Year 
shall begin on the Closing Date with respect to the Series 20_ Bonds and end on September 1, 
2- . 

"Business Day" means a day of the year on which banks in the State of California, are not 
required or permitted to be closed and on which the New York Stock Exchange is not closed. 

"City" means the City and County of San Francisco, California, a municipal corporation 
and chartered city duly organized and existing under the Constitution and laws of the State. 

2 
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"Closing Date" means the date on which a series of Bonds is delivered by the IFD to the 
original purchaser thereof. 

"Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 as in effect on the date of issuance of 
the Series 20_ Bonds or (except as otherwise referenced herein) as it may be amended to apply 
to obligations issued on the date of issuance of the Series 20_ Bonds, together with applicable 
temporary and final regulations promulgated, and applicable official public guidance published, 
under the Code. 

"Continuing Disclosure Certificate" means that certain Continuing Disclosure Certificate 
with respect to the Series 20_ Bonds executed by the IFD, as originally executed and as it may 
be amended from time to time in accordance with the terms thereof. 

"Costs of Issuance" means all items of expense directly or indirectly payable by or 
reimbursable to the IFD relating to the authorization, issuance, sale and delivery of the Bonds, 
including but not limited to printing expenses, bond insurance premiums, rating agency fees, filing 
and recording fees, initial fees and charges and first annual administrative fee of the Trustee and 
fees and expenses of its counsel, fees, charges and disbursements of attorneys, financial 
advisors, accounting firms, consultants and other professionals, fees and charges for preparation, 
execution and safekeeping of the Bonds, administrative costs of the IFD and City incurred in 
connection with the issuance of the Bonds, and any other cost, charge or fee in connection with 
the original issuance of the Bonds. 

"Costs of Issuance Fund" means the fund by that name established and held by the 
Trustee pursuant to Section 3.03. 

"Debt Service Fund" means the fund by that name established and held by the Trustee 
pursuant to Section 4.03. 

"Defeasance Obligations" means any of the following which, at the time of investment, are 
in compliance with the City's investment policies then in effect (provided that the Trustee shall be 
entitled to rely upon any investment direction from the IFD as conclusive certification to the 
Trustee that investments described therein are in compliance with the City's investment policies 
then in effect): 

(a) Cash; 

(b) Federal Securities; 

(c) The interest component of Resolution Funding Corporation strips which 
have been stripped by request to the Federal Reserve Bank of New York in book entry 
form; 

(d) Pre-refunded municipal bonds rated "Aaa" by Moody's or "AAA" by S&P; 

(e) Bonds, debentures, notes or other evidence of indebtedness issued or 
guaranteed by any of the following federal agencies and provided such obligations are 
backed by the full faith and credit of the United States of America (stripped securities are 
only permitted if they have been stripped by the IFD itself): (i) direct obligations or fully 
guaranteed certificates of beneficial ownership of the U.S. Export-Import Bank; (ii) 
certificates of beneficial ownership of the Farmers Home Administration; (iii) Federal 
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Housing Administration debentures; (iv) participation certificates of the General Services 
Administration; (v) Federal Financing Bank bonds and debentures; (vi) guaranteed 
mortgage-backed bonds or guaranteed pass-through obligations of the Government 
National Mortgage Association; (vii) guaranteed Title XI financings of the U.S. Maritime 
Administration; and (viii) project notes, local authority bonds, new communities debentures 
and U.S. public housing notes and bonds of the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban 
Development; and 

(f) Bonds, debentures, notes or other evidence of indebtedness issued or 
guaranteed by any of the following non-full faith and credit U.S. government agencies 
(stripped securities only as stripped by the IFD itself): (i) senior debt obligations of the 
Federal Home Loan Bank System; (ii) participation certificates and senior debt obligations 
of the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation; (iii) mortgaged-backed securities and 
senior debt obligations of Fannie Mae; (iv) senior debt obligations of the Student Loan 
Marketing Association; (v) obligations of the Resolution Funding Corporation; and (vi) 
consolidated system-wide bonds and notes of the Farm Credit System. 

"Depository" means (a) initially, OTC, and (b) any other Securities Depository acting as 
Depository pursuant to Section 2.11. 

"Depository System Participant" means any participant in the Depository's book-entry 
system. 

"OTC" means The Depository Trust Company, New York, New York, and its successors 
and assigns. 

"Event of Default" means any of the events described in Section 8.01. 

"Fair Market Value" means the price at which a willing buyer would purchase the 
investment from a willing seller in a bona fide, arm's length transaction (determined as of the date 
the contract to purchase or sell the investment becomes binding) if the investment is traded on 
an established securities market (within the meaning of section 1273 of the Code) and, otherwise, 
the term "Fair Market Value" means the acquisition price in a bona fide arm's length transaction 
(as referenced above) if (i) the investment is a certificate of deposit that is acquired in accordance 
with applicable regulations under the Code, (ii) the investment is an agreement with specifically 
negotiated withdrawal or reinvestment provisions and a specifically negotiated interest rate (for 
example, a guaranteed investment contract, a forward supply contract or other investment 
agreement) that is acquired in accordance with applicable regulations under the Code, (iii) the 
investment is a United States Treasury Security--State and Local Government Series that is 
acquired in accordance with applicable regulations of the United States Bureau of Public Debt, or 
(iv) any commingled investment fund in which the IFD and related parties do not own more than 
a ten percent (10%) beneficial interest therein if the return paid by the fund is without regard to 
the source of the investment. 

"Federal Securities" means any direct, noncallable general obligations of the United States 
of America (including obligations issued or held in book entry form on the books of the Department 
of the Treasury of the United States of America and CATS and TGRS), or obligations the payment 
of principal of and interest on which are directly or indirectly guaranteed by the United States of 
America. 
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"Fiscal Year" means any twelve-month period beginning on July 1 in any year and 
extending to the next succeeding June 30, both dates inclusive, or any other twelve month period 
selected and designated by the IFD to the Trustee in writing as its official fiscal year period. 

"IFD" means the City and County of San Francisco Infrastructure Financing District No. 2 
(Port of San Francisco), an infrastructure financing district and a legally constituted governmental 
entity established pursuant to the laws of the State of California. 

"Indenture" means this Indenture of Trust by and between the IFD and the Trustee, as 
originally entered into or as it may be amended or supplemented by any Supplemental Indenture 
entered into pursuant to the provisions hereof. 

"Independent Accountant" means any accountant or firm of such accountants duly 
licensed or registered or entitled to practice as such under the laws of the State, appointed by the 
IFD, and who, or each of whom: 

(a) is in fact independent and not under domination of the IFD; 

(b) does not have any substantial interest, direct or indirect, with the IFD; and 

(c) is not connected with the IFD as an officer or employee of the IFD, but who 
may be regularly retained to make reports to the IFD. 

"Independent Economic Consultant" means any consultant or firm of such consultants 
appointed by the IFD (who may be an underwriter of bonds of the IFD or the City), and who, or 
each of whom: 

(a) is judged by the IFD to have experience in matters relating to the collection 
of Tax Revenues or otherwise with respect to infrastructure financing districts; 

(b) is in fact independent and not under domination of the IFD; 

(c) does not have any substantial interest, direct or indirect, with the IFD; and 

(d) is not connected with the IFD as an officer or employee of the IFD, but who 
may be regularly retained to make reports to the IFD. 

"Information Services" means the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board's Electronic 
Municipal Market Access system or such other information repositories identified by the Securities 
and Exchange Commission. 

"Infrastructure Financing Plan" means the Infrastructure Financing Plan for the IFD and 
the Project Area, adopted and approved by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of 
San Francisco by Ordinance No. _, adopted on __ , 2015, as heretofore amended and as 
may hereafter be amended in accordance with the law. 

"Interest Account" means the account by that name established and held by the Trustee 
pursuant to Section 4.03(a). 

"Interest Payment Date" means each March 1 and September 1, commencing March 1, 
2-_, for so long as any of the Bonds remain Outstanding hereunder. 
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"Law" means Chapter 2.8 of Division 2 of Part 1 of Title 5 of the California Government 
Code, and the acts amendatory thereof and supplemental thereto. 

"Maximum Annual Debt Service" means, as of the date of calculation, the largest Annual 
Debt Service for the current or any future Bond Year, including payments on any Parity Debt, as 
certified in writing by the IFD to the Trustee. 

"Moody's" means Moody's Investors Service and its successors. 

"Nominee" means (a) initially, Cede & Co., as nominee of OTC, and (b) any other nominee 
of the Depository designated pursuant to Section 2.11 (a). 

"Outstanding" when used as of any particular time with reference to Bonds, means 
(subject to the provisions of Section 9.05) all Bonds except: 

(a) Bonds theretofore canceled by the Trustee or surrendered to the Trustee 
for cancellation; 

(b) 
9.03; and 

Bonds paid or deemed to have been paid within the meaning of Section 

(c) Bonds in lieu of or in substitution for which other Bonds shall have been 
authorized, executed, issued and delivered by the IFD pursuant hereto. 

"Owner" or "Bondowner" means, with respect to any Bond, the person in whose name the 
ownership of such Bond shall be registered on the Registration Books. 

"Parity Debt" means any additional bonds, loans, advances or indebtedness issued or 
incurred by the IFD on a parity with the Bonds pursuant to Section 3.06. 

"Parity Debt Instrument" means any Supplemental Indenture or other instrument providing 
for the issuance or incurrence of Parity Debt. 

"Participating Underwriter" has the meaning ascribed thereto in the Continuing Disclosure 
Certificate. 

"Permitted Investments" means any of the following which at the time of investment are in 
compliance with the City's investment policies then in effect (provided that the Trustee shall be 
entitled to rely upon any investment direction from the IFD as conclusive certification to the 
Trustee that the investments described therein are in compliance with the City's investment 
policies then in effect), but only to the extent that the same are acquired at Fair Market Value: 

(a) Federal Securities; 

(b) obligations of any of the following federal agencies which obligations 
represent full faith and credit of the United States of America, including: 
Export-Import Bank, Farmers Home Administration, General Services 
Administration, U.S. Maritime Administration, Small Business Administration, 
Government National Mortgage Association, U.S. Department of Housing & 
Urban Development, and Federal Housing Administration; 
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(c) bonds, notes or other evidences of indebtedness rated AAA by S&P and Aaa 
by Moody's issued by Fannie Mae or Freddie Mac with remaining maturities 
not exceeding three years; 

(d) U.S. dollar denominated deposit accounts (including those with the Trustee or 
with any affiliate of the Trustee), federal funds and banker's acceptances with 
domestic commercial banks which have a rating on their short term certificates 
of deposit on the date of purchase of A-1 or A-1 +by S&P and P-1 by Moody's, 
and maturing no more than 360 days after the date of purchase; 

(e) commercial paper which is rated at the time of purchase in the single highest 
classification, A-1+ by S&P and P-1 by Moody's and which matures not more 
than 270 days after the date of purchase; 

(f) investments in a money market fund rated AAAm or AAAm-G or better by 
S&P, which may include funds for which the Trustee or its affiliates provide 
investment advisory or other management services; 

(g) any bonds or other obligations of any state of the United States of America or 
of any agency, instrumentality or local governmental unit of any such state 
which are not callable at the option of the obligor prior to maturity or as to 
which irrevocable instructions have been given by the obligor to call on the 
date specified in the notice; and (i) which are rated, based on the escrow, in 
the highest rating category of S&P and Moody's or (ii)(A) which are fully 
secured as to principal and interest and redemption premium (if any) by a fund 
consisting only of cash or Federal Securities, which fund may be applied only 
to the payment of such principal of and interest and redemption premium (if 
any) in such bonds or other obligations on the maturity date or dates thereof 
or the specified redemption date or dates under such irrevocable instructions, 
as appropriate, and (B) which fund is sufficient, as verified by an independent 
accountant, to pay principal of and interest and redemption premium (if any) 
on the bonds or other obligations described in this paragraph on the maturity 
date or dates thereof or on the redemption date or dates specified in the 
irrevocable instructions referred to above, as appropriate; 

(h) investment agreements with a provider that is rated in one of the two highest 
rating categories by S&P and Mooody's; 

(i) the Local Agency Investment Fund which is administered by the California 
Treasurer for the investment of funds belonging to local agencies within the 
State of California, provided for investment of funds held by the Trustee, the 
Trustee is entitled to make investments and withdrawals in its own name as 
Trustee; 

U) shares in a California common law trust established pursuant to Title 1, 
Division 7, Chapter 5 of the California Government Code which invests 
exclusively in investments permitted by Section 53635 of Title 5, Division 2, 
Chapter 4 of the California Government Code, as it may be amended, 
including but not limited to the California Asset Management Program 
(CAMP). 
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"Plan Limit" means the limitation, if any, contained in the Infrastructure Financing Plan on 
the number of dollars of taxes which may be divided and allocated to the IFD with respect to the 
Project Area pursuant to the Infrastructure Financing Plan and the Law. 

"Principal Account" means the account by that name established and held by the Trustee 
pursuant to Section 4.03(b). 

"Principal Corporate Trust Office" means such principal corporate trust office of the 
Trustee as may be designated from time to time by written notice from the Trustee to the IFD, 
initially being Attention: Corporate Trust Department. 

"Project Area" means Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 70 - Historic Core). 

"Project Fund" means the fund by that name established and held by the Trustee pursuant 
to Section 3.04. 

"Qualified Reserve Account Credit Instrument" means an irrevocable standby or direct­
pay letter of credit, insurance policy surety bond issued by a commercial bank or insurance 
company and deposited with the Trustee, provided that all of the following requirements are met 
at the time of acceptance thereof by the Trustee: (a) in the case of a commercial bank, the long­
term credit rating of such bank is at least "AA" from S&P or "Aa" from Moody's and, in the case 
of an insurance company, the claims paying ability of such insurance company is "AAA" from S&P 
or "Aaa" Moody's or, if rated by AM. Best & Company, is rated in the highest rating category by 
AM. Best & Company; (b) such letter of credit or surety bond has a term of at least 12 months; 
(c) such letter of credit or surety bond has a stated amount at least equal to the portion of the 
Reserve Requirement with respect to which funds are proposed to be released; and (d) the 
Trustee is authorized pursuant to the terms of such letter of credit or surety bond to draw 
thereunder an amount equal to any deficiencies which may exist from time to time in the Interest 
Account or the Principal Account for the purpose of making payments required pursuant to 
Sections 4.03(a) or 4.03(b) of this Indenture. 

"Record Date" means, with respect to any Interest Payment Date, the close of business 
on the fifteenth (15th) calendar day of the month preceding such Interest Payment Date, whether 
or not such fifteenth (15th) calendar day is a Business Day. 

"Redemption Account" means the account by that name established and held by the 
Trustee pursuant to Section 4.03(d). 

"Registration Books" means the records maintained by the Trustee pursuant to Section 
2.08 for the registration and transfer of ownership of the Bonds. 

"Report" means a document in writing signed by an Independent Economic Consultant 
and including: 

(a) a statement that the person or firm making or giving such Report has read 
the pertinent provisions of this Indenture to which such Report relates; 

(b) a brief statement as to the nature and scope of the examination or 
investigation upon which the Report is based; and 
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(c) a statement that, in the opinion of such person or firm, sufficient 
examination or investigation was made as is necessary to enable said consultant to 
express an informed opinion with respect to the subject matter referred to in the Report. 

"Reserve Account" means the account by that name established and held by the Trustee 
pursuant to Section 4.03(c). 

"Reserve Requirement" means the lesser of (i) the amount of Maximum Annual Debt 
Service on the Bonds (excluding from the calculation thereof Parity Debt other than Bonds), (ii) 
ten percent ( 10%) of the total of the proceeds of the Bonds (excluding from the calculation thereof 
Parity Debt other than Bonds), and (iii) one hundred and twenty five percent (125%) of average 
Annual Debt Service on the Bonds (excluding from the calculation thereof Parity Debt other than 
Bonds). 

"S&P" means Standard & Poor's Rating Services, a division of The McGraw-Hill 
Companies, and its successors. 

"Securities Depositories" means The Depository Trust Company, 711 Stewart Avenue, 
Garden City, New York 11530, Fax-(516) 227-4039 or 4190; and, in accordance with then current 
guidelines of the Securities and Exchange Commission, such other addresses and/or such other 
securities depositories as the IFD may designate in a Written Request of the IFD delivered to the 
Trustee. 

"Series 20 Bonds" means, collectively, the Series 20_ Bonds. 

"Serial Bonds" means all Bonds other than Term Bonds. 

"Special Fund" means the fund held by the IFD established pursuant to Section 4.02. 

"State" means the State of California. 

"Subordinate Debt" means any loans, advances or indebtedness issued or inc;urred by the 
IFD pursuant to Section 3.07, which are either: (a) payable from, but not secured by a pledge of 
or lien upon, the Tax Revenues; or (b) secured by a pledge of or lien upon the Tax Revenues 
which is expressly subordinate to the pledge of and lien upon the Tax Revenues hereunder for 
the security of the Bonds. 

"Subordinate Debt Instrument" means any instrument providing for the issuance of 
Subordinate Debt. 

"Supplemental Indenture" means any resolution, agreement or other instrument which has 
been duly adopted or entered into by the IFD, but only if and to the extent that such Supplemental 
Indenture is specifically authorized hereunder. 

"Tax Revenues" means all taxes annually allocated within the Plan Limit and paid to the 
IFD with respect to the Project Area pursuant to the Law, and as provided in the Infrastructure 
Financing Plan. 

"Term Bonds" means that portion of any Bonds payable from mandatory sinking account 
payments. 
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"Trustee" means [Corporate Trustee], as trustee hereunder, or any successor thereto 
appointed as trustee hereunder in accordance with the provisions of Article VI. 

"Written Request of the IFD" or "Written Certificate of the IFD" means a request or 
certificate, in writing signed by the Treasurer of the IFD or her or his designee, or by any other 
officer of the IFD duly authorized by the IFD for that purpose. 

Section 1.03. Rules of Construction. All references herein to "Articles," "Sections" and 
other subdivisions are to the corresponding Articles, Sections or subdivisions of this Indenture, 
and the words "herein," "hereof," "hereunder" and other words of similar import refer to this 
Indenture as a whole and not to any particular Article, Section or subdivision hereof. 
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ARTICLE II 

AUTHORIZATION AND TERMS 

Section 2.01. Authorization of Series 20_ Bonds. The Bonds are hereby authorized 
to be issued by the IFD under and subject to the terms of this Indenture, and the Law. This 
Indenture constitutes a continuing agreement with the Owners of all of the Bonds issued or to be 
issued hereunder and then Outstanding to secure the full and final payment of principal and 
redemption premiums (if any) and the interest on all Bonds which may from time to time be 
executed and delivered hereunder, subject to the covenants, agreements, provisions and 
conditions herein contained. 

An initial series of Bonds shall be designated the "City and County of San Francisco 
Infrastructure Financing District No. 2 (Port of San Francisco) Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 70 -
Historic Core) Tax Increment Revenue Bonds, Series 2-_" and shall be in the initial aggregate 
principal amounts of $[Principal Amount]. 

Section 2.02. Terms of Series 20_ Bonds. The Series 20 Bonds shall be issued in 
fully registered form without coupons. The Series 20_ Bonds shall be issued in denominations 
of $5,000 or any integral multiple thereof, so long as no Series 20_ Bond shall have more than 
one maturity date. The Series 20_ Bonds shall be dated as of their Closing Date. The Series 
20_ Bonds shall be lettered and numbered as the Trustee shall prescribe. 

The Series 20_ Bonds shall mature and shall bear interest (calculated on the basis of a 
360-day year of twelve 30-day months) at the rates per annum as follows: 

Maturity Date 
(September 1) 

Series 20_ Bonds 

Principal 
Amount 

Interest 
Rate 

Each Series 20_ Bond shall bear interest from the Interest Payment Date next preceding 
the date of authentication thereof, unless (a) it is authenticated after a Record Date and on or 
before the following Interest Payment Date, in which event it shall bear interest from such Interest 
Payment Date; or (b) it is authenticated on or before February 15, 2007, in which event it shall 
bear interest from its Closing Date; provided, however, that if, as of the date of authentication of 
any Series 20_ Bond, interest thereon is in default, such Series 20_ Bond shall bear interest 
from the Interest Payment Date to which interest has previously been paid or made available for 
payment thereon. 

Interest on the Series 20_ Bonds (including the final interest payment upon maturity or 
redemption) is payable when due by check or draft of the Trustee mailed to the Owner thereof at 
such Owner's address as it appears on the Registration Books at the close of business on the 
preceding Record Date; provided that at the written request of the Owner of at least $1,000,000 
aggregate principal amount of Series 20_ Bonds, which written request is on file with the Trustee 
as of any Record Date, interest on such Series 20_ Bonds shall be paid on the succeeding 
Interest Payment Date to such account in the United States as shall be specified in such written 
request. The principal of the Series 20_ Bonds and any premium upon redemption, are payable 
in lawful money of the United States of America upon presentation and surrender thereof at the 
Principal Corporate Trust Office of the Trustee. 
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. Section 2.03. Redemption of Series 20_ Bonds. 

(a) Optional Redemption - Series 20 Bonds. The Series 20_ Bonds maturing on 
or before September 1, 2016 are not subject to optional redemption prior to their respective stated 
maturities. The Series 20_ Bonds maturing on and after September 1, 2017, are subject to 
redemption, at the option of the IFD on any date on or after September 1, 2016, as a whole or in 
part, by such maturities as shall be determined by the IFD, and by lot within a maturity, from any 
available source of funds, at the principal amount of the Series 20_ Bonds to be redeemed, 
together with accrued interest thereon to the date fixed for redemption without premium, without 
premium. 

(b) Mandatory Sinking Fund Redemption - Series 20 Bonds. The Series 20 
Bonds that are Term Bonds and maturing September 1, 2026, September 1, 2031 and September 
1, _ shall also be subject to mandatory redemption in whole, or in part by lot, on September 1 
in each year, commencing September 1, _, as set forth below, from sinking fund payments 
made by the IFD to the Principal Account pursuant to Section 4.03(b), at a redemption price equal 
to the principal amount thereof to be redeemed, without premium, in the aggregate respective 
principal amounts and on September 1 in the respective years as set forth in the following tables; 
provided however, that (x) in lieu of redemption thereof such Term Bonds may be purchased by 
the IFD pursuant to Section 2.03(h) hereof, and (y) if some but not all of such Term Bonds have 
been redeemed pursuant to subsection (a) above, the total amount of all future sinking fund 
payments shall be reduced by the aggregate principal amount of such Term Bonds so redeemed, 
to be allocated among such sinking fund payments in integral multiples of $5,000 as determined 
by the IFD (notice of which determination shall be given by the IFD to the Trustee). 

Term Bonds of 20 

September 1 Principal Amount 

(c) Notice of Redemption; Rescission. The Trustee on behalf and at the expense of 
the IFD shall mail (by first class mail, postage prepaid) notice of any redemption at least thirty (30) 
but not more than sixty (60) days prior to the redemption date, to (i) to the Owners of any Bonds 
designated for redemption at their respective addresses appearing on the Registration Books, 
and (ii) the Securities Depositories and to one or more Information Services designated in a 
Written Request of the IFD filed with the Trustee; but such mailing shall not be a condition 
precedent to such redemption and neither failure to receive any such notice nor any defect therein 
shall affect the validity of the proceedings for the redemption of such Bonds or the cessation of 
the accrual of interest thereon. Such notice shall state the redemption date and the redemption 
price, shall state that such redemption is conditioned upon the timely delivery of the redemption 
price by the IFD to the Trustee for deposit in the Redemption Account, shall designate the CUSIP 
number of the Bonds to be redeemed, shall state the individual number of each Bond to be 
redeemed or shall state that all Bonds between two stated numbers (both inclusive) or all of the 
Bonds Outstanding are to be redeemed, and shall require that such Bonds be then surrendered 
at the Principal Corporate Trust Office of the Trustee for redemption at the redemption price, 
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giving notice also that further interest on such Bonds will not accrue from and after the redemption 
date. 

The IFD shall have the right to rescind any optional redemption by written notice to the 
Trustee on or prior to the date fixed for redemption. Any such notice of optional redemption shall 
be canceled and annulled if for any reason funds will not be or are not available on the date fixed 
for redemption for the payment in full of the Bonds then called for redemption, and such 
cancellation shall not constitute an Event of Default under this Indenture. The IFD and the Trustee 
shall have no liability to the Owners or any other party related to or arising from such rescission 
of redemption. The Trustee shall mail notice of such rescission of redemption in the same manner 
and to the same recipients as the original notice of redemption was sent. 

Upon the payment of the redemption price of Bonds being redeemed, each check or other 
transfer of funds issued for such purpose shall, to the extent practicable, bear the CUSIP number 
identifying, by issue and maturity, the Bonds being redeemed with the proceeds of such check or 
other transfer. 

(d) Partial Redemption of Bonds. In the event only a portion of any Bond is called for 
redemption, then upon surrender of such Bond the IFD shall execute and the Trustee shall 
authenticate and deliver to the Owner thereof, at the expense of the IFD, a new Bond or Bonds 
of the same interest rate and maturity, of authorized denominations, in aggregate principal amount 
equal to the unredeemed portion of the Bond to be redeemed. 

(e) Effect of Redemption. From and after the date fixed for redemption, if funds 
available for the payment of the redemption price of and interest on the Bonds so called for 
redemption shall have been duly deposited with the Trustee, such Bonds so called shall cease to 
be entitled to any benefit under this Indenture other than the right to receive payment of the 
redemption price and accrued interest to the redemption date, and no interest shall accrue 
thereon from and after the redemption date specified in such notice. 

(f) Manner of Redemption. Unless otherwise specified in a Supplemental Indenture, 
whenever any Bonds or portions thereof are to be selected for redemption by lot, the Trustee shall 
make such selection, in such manner as the Trustee shall deem appropriate, and shall notify the 
IFD thereof to the extent Bonds are no longer held in book-entry form. In the event of redemption 
by lot of Bonds, the Trustee shall assign to each Bond then Outstanding a distinctive number for 
each $5,000 of the principal amount of each such Bond. The Bonds to be redeemed shall be the 
Bonds to which were assigned numbers so selected, but only so much of the principal amount of 
each such Bond of a denomination of more than $5,000 shall be redeemed as shall equal $5,000 
for each number assigned to it and so selected. All Bonds redeemed or purchased pursuant to 
this Section 2.03 shall be cancelled and destroyed. 

(g) Purchase in Lieu of Redemption. In lieu of redemption of the Term Bonds pursuant 
to a Supplemental Indenture, amounts on deposit in the Special Fund or in the Principal Account 
may also be used and withdrawn by the IFD and the Trustee, respectively, at any time, upon the 
Written Request of the IFD, for the purchase of the Term Bonds at public or private sale as and 
when and at such prices (including brokerage and other charges, but excluding accrued interest, 
which is payable from the Interest Account) as the IFD may in its discretion determine. The par 
amount of any Term Bonds so purchased by the IFD in any twelve-month period ending on July 
1 in any year shall be credited towards and shall reduce the par amount of the Term Bonds 
required to be redeemed pursuant; provided that evidence satisfactory to the Trustee of such 
purchase has been delivered to the Trustee by said July 1. 
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Section 2.04. Form of Series 20_ Bonds. The Series 20_ Bonds, the form of Trustee's 
Certificate of Authentication, and the form of Assignment to appear thereon, shall be substantially 
in the form set forth in Exhibit A, which is attached hereto and by this reference incorporated 
herein, with necessary or appropriate variations, omissions and insertions, as permitted or 
required by this Indenture. 

Section 2.05. Execution of Bonds. The Bonds shall be executed on behalf of the IFD 
by the signature of its Administrator or its Treasurer or a designee of either, and the signature of 
its Secretary who are in office on the date of execution and delivery of this Indenture or at any 
time thereafter. Either or both of such signatures may be made manually or may be affixed by 
facsimile thereof. If any officer whose signature appears on any Bond ceases to be such officer 
before delivery of the Bonds to the purchaser, such signature shall nevertheless be as effective 
as if the officer had remained in office until the delivery of the Bonds to the purchaser. Any Bond 
may be signed and attested on behalf of the IFD by such persons as at the actual date of the 
execution of such Bond shall be the proper officers of the IFD although on the date of such Bond 
any such person shall not have been such officer of the IFD. 

Only such of the Bonds as shall bear thereon a Certificate of Authentication in the form 
hereinbefore set forth, manually executed and dated by the Trustee, shall be valid or obligatory 
for any purpose or entitled to the benefits of this Indenture, and such Certificate shall be 
conclusive evidence that such Bonds have been duly authenticated and delivered hereunder and 
are entitled to the benefits of this Indenture. In the event temporary Bonds are issued pursuant 
to Section 2.09 hereof, the temporary Bonds may bear thereon a Certificate of Authentication 
executed and dated by the Trustee, may be initially registered by the Trustee, and, until so 
exchanged as provided under Section 2.09 hereof, the temporary Bonds shall be entitled to the 
same benefits pursuant to this Indenture as definitive Bonds authenticated and delivered 
hereunder. 

Section 2.06. Transfer of Bonds. Any Bond may, in accordance with its terms, be 
transferred, upon the Registration Books, by the person in whose name it is registered, in person 
or by a duly authorized attorney of such person, upon surrender of such Bond to the Trustee at 
its Principal Corporate Trust Office for cancellation, accompanied by delivery of a written 
instrument of transfer in a form acceptable to the Trustee, duly executed. Whenever any Bond 
shall be surrendered for transfer, the IFD shall execute and the Trustee shall thereupon 
authenticate and deliver to the transferee a new Bond or Bonds of like tenor, maturity and 
aggregate principal amount of authorized denominations. The Trustee shall collect from the 
Owner any tax or other governmental charge on the transfer of any Bonds pursuant to this Section 
2.06. The cost of printing Bonds and any services rendered or expenses incurred by the Trustee 
in connection with any transfer shall be paid by the IFD. 

The Trustee may refuse to transfer, under the provisions of this Section 2.06, either (a) 
any Bonds during the period fifteen (15) days prior to the date established by the Trustee for the 
selection of Bonds for redemption, or (b) any Bonds selected by the Trustee for redemption. 

Section 2.07. Exchange of Bonds. Bonds may be exchanged at the Principal Corporate 
Trust Office of the Trustee for Bonds of the same tenor and maturity and of other authorized 
denominations. The Trustee shall collect any tax or other governmental charge on the exchange 
of any Bonds pursuant to this Section 2.07. The cost of printing Bonds and any services rendered 
or expenses incurred by the Trustee in connection with any exchange shall be paid by the IFD. 
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The Trustee may refuse to exchange, under the provisions of this Section 2.07, either (a) 
any Bonds during the fifteen ( 15) days prior to the date established by the Trustee for the selection 
of Bonds for redemption or (b) any Bonds selected by the Trustee for redemption. 

Section 2.08. Registration of Bonds. The Trustee will keep or cause to be kept, at its 
Principal Corporate Trust Office, sufficient records for the registration and registration of transfer 
of the Bonds, which shall at all times during normal business hours be open to inspection and 
copying by the IFD, upon reasonable prior notice to the Trustee; and, upon presentation for such 
purpose, the Trustee shall, under such reasonable regulations as it may prescribe, register or 
transfer or cause to be registered or transferred, on the Registration Books Bonds as hereinbefore 
provided. 

Section 2.09. Temporary Bonds. The Bonds may be initially issued in temporary form 
exchangeable for definitive Bonds when ready for delivery. The temporary Bonds may be printed, 
lithographed or typewritten, shall be of such denominations as may be determined by the IFD, 
and may contain such reference to any of the provisions of this Indenture as may be appropriate. 
Every temporary Bond shall be executed by the IFD upon the same conditions and in substantially 
the same manner as the definitive Bonds. If the IFD issues temporary Bonds, it will execute and 
furnish definitive Bonds without delay, and thereupon the temporary Bonds shall be surrendered, 
for cancellation, in exchange therefor at the Principal Corporate Trust Office of the Trustee, and 
the Trustee shall authenticate and deliver in exchange for such temporary Bonds an equal 
aggregate principal amount of definitive Bonds of authorized denominations, interest rates and 
like maturities. Until so exchanged, the temporary Bonds shall be entitled to the same benefits 
pursuant to this Indenture as definitive Bonds authenticated and delivered hereunder. 

Section 2.10. Bonds Mutilated, Lost, Destroyed or Stolen. If any Bond shall become 
mutilated, the IFD, at the expense of the Owner of such Bond, shall execute, and the Trustee 
shall thereupon authenticate and deliver, a new Bond of like tenor and amount in exchange and 
substitution for the Bond so mutilated, but only upon surrender to the Trustee of the Bond so 
mutilated. Every mutilated Bond so surrendered to the Trustee shall be canceled by it. If any 
Bond shall be lost, destroyed or stolen, evidence of such loss, destruction or theft may be 
submitted to the Trustee and, if such evidence be satisfactory to it and indemnity satisfactory to it 
shall be given, the IFD, at the expense of the Owner, shall execute, and the Trustee shall 
thereupon authenticate and deliver, a new Bond of like tenor and amount in lieu of and in 
substitution for the Bond so lost, destroyed or stolen (or if any such Bond has matured or has 
been called for redemption, instead of issuing a substitute Bond, the Trustee may pay the same 
without surrender thereof upon receipt of indemnity satisfactory to the Trustee and the IFD). The 
IFD may require payment by the Owner of a sum not exceeding the actual cost of preparing each 
new Bond issued under this Section 2.10 and of the expenses which may be incurred by the I FD 
and the Trustee in the premises. Any Bond issued under the provisions of this Section in lieu of 
any Bond alleged to be lost, destroyed or stolen shall constitute an original additional contractual 
obligation on the part of the IFD whether or not the Bond so alleged to be lost, destroyed or stolen 
be at any time enforceable by anyone, and shall be equally and proportionately entitled to the 
benefits of this Indenture with all other Bonds issued pursuant to this Indenture. 
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Section 2.11. Book-Entry System. 

(a) Original Delivery. The Bonds shall be initially delivered in the form of a separate 
single fully registered Bond without coupons (which may be typewritten) for each maturity of the 
Bonds. Upon initial delivery, the ownership of each such Bond shall be registered on the 
Registration Books in the name of the Nominee. Except as provided in subsection (c), the 
ownership of all of the Outstanding Bonds shall be registered in the name of the Nominee on the 
Registration Books. 

With respect to Bonds the ownership of which shall be registered in the name of the 
Nominee, neither the IFD nor the Trustee shall have any responsibility or obligation to any 
Depository System Participant or to any person on behalf of which the Depository System 
Participant holds an interest in the Bonds. Without limiting the generality of the immediately 
preceding sentence, neither the IFD nor the Trustee shall have any responsibility or obligation 
with respect to (i) the accuracy of the records of the Depository, the Nominee or any Depository 
System Participant with respect to any ownership interest in the Bonds, (ii) the delivery to any 
Depository System Participant or any other person, other than a Bond Owner as shown in the 
Registration Books, of any notice with respect to the Bonds, including any notice of redemption, 
(iii) the selection by the Depository of the beneficial interests in the Bonds to be redeemed in the 
event the IFD elects to redeem the Bonds in part, (iv) the payment to any Depository System 
Participant or any other person, other than a Bond Owner as shown in the Registration Books, of 
any amount with respect to principal, premium, if any, or interest on the Bonds or (v) any consent 
given or other action taken by the Depository as Owner of the Bonds. The IFD and the Trustee 
may treat and consider the person in whose name each Bond is registered as the absolute owner 
of such Bond for the purpose of payment of principal, premium and interest on such Bond, for the 
purpose of giving notices of redemption and other matters with respect to such Bond, for the 
purpose of registering transfers of ownership of such Bond, and for all other purposes whatsoever. 
The Trustee shall pay the principal of and interest and premium, if any, on the Bonds only to the 
respective Owners or their respective attorneys duly authorized in writing, and all such payments 
shall be valid and effective to fully satisfy and discharge all obligations with respect to payment of 
principal of and interest and premium, if any, on the Bonds to the extent of the sum or sums so 
paid. No person other than a Bond Owner shall receive a Bond evidencing the obligation of the 
IFD to make payments of principal, interest and premium, if any, pursuant to this Indenture. Upon 
delivery by the Depository to the Nominee of written notice to the effect that the Depository has 
determined to substitute a new nominee in its place, and subject to the provisions herein with 
respect to Record Dates, such new nominee shall become the Nominee hereunder for all 
purposes; and upon receipt of such a notice the IFD shall promptly deliver a copy of the same to 
the Trustee. 

(b) Representation Letter. In order to qualify the Bonds for the Depository's book-
entry system, the IFD and the Trustee shall execute and deliver to such Depository a letter 
representing such matters as shall be necessary to so qualify the Bonds. The execution and 
delivery of such letter shall not in any way limit the provisions of subsection (a) above or in any 
other way impose upon the IFD or the Trustee any obligation whatsoever with respect to persons 
having interests in the Bonds other than the Bond Owners. The Trustee agrees to comply with 
all provisions in such letter with respect to the giving of notices thereunder by the Trustee. In 
addition to the execution and delivery of such letter, upon written request of the Depository or the 
Trustee, the IFD may take any other actions, not inconsistent with this Indenture, to qualify the 
Bonds for the Depository's book-entry program. 
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(c) Transfers Outside Book-Entry System. In the event that either (i) the Depository 
determines not to continue to act as Depository for the Bonds, or (ii) the IFD determines to 
terminate the Depository as such, then the IFD shall thereupon discontinue the book-entry system 
with such Depository. In such event, the Depository shall cooperate with the IFD and the Trustee 
in the issuance of replacement Bonds by providing the Trustee with a list showing the interests of 
the Depository System Participants in the Bonds, and by surrendering the Bonds, registered in 
the name of the Nominee, to the Trustee on or before the date such replacement Bonds are to be 
issued. The Depository, by accepting delivery of the Bonds, agrees to be bound by the provisions 
of this subsection (c). If, prior to the termination of the Depository acting as such, the IFD fails to 
identify another Securities Depository to replace the Depository, then the Bonds shall no longer 
be required to be registered in the Registration Books in the name of the Nominee, but shall be 
registered in whatever name or names the Owners transferring or exchanging Bonds shall 
designate, in accordance with the provisions of this Article II. Prior to its termination, the 
Depository shall furnish the Trustee with the names and addresses of the Depository System 
Participants and respective ownership interests thereof. 

(d) Payments to the Nominee. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Indenture 
to the contrary, so long as any Bond is registered in the name of the Nominee, all payments with 
respect to principal of and interest and premium, if any, on such Bond and all notices with respect 
to such Bond shall be made and given, respectively, as provided in the letter described in 
subsection (b) of this Section or as otherwise instructed by the Depository. 

Section 2.12. Applicability of Provisions to Additional Bonds. 

Unless otherwise provided in a Supplemental Indenture, the provisions of Sections 2.03(c) 
through (g) and 2.05 through 2.11 shall apply to additional Bonds. 
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ARTICLE Ill 

DEPOSIT AND APPLICATION OF PROCEEDS OF SERIES 20_ BONDS; 
ISSUANCE OF PARITY DEBT 

Section 3.01. Issuance of Bonds. Upon the execution and delivery of this Indenture, the 
IFD shall execute and deliver to the Trustee the Series 20_ Bonds in the aggregate principal 
amount of Dollars ($[Principal Amount], and the and the Trustee shall authenticate 
and deliver the Series 20_ Bonds upon the Written Request of the IFD. 

Section 3.02. Application of Proceeds of Sale and Certain Other Amounts. 

On the Closing Date, the proceeds of sale of the Series 20_ Bonds, (being $ , 
representing the par amount of the Series 20_ Bonds, plus original issue premium of$ __ , less 
an underwriters' discount of$_), shall be paid to the Trustee and applied as follows: 

(i) The Trustee shall deposit the amount of $ __ in the Costs of Issuance 
Fund. 

(ii) The Trustee shall deposit the amount of$ __ in the Project Fund. 

(iii) The Trustee shall deposit $ , being the remaining amount of 
proceeds of the Series 20_ Bonds, in the Reserve Account. 

Section 3.03. Costs of Issuance Fund. There is hereby established a separate fund to 
be known as the "Costs of Issuance Fund", which shall be held by the Trustee in trust. The 
moneys in the Costs of Issuance Fund shall be used and withdrawn by the Trustee from time to 
time to pay the Costs of Issuance with respect to the Series 20_ Bonds upon submission of a 
Written Request of the IFD stating the person to whom payment is to be made, the amount to be 
paid, the purpose for which the obligation was incurred and that such payment is a proper charge 
against said fund. On the date which is six (6) months following the Closing Date with respect to 
the Series 20_ Bonds, or upon the earlier Written Request of the IFD, all amounts (if any) 
remaining in the Costs of Issuance Fund shall be withdrawn therefrom by the Trustee and 
transferred to the Project Fund. At such time, the Costs of Issuance shall be closed, provided that 
it may be re-opened in connection with the issuance of an additional series of Bonds issued 
pursuant to a Supplemental Indenture. 

Section 3.04. Project Fund. 

(a) There shall be established with respect to the Project Area a separate and 
segregated fund to be known as the "Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 70 - Historic Core) Project Fund 
(the "Project Fund")," which the Trustee shall hold in trust for the benefit of the IFD. The moneys 
in the Project Fund shall be maintained separate and apart from other moneys of the IFD. The 
moneys on deposit in the Project Fund shall be used in the manner provided by the Law. The 
IFD covenants that no funds on deposit in the Project Fund shall be applied for any purpose not 
authorized by the Law. 

(b) The Trustee shall disburse the amounts on deposit in the Project Fund and the 
accounts therein upon receipt of a disbursement request of the IFD substantially in the form 
attached hereto as Exhibit B. In no event shall the Trustee be responsible for the manner in which 
the IFD applies the moneys disbursed to it by the Trustee in accordance with any such 
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disbursement request. Such requisition shall be executed by the Treasurer of the IFD or her or 
his designee. 

Section 3.05. Reserved. 

Section 3.06. Issuance of Parity Debt. In addition to the Series 20_ Bonds, the IFD 
may, by Supplemental Indenture, issue additional bonds or incur other loans, advances or 
indebtedness payable from Tax Revenues on a parity with the Series 20_ Bonds to finance 
and/or refinance activities that are permitted to be financed by the IFD with respect to the Project 
Area in such principal amount as shall be determined by the IFD. The IFD may issue and deliver 
any such Parity Debt subject to the following specific conditions all of which are hereby made 
conditions precedent to the issuance and delivery of such Parity Debt: 

(a) No event of default hereunder, under any Parity Debt Instrument or under 
any Subordinate Debt Instrument shall have occurred and be continuing, unless the event 
of default shall be cured by the issuance of the Parity Debt, and the IFD shall otherwise 
be in compliance with all covenants set forth in this Indenture; 

(b) Except as provided in (g) below, the Tax Revenues received or estimated 
to be received for the then current Fiscal Year (i) calculated using a tax rate of (1 %) and 
(ii) based on the most recent taxable valuation of property in the Project Area as evidenced 
by the records of the IFD, plus an assumed increase in Tax Revenues of two percent (2%), 
shall be at least equal to one hundred twenty five percent (125%) of Maximum Annual 
Debt Service, including within such Maximum Annual Debt Service, the amount of annual 
debt service on the Parity Debt then proposed to be issued or incurred; 

(c) In the case of Parity Debt issued as additional Bonds under a Supplemental 
Indenture, the amount on deposit in the Reserve Account (and any subaccounts therein) 
shall be increased to the Reserve Requirement taking into account the additional Bonds 
to be issued; 

(d) Principal with respect to such Parity Debt will be required to be paid on 
September 1 in any year in which such principal is payable; 

(e) The aggregate amount of the principal of and interest on all Outstanding 
Bonds, other outstanding Parity Debt and Subordinate Debt coming due and payable 
following the issuance of such Parity Debt shall not exceed the maximum amount of Tax 
Revenues, if any, permitted under the Plan Limit to be allocated and paid to the IFD 
following the issuance of such Parity Debt; 

(f) The IFD shall deliver to the Trustee a Written Certificate of the IFD certifying 
that the conditions precedent to the issuance of such Parity Debt set forth in subsections 
(a), (b) and (e) above have been satisfied. 

(g) Section 3.06(b) shall not apply to the issuance or incurrence of any Parity 
Debt the net proceeds of which will be used solely to refund all or any portion of the Series 
20_ Bonds or any other outstanding Parity Debt, provided that debt service payable in 
each year with respect to the proposed Parity Debt is less than the debt service otherwise 
payable in each year with respect to the Series 20_ Bonds or Parity Debt, or portion 
thereof, proposed to be refunded. 
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Section 3.07. Issuance of Subordinate Debt. The IFD may issue or incur Subordinate 
Debt in such principal amount as shall be determined by the IFD. The IFD may issue or incur 
such Subordinate Debt subject to the following specific conditions precedent: 

(a) If, and to the extent, such Subordinate Debt is payable from Tax Revenues 
within the then existing limitation, if any, on the amount of Tax Revenues allocable and 
payable to the IFD under the Infrastructure Financing Plan, then the aggregate amount of 
the principal of and interest to accrue on all Outstanding Bonds, Parity Debt and 
Subordinate Debt coming due and payable following the issuance of such Subordinate 
Debt shall not exceed the maximum amount of Tax Revenues permitted under the Plan 
Limit to be allocated and paid to the IFD following the issuance of such Subordinate Debt; 
and 

(b) The IFD shall deliver to the Trustee a Written Certificate of the IFD certifying 
that the conditions precedent to the issuance of such Subordinate Debt set forth in 
paragraph (a) above have been satisfied. 

Section 3.08. Validity of Bonds. The validity of the authorization and issuance of the 
Bonds shall not be dependent upon the completion of the uses to which the proceeds of the Bonds 
are put or upon the performance by any person of his obligation with respect to the IFD or the 
Project Area. 
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ARTICLE IV 

SECURITY OF BONDS; FLOW OF FUNDS 

Section 4.01. Security of Bonds; Equal Security. Except as provided in Section 
6.06, the Series 20_ Bonds and any Parity Debt shall be equally secured by a pledge of, security 
interest in and lien on all of the Tax Revenues and the moneys in the Special Fund, and the Series 
20_ Bonds and, any additional Bonds shall also be secured by a first and exclusive pledge of, 
security interest in and lien upon all of the moneys in the Debt Service Fund, the Interest Account, 
the Principal Account and the Redemption Account without preference or priority for series, issue, 
number, dated date, sale date, date of execution or date of delivery. Except for the Tax Revenues 
and such moneys, no funds or properties of the IFD shall be pledged to, or otherwise liable for, 
the payment of principal of or interest or redemption premium (if any) on the Bonds. 

In consideration of the acceptance of the Bonds by those who shall hold the same from 
time to time, this Indenture shall be deemed to be and shall constitute a contract between the IFD 
and the Owners from time to time of the Bonds, and the covenants and agreements herein set 
forth to be performed on behalf of the I FD shall be for the equal and proportionate benefit, security 
and protection of all Owners of the Bonds without preference, priority or distinction as to security 
or otherwise of any of the Bonds over any of the others by reason of the number or date thereof 
or the time of sale, execution and delivery thereof, or otherwise for any cause whatsoever, except 
as expressly provided therein or herein. · 

Section 4.02. Special Fund; Deposit of Tax Revenues. There is hereby established a 
special fund which is to be held by the IFD and which shall be known as the "Special Fund". The 
IFD shall transfer all of the Tax Revenues received in any Bond Year to the Special Fund promptly 
upon receipt thereof by the IFD, until such time during such Bond Year as the amounts on deposit 
in the Special Fund equal the aggregate amounts required to be transferred for deposit in such 
Bond Year (i) for deposit into the Interest Account, the Principal Account, the Reserve Account 
and the Redemption Account in such Bond Year pursuant to Section 4.03 hereof and, if 
applicable, (ii) with respect to any Parity Debt other than additional Bonds pursuant to the 
applicable Parity Debt Instrument. 

All Tax Revenues received by the IFD during any Bond Year in excess of the amount 
required to be deposited in the Special Fund during such Bond Year pursuant to the preceding 
paragraph of this Section 4.02 shall be .released from the pledge, security interest and lien 
hereunder for the security of the Bonds and any additional Parity Debt and may be applied by the 
IFD for any lawful purpose of the IFD, including but not limited to the payment of Subordinate 
Debt, or the payment of any amounts due and owing to the United States of America pursuant to 
Article 5. Additionally, no later than January 5 of each year, the IFD shall release from the Special 
Fund amounts on deposit therein that are in excess of the amounts needed to pay interest on any 
outstanding Bonds or Parity Debt through the last Interest Payment Date prior to the date the IFD 
anticipates receiving its first installment of Tax Revenues for the current Fiscal Year. Prior to the 
payment in full of the principal of and interest and redemption premium (if any) on the Bonds and 
the payment in full of all other amounts payable hereunder and under any Supplemental Indenture 
or Parity Debt Instrument, the IFD shall not have any beneficial right or interest in the moneys on 
deposit in the Special Fund, except as may be provided in this Indenture and in any Supplemental 
Indenture or Parity Debt Instrument. 

Section 4.03. Deposit of Amounts by Trustee. There is hereby established a trust fund 
to be known as the Debt Service Fund, which shall be held by the Trustee hereunder in trust. 
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Moneys in the Special Fund shall be transferred by the IFD to the Trustee in the following 
amounts, at the following times, and deposited by the Trustee in the following respective special 
accounts, which are hereby established in the Debt Service Fund, and in the following order of 
priority (provided further that, if on the fifth (5th) Business Day prior to the date the IFD is required 
to transfer amounts on deposit in the Special Fund to the Trustee there are not amounts on 
deposit therein sufficient to make the following deposits, taking into account amounts required to 
be transferred with respect to Parity Debt other than Bonds, the IFD shall immediately notify the 
Trustee of the amount of any such insufficiency): 

(a) Interest Account. On or before the third (3rd) Business Day preceding each 
Interest Payment Date, the IFD shall withdraw from the Special Fund and transfer to the 
Trustee, for deposit in the Interest Account an amount which when added to the amount 
contained in the Interest Account on that date, will be equal to the aggregate amount of 
the interest becoming due and payable on the Outstanding Bonds on such Interest 
Payment Date. No such transfer and deposit need be made to the Interest Account if the 
amount contained therein is at least equal to the interest to become due on the next 
succeeding Interest Payment Date upon all of the Outstanding Bonds. All moneys in the 
Interest Account shall be used and withdrawn by the Trustee solely for the purpose of 
paying the interest on the Bonds as it shall become due and payable (including accrued 
interest on any Bonds redeemed prior to maturity pursuant to this Indenture). 

(b) Principal Account. On or before the third (3rd) Business Day preceding 
September 1 in each year beginning September 1, 200_, the IFD shall withdraw from the 
Special Fund and transfer to the Trustee for deposit in the Principal Account an amount 
which, when added to the amount then contained in the Principal Account, will be equal 
to the principal becoming due and payable on the Outstanding Serial Bonds and 
Outstanding Term Bonds, including pursuant to mandatory sinking account redemption, 
on the next September 1. No such transfer and deposit need be made to the Principal 
Account if the amount contained therein is at least equal to the principal to become due 
on the next September 1 on all of the Outstanding Serial Bonds and Term Bonds. All 
moneys in the Principal Account shall be used and withdrawn by the Trustee solely for the 
purpose of paying the principal of the Serial Bonds and the Term Bonds, including by 
mandatory sinking account redemption, as the same shall become due and payable. 

(c) Reserve Account. In the event that the amount on deposit in the Reserve 
Account at any time becomes less than the Reserve Requirement, the Trustee shall 
promptly notify the IFD of such fact. Promptly upon receipt of any such notice, the IFD 
shall transfer to the Trustee an amount sufficient to maintain the Reserve Requirement on 
deposit in the Reserve Account. If there shall then not be sufficient Tax Revenues to 
transfer an amount sufficient to maintain the Reserve Requirement on deposit in the 
Reserve Account, the IFD shall be obligated to continue making transfers as Tax 
Revenues become available in the Special Fund until there is an amount sufficient to 
maintain the Reserve Requirement on deposit in the Reserve Account. No such transfer 
and deposit need be made to the Reserve Account so long as there shall be on deposit 
therein a sum at least equal to the Reserve Requirement. All money in the Reserve 
Account shall be used and withdrawn by the Trustee solely for the purpose of making 
transfers to the Interest Account and the Principal Account in such order of priority, in the 
event of any deficiency at any time in any of such accounts or for the retirement of all the 
Bonds then Outstanding, except that so long as the IFD is not in default hereunder, any 
amount in the Reserve Account in excess of the Reserve Requirement shall be withdrawn 
from the Reserve Account semiannually on or before the fifth (5th) Business Days 
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preceding each March 1 and September 1 by the Trustee and deposited in the Interest 
Account. All amounts in the Reserve Account on the Business Day preceding the final 
Interest Payment Date shall be withdrawn from the Reserve Account and shall be 
transferred either (i) to the Interest Account and the Principal Account, in such order, to 
the extent required to make the deposits then required to be made pursuant to this Section 
4.03 or, (ii) if the IFD shall have caused to be transferred to the Trustee an amount 
sufficient to make the deposits required by this Section 4.03, then, at the Written Request 
of the IFD, to the Project Fund. 

The I FD shall have the right at any time to direct the Trustee to release funds from the 
Reserve Account, in whole or in part, by tendering to the Trustee: (i) a Qualified Reserve Account 
Credit Instrument, and (ii) an opinion of Bond Counsel stating that neither the release of such 
funds nor the acceptance of such Qualified Reserve Account Credit Instrument will cause interest 
on the Series 20_ Bonds or any other Bond the interest on which in excluded from gross income 
of the owners thereof for federal income tax purposes to become includable in gross income for 
purposes of federal income taxation. Upon tender of such items to the Trustee, and upon delivery 
by the IFD to the Trustee of written calculation of the amount permitted to be released from the 
Reserve Account (upon which calculation the Trustee may conclusively rely), the Trustee shall 
transfer such funds from the Reserve Account to the Project Fund and used for the purposes 
thereof. The Trustee shall comply with all documentation relating to a Qualified Reserve Account 
Credit Instrument as shall be required to maintain such Qualified Reserve Account Credit 
Instrument in full force and effect and as shall be required to receive payments thereunder in the 
event and to the extent required to make any payment when and as required under this subsection 
(d). Upon the expiration of any Qualified Reserve Account Credit Instrument, the IFD shall either 
(i) replace such Qualified Reserve Account Credit Instrument with a new Qualified Reserve 
Account Credit Instrument, or (ii) deposit or cause to be deposited with the Trustee an amount of 
funds equal to the Reserve Requirement, to be derived from the first available Tax Revenues. If 
the Qualified Reserve Account Credit Instrument is in the form of a letter of credit and the IFD has 
not renewed or replaced such letter of credit two weeks prior to its expiration or termination, the 
Trustee shall draw on such letter of credit in full and deposit the proceeds of such draw in the 
Reserve Account. If the Reserve Requirement is being maintained partially in cash and partially 
with a Qualified Reserve Account Credit Instrument, the cash shall be first used to meet any 
deficiency which may exist from time to time in the Interest Account or the Principal Account for 
the purpose of making payments required pursuant to Sections 4.03(a) or 4.03(b) of this 
Indenture. If the Reserve Requirement is being maintained with two or more Qualified Reserve 
Account Credit Instruments, any draw to meet a deficiency which may exist from time to time in 
the Interest Account or the Principal Account for the purpose of making payments required 
pursuant to Sections 4.03(a) or 4.03(b) of this Indenture shall be pro-rata with respect to each 
such instrument. 

In the event that a Qualified Reserve Account Credit Instrument is available to be drawn 
upon for only one or more particular series of Bonds, a separate subaccount in the Reserve 
Account may be established for such series and the calculation of the Reserve Requirement with 
respect to all other Bonds shall exclude the debt service on such series of Bonds. 

There is hereby created such a Subaccount designated the "Series 20_ Subaccount of 
the Reserve Account" to which proceeds of the Series _ Bonds in an amount equal to the 
Reserve Requirement shall be deposited. 

(d) Redemption Account. On or before the Business Day preceding any date 
on which Bonds are to be redeemed pursuant to Section 2.03(a), the Trustee shall 
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withdraw from the Debt Service Fund any amount transferred by the IFD pursuant to 
Section 2.03(a) for deposit in the Redemption Account, such amount being the amount 
required to pay the principal of and premium, if any, on the Series 20_ Bonds and on 
other Bonds to be redeemed on such date pursuant to Section 2.03(a) or a similar 
provision of a Supplemental Indenture. All moneys in the Redemption Account shall be 
used and withdrawn by the Trustee solely for the purpose of paying the principal of and 
premium, if any, on the Series 20_ Bonds and on such other Bonds to be redeemed 
pursuant to Section 2.03(a) or a similar provision of a Supplemental Indenture on the date 
set for such redemption. Interest due on the Series 20_ Bonds or such other Bonds to 
be redeemed on the date set for redemption shall, if applicable, be paid from funds 
available therefor in the Interest Account. Notwithstanding the foregoing, at any time prior 
to giving notice of redemption of any such Series 20_ Bonds or such other Bonds, the 
Trustee may, at the direction of the IFD, apply amounts deposited or otherwise to be 
deposited in the Redemption Account to the purchase of the Series 20_ Bonds or such 
other Bonds at public or private sale, as and when and at such prices (including brokerage 
and other charges, but excluding accrued interest on such Series 20_ Bonds or such 
other Bonds, which is payable from the Interest Account) as shall be directed by the IFD. 
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ARTICLE V 

OTHER COVENANTS OF THE IFD 

Section 5.01. Punctual Payment. The IFD shall punctually pay or cause to be paid the 
principal and interest to become due in respect of all the Bonds together with the premium 
thereon, if any, in strict conformity with the terms of the Bonds and of this Indenture. The IFD 
shall faithfully observe and perform all of the conditions, covenants and requirements of this 
Indenture, all Supplemental Indentures and the Bonds. Nothing herein contained shall prevent 
the IFD from making advances of its own moneys howsoever derived to any of the uses or 
purposes referred to herein. 

Section 5.02. Limitation on Additional Indebtedness; Against Encumbrances. The 
IFD hereby covenants that, so long as the Bonds are Outstanding, the IFD shall not issue any 
bonds, notes or other obligations, enter into any agreement or otherwise incur any indebtedness, 
which is in any case payable from all or any part of the Tax Revenues, excepting only (i) the 
Series 20_ Bonds, (ii) any Parity Debt and (iii) any Subordinate Debt. The IFD will not otherwise 
encumber, pledge or place any charge or lien upon any of the Tax Revenues or other amounts 
pledged to the Bonds superior or equal to the pledge and lien herein created for the benefit of the 
Bonds. 

Section 5.03. Extension of Payment. The IFD will not, directly or indirectly, extend or 
consent to the extension of the time for the payment of any Bond or claim for interest on any of 
the Bonds and will not, directly or indirectly, be a party to or approve any such arrangement by 
purchasing or funding the Bonds or claims for interest in any other manner. In case the maturity 
of any such Bond or claim for interest shall be extended or funded, whether or not with the consent 
of the IFD, such Bond or claim for interest so extended or funded shall not be entitled, in case of 
default hereunder, to the benefits of this Indenture, except subject to the prior payment in full of 
the principal of all of the Bonds then Outstanding and of all claims for interest which shall not have 
been so extended or funded. 

Section 5.04. Payment of Claims. The IFD shall promptly pay and discharge, or cause 
to be paid and discharged, any and all lawful claims for labor, materials or supplies which, if 
unpaid, might become a lien or charge upon the properties owned by the IFD or upon the Tax 
Revenues or other amounts pledged to the payment of the Bonds, or any part thereof, or upon 
any funds in the hands of the Trustee, or which might impair the security of the Bonds. Nothing 
herein contained shall require the IFD to make any such payment so long as the IFD in good faith 
shall contest the validity of said claims. 

Section 5.05. Books and Accounts; Financial Statements. The IFD shall keep, or 
cause to be kept, proper books of record and accounts, separate from all other records and 
accounts of the IFD and the City and County of San Francisco, in which complete and correct 
entries shall be made of all transactions relating to the IFD, the Project Area, the Tax Revenues, 
the Project Fund and the Special Fund. Such books of record and accounts shall at all times 
during business hours be subject to the Owners of not less than ten percent (10%) in aggregate 
principal amount of the Bonds then Outstanding, or their representatives authorized in writing. 

Section 5.06. Protection of Security and Rights of Owners. The IFD will preserve and 
. protect the security of the Bonds and the rights of the Owners. From and after the Closing Date 
with respect to the Series 20_ Bonds, the Bonds shall be incontestable by the IFD. 
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Section 5.07. Maintenance of Tax Revenues. The IFD shall comply with all 
requirements of the Law to insure the allocation and payment to it of the Tax Revenues, including 
without limitation the timely filing of any necessary statements of indebtedness and, in the case 
of amounts payable by the State, appropriate officials of the State. The IFD shall not undertake 
proceedings for amendment of. the Infrastructure Financing Plan if such amendments will 
adversely impair the IFD's ability to pay debt service on the Bonds or, in and of itself, cause the 
amount of Tax Revenues available to the IFD for application hereunder in any succeeding Fiscal 
Year to fall below % of Maximum Annual Debt Service. 

Section 5.08. Maintenance of Tax-Exemption. The IFD shall take all actions necessary 
to assure the exclusion of interest on the Series 20_ Bonds from the gross income of the Owners 
of the Series 20_ Bonds to the same extent as such interest is permitted to be excluded from 
gross income under the Code as in effect on the date of issuance of the Series 20_ Bonds. 

Section 5.09. Compliance with the Law. The IFD shall ensure that all activities 
undertaken by the IFD with respect to the Project Area are undertaken and accomplished in 
conformity with all applicable requirements of the Infrastructure Financing Plan and the Law. 

Section 5.10. Plan Limit. The IFD shall manage its fiscal affairs in a manner which 
ensures that it will have sufficient Tax Revenues available under the Plan Limit in the amounts 
and at the times required to enable the IFD to pay the principal of and interest and premium (if 
any) on the outstanding Bonds and any outstanding Parity Debt when due. 

Section 5.11. Continuing Disclosure. The IFD hereby covenants and agrees that it will 
comply with and carry out all of the provisions of the Continuing Disclosure Certificate. 
Notwithstanding any other provision of this Indenture, failure of the IFD to comply with the 
Continuing Disclosure Certificate shall not be an Event of Default hereunder. However, any 
Participating Underwriter or any holder or beneficial owner of the Bonds may take such actions 
as may be necessary and appropriate, including seeking specific performance by court order, to 
cause the IFD to comply with its obligations under this Section. 

Section 5.12. Further Assurances. The IFD will adopt, make, execute and deliver any 
and all such further resolutions, instruments and assurances as may be reasonably necessary or 
proper to carry out the intention or to facilitate the performance of this Indenture, and for the better 
assuring and confirming unto the Owners of the Bonds the rights and benefits provided in this 
Indenture. 
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ARTICLE VI 

THE TRUSTEE 

Section 6.01. Duties, Immunities and Liabilities of Trustee. 

(a) The Trustee shall, prior to the occurrence of an Event of Default, and after 
the curing or waiver of all Events of Default which may have occurred, perform such duties 
and only such duties as are specifically set forth in this Indenture and no implied 
covenants, duties or obligations shall be read into this Indenture against the Trustee. The 
Trustee shall, during the existence of any Event of Default (which has not been cured or 
waived), exercise such of the rights and powers vested in it by this Indenture, and use the 
same degree of care and skill in their exercise, as a prudent man would exercise or use 
under the circumstances in the conduct of his own affairs. 

(b) The IFD may remove the Trustee at any time, unless an Event of Default 
shall have occurred and then be continuing, and shall remove the Trustee (i) if at any time 
requested to do so by an instrument or concurrent instruments in writing signed by the 
Owners of not less than a majority in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then 
Outstanding (or their attorneys duly authorized in writing) or (ii) if at any time the IFD has 
knowledge that the Trustee shall cease to be eligible in accordance with subsection (e) of 
this Section, or shall become incapable of acting, or shall be adjudged a bankrupt or 
insolvent, or a receiver of the Trustee or its property shall be appointed, or any public 
officer shall take control or charge of the Trustee or of its property or affairs for the purpose 
of rehabilitation, conservation or liquidation. In each case such removal shall be 
accomplished by the giving of written notice of such removal by the IFD to the Trustee, 
whereupon the IFD shall appoint a successor Trustee by an instrument in writing. 

(c) The Trustee may at any time resign by giving written notice of such 
resignation to the IFD and by giving the Ownersnotice of such resignation by first class 
mail, postage prepaid, at their respective addresses shown on the Registration Books. 
Upon receiving such notice of resignation, the IFD shall promptly appoint a successor 
Trustee by an instrument in writing. 

(d) Any removal or resignation of the Trustee and appointment of a successor 
Trustee shall become effective only upon acceptance of appointment by the successor 
Trustee. If no successor Trustee shall have been appointed and have accepted 
appointment within forty-five (45) days of giving notice of removal or notice of resignation 
as aforesaid, the resigning Trustee or any Owner (on behalf of such Owner and all other 
Owners) may petition any court of competent jurisdiction at the expense of the IFD for the 
appointment of a successor Trustee, and such court may thereupon, after such notice (if 
any) as it may deem proper, appoint such successor Trustee. Any successor Trustee 
appointed under this Indenture shall signify its acceptance of such appointment by 
executing, acknowledging and delivering to the IFD and to its predecessor Trustee a 
written acceptance thereof, and thereupon such successor Trustee, without any further 
act, deed or conveyance, shall become vested with all the moneys, estates, properties, 
rights, powers, trusts, duties and obligations of such predecessor Trustee, with like effect 
as if originally named Trustee herein; but, nevertheless at the Written Request of the IFD 
or the request of the successor Trustee, such predecessor Trustee shall execute and 
deliver any and all instruments of conveyance or further assurance and do such other 
things as may reasonably be required for more fully and certainly vesting in and confirming 
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to such successor Trustee all the right, title and interest of such predecessor Trustee in 
and to any property held by it under this Indenture and shall pay over, transfer, assign and 
deliver to the successor Trustee any money or other property subject to the trusts and 
conditions herein set forth. Upon request of the successor Trustee, the IFD shall execute 
and deliver any and all instruments as may be reasonably required for more fully and 
certainly vesting in and confirming to such successor Trustee all such moneys, estates, 
properties, rights, powers, trusts, duties and obligations. Upon acceptance of appointment 
by a successor Trustee as provided in this subsection, the IFD shall cause either the 
predecessor Trustee or the successor Trustee to mail a notice of the succession of such 
Trustee to the trusts hereunder to each rating agency which then has a current rating on 
the Bonds and to the Owners at their respective addresses shown on the Registration 
Books. 

( e) If an Event of Default hereunder occurs with respect to any Bonds of which 
the Trustee has been given or is deemed to have notice, as provided in Section 6.03(e) 
hereof, then the Trustee shall immediately give written notice thereof, by first-class mail to 
the Owner of each such Bond, unless such Event of Default shall have been cured before 
the giving of such notice. 

(f) The IFD agrees that, so long as any Bonds or any Parity Debt are 
Outstanding, the Trustee shall be a financial institution having a trust office in the State, 
having (or in the case of a corporation or trust company included in a bank holding 
company system, the related bank holding company shall have) a combined capital and 
surplus of at least $75,000,000, and subject to supervision or examination by federal or 
state authority. If such financial institution publishes a report of condition at least annually, 
pursuant to law or to the requirements of any supervising or examining authority above 
referred to, then for the purpose of this subsection the combined capital and surplus of 
such financial institution shall be deemed to be its combined capital and surplus as set 
forth in its most recent report of condition so published. In case at any time the Trustee 
shall cease to be eligible in accordance with the provisions of this subsection (f), the 
Trustee shall resign immediately in the manner and with the effect specified in this Section. 

Section 6.02. Merger or Consolidation. Any bank or trust company into which the 
Trustee may be merged or converted or with which may be consolidated or any bank or trust 
company resulting from any merger, conversion or consolidation to which it shall be a party or 
any bank or trust company to which the Trustee may sell or transfer all or substantially all of its 
corporate trust business, provided such bank or trust company shall be eligible under subsection 
(e) of Section 6.01, shall be the successor to such Trustee without the execution or filing of any 
paper or any further act, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding. 
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Section 6.03. Liability of Trustee. 

(a) The recitals of facts herein and in the Bonds contained shall be taken as 
statements of the I FD, and the Trustee shall not assume responsibility for the correctness 
of the same, nor make any representations as to the validity or sufficiency of this Indenture 
or of the security for the Bonds or the tax status of interest thereon nor shall incur any 
responsibility in respect thereof, other than as expressly stated herein. The Trustee shall, 
however, be responsible for its representations contained in its certificate of authentication 
on the Bonds. The Trustee shall not be liable in connection with the performance of its 
duties hereunder, except for its own negligence or willful misconduct. The Trustee shall 
not be liable for the acts of any agents of the Trustee selected by it with due care. The 
Trustee and its officers and employees may become the Owner of any Bonds with the 
same rights it would have if they were not Trustee and, to the extent permitted by law, may 
act as depository for and permit any of its officers or directors to act as a member of, or in 
any other capacity with respect to, any committee formed to protect the rights of the 
Owners, whether or not such committee shall represent the Owners of a majority in 
principal amount of the Bonds then Outstanding. 

(b) The Trustee shall not be liable with respect to any action taken or omitted 
to be taken by it in accordance with the direction of the Owners of not less than a majority 
in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds at the time Outstanding relating to the time, 
method and place of conducting any proceeding for any remedy available to the Trustee, 
or exercising any trust or power conferred upon the Trustee under this Indenture. 

(c) The Trustee shall not be liable for any action taken by it and believed by it 
to be authorized or within the discretion or rights or powers conferred upon it by this 
Indenture, except for actions arising from the negligence or willful misconduct of the 
Trustee. Where the Trustee is given the permissive right to do things enumerated in this 
Indenture, such right shall not be construed as a mandatory duty. 

( d) The Trustee shall not be deemed to have knowledge of any Event of 
Default hereunder unless and until a responsible officer shall have actual knowledge 
thereof, or shall have received written notice thereof from the I FD at its Principal Corporate 
Trust Office. In the absence of such actual knowledge or notice, the Trustee may 
conclusively assume that no Event of Default has occurred and is continuing under this 
Indenture. Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, the Trustee shall not be bound 
to ascertain or inquire as to the performance or observance by any other party of any of 
the terms, conditions, covenants or agreements herein or of any of the documents 
executed in connection with the Bonds, or as to the existence of an Event of Default 
thereunder. The Trustee shall not be responsible for the validity or effectiveness of any 
collateral given to or held by it. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Trustee 
may rely conclusively on the IFD's certificates to establish the IFD's compliance with its 
financial covenants hereunder, including, without limitation, its covenants regarding the 
deposit of Tax Revenues into the Special Fund and the investment and application of 
moneys on deposit in the Special Fund (other than its covenants to transfer such moneys 
to the Trustee when due hereunder). 

(e) The Trustee shall have no liability or obligation to the Bondowners with 
respect to the payment of debt service on the Bonds by the IFD or with respect to the 
observance or performance by the I FD of the other conditions, covenants and terms 
contained in this Indenture, or with respect to the investment of any moneys in any fund 
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or account established, held or maintained by the IFD pursuant to this Indenture or 
otherwise. 

(f) . No provision of this Indenture shall require the Trustee to expend or risk its 
own funds or otherwise incur any financial liability in the performance of any of its duties 
hereunder, or in the exercise of any of its rights or powers. The Trustee shall be entitled 
to interest on all amounts advanced by it at the maximum rate permitted by law. 

(g) The Trustee may execute any of the trusts or powers hereunder or perform 
any duties hereunder either directly or by or through agents, attorneys or receivers and 
the Trustee shall not be responsible for any intentional misconduct or negligence on the 
part of any agent, attorney or receiver appointed with due care by it hereunder. 

(h) The Trustee shall have no responsibility, opinion, or liability with respect to 
any information, statements or recital in any offering memorandum or other disclosure 
material prepared or distributed with respect to the issuance of the Bonds. 

(i) Before taking any action under Article VIII or this Article at the request of 
the Owners, the Trustee may require that a satisfactory indemnity bond be furnished by 
the Owners for the reimbursement of all expenses to which it may be put and to protect it 
against all liability, except liability which is adjudicated to have resulted from its negligence 
or willful misconduct in connection with any action so taken. 

Section 6.04. Right to Rely on Documents and Opinions. The Trustee shall have no 
liability in acting upon any notice, resolution, request, consent, order, certificate, report, opinion, 
facsimile transmission, electronic mail, or other paper or document reasonably believed by it to 
be genuine and to have been signed or prescribed by the proper party or parties, and shall not 
be required to make any investigation into the facts or matters contained thereon. The Trustee 
may consult with counsel, including, without limitation, counsel of or to the IFD, with regard to 
legal questions, and, in the absence of negligence or intentional misconduct by the Trustee, the 
opinion of such counsel shall be full and complete authorization and protection in respect of any 
action taken or suffered by the Trustee hereunder in accordance therewith. 

The Trustee shall not be bound to recognize any person as the Owner of a Bond unless 
and until such Bond is submitted for inspection, if required, and his title thereto is established to 
the satisfaction of the Trustee. 

Whenever in the administration of the trusts imposed upon it by this Indenture the Trustee 
shall deem it necessary or desirable that a matter be proved or established prior to taking or 
suffering any action hereunder, such matter (unless other evidence in respect thereof be herein 
specifically prescribed) may be deemed to be conclusively proved and established by a Written 
Certificate of the IFD, which shall be full warrant to the Trustee for any action taken or suffered 
under the provisions of this Indenture in reliance upon such Written Certificate, but in its discretion 
the Trustee may, in lieu thereof, accept other evidence of such matter or may require such 
additional evidence as to it may deem reasonable. The Trustee may conclusively rely on any 
certificate or report of any Independent Accountant or Independent Economic Consultant 
appointed by the IFD. 

Section 6.05. Preservation and Inspection of Documents. All documents received by 
the Trustee under the provisions of this Indenture shall be retained in its possession and shall be 
subject at all reasonable times upon reasonable notice to the inspection of and copying by the 
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IFD and any Owner, and their agents and representatives duly authorized in writing, during regular 
business hours and under reasonable conditions. 

Section 6.06. Compensation and Indemnification. The IFD shall pay to the Trustee 
from time to time reasonable compensation for all services rendered under this Indenture in 
accordance with the letter proposal from the Trustee approved by the IFD and also all reasonable 
expenses, charges, legal and consulting fees and other disbursements and those of its attorneys 
(including the allocated costs and disbursement of in-house counsel to the extent such services 
are not redundant with those provided by outside counsel), agents and employees, incurred in 
and about the performance of its powers and duties under this Indenture. The Trustee shall have 
a lien on the Tax Revenues and all funds and accounts held by the Trustee hereunder to secure 
the payment to the Trustee of all fees, costs and expenses, including reasonable compensation 
to its experts, attorneys and counsel (including the allocated costs and disbursement of in-house 
counsel to the extent such services are not redundant with those provided by outside counsel). 

The IFD further covenants and agrees to indemnify, defend and save the Trustee and its 
officers, directors, agents and employees, harmless against any loss, expense and liabilities 
which it may incur to the extent arising out of or in connection with the exercise and performance 
of its powers and duties hereunder, including the costs and expenses of defending against any 
claim of liability, but excluding any and all losses, expenses and liabilities which are due to the 
negligence misconduct of the Trustee, its officers, directors, agents or employees. The 
obligations of the IFD and the rights of the Trustee under this Section 6.06 shall survive 
resignation or removal of the Trustee under this Indenture and payment of the Bonds and 
discharge of this Indenture. 

Section 6.07. Deposit and Investment of Moneys in Funds. Moneys in the Project 
Fund, the Debt Service Fund, the Interest Account, the Principal Account, the Reserve Account, 
the Redemption Account and the Costs of Issuance Fund shall be invested by the Trustee in 
Permitted Investments as directed by the IFD in the Written Request of the IFD filed with the 
Trustee, except that moneys in the Reserve Account shall not be invested in Permitted 
Investments having a maturity of more than five (5) years, unless any such Permitted Investment 
is described in clause {h) of the definition thereof. In the absence of any such Written Request of 
the IFD, the Trustee shall invest any such moneys in Permitted Investments described in clause 
(f) of the definition thereof, which by their terms mature prior to the date on which such moneys 
are required to be paid out hereunder. The Trustee shall be entitled to rely conclusively upon the 
written instructions of the IFD directing investments in Permitted Investments as to the fact that 
each such investment is permitted by the laws of the State, and shall not be required to make 
further investigation with respect thereto. With respect to any restrictions set forth in the above 
list which embody legal conclusions (e.g., the existence, validity and perfection of security 
interests in collateral), the Trustee shall be entitled to rely conclusively on an opinion of counsel 
or upon a representation of the provider of such Permitted Investment obtained at the IFD's 
expense. Moneys in the Special Fund may be invested by the IFD in any obligations in which the 
IFD is legally authorized to invest its funds. Obligations purchased as an investment of moneys 
in any fund shall be deemed to be part of such fund or account. All interest or gain derived from 
the investment of amounts in any of the funds or accounts held by the Trustee hereunder shall be 
deposited in the Interest Account; provided, however, that all interest or gain from the investment 
of amounts in the Reserve Account shall be deposited by the Trustee in the Interest Account only 
to the extent not required to cause the balance in the Reserve Account to equal the Reserve 
Requirement. The Trustee may act as principal or agent in the acquisition or disposition of any 
investment and may impose its customary charges therefor. The Trustee shall incur no liability 
for losses arising from any investments made at the direction of the IFD or otherwise made in 
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accordance with this Section. For investment purposes only, the Trustee may commingle the 
funds and accounts established hereunder, but shall account for each separately. 

The IFD acknowledges that to the extent regulations of the Comptroller of the Currency or 
other applicable regulatory entity grant the IFD the right to receive brokerage confirmations of 
security transactions as they occur, the IFD specifically waives receipt of such confirmations to 
the extent permitted by law. The Trustee will furnish the IFD monthly cash transaction statements 
which include detail for all investment transactions made by the Trustee hereunder. 

All moneys held by the Trustee shall be held in trust, but need not be segregated from 
other funds unless specifically required by this Indenture. Except as specifically provided in this 
Indenture, the Trustee shall not be liable to pay interest on any moneys received by it, but shall 
be liable only to account to the IFD for earnings derived from funds that have been invested. 

The IFD covenants that all investments of amounts deposited in any fund or account 
created by or pursuant to this Indenture, or otherwise containing gross proceeds of the Bonds 
(within the meaning of section 148 of the Code) shall be acquired, disposed of, and valued (as of 
the date that valuation is required by this Indenture or the Code) at Fair Market Value. 

Investments in funds or accounts (or portions thereof) that are subject to a yield restriction 
under applicable provisions of the Code shall be valued by the IFD at their present value (within 
the meaning of section 148 of the Code). Investments on deposit in the Reserve Account shall 
be valued on June 30 of each year at their market value. 

Section 6.08. Accounting Records and Financial Statements. The Trustee shall at all 
times keep, or cause to be kept, proper books of record and account, prepared in accordance 
with corporate trust industry standards, in which complete and accurate entries shall be made of 
all transactions relating to the proceeds of the Bonds made by it and all funds and accounts held 
by the Trustee established pursuant to this Indenture. Such books of record and account shall 
be available for inspection by the IFD upon reasonable prior notice, at reasonable hours and 
under reasonable circumstances. The Trustee shall furnish to the IFD, on a monthly basis, an 
accounting of all transactions in the form of its customary statements relating to the proceeds of 
the Bonds and all funds and accounts held by the Trustee pursuant to this Indenture. 
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ARTICLE VII 

MODIFICATION OR AMENDMENT OF THIS INDENTURE 

Section 7.01. Amendment With And Without Consent of Owners. This Indenture and 
the rights and obligations of the IFD and of the Owners may be modified or amended at any time 
by a Supplemental Indenture which shall become binding upon adoption without the consent of 
any Owners, to the extent permitted by law, but only for any one or more of the following purposes 

(a) to add to the covenants and agreements of the IFD in this Indenture 
contained, other covenants and agreements thereafter to be observed, or to limit or 
surrender any rights or powers herein reserved to or conferred upon the IFD; or 

(b) to make such provisions for the purpose of curing any ambiguity, or of 
curing, correcting or supplementing any defective provision contained in this Indenture, or 
in any other respect whatsoever as the IFD may deem necessary or desirable, provided 
under any circumstances that such modifications or amendments shall not, in the 
reasonable determination of the IFD, materially adversely affect the interests of the 
Owners; or 

(c) to provide for the issuance of Parity Debt in accordance with Section 3.06; 
or 

(d) to amend any prov1s1on hereof relating to the requirements of or 
compliance with the Code, to any extent whatsoever but only if and to the extent such 
amendment will not adversely affect the exemption from federal income taxation of interest 
on any of the Bonds the interest on which is intended to be excluded from gross income 
for federal income tax purposes, in the opinion of Bond Counsel; or 

(e) to comply with the requirements of a provider of a Qualified Reserve 
Account Credit Instrument. 

Except as set forth in the preceding paragraph, this Indenture and the rights and 
obligations of the IFD and of the Owners may be modified or amended at any time by a 
Supplemental Indenture which shall become binding when the written consent of the the Owners 
of a majority in aggregate principal amount bf the Bonds then Outstanding are filed with the 
Trustee. No such modification or amendment shall (a) extend the maturity of or reduce the 
interest rate on any Bond or otherwise alter or impair the obligation of the IFD to pay the principal, 
interest, or redemption premiums (if any) at the time and place and at the rate and in the currency 
provided therein of any Bond without the express written consent of the Owner of such Bond, or 
(b) reduce the percentage of Bonds required for the written consent to any such amendment or 
modification. In no event shall any Supplemental Indenture modify any of the rights or obligations 
of the Trustee without its prior written consent. 

Section 7.02. Effect of Supplemental Indenture. From and after the time any 
Supplemental Indenture becomes effective pursuant to this Article VII, this Indenture shall be 
deemed to be modified and amended in accordance therewith, the respective rights, duties and 
obligations of the parties hereto or thereto and all Owners, as the case may be, shall thereafter 
be determined, exercised and enforced hereunder subject in all respects to such modification and 
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amendment, and all the terms and conditions of any Supplemental Indenture shall be deemed to 
be part of the terms and conditions of this Indenture for any and all purposes. 

Section 7.03. Endorsement or Replacement of Bonds After Amendment. After the 
effective date of any amendment or modification hereof pursuant to this Article VII, the IFD may 
determine that any or all of the Bonds shall bear a notation, by endorsement in form approved by 
the IFD, as to such amendment or modification and in that case upon demand of the IFD the 
Owners of such Bonds shall present such Bonds for that purpose at the Principal Corporate Trust 
Office of the Trustee, and thereupon a suitable notation as to such action shall be made on such 
Bonds. In lieu of such notation, the IFD may determine that new Bonds shall be prepared at the 
expense of the IFD and executed in exchange for any or all of the Bonds, and in that case, upon 
demand of the IFD, the Owners of the Bonds shall present such Bonds for exchange at the 
Principal Corporate Trust Office of the Trustee, without cost to such Owners. 

Section 7.04. Amendment by Mutual Consent. The provisions of this Article VII shall 
not prevent any Owner from accepting any amendment as to the particular Bond held by such 
Owner, provided that due notation thereof is made on such Bond. 

Section 7.05. Opinion of Counsel. Prior to executing any Supplemental Indenture, the 
Trustee shall be furnished an opinion of counsel, upon which it may conclusively rely to the effect 
that all conditions precedent to the execution of such Supplemental Indenture under this Indenture 
have been satisfied and such Supplemental Indenture is authorized and permitted under this 
Indenture and does not adversely affect the exclusion of interest on the Bonds from gross income 
for federal income tax purposes or adversely affect the exemption of interest on the Bonds from 
personal income taxation by the State. 

Section 7.06. Copy of Supplemental Indenture to S&P and Moody's. The IFD shall 
provide to S&P and Moody's, for so long as S&P and Moody's, as the case may be, maintain a 
rating on any of the Bonds (without regard to any municipal bond or financial guaranty insurance), 
a copy of any Supplemental Indenture at least 15 days prior to its proposed effective date. 
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ARTICLE VIII 

EVENTS OF DEFAULT AND REMEDIES OF OWNERS 

Section 8.01. Events of Default and Acceleration of Maturities. The following events 
shall constitute Events of Default hereunder: 

(a) if default shall be made by the IFD in the due and punctual payment of the 
principal of or interest or redemption premium (if any) on any Bond when and as the same 
shall become due and payable, whether at maturity as therein expressed, by declaration 
or otherwise; 

(b) if default shall be made by the IFD in the observance of any of the 
covenants, agreements or conditions on its part in this Indenture or in the Bonds 
contained, other than a default described in the preceding clause (a), and such default 
shall have continued for a period of thirty (30) days following receipt by the IFD of written 
notice from the Trustee, or written notice from any Owner (with a copy of said notice 
delivered to the Trustee) of the occurrence of such default, provided that if in the 
reasonable opinion of the IFD the failure stated in the notice can be corrected, but not 
within such thirty (30) day period, such failure will not constitute an event of default if 
corrective action is instituted by the IFD within such thirty (30) day period and the IFD 
thereafter diligently and in good faith cures such failure in a reasonable period of time; or 

(c) If the IFD files a petition seeking reorganization or arrangement under the 
federal bankruptcy laws or any other applicable law of the United States of America, or if 
a court of competent jurisdiction will approve a petition by the IFD seeking reorganization 
under the federal bankruptcy laws or any other applicable law of the United States of 
America, or, if under the provisions of any other law for the relief or aid of debtors, any 
court of competent jurisdiction will approve a petition by the IFD, seeking reorganization 
under the federal bankruptcy laws or any other applicable law of the United States of 
America, or, if under the provisions of any other law for the relief or aid of debtors, any 
court of competent jurisdiction will assume custody or control of the IFD or of the whole or 
any substantial part of its property. 

If an Event of Default has occurred under this Section and is continuing, the Trustee, may, 
and, if requested in writing by the Owners of a majority in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds 
then Outstanding the Trustee shall, (a) declare the principal of the Bonds, together with the 
accrued interest thereon, to be due and payable immediately, and upon any such declaration the 
same shall become immediately due and payable, anything in this Indenture or in the Bonds to 
the contrary notwithstanding, and (b) subject to the provisions of Section 8.06, exercise any other 
remedies available to the Trustee and the Bond Owners in law or at equity. 

Immediately upon receiving notice or actual knowledge of the occurrence of an Event of 
Default, the Trustee shall give notice of such Event of Default to the IFD by telephone promptly 
confirmed in writing. Such notice shall also state whether the principal of the Bonds shall have 
been declared to be or have immediately become due and payable. With respect to any Event of 
Default described in clauses (a) or (c) above the Trustee shall, and with respect to any Event of 
Default described in clause (b) above the Trustee in its sole discretion may, also give such notice 
to the Owners by mail, which shall include the statement that interest on the Bonds shall cease 
to accrue from and after the date, if any, on which the Trustee shall have declared the Bonds to 
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become due and payable pursuant to the preceding paragraph (but only to the extent that principal 
and any accrued, but unpaid, interest on the Bonds is actually paid on such date). 

This provision, however, is subject to the condition that if, at any time after the principal of 
the Bonds shall have been so declared due and payable, and before any judgment or decree for 
the payment of the moneys due shall have been obtained or entered, the IFD shall, with the written 
consent of a majority in aggregate principal amount of the Owners of the Bonds, deposit with the 
Trustee a sum sufficient to pay all principal on the Bonds matured prior to such declaration and 
all matured installments of interest (if any) upon all the Bonds, with interest on such overdue 
installments of principal and interest (to the extent permitted by law), and the reasonable fees and 
expenses of the Trustee, (including the allocated costs and disbursements of its in-house counsel 
to the extent such services are not redundant with those provided by outside counsel) and any 
and all other defaults known to the Trustee (other than in the payment of principal of and interest 
on the Bonds due and payable solely by reason of such declaration) shall have been made good 
or cured to the satisfaction of the Trustee or provision deemed by the Trustee to be adequate 
shall have been made therefor, then, and in every such case, the Trustee shall promptly give 
written notice of the foregoing to the Owners of all Bonds then Outstanding, and with the prior 
written approval of the Owners of at least a majority in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds 
then Outstanding, by written notice to the IFD and to the Trustee, may, on behalf of the Owners 
of all of the Bonds, rescind and annul such declaration and its consequences. However, no such 
rescission and annulment shall extend to or shall affect any subsequent default or shall impair or 
exhaust any right or power consequent thereon. 

Section 8.02. Application of Funds Upon Acceleration. All of the Tax Revenues and 
all sums in the funds and accounts established and held by the Trustee hereunder upon the date 
of the declaration of acceleration as provided in Section 8.01, and all sums thereafter received by 
the Trustee hereunder, shall be applied by the Trustee in the following order upon presentation 
of the several Bonds, and the stamping thereon of the payment if only partially paid, or upon the 
surrender thereof if fully paid: 

First. to the payment of the fees, costs and expenses of the Trustee in declaring 
such Event of Default and in exercising the rights and remedies set forth in this Article VIII, 
including reasonable compensation to its agents, attorneys (including the allocated costs 
and disbursements of its in-house counsel to the extent such services are not redundant 
with those provided by outside counsel) and counsel and any outstanding fees, expenses 
of the Trustee; and 

Second. to the payment of the whole amount then owing and unpaid upon the 
Bonds for principal and interest, as applicable, with interest on the overdue principal, and 
installments of interest at the net effective rate then borne by the Outstanding Bonds (to 
the extent that such interest on overdue installments of principal and interest shall have 
been collected), and in case such moneys shall be insufficient to pay in full the whole 
amount so owing and unpaid upon the Bonds, then to the payment of such principal and 
interest without preference or priority, ratably to the aggregate of such principal and 
interest. 

Section 8.03. Power of Trustee to Control Proceedings. In the event that the Trustee, 
upon the happening of an Event of Default, shall have taken any action, by judicial proceedings 
or otherwise, pursuant to its duties hereunder, whether upon its own discretion or upon the request 
of the Owners of a majority in principal amount of the Bonds then Outstanding, it shall have full 
power, in the exercise of its discretion for the best interests of the Owners of the Bonds, with 
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respect to the continuance, discontinuance, withdrawal, compromise, settlement or other disposal 
of such action; provided, however, that the Trustee shall not, unless there no longer continues an 
Event of Default, discontinue, withdraw, compromise or settle, or otherwise dispose of any 
litigation pending at law or in equity, if at the time there has been filed with it a written request 
signed by the Owners of a majority in principal amount of the Outstanding Bonds hereunder 
opposing such discontinuance, withdrawal, compromise, settlement or other disposal of such 
litigation. 

Section 8.04. Limitation on Owner's Right to Sue. No Owner of any Bond issued 
hereunder shall have the right to institute any suit, action or proceeding at law or in equity, for any 
remedy under or upon this Indenture, unless (a) such Owner shall have previously given to the 
IFD and the Trusteewritten notice of the occurrence of an Event of Default; (b) the Owners of a 
majority in aggregate principal amount of all the Bonds then Outstanding shall have made written 
request upon the Trustee to exercise the powers hereinbefore granted or to institute such action, 
suit or proceeding in its own name; (c) said Owners shall have tendered to the Trustee indemnity 
reasonably acceptable to the Trustee against the costs, expenses and liabilities to be incurred in 
compliance with such request; and (d) the Trustee shall have refused or omitted to comply with 
such request for a period of sixty (60) days after such written request shall have been received 
by, and said tender of indemnity shall have been made to, the Trustee. 

Such notification, request, tender of indemnity and refusal or om1ss1on are hereby 
declared, in every case, to be conditions precedent to the exercise by any Owner of any remedy 
hereunder; it being understood and intended that no one or more Owners shall have any right in 
any manner whatever by his or their action to enforce any right under this Indenture, except in the 
manner herein provided, and that all proceedings at law or in equity to enforce any provision of 
this Indenture shall be instituted, had and maintained in the manner herein provided and for the 
equal benefit of all Owners of the Outstanding Bonds. 

The right of any Owner of any Bond to receive payment of the principal of (and premium, 
if any) and interest on such Bond as herein provided, shall not be impaired or affected without the 
written consent of such Owner, notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this Section or any 
other provision of this Indenture. 

Section 8.05. Non-Waiver. Nothing in this Article VIII or in any other provision of this 
Indenture or in the Bonds, shall affect or impair the obligation of the IFD, which is absolute and 
unconditional, to pay from the Tax Revenues and other amounts pledged hereunder, the principal 
of and interest and redemption premium (if any) on the Bonds to the respective Owners on the 
respective Interest Payment Dates, as herein provided, or affect or impair the right of action, which 
is also absolute and unconditional, of the Owners or the Trustee to institute suit to enforce such 
payment by virtue of the contract embodied in the Bonds. 

A waiver of any default by any Owner or the Trustee shall not affect any subsequent 
default or impair any rights or remedies on the subsequent default. No delay or omission of any 
Owner to exercise any right or power accruing upon any default shall impair any such right or 
power or shall be construed to be a waiver of any such default or an acquiescence therein, and 
every power and remedy conferred upon the Owners and the Trustee by the Law or by this Article 
VI 11 may be enforced and exercised from time to time and as often as shall be deemed expedient 
by the Owners and the Trustee. 

If a suit, action or proceeding to enforce any right or exercise any remedy shall be 
abandoned or determined adversely to the Owners or the Trustee, the IFD, the Trustee and the 
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Owners shall be restored to their former positions, rights and remedies as if such suit, action or 
proceeding had not been brought or taken. 

Section 8.06. Actions by Trustee as Attorney-in-Fact. Any suit, action or proceeding 
which any Owner shall have the right to bring to enforce any right or remedy hereunder may be 
brought by the Trustee for the equal benefit and protection of all Owners similarly situated and 
the Trustee is hereby appointed (and the successive respective Owners by taking and holding 
the Bonds or Parity Debt shall be conclusively deemed so to have appointed it) the true and lawful 
attorney-in-fact of the respective Owners for the purpose of bringing any such suit, action or 
proceeding and to do and perform any and all acts and things for and on behalf of the respective 
Owners as a class or classes, as may be necessary or advisable in the opinion of the Trustee as 
such attorney-in-fact, provided, however, the Trustee shall have no duty or obligation to exercise 
any such right or remedy unless it has been indemnified to its satisfaction from any loss, liability 
or expense (including fees and expenses of its outside counsel and the allocated costs and 
disbursements of its in-house counsel to the extent such services are not redundant with those 
provided by outside counsel). 

Section 8.07. Remedies Not Exclusive. No remedy herein conferred upon or reserved 
to the Owners is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy. Every such remedy shall be 
cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given hereunder or now or hereafter 
existing, at law or in equity or by statute or otherwise, and may be exercised without exhausting 
and without regard to any other remedy conferred by the Law or any other law. 

Section 8.08. Determination of Percentage of Bond Owners. Whenever in this 
Indenture the consent, direction or other action is required or permitted to be given or taken by a 
percentage of the Owners of an aggregate principal amount of Outstanding Bonds (including by 
the Owners of a majority in aggregate principal amount of the Outstanding Bonds), such 
percentage shall be calculated on the basis of the principal amount of the Outstanding Bonds 
determined as of the next succeeding Interest Payment Date. 
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ARTICLE IX 

MISCELLANEOUS 

Section 9.01. Benefits Limited to Parties. Nothing in this Indenture, expressed or 
implied, is intended to give to any person other than the IFD, the Trustee and the Owners, any 
right, remedy or claim under or by reason of this Indenture. Any covenants, stipulations, promises 
or agreements in this Indenture contained by and on behalf of the IFD shall be for the sole and 
exclusive benefit of the Trustee and the Owners. 

Section 9.02. Successor is Deemed Included in All References to Predecessor. 
Whenever in this Indenture or any Supplemental Indenture either the IFD or the Trustee is named 
or referred to, such reference shall be deemed to include the successors or assigns thereof, and 
all the covenants and agreements in this Indenture contained by or on behalf of the IFD or the 
Trustee shall bind and inure to the benefit of the respective successors and assigns thereof 
whether so expressed or not. 

Section 9.03. Discharge of Indenture. If the IFD shall pay and discharge the entire 
indebtedness on all Bonds or any portion thereof in any one or more of the following ways: 

(i) by well and truly paying or causing to be paid the principal of and interest 
and premium (if any) on all or the applicable portion of Outstanding Bonds, as and when 
the same become due and payable; 

(ii) by irrevocably depositing with the Trustee or an escrow agent, in trust, at 
or before maturity, money which, together with the available amounts then on deposit in 
the funds and accounts established pursuant to this Indenture, is fully sufficient to pay all 
or the applicable portion of Outstanding Bonds, including all principal, interest and 
redemption premiums, or; 

(iii) by irrevocably depositing with the Trustee or an escrow agent, in trust, 
Defeasance Obligations in such amount as an Independent Accountant shall determine 
will, together with the interest to accrue thereon and available moneys then on deposit in 
the funds and accounts established pursuant to this Indenture, be fully sufficient to pay 
and discharge the indebtedness on all Bonds or the applicable portion thereof (including 
all principal, interest and redemption premiums) at or before maturity; 

and, if such Bonds are to be redeemed prior to the maturity thereof, notice of such 
redemption shall have been given pursuant to Section 2.03(b) or provision satisfactory to 
the Trustee shall have been made for the giving of such notice, then, at the election of the 
IFD, and notwithstanding that any Bonds shall not have been surrendered for payment, 
the pledge of the Tax Revenues and other funds provided for in this Indenture and all other 
obligations of the Trustee and the IFD under this Indenture shall cease and terminate with 
respect to all Outstanding Bonds or, if applicable, with respect to that portion of the Bonds 
which has been paid and discharged, except only (a) the covenants of the IFD hereunder 
with respect to the Code, (b) the obligation of the Trustee to transfer and exchange Bonds 
hereunder, (c) the obligations of the IFD under Section 6.06 hereof, and (d) the obligation 
of the IFD to pay or cause to be paid to the Owners, from the amounts so deposited with 
the Trustee, all sums due thereon and to pay the Trustee, all fees, expenses and costs of 
the Trustee. In the event the IFD shall, pursuant to the foregoing provision, pay and 
discharge any portion or all of the Bonds then Outstanding, the Trustee shall be authorized 
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to take such actions and execute and deliver to the IFD all such instruments as may be 
necessary or desirable to evidence such discharge, including, without limitation, selection 
by lot of Bonds of any maturity of the Bonds that the IFD has determined to pay and 
discharge in part. 

In the case of a defeasance or payment of all of the Bonds Outstanding, any funds 
thereafter held by the Trustee which are not required for said purpose or for payment of amounts 
due the Trustee pursuant to Section 6.06 shall be paid over to the IFD. 

Section 9.04. Execution of Documents and Proof of Ownership by Owners. Any 
request,. consent, declaration or other instrument which this Indenture may require or permit to be 
executed by any Owner may be in one or more instruments of similar tenor, and shall be executed 
by such Owner in person or by such Owner's attorneys appointed in writing. 

Except as otherwise herein expressly provided, the fact and date of the execution by any 
Owner or his attorney of such request, declaration or other instrument, or of such writing 
appointing such attorney, may be proved by the certificate of any notary public or other officer 
authorized to take acknowledgments of deeds to be recorded in the state in which he purports to 
act, that the person signing such request, declaration or other instrument or writing acknowledged 
to him the execution thereof, or by an affidavit of a witness of such execution, duly sworn to before 
such notary public or other officer. 

The ownership of Bonds and the amount, maturity, number and date of ownership thereof 
shall be proved by the Registration Books. 

Any demand, request, direction, consent, declaration or other instrument or writing of the 
Owner of any Bond shall bind all future Owners of such Bond in respect of anything done or 
suffered to be done by the IFD or the Trustee and in accordance therewith, provided, however, 
that the Trustee shall not be deemed to have knowledge that any Bond is owned by or for the 
account of the IFD unless the IFD is the registered Owner or the Trustee has received written 
notice that any other registered Owner is such an affiliate. 

Section 9.05. Disqualified Bonds. In determining whether the Owners of the requisite 
aggregate principal amount of Bonds have concurred in any demand, request, direction, consent 
or waiver under this Indenture, Bonds which are owned or held by or for the account of the IFD 
or the City and County of San Francisco (but excluding Bonds held in any employees' retirement 
fund) shall be disregarded and deemed not to be Outstanding for the purpose of any such 
determination. 

Section 9.06. Waiver of Personal Liability. No member, officer, agent or employee of 
the IFD shall be individually or personally liable for the payment of the principal or interest or any 
premium on the Bonds; but nothing herein contained shall relieve any such member, officer, agent 
or employee from the performance of any official duty provided by law. 

Section 9.07. Destruction of Cancelled Bonds. Whenever in this Indenture provision is 
made for the surrender to the Trustee of any Bonds which have been paid or cancelled pursuant 
to the provisions of this Indenture, the Trustee shall destroy such bonds and upon request of the 
IFD provide the IFD a certificate of destruction. The IFD shall be entitled to rely upon any 
statement of fact contained in any certificate with respect to the destruction of any such Bonds 
therein referred to. 
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Section 9.08. Notices. Any notice, request, demand, communication or other paper shall 
be sufficiently given and shall be deemed given when delivered or upon receipt when mailed by 
first class, registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, or sent by facsimile, addressed as follows: 

If to the IFD: 

If to the Trustee: 

[to come] 

[Corporate Trustee] 
[to come] 
Attention: Corporate Trust Department 
Facsimile 

Section 9.09. Partial Invalidity. If any Section, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase 
of this Indenture shall for any reason be held illegal, invalid or unenforceable, such holding shall 
not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Indenture. The IFD hereby declares that it 
would have adopted this Indenture and each and every other Section, paragraph, sentence, 
clause or phrase hereof and authorized the issue of the Bonds pursuant thereto irrespective of 
the fact that any one or more Sections, paragraphs, sentences, clauses, or phrases of this 
Indenture may be held illegal, invalid or unenforceable. If, by reason of the judgment of any court, 
the Trustee is rendered unable to perform its duties hereunder, all such duties and all of the rights 
and powers of the Trustee hereunder shall, pending appointment of a successor Trustee in 
accordance with the provisions of Section 6.01 hereof, be assumed by and vest in the Treasurer 
of the IFD in trust for the benefit of the Owners. The IFD covenants for the direct benefit of the 
Owners that its Finance Director in such case shall be vested with all of the rights and powers of 
the Trustee hereunder, and shall assume all of the responsibilities and perform all of the duties of 
the Trustee hereunder, in trust for the benefit of the Bonds, pending appointment of a successor 
Trustee in accordance with the provisions of Section 6.01 hereof. 

Section 9.10. Unclaimed Moneys. Anything contained herein to the contrary 
notwithstanding, any money held by the Trustee in trust for the payment and discharge of the 
interest or premium (if any) on or principal of the Bonds which remains unclaimed for two (2) years 
after the date when the payments of such interest, premium and principal have become payable, 
if such money was held by the Trustee at such date, or for two (2) years after the date of deposit 
of such money if deposited with the Trustee after the date when the interest and premium (if any) 
on and principal of such Bonds have become payable, shall be repaid by the Trustee to the IFD 
as its absolute property free from trust, and the Trustee shall thereupon be released and 
discharged with respect thereto and the Bond Owners shall look only to the IFD for the payment 
of the principal of and interest and redemption premium (if any) on of such Bonds. 

Section 9.11. Execution in Counterparts. This Indenture may be executed in several 
counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall constitute but one and the 
same instrument. 

Section 9.12. Governing Law. This Indenture shall be construed and governed in 
accordance with the laws of the State. 

41 

3852



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
INFRASTRUCTURE FINANCING DISTRICT NO. 2 (PORT OF SAN FRANCISCO), has caused 
this Indenture to be signed in its name by and attested by the Clerk of the Board of 
Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco, and [CORPORA TE TRUSTEE], in token of 
its acceptance of the trusts created hereunder, has caused this Indenture to be signed in its 
corporate name by its officer thereunto duly authorized, all as of the day and year first above 
written. 

Attest: 

Clerk 
Board of Supervisors 

City and County of San Francisco 
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CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
INFRASTRUCTURE FINANCING 
DISTRICT NO. 2 (PORT OF SAN 
FRANCISCO) 

By: ____________ _ 

Authorized Officer 

[CORPORATE TRUSTEE], as Trustee 

By: ____________ _ 

Authorized Officer 
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No. 

INTEREST RATE 

__ % 

EXHIBIT A 

(FORM OF BOND) 

FORM OF BOND 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
Infrastructure Financing District No. 2 

(Port of San Francisco) 
Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 70 - Historic Core) 
Tax Increment Revenue Bond, Series __ 

MATURITY DATE 

__ 1, __ _ 

REGISTERED OWNER: 

PRINCIPAL AMOUNT: 

***$ ---*** 

DATED DATE 

*********DOLLARS 

City and County of San Francisco Infrastructure Financing District No. 2 (Port of San 
Francisco) (the "IFD") with respect to Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 70 - Historic Core), for value 
received, hereby promises to pay solely from the Tax Revenues (as hereinafter defined) to be 
received by the IFD or amounts in certain funds and accounts held under the Indenture of Trust 
(as hereinafter defined), to the registered owner named above, or registered assigns, on the 
maturity date set forth above, unless redeemed prior thereto as hereinafter provided, the principal 
amount set forth above, and to pay interest on such principal amount, semiannually on each 
September 1 and March 1 (each an "Interest Payment Date"), commencing as set forth in the 
Indenture of Trust, at the interest rate set forth above, until the principal amount hereof is paid or 
made available for payment provided, however, that if at the time of authentication of this Bond, 
interest is in default on this Bond, this Bond shall bear interest from the Interest Payment Date to 
which interest has previously been paid or made available for payment. 

Principal of and interest on the Bonds (including the final interest payment upon maturity 
or earlier redemption), is payable on the applicable Interest Payment Date by check of the Trustee 
(defined below) mailed by first class mail to the registered Owner thereof at such registered 
Owner's address as it appears on the registration books maintained by the Trustee at the close 
of business on the Record Date preceding the Interest Payment Date, or by wire transfer made 
on such Interest Payment Date upon written instructions of any Owner of $1,000,000 or more in 
aggregate principal amount of Bonds delivered to the Trustee prior to the applicable Record Date. 
The principal of the Bonds and any premium on the Bonds are payable in lawful money of the 
United States of America upon surrender of the Bonds at the Principal Office of the Trustee or 
such other place as designated by the Trustee. 
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This Bond is one of a duly authorized issue of bonds in the aggregate principal amount of 
$ approved by resolution of the Board of Supervisors of the City on __ , 20_ (the 
"Resolution"), under California Government Code Section 53395 et seq. (the "IFD Law") for tbe 
purpose of funding certain facilities for the IFD, and is one of the series of bonds designated "City 
and County of San Francisco Infrastructure Financing District No. 2 (Port of San Francisco) Sub­
Project Area G-1 (Pier 70 - Historic Core) Tax Increment Revenue Bonds, Series " (the 
"Bonds"). The issuance of the Bonds and the terms and conditions thereof are provided for by an 
Indenture of Trust, dated as of 1, 20_ (the "Indenture of Trust"), between the IFD and the 
____ (the "Trustee") and this reference incorporates the Indenture of Trust herein, and by 
acceptance hereof the owner of this Bond assents to said terms and conditions. The Indenture of 
Trust is authorized under, this Bond is issued under and both are to be construed in accordance 
with, the laws of the State of California. 

Pursuant to the IFD Law, the Resolution and the Indenture of Trust, the principal of and 
interest on this Bond are payable solely from certain funds held under the Indenture of Trust and 
the "Tax Revenues," as defined in the Indenture of Trust. Any revenues for the payment hereof 
shall be limited to the Tax Revenues, except to the extent that provision for payment has been 
made by the City, as may be permitted by law. 

The Bonds are not a debt of the City or the State of California or of any of its political 
subdivisions, other than the IFD to the limited extent described herein, and none of those entities, 
other than the IFD to the limited extent described herein, shall be liable on the Bonds, and the 
Bonds shall be payable exclusively from the Tax Revenues and the specified funds held under 
the Indenture of Trust. The Bonds do not constitute an indebtedness within the meaning of any 
constitutional or statutory debt limitation. 

Optional Redemption. All of the Bonds are subject to redemption prior to their stated 
maturities, on any Interest Payment Date, in whole or in part, at a redemption price (expressed 
as a percentage of the principal amount of the Bonds to be redeemed) as set forth below, together 
with accrued interest thereon to the date fixed for redemption: 

Redemption Date 
[to come] 

Redemption Price 

Mandatory Sinking Fund Redemption. The Term Bond maturing on 1, __ is 
subject to mandatory redemption in part by lot, from sinking fund payments made by the IFD from 
the Bond Fund, at a redemption price equal to the principal amount thereof to be redeemed, 
without premium, in the aggregate respective principal amounts all as set forth in the following 
table: 

Sinking Fund 
Redemption Date 

( 1) 
Principal Amount 

Subject to Redemption 

Provided, however, if some but not all of the Term Bonds of a given maturity have been 
redeemed as a result of an optional redemption or a mandatory redemption, the total amount of 
all future Sinking Fund Payments relating to such maturity shall be reduced by the aggregate 
principal amount of Term Bonds of such maturity so redeemed, to be allocated among such 
Sinking Fund Payments on a pro rata basis in integral multiples of $5,000 as determined by the 
Trustee, notice of which determination shall be given by the Trustee to the City. 
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Notice of redemption with respect to the Bonds to be redeemed shall be given to the 
registered owners thereof, in the manner, to the extent and subject to the provisions of the 
Indenture of Trust. 

This Bond shall be registered in the name of the owner hereof, as to both principal and 
interest. Each registration and transfer of registration of this Bond shall be entered by the Trustee 
in books kept by it for this purpose and authenticated by its manual signature upon the certificate 
of authentication endorsed hereon. 

No transfer or exchange hereof shall be valid for any purpose unless made by the 
registered owner, by execution of the form of assignment endorsed hereon, and authenticated as 
herein provided, and the principal hereof, interest hereon and any redemption premium shall be 
payable only to the registered owner or to such owner's order. The Trustee shall require the 
registered owner requesting transfer or exchange to pay any tax or other governmental charge 
required to be paid with respect to such transfer or exchange. No transfer or exchange hereof 
shall be required to be made (i) fifteen days prior to the date established by the Trustee for 
selection of Bonds for redemption or (ii) with respect to a Bond after such Bond has been selected 
for redemption. 

The Indenture of Trust and the rights and obligations of the IFD thereunder may be 
modified or amended as set forth therein. The principal of the Bonds is not subject to acceleration 
upon a default under the Indenture of Trust or any other document. 

This Bond shall not become valid or obligatory for any purpose until the certificate of 
authentication and registration hereon endorsed shall have been dated and signed by the Trustee. 

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED, RECITED AND DECLARED by the IFD that all acts, 
conditions and things required by law to exist, happen and be performed precedent to and in the 
issuance of this Bond have existed, happened and been performed in due time, form and manner 
as required by law, and that the amount of this Bond, together with all other indebtedness of the 
IFD, does not exceed any debt limit prescribed by the laws or Constitution of the State of 
California. 

Unless this Bond is presented by an authorized representative of The Depository Trust 
Company, a New York corporation ("OTC"), to the Trustee for registration of transfer, exchange, 
or payment, and any Bond issued is registered in the name of Cede & Co. or in such other name 
as is requested by an authorized representative of OTC (and any payment is made to Cede & Co. 
or to such other entity as is requested by an authorized representative of OTC), ANY TRANSFER, 
PLEDGE, OR OTHER USE HEREOF FOR VALUE OR OTHERWISE BY OR TO ANY PERSON 
IS WRONGFUL inasmuch as the registered owner hereof, Cede & Co., has an interest herein. 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, City and County of San Francisco Infrastructure Financing 
District No. 2 (Port of San Francisco), with respect to Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 70 - Historic 
Core), has caused this Bond to be to be signed by the facsimile signature of the and 
countersigned by the facsimile signature of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors with the seal of 
the City imprinted hereon. 

[SE AL] 

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors [to come] 

[FORM OF TRUSTEE's CERTIFICATE OF AUTHENTICATION AND REGISTRATION] 

This is one of the Bonds described in the Indenture of Trust which has been authenticated 

as Trustee 

By: 
Authorized Signatory 

A-4 

3857



FORM OF ASSIGNMENT 

For value received, the undersigned do( es) hereby sell, assign and 
transfer unto 

(Name, Address and Tax Identification or Social Security Number of 
Assignee) 

the within Bond and do(es) hereby irrevocably constitute and appoint ______ _ 
________ , attorney, to transfer the same on the registration books of the 
Trustee, with full power of substitution in the premises. 

Signature Guaranteed: 

NOTICE: Signature guarantee shall be 
made by a guarantor institution 
participating in the Securities Transfer 
Agents Medallion Program or in such 
other guarantee program acceptable to 
the Trustee. 

NOTICE: The signature on this 
assignment must correspond with the 
name(s) as written on the face of the 
within Bond in every particular without 
alteration or enlargement or any change 
whatsoever. 
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EXHIBIT B 

FORM OF PROJECT FUND DISBURSEMENT REQUEST 

DISBURSEMENT REQUEST NO.: 

[Corporate Trustee] 
[address to come] 
Attention: Corporate Trust Department 

Re: $[Principal Amount] City and County of San Francisco Infrastructure Financing 
District No. 2 (Port of San Francisco) Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 70 - Historic Core) 
Tax Increment Revenue Bonds, Series __ _ 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

In accordance with the terms of an Indenture of Trust, by and between you and the 
undersigned, dated as of 1, 20_ (the "Indenture"), you are hereby authorized and 
requested to make immediate disbursement of funds held by you in the Project Fund pursuant to 
Section 3.04 of the Indenture. 

You are hereby requested to pay to the person(s), corporation(s) or other entity(ies) 
designated on Schedule A attached hereto as Payee(s), the sum set forth on said Schedule. 

All of the costs listed on Schedule A are authorized expenditures of the IFD with respect 
to the Project Area. 

Capitalized terms used herein but not defined have the meaning given them in the 
Indenture. 

Dated: ____ , 20_ 

B-1 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
INFRASTRUCTURE FINANCING 
DISTRICT NO. 2 (PORT OF SAN 
FRANCISCO) 

By: ____________ _ 

Treasurer 
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Payee 

SCHEDULE A 

TO 

PROJECT FUND DISBURSEMENT REQUEST 

Amount 

B-2 

Purposes 
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PLEDGE AGREEMENT 

by and among 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO INFRASTRUCTURE FINANCING 
DISTRICT NO. 2 (PORT OF SAN FRANCISCO) 

and 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 

and 

[CORPORATE TRUSTEE], 
as Fiscal Agent 

Dated as of __ 1, 20_ 

Relating to 

$_ 
City and County of San Francisco 

Community Facilities District No. _ 
Special Tax Bonds, Series_ 
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PLEDGE AGREEMENT 

This PLEDGE AGREEMENT, dated as of __ 1, 20_ (this 11Pledge Agreement11
), by 

and between the CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO INFRASTRUCTURE 
FINANCING DISTRICT NO. 2 (PORT OF SAN FRANCISCO), an infrastructure financing 
district and a legally constituted governmental entity established pursuant to the laws of the 
State of California (the 11IFD11

), the CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, a municipal 
corporation and chartered city organized and existing under the Constitution and the laws of 
the State of California (the 11 City11

) and [CORPORATE TRUSTEE], a national banking 
association organized and existing under the laws of the United States, as fiscal agent (the 
"Fiscal Agent11

) under the Fiscal Agent Agreement (hereinafter defined); 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the IFD is an infrastructure financing district and a legally constituted 
governmental entity established pursuant to the laws of the State of California, with the legal 
authority to exercise powers under and pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 2.8 of Division 
2 of Part 1 of Title 5 of the California Government Code (the 11Law11

), including the power to 
issue bonds; 

WHEREAS, an Infrastructure Financing Plan (as defined herein) for the IFD, including 
Appendix G-1 with respect to Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 70 - Historic Core) (the "Project 
Area"), has been adopted in compliance with all requirements of the Law; 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 53395.2 of the Law, the IFD is authorized to pledge 
revenues available from the Project Area to it pursuant to Article 3 of the Law (commencing 
with Section 53396) to pay the principal of, and interest on, bonds issued pursuant to the 
Mello-Roos Community Facilities Act of 1982 (Chapter 2.5 of Division 2 of Part 1 of Title 5 of 
the California Government Code, as amended (commencing with Section 53311)) (the "Mello­
Roos Act"), the proceeds of which have been or will be used entirely for allowable purposes 
of the IFD; 

WHEREAS, the City and County of San Francisco (the "City") formed the CFD to 
finance certain improvements (the "Facilities") described in Resolution__, adopted by the 
Board of Supervisors of the City on__, 20_ (the "Resolution of Formation''), and each of 
those Facilities is a facility that may be financed by the IFD; 

WHEREAS, concurrently herewith, the City is issuing for and on behalf of the CFD its 
City and County of San Francisco Community Facilities District No. _Special Tax Bonds, 
Series_ (the "CFD Bonds") to finance acquisition and construction of the Facilities; 

WHEREAS, the IFD and the CFD wish to enter into this Agreement to memorialize a 
pledge by the IFD of Tax Revenues (as defined herein) as security for and a source of payment 
of debt service on the CFD Bonds; 
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NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained it is 
agreed by and between the parties hereto, as follows: 

Section 1. Definitions. Unless the context otherwise requires, the terms defined in this 
Section 1 shall, for all purposes of this Pledge Agreement and of any amendment hereto, and 
of any certificate, opinion, estimate or other document herein mentioned, have the meanings 
herein specified. Any capitalized term not defined herein shall have the meaning given to 
such term in the Fiscal Agent Agreement. 

"Administrative Expenses" means any or all of the following: fees and expenses of the 
Fiscal Agent (including any fees and expenses of its counsel), the expenses of the City in 
carrying out its duties under the Fiscal Agent Agreement (including, but not limited to, the 
levying and collection of the Special Taxes, and the foreclosure of the liens of delinquent 
Special Taxes) including the fees and expenses of its counsel, an allocable share of the salaries 
of City staff directly related thereto and a proportionate amount of City general 
administrative overhead related thereto, any amounts paid by the City from its general funds, 
and all other costs and expenses of the City or the Fiscal Agent incurred in connection with 
the issuance and administration of the CFD Bonds and/ or the discharge of their respective 
duties under the Fiscal Agent Agreement (including, but not limited to, the calculation of the 
levy of the Special Taxes, foreclosures with respect to delinquent taxes, and the calculation of 
amounts subject to rebate to the United States) and, in the case of the City, in any way related 
to the administration of the CFD. Administrative Expenses shall include any such expenses 
incurred in prior years but not yet paid. 

"Annual Debt Service" means, for each Bond Year, the sum of (i) interest due on the 
outstanding CFD Bonds and other Parity Debt in such Bond Yea:i:, assuming that the 

. outstanding CFD Bonds and other Parity Debt are retired as scheduled, and (ii) the principal 
amount of the outstanding CFD Bonds and other Parity Debt due in such Bond Year. 

"Bond Year" means the one-year period beginning on September 2 in each year and 
ending on September 1 in the following year, except that the first Bond Year shall begin on 
the closing date of the CFD Bonds and shall end on September 1, 20_. 

"CFD Bonds'' means the City and County of San Francisco Community Facilities 
District No._ Special Tax Bonds, Series_, issued and outstanding under the Fiscal Agent 
Agreement. 

"City" means the City and County of San Francisco, a chartered city and municipal 
corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the Constitution and laws of 
the State of California. 

"Fiscal Agent" means [Corporate Trustee], or any successor as fiscal agent under the 
Fiscal Agent Agreement. 

"Fiscal Agent Agreement" means the Fiscal Agent Agreement dated as of __ 1, 20_, 
between the City and the Fiscal Agent, pursuant to which the CFD Bonds are being issued. 
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11 Fiscal Year11 means the twelve-month period extending from July 1 in a calendar year 
to June 30 of the succeeding year, both dates inclusive. 

11IFD11 means the City and County of San Francisco Infrastructure Financing District 
No. 2 (Port of San Francisco), an infrastructure financing district and a legally constituted 
governmental entity established pursuant to the laws of the State of California. 

11Infrastructure Financing Plan11 means the Infrastructure Financing Plan for the IFD 
and the Project Area, adopted and approved by the Board of Supervisors of the City and 
County of San Francisco by Ordinance No.__, adopted on___, 2015, as heretofore amended 
and as may hereafter be amended in accordance with the law. 

11Law11 means Chapter 2.8 of Division 2 of Part 1 of Title 5 of the California Government 
Code and the acts amendatory thereof and in supplement thereto. Whenever reference is 
made in this Pledge Agreement to the Law, reference is made to the Law as in force on the 
date of the execution of this Pledge Agreement, unless the context otherwise requires. 

11Maximum Annual Debt Service11 means, as of the date of calculation, the largest 
Annual Debt Service for the current or any future Bond Year, as certified in writing by the 
IFD to the City and the Fiscal Agent. 

110rdinance11 means any ordinance of the City Council of the City levying the Special 
Taxes, including but not limited to Ordinance No. __ enacted by the Board of Supervisors 
of the City on____, 20_. 

"Parity Debt" has the meaning given that term in Section 6 of this Pledge Agreement. 

11Parity Debt Instrument" means any instrument providing for the issuance or 
incurrence of Parity Debt. 

11Plan Limit11 means the limitation, if any, contained in the Infrastructure Financing 
Plan on the number of dollars of taxes which may be divided and allocated to the IFD with 
respect to the Project Area pursuant to the Infrastructure Financing Plan and the Law. 

11Project Area" means Sub-Project Area G-1(Pier70- Forest City). 

11Special Taxes1
' means the special taxes levied by the City Council within the CFD 

under the Act, the Ordinance and this Agreement. 

"Subordinate Debt'' has the meaning given that term in Section 7 of this Pledge 
Agreement. 

"Subordinate Debt Instrument" means any instrument providing for the issuance or 
incurrence of Subordinate Debt. 
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11Tax Revenues11 means all taxes annually allocated within the Plan Limit and paid to 
the IFD with respect to the Project Area pursuant to the Law, and as provided in the 
Infrastructure Financing Plan 

Section 2. Payment of Tax Revenues. The IFD and the City agree that the IFD shall pay 
to the Fiscal Agent, for deposit into the Special Tax Fund established and held by the Fiscal 
Agent under the Fiscal Agent Agreement, all Tax Revenues received during each Fiscal Year 
by no later than each January 1 (or as soon thereafter as the IFD receives its tax increment 
from the City) and June 20 (or as soon thereafter as the IFD receives its tax increment from the 
City) thereof until the amount so transferred to the Special Tax Fund established under the 
Fiscal Agent Agreement equals the sum of (i) Annual Debt Service, (ii) Administrative 
Expenses and (iii) amounts required to replenish the Reserve Fund (as provided in the Fiscal 
Agent Agreement), in each case for such Fiscal Year, less amounts on deposit in the Bond 
Fund and the Special Tax Fund and held under the Fiscal Agent Agreement. The IFD and the 
City agree that such Tax Revenues paid to the Fiscal Agent shall be pledged to the payment 
of debt service on, and other amounts payable with respect to, the CFD Bonds, and shall not 
be applied for any other purpose, except as permitted under the Fiscal Agent Agreement. 

Section 3. Pledge and Assignment. Subject to the limitations regarding the use of tax 
increment to pay outstanding indebtedness as set forth in the Infrastructure Financing Plan 
(to the extent applicable), the IFD, for the security of the IFD' s payment obligation hereunder, 
hereby pledges the Tax Revenues to the Fiscal Agent, and creates a lien thereon for the benefit 
of the Fiscal Agent, and such pledge and lien shall be subject to no prior pledge or liens except 
as provided in Section 6 below, and the pledge and lien created hereby shall attach and be 
binding and effective without the need for any physical delivery, recordation, filing, or further 
act. 

Section 4. Excess Tax Revenues. Tax Revenues in excess of the amounts required for 
the IFD to meet its obligations hereunder (the 11Excess Tax Revenues11

) shall be used by the 
IFD for authorized purposes under the Infrastructure Financing Plan. 

Section 5. Coverage Covenant; Plan Limit. 

(a) The IFD agrees that it will not issue or incur any additional obligations or take 
any action regarding the pledge of Tax Revenues such that the amount of Tax Revenues for 
the then current Fiscal Year, will be less than __ % of Maximum Annual Debt Service. 

(b) The IFD shall manage its fiscal affairs in a manner which ensures that it will 
have sufficient Tax Revenues available under the Plan Limit in the amounts and at the times 
required to enable the IFD to pay meet its payment obligations under this Pledge Agreement 
and with respect to any outstanding Parity Debt when due. 

Section 6. Issuance of Parity Debt. In addition to the pledge under this Agreement, the 
IFD may issue additional bonds or incur other loans, advances or indebtedness payable from 
Tax Revenues on a parity with the its obligations under this Pledge Agreement ("Parity 
Debt") to finance and/ or refinance activities that are permitted to be financed by the IFD with 
respect to the Project Area in such principal amount as shall be determined by the IFD. The 
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IFD may issue and deliver any such Parity Debt subject to the following specific conditions 
all of which are hereby made conditions precedent to the issuance and delivery of such Parity 
Debt: 

(a) No event of default hereunder, under any Parity Debt Instrument or 
under any Subordinate Debt Instrument shall have occurred and be continuing, unless 
such event of default shall be cured by the issuance of the Parity Debt, and the IFD 
shall otherwise be in compliance with all covenants set forth in this Indenture; 

(b) Except as provided in (£) below, the Tax Revenues received or 
estimated to be received for the then current Fiscal Year (i) calculated using a tax rate 
of (1 % ) and (ii) based on the most recent taxable valuation of property in the Project 
Area as evidenced by the records of the IFD, plus an assumed increase in Tax 
Revenues of two percent (2%), shall be at least equal to percent (_%) of 
Maximum Annual Debt Service, including within such Maximum Annual Debt 
Service, the amount of annual debt service on the Parity Debt then proposed to be 
issued or incurred; 

(c) Principal with respect to such Parity Debt will be required to be paid 
on September 1 in any year in which such principal is payable; 

( d) The aggregate amount of the principal of and interest on the CFD 
Bonds, all outstanding Parity Debt and any Subordinate Debt coming due and payable 
following the issuance of such Parity Debt shall not exceed the maximum amount of 
Tax Revenues, if any, permitted under the Plan Limit to be allocated and paid to the 
IFD following the issuance of such Parity Debt; 

(e) The IFD shall deliver to the City and the Fiscal Agent a written 
certificate certifying that the conditions precedent to the issuance of such Parity Debt 
set forth in subsections (a) - (d) of this Section have been satisfied. 

(f) Paragraph (b) shall not apply to the issuance or incurrence of any Parity 
Debt the net proceeds of which will be used solely to refund all or any portion of the 
CFD Bonds or any outstanding Parity Debt, provided that debt service payable in each 
year with respect to the proposed Parity Debt is less than the debt service otherwise 
payable in each year with respect to the CFD Bonds or Parity Debt, or portion thereof, 
proposed to be refunded. 

Section 7. Issuance of Subordinate Debt. In addition to the pledge under this 
Agreement, the IFD may issue additional bonds or incur other loans, advances or 
indebtedness payable from Tax Revenues on a subordinate basis to the its obligations under 
this Pledge Agreement ("Subordinate Debt") in such principal amount as shall be determined 
by the IFD. The IFD may issue or incur such Subordinate Debt subject to the following specific 
conditions precedent: 

(a) If, and to the extent, such Subordinate Debt is payable from Tax Revenues 
within the then existing limitation, if any, on the amount of Tax Revenues allocable and 
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payable to the IFD under the Infrastructure Financing Plan, then the aggregate amount of the 
principal of and interest to accrue on the CFD Bonds, Parity Debt and Subordinate Debt 
coming due and payable following the issuance of such Subordinate Debt shall not exceed 
the maximum amount of Tax Revenues permitted under the Plan Limit to be allocated and 
paid to the IFD following the issuance of such Subordinate Debt; and 

(b) The IFD shall deliver to the Trustee a Written Certificate of the IFD certifying 
that the conditions precedent to the issuance of such Subordinate Debt set forth in paragraph 
(a) above have been satisfied. 

Section 8. Term. The term of this Pledge Agreement shall commence on the date of 
issuance of the CFD Bonds, and shall end on the earlier of the date no CFD Bonds are 
outstanding or ___, 20__, which date is the last day the IFD may repay indebtedness or 
receive property taxes under the Infrastructure Financing Plan; provided that such date shall 
be extended to the date on which no CFD Bonds are outstanding, if later than May__, 20__, 
if the IFD determines that payments of Tax Revenues hereunder may be made after__, 
20__, without violating either the Infrastructure Financing Plan or the Law. 

Section 9. Amendment. This Pledge Agreement may be amended only with the prior 
written consent of the parties thereto and if the City shall have received an opinion of 
nationally recognized bond counsel that such amendment does not adversely affect the tax­
exempt nature of interest on the CFD Bonds. 
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IN WITNESS HEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Pledge Agreement as of 
the day and year first above written. 

7 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN 
FRANCISCO INFRASTRUCTURE 
FINANCING DISTRICT NO. 2 (PORT 
OF SAN FRANCISCO) 

By: ___________ _ 
Authorized Officer 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN 
FRANCISCO 

By: ___________ _ 

Authorized Officer 

[CORPORATE TRUSTEE], as Fiscal 
Agent 

By: ___________ _ 
Authorized Officer 
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PLEDGE AGREEMENT 

by and among 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO INFRASTRUCTURE FINANCING 
DISTRICT NO. 2 (PORT OF SAN FRANCISCO) 

and 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 

and 

[CORPORATE TRUSTEE], 
as Fiscal Agent 

Dated as of __ 1, 20_ 

Relating to 

$_ 
City and County of San Francisco 

Community Facilities District No. _ 
Special Tax Bonds, Series_ 
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PLEDGE AGREEMENT 

This PLEDGE AGREEMENT, dated as of __ 1, 20_ (this "Pledge Agreement"), by 
and between the CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO INFRASTRUCTURE 
FINANCING DISTRICT NO. 2 (PORT OF SAN FRANCISCO), an infrastructure financing 
district and a legally constituted governmental entity established pursuant to the laws of the 
State of California (the 11IFD11

), the CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, a municipal 
corporation and chartered city organized and existing under the Constitution and the laws of 
the State of California (the 11 City11

) and [CORPORATE TRUSTEE], a national banking 
association organized and existing under the laws of the United States, as fiscal agent (the 
"Fiscal Agent11

) under the Fiscal Agent Agreement (hereinafter defined); 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the IFD is an infrastructure financing district and a legally constituted 
governmental entity established pursuant to the laws of the State of California, with the legal 
authority to exercise powers under and pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 2.8 of Division 
2 of Part 1 of Title 5 of the California Government Code (the 11Law11

), including the power to 
issue bonds; 

WHEREAS, an Infrastructure Financing Plan (as defined herein) for the IFD, including 
Appendix G-1 with respect to Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 70 - Historic Core) (the "Project 
Area"), has been adopted in compliance with all requirements of the Law; 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 53395.2 of the Law, the IFD is authorized to pledge 
revenues available from the Project Area to it pursuant to Article 3 of the Law (commencing 
with Section 53396) to pay the principal of, and interest on, bonds issued pursuant to the 
Mello-Roos Community Facilities Act of 1982 (Chapter 2.5 of Division 2 of Part 1 of Title 5 of 
the California Government Code, as amended (commencingwithSection53311)) (the "Mello­
Roos Act"), the proceeds of which have been or will be used entirely for allowable purposes 
of the IFD; 

WHEREAS, the City and County of San Francisco (the "City") formed the CFD to 
finance certain improvements (the "Facilities") described in Resolution_______, adopted by the 
Board of Supervisors of the City on_______, 20_ (the "Resolution of Formation"), and each of 
those Facilities is a facility that may be financed by the IFD; 

WHEREAS, concurrently herewith, the City is issuing for and on behalf of the CFD its 
City and County of San Francisco Community Facilities District No. _Special Tax Bonds, 
Series_ (the "CFD Bonds") to finance acquisition and construction of the Facilities; 

WHEREAS, the IFD and the CFD wish to enter into this Agreement to memorialize a 
pledge by the IFD of Tax Revenues (as defined herein) as security for and a source of payment 
of debt service on the CFD Bonds; 
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NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained it is 
agreed by and between the parties hereto, as follows: 

Section 1. Definitions. Unless the context otherwise requires, the terms defined in this 
Section 1 shall, for all purposes of this Pledge Agreement and of any amendment hereto, and 
of any certificate, opinion, estimate or other document herein mentioned, have the meanings 
herein specified. Any capitalized term not defined herein shall have the meaning given to 
such term in the Fiscal Agent Agreement. 

"Administrative Expenses" means any or all of the following: fees and expenses of the 
Fiscal Agent (including any fees and expenses of its counsel), the expenses of the City in 
carrying out its duties under the Fiscal Agent Agreement (including, but not limited to, the 
levying and collection of the Special Taxes, and the foreclosure of the liens of delinquent 
Special Taxes) including the fees and expenses of its counsel, an allocable share of the salaries 
of City staff directly related thereto and a proportionate amount of City general 
administrative overhead related thereto, any amounts paid by the City from its general funds, 
and all other costs and expenses of the City or the Fiscal Agent incurred in connection with 
the issuance and administration of the CFD Bonds and/ or the discharge of their respective 
duties under the Fiscal Agent Agreement (including, but not limited to, the calculation of the 
levy of the Special Taxes, foreclosures with respect to delinquent taxes, and the calculation of 
amounts subject to rebate to the United States) and, in the case of the City, in any way related 
to the administration of the CFD. Administrative Expenses shall include any such expenses 
incurred in prior years but not yet paid. 

"Annual Debt Service" means, for each Bond Year, the sum of (i) interest due on the 
outstanding CFD Bonds and other Parity Debt in such Bond Year, assuming that the 
outstanding CFD Bonds and other Parity Debt are retired as scheduled, and (ii) the principal 
amount of the outstanding CFD Bonds and other Parity Debt due in such Bond Year. 

"Bond Year" means the one-year period beginning on September 2 in each year and 
ending on September 1 in the following year, except that the first Bond Year shall begin on 
the closing date of the CFD Bonds and shall end on September l, 20_. 

"CFD Bonds" means the City and County of San Francisco Community Facilities 
District No._ Special Tax Bonds, Series_, issued and outstanding under the Fiscal Agent 
Agreement. 

11City11 means the City and County of San Francisco, a chartered city and municipal 
corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the Constitution and laws of 
the State of California. 

"Fiscal Agent" means [Corporate Trustee], or any successor as fiscal agent under the 
Fiscal Agent Agreement. 

"Fiscal Agent Agreement" means the Fiscal Agent Agreement dated as of __ l, 20__, 
between the City and the Fiscal Agent, pursuant to which the CFD Bonds are being issued. 
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11Fiscal Year" means the twelve-month period extending from July 1 in a calendar year 
to June 30 of the succeeding year, both dates inclusive. · 

11IFD11 means the City and County of San Francisco Infrastructure Financing District 
No. 2 (Port of San Francisco), an infrastructure financing district and a legally constituted 
governmental entity established pursuant to the laws of the State of California. 

11Infrastructure Financing Plan11 means the Infrastructure Financing Plan for the IFD 
and the Project Area, adopted and approved by the Board of Supervisors of the City and 
County of San Francisco by Ordinance No.__, adopted on____, 2015, as heretofore amended 
and as may hereafter be amended in accordance with the law. 

11Law11 means Chapter 2.8 of Division 2 of Part 1 of Title 5 of the California Government 
Code and the acts amendatory thereof and in supplement thereto. Whenever reference is 
made in this Pledge Agreement to the Law, reference is made to the Law as in force on the 
date of the execution of this Pledge Agreement, unless the context otherwise requires. 

"Maximum Annual Debt Service11 means, as of the date of calculation, the largest 
Annual Debt Service for the current or any future Bond Year, as certified in writing by the 
IFD to the City and the Fiscal Agent. 

110rdinance11 means any ordinance of the City Council of the City levying the Special 
Taxes, including but not limited to Ordinance No. __ enacted by the Board of Supervisors 
of the City on____, 20_. 

"Parity Debt" has the meaning given that term in Section 6 of this Pledge Agreement. 

11Parity Debt Instrument11 means any instrument providing for the issuance or 
incurrence of Parity Debt. 

11Plan Limit11 means the limitation, if any, contained in the Infrastructure Financing 
Plan on the number of dollars of taxes which may be divided and allocated to the IFD with 
respect to the Project Area pursuant to the Infrastructure Financing Plan and the Law. 

11Project Area11 means Sub-Project Area G-1(Pier70- Forest City). 

"Special Taxes" means the special taxes levied by the City Council within the CFD 
under the Act, the Ordinance and this Agreement. 

"Subordinate Debt'' has the meaning given that term in Section 7 of this Pledge 
Agreement. 

"Subordinate Debt Instrument" means any instrument providing for the issuance or 
incurrence of Subordinate Debt. 
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11Tax Revenues11 means all taxes annually allocated within the Plan Lim.it and paid to 
the IFD with respect to the Project Area pursuant to the Law, and as provided in the 
Infrastructure Financing Plan 

Section 2. Payment of Tax Revenues. The IFD and the City agree that the IFD shall pay 
to the Fiscal Agent, for deposit into the Special Tax Fund established and held by the Fiscal 
Agent under the Fiscal Agent Agreement, all Tax Revenues received during each Fiscal Year 
by no later than each January 1 (or as soon thereafter as the IFD receives its tax increment 
from. the City) and June 20 (or as soon thereafter as the IFD receives its tax increment from. the 
City) thereof until the amount so transferred to the Special Tax Fund established under the 
Fiscal Agent Agreement equals the sum of (i) Annual Debt Service, (ii) Administrative 
Expenses and (iii) amounts required to replenish the Reserve Fund (as provided in the Fiscal 
Agent Agreement), in each case for such Fiscal Year, less amounts on deposit in the Bond 
Fund and the Special Tax Fund and held under the Fiscal Agent Agreement. The IFD and the 
City agree that such Tax Revenues paid to the Fiscal Agent shall be pledged to the payment 
of debt service on, and other amounts payable with respect to, the CFD Bonds, and shall not 
be applied for any other purpose, except as permitted under the Fiscal Agent Agreement. 

Section 3. Pledge and Assignment. Subject to the limitations regarding the use of tax 
increment to pay outstanding indebtedness as set forth in the Infrastructure Financing Plan 
(to the extent applicable), the IFD, for the security of the IFD' s payment obligation hereunder, 
hereby pledges the Tax Revenues to the Fiscal Agent, and creates a lien thereon for the benefit 
of the Fiscal Agent, and such pledge and lien shall be subject to no prior pledge or liens except 
as provided in Section 6 below, and the pledge and lien created hereby shall attach and be 
binding and effective without the need for any physical delivery, recordation, filing, or further 
act. 

Section 4. Excess Tax Revenues. Tax Revenues in excess of the amounts required for 
the IFD to meet its obligations hereunder (the 11Excess Tax Revenues11

) shall be used by the 
IFD for authorized purposes under the Infrastructure Financing Plan. 

Section 5. Coverage Covenant; Plan Lim.it. 

(a) The IFD agrees that it will not issue or incur any additional obligations or take 
any action regarding the pledge of Tax Revenues such that the amount of Tax Revenues for 
the then current Fiscal Year, will be less than __ % of Maxim.urn Annual Debt Service. 

(b) The IFD shall manage its fiscal affairs in a manner which ensures that it will 
have sufficient Tax Revenues available under the Plan Lim.it in the amounts and at the times 
required to enable the IFD to pay meet its payment obligations under this Pledge Agreement 
and with respect to any outstanding Parity Debt when due. 

Section 6. Issuance of Parity Debt. In addition to the pledge under this Agreement, the 
IFD rnay issue additional bonds or incur other loans, advances or indebtedness payable from. 
Tax Revenues on a parity with the its obligations under this Pledge Agreement ("Parity 
Debt'') to finance and/ or refinance activities that are permitted to be financed by the IFD with 
respect to the Project Area in such principal amount as shall be determined by the IFD. The 
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IFD may issue and deliver any such Parity Debt subject to the following specific conditions 
all of which are hereby made conditions precedent to the issuance and delivery of such Parity 
Debt: 

(a) No event of default hereunder, under any Parity Debt Instrument or 
under any Subordinate Debt Instrument shall have occurred and be continuing, unless 
such event of default shall be cured by the issuance of the Parity Debt, and the IFD 
shall otherwise be in compliance with all covenants set forth in this Indenture; 

(b) Except as provided in (£) below, the Tax Revenues received or 
estimated to be received for the then current Fiscal Year (i) calculated using a tax rate 
of (1 % ) and (ii) based on the most recent taxable valuation of property in the Project 
Area as evidenced by the records of the IFD, plus an assumed increase in Tax 
Revenues of two percent (2%), shall be at least equal to percent (_%) of 
Maximum Annual Debt Service, including within such Maximum Annual Debt 
Service, the amount of annual debt service on the Parity Debt then proposed to be 
issued or incurred; 

(c) Principal with respect to such Parity Debt will be required to be paid 
on September 1 in any year in which such principal is payable; 

( d) The aggregate amount of the principal of and interest on the CFD 
Bonds, all outstanding Parity Debt and any Subordinate Debt coming due and payable 
following the issuance of such Parity Debt shall not exceed the maximum amount of 
Tax Revenues, if any, permitted under the Plan Limit to be allocated and paid to the 
IFD following the issuance of such Parity Debt; 

(e) The IFD shall deliver to the City and the Fiscal Agent a written 
certificate certifying that the conditions precedent to the issuance of such Parity Debt 
set forth in subsections (a) - (d) of this Section have been satisfied. 

(f) Paragraph (b) shall not apply to the issuance or incurrence of any Parity 
Debt the net proceeds of which will be used solely to refund all or any portion of the 
CFD Bonds or any outstanding Parity Debt, provided that debt service payable in each 
year with respect to the proposed Parity Debt is less than the debt service otherwise 
payable in each year with respect to the CFD Bonds or Parity Debt, or portion thereof, 
proposed to be refunded. 

Section 7. Issuance of Subordinate Debt. In addition to the pledge under this 
Agreement, the IFD may issue additional bonds or incur other loans, advances or 
indebtedness payable from Tax Revenues on a subordinate basis to the its obligations under 
this Pledge Agreement ("Subordinate Debt'') in such principal amount as shall be determined 
by the IFD. The IFD may issue or incur such Subordinate Debt subject to the following specific 
conditions precedent: 

(a) If, and to the extent, such Subordinate Debt is payable from Tax Revenues 
within the then existing limitation, if any, on the amount of Tax Revenues allocable and 
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payable to the IFD under the Infrastructure Financing Plan, then the aggregate amount of the 
principal of and interest to accrue on the CFD Bonds, Parity Debt and Subordinate Debt 
coming due and payable following the issuance of such Subordinate Debt shall not exceed 
the maximum amount of Tax Revenues permitted under the Plan Limit to be allocated and 
paid to the IFD following the issuance of such Subordinate Debt; and 

(b) The IFD shall deliver to the Trustee a Written Certificate of the IFD certifying 
that the conditions precedent to the issuance of such Subordinate Debt set forth in paragraph 
(a) above have been satisfied. 

Section 8. Term. The term of this Pledge Agreement shall commence on the date of 
issuance of the CFD Bonds, and shall end on the earlier of the date no CFD Bonds are 
outstanding or _, 20_, which date is the last day the IFD may repay indebtedness or 
receive property taxes under the Infrastructure Financing Plan; provided that such date shall 
be extended to the date on which no CFD Bonds are outstanding, if later than May__, 20_, 
if the IFD determines that payments of Tax Revenues hereunder may be made after __, 
20_, without violating either the Infrastructure Financing Plan or the Law. 

Section 9. Amendment. This Pledge Agreement may be amended only with the prior 
written consent of the parties thereto and if the City shall have received an opinion of 
nationally recognized bond counsel that such amendment does not adversely affect the tax­
exempt nature of interest on the CFD Bonds. 
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IN WITNESS HEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Pledge Agreement as of 
the day and year first above written. 

7 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN 
FRANCISCO INFRASTRUCTURE 
FINANCING DISTRICT NO. 2 (PORT 
OF SAN FRANCISCO) 

By: ___________ _ 
Authorized Officer 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN 
FRANCISCO 

By: __________ _ 

Authorized Officer 

[CORPORATE TRUSTEE], as Fiscal 
Agent 

By: __________ _ 
Authorized Officer 
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City Hall 

BOARD of SUPERVISORS 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 

San Francisco 94102-4689 
Tel. No. 554-5184 
Fax No. 554-5163 

TDD/TTY No. 554-5227 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San 
Francisco will hold a public hearing to consider the following proposal and said public hearing will be 
held as follows, at which time all interested parties may attend and be heard: 

Date: 

Time: 

Location: 

Subject: 

Tuesday, January 26, 2016 

3:00 p.m. 

Legislative Chamber, Room 250, located at City Hall 
1 Dr. Carlton 8. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 

File No. 151120. Hearing of persons interested in or objecting to a proposed 
Ordinance (File No. 151119) establishing an Infrastructure Financing District, 
an Infrastructure Financing Plan, a Tax Administration Agreement, and 
.approving other matters in connection with establishing City and County of San 
Francisco Infrastructure Financing District No. 2 (Port of San Francisco); a 
proposed Resolution (File No. 151118) approving a Memorandum of 
Understanding Relating to Infrastructure Financing District No. 2 (Port of San 
Francisco), Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 70 - Historic Core), and approving other 
matters in connection therewith; and a proposed Resolution (File No. 151117) 
approving issuance of bonds in an amount not to exceed $25, 100,000 for City 
and County of San Francisco Infrastructure Financing District No. 2 (Port of San 
Francisco), with respect to Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 70 - Historic Core), 
approving an Indenture of Trust and Pledge Agreement, and approving other 
matters in connection therewith. 

The proposed City and County of San Francisco Infrastructure Financing District No. 2 (Port of 
San Francisco) ("District") is described in the Infrastructure Financing Plan ("Plan") described above, 
which is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 151119. The Plan describes the 
public facilities to be financed by the District and the proposed financial arrangements to be 
undertaken by the District, including the proposed commitment of incremental tax revenue by the City 
and County of San Francisco. The boundaries of the proposed District are described in the Plan. 

In accordance with Administrative Code, Section 67.7-1, persons who are unable to attend the 
hearing on this matter may submit written comments to the City prior to the time the hearing begins. 
These comments will be made part of the official public record in this matter, and shall be brought to 
the attention of the members of the Board of Supervisors. Written comments should be addressed to 
Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board, City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton Goodlett Place, Room 244, San Francisco, 
CA 94102. Information relating to this matter is available in the Office of the Clerk of the Board. 

~iJ~~-da information relating to this matter willd;:i;~l,e;::,:,,~L;!tview on Friday, January 22, 

Ang~I~;,' ~;;of the Board 

DATED: December 23, 2015 
PUBLISHED/MAILED/POSTED: December 29, 2015 & January 5, 12, and 19, 2016 
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City Hall 

BOARD of SUPERVISORS 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 
San Francisco 94102-4689 

Tel. No 554-5184 
Fax No. 554-5163 

TID!ITY No. 5545227 

NOTIFICACION DE AUDIENCIA PUBLICA 

JU NAT A DE SUPERVISORES DE LA CIUDAD Y CON DADO DE SANFRANCISCO 

Fecha: 

Hora: 

Lugar: 

As unto: 

Martes, 26 de enero de 2016 

3:00 p.m. 

Camara legislativa, Sala 250 del Ayuntamiento 
1 D.r. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 

Expediente Num. 151120. Audiencia a las personas interesadas 
en, o que se oponen a, una Ordenanza propuesta (Expediente 
Num. 151117) que establece un Distrito de Financiamiento de 
lnfraestructura, un Plan de Financiamiento de lnfraestructura, un 
Acuerdo de Administraci6n Tributaria, y que aprueba otros asuntos 
relacionados con el establecimiento del Distrito Num. 2 de 
Financiamiento de lnfraestructura de la Ciudad y Condado de San 
Francisco (Puerto de San Francisco); una Resoluci6n propuesta 
(Expediente Num. 151118) que aprueba un Memoranda de 
Entendimiento Relacionado con el Distrito Num. 2 de 
Financiamiento de lnfraestructura (Puerto de San Francisco), Area 
del Subproyecto G-1 (Muelle 70 - Centro Hist6rico), y que aprueba 
otros asuntos relacionados con el mismo; y una Resoluci6n . 
propuesta (Expediente Num. 151119) que aprueba la emisi6n de 
bonos por un monto que no exceda en $25, 100,000 para el Distrito 
Num. 2 de Financiamiento de lnfraestructura de la Ciudad y 
Condado de San Francisco (Puerto de San Francisco), con 
respecto al Area del Subproyecto G-1 (Muelle 70 - Sitio Hist6rico), 
que aprueba una Escritura de Fideicomiso y Contrato de 
Pignoraci6n, y aprueba otros asuntos relacionados con los mismos. 

Angela Calvillo, Secretaria de la Junta 

FECHADO: 23 de diciembre de 2015 
ANUNCIADO/PUBLICADO: 29 de diciembre de 2015, y 5, 12, y 19 de enero de 2016 
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City Hall 
1 Dr. Ca B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 

BOARD of SUPERVISORS San Francisco 94i02-4689 
Tel. No 554-5184 
Fax No. 554-5163 

TTD!ITY No. 5545227 

=~-m-m~-m~~~~ 

B;w.J: 2016 ff.1 .FI 26 B£;w.J= 

~rs~: l'Cf 3 ~ 

:f:!kl!i: "$~ ' TI:.5*~~- 250 ¥: ' l Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San 
Francisco, CA 94102 

~m: fi~~~ 151120 ° Jf~gfl~JU1f1$G&JMA.±™lt~1~15U (File No. 
151119) s~~Jl ' lf:cJ~{~15U1iiD'.r~lt~M~I@:' ~7-t~M~§tlli' Hll%~ 
:EJ.thi~Edtc>l§~n )lrlJrlJ&~~lt~M~I§:No.2 c )lrlJmo) s~Jt 
'8;f§f9ru$J~ ; lt~5J-r:~ (File No. 151118) :ttc~1tW~ltsi:~!R~No.2 
c -~mm o ) , :::J(§tllil§:G-1 c Pier 70 - ~5t:ift1Li\) ~rnms~*~~~i:fi 
~tf< (Memorandum of Understanding) , sbtw~Jt'8~lf:c;f§f9ru8~$1L 
tJ&lt§~5J-r:§~ (File No. 151117) :ttc>lJ.fsr )1$$&~~7-t~M~~No.2 
c ~mmo) '§"J1:r1•~, ffiX~/J'J@'.~$25,100,000 , :¥15'2-~J:~§ttrr~ 

G-1 (Pier 70 - ~51:: ft1Li\) ' ~U~~:ltc>l{~:f't~~~ (Indenture of Trust) 
&:If:tEJ3thi§~ (Pledge Agreement) , J~JJ£w~Jt'8~lf:cffiwrus~$1r 0 

BM: December 23, 2015 
0{1-p/~~~/51Uli: December 29, 2015 & January 5, 12, and 19, 2016 

Angela Calvillo 
m~•~~~~§c 
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CALIFORNIA NEWSPAPER SERVICE BUREAU 

DAILY JOURNAL CORPORATION 

Mailing Address: 915 E FIRST ST, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 
Telephone (800) 788-7840 I Fax (800) 464-2839 

Visit us @ www.LegalAdstore.com 

Alisa Somera 
CCSF BD OF SUPERVISORS (OFFICIAL NOTICES) 
1 DR CARL TON B GOODLETT PL #244 
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102 

COPY OF NOTICE 

Notice Type: GPN GOVT PUBLIC NOTICE 

Ad Description AS - 01.26.15 Board COW - Port !FD 

To the right is a copy of the notice you sentto us for publication in the SAN 
FRANCISCO EXAMINER. Thank you for using our newspaper. Please read 
this notice carefully and call us with ny corrections. The Proof of Publication 
will be filed with the County Clerk, if required, and mailed to you after the last 
date below. Publication date(s) for this notice is (are): 

12/29/2015' 01/05/2016' 01/12/2016' 01/19/2016 

EXM# 2829579 
NOTICE OF PUBLIC 

HEARING 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

OF THE CITY AND 
COUNTY OF SAN FRAN­

CISCO 
JANUARY 26, 2016 - 3:00 

PM 
LEGISLATIVE CHAMBER, 

ROOM 250, CITY HALL 
1 DR. CARLTON B. 

GOODLETT PLACE, SAN 
FRANCISCO, CA 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
THAT the Board of Supervi­
sors of the City and County 
of San Francisco will hold a 
public hearing to consider 
the following proposal and 
said public hearing will be 
held as follows, at which time 
all interested parties may 
attend and be heard: File 
No. 151120. Hearing of 
persons interested in or 
objecting to a proposed 
Ordinance (File No. 151119) 
establishing an Infrastructure 
Financing District, an 
Infrastructure Financing 
Plan, a Tax Administration 
Agreement, and approving 
other matters in connection 
with establishing City and 
County of San Francisco 
Infrastructure Financing 
District No. 2 (Port of San 
Francisco); a proposed 
Resolution (File No. 151118) 
approving a Memorandum of 
Understanding Relating to 
Infrastructure Financing 

The charge(s) for this order is as follows. An invoice will be sent after the last District No. 2 (Po~ of San 

d f 
· · f ·d · d · f .

11 
• • . Francisco), Sub-Proiect Area 

ate o publication. I you prepat this or er 1n ull, you w1 not receive an 1nvo1ce. G-1 (Pier70-Historic Core). 

Publication $1665.00 Tn"';,';!'r/':~~~~gt~~~!~i;'h~~en~ 
Publication $-166.50 ~.frap~~~~ 1~\'sol~~0;ro[~~ 

issuance of bonds in an 
Total $1498.50 amount not to exceed 

I lllllll llll lllll lllll lllll lllll lllll lllll lllll lllll lllll lllll lllll llll llll 
* A 0 0 0 0 0 3 9 6 7 2 0 5 * 

$25, 100,000 for City and 
County of San Francisco 
Infrastructure Financing 
District No. 2 (Port of San 
Francisco), with respect to 
Sub-Project Area G-1 (Pier 
70 - Historic Core), approv­
ing an Indenture of Trust and 
Pledge Agreement, and 
approving other matters in 
connection therewith. The 
proposed City and County of 
San Francisco Infrastructure 
Financing District No. 2 (Port 
of San Francisco) ("District") 
is described in the Infrastruc­
ture Financing Plan ("Plan") 
described above, which is on 
file with the Clerk of the 
Board of Supervisors in File 
No. 151119. The Plan 
describes the public facilities 
to be financed by the District 
and the proposed financial 
arrangements to be 
undertaken by the District, 
including the proposed 
commitment of incremental 
tax revenue by the City and 
County of San Francisco. 

The boundaries of the 
proposed District are 
described in the Plan. In 
accordance with Administra­
tive Code, Section 67. 7-1, 
persons who are unable to 
attend the hearing on this 
matter may submit written 
comments to the City prior to 
the time the hearing begins. 
These comments will be 
made part of the official 
public record in this matter, 
and shall be brought to the 
attention of the members of 
the Committee. Written 
comments should be 
addressed to Angela Calvillo, 
Clerk of the Board, City Hall, 
1 Dr. Carlton Goodlett Place, 
Room 244, San Francisco, 
CA 94102. lnfonmation 
relating to this. matter is 
available in the Office of the 
Clerk of the Board. Agenda 
information relating to this 
matter will be available for 
public review on Friday, 
January 22. 2016. Angela 
Calvillo, Clerk of the Board 
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CALIFORNIA NEWSPAPER SERVICE BUREAU 

D A I LY J 0 U R N A L C .0 R P 0 RAT I 0 N 

Mailing Address: 915 E FIRST ST, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 
Telephone (800) 788-7840 I Fax (800) 464-2839 

Visit us @ www.LegalAdstore.com 

Alisa Somera 
CCSF BO OF SUPERVISORS (OFFICIAL NOTICES) 
1 DR CARL TON B GOODLETT PL #244 
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102 

COPY OF NOTICE 

Notice Type: GPN GOVT PUBLIC NOTICE 

Ad Description AS - Port IFD ROI to Issue Bonds 

To the right is a copy of the notice you sent to us for publication in the SAN 
FRANCISCO EXAMINER. Thank you for using our newspaper. Please read 
this notice carefully and call us with ny corrections. The Proof of Publication 
will be filed with the County Clerk, if required, and mailed to you after the last 
date below. Publication date(s) for this notice is (are): 

12/02/2015' 12/03/2015. 12/04/2015' 12/06/2015' 12/07/2015' 
12/08/2015. 12/09/2015 

EXM# 2821388 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

OF THE CITY AND 
COUNTY 

OF SAN FRANCISCO 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
THAT the following Resolu­
tion was adopted by the 
Board of Supervisors on 
November 3, 2015, and 
approved by the Mayor on 
November 10, 2015: 
Resolution of Intention to 
Issue Bonds in an amount 
not to exceed $25,100,000 
for City and County of San 
Francisco Infrastructure 
Financing District No. 2 
(Port of San Francisco). 
WHEREAS, California 
Statutes of 1968, Chapter 
1333 (Burton Act) and the 
San Francisco Charter. 
Sections 4.114 and B3.581 
empower the City and 
County of San Francisco 
(City), acting through the 
San Francisco Port Commis­
sion, to use, conduct. 
operate, maintain, manage, 
regulate and control the 
lands within Port Commis­
sion jurisdiction; and 
WHEREAS, Under Govern­
ment Code, Sections 53395, 
et seq. (IFD Law), this Board 
of Supervisors is authorized 
to establish an infrastructure 
financing district and to act 
as the legislative body for an 
infrastructure financing 
district; and WHEREAS, 
Pursuant to Section 53395.8 

The charge(s) for this order is as follows. An invoice will be sent after the last of the IFD Law, a.~terrront 

d f b · · · If ·d h" d · f II .
11 

• . • district may be d1v1ded into ate o pu hcat1on. you prepa1 t 1s or er m u , you w1 not receive an invoice. project areas; and 
• . WHEREAS, On March 27, 

Publication $7848.75 2012. by Resolution No.110-

Publication 

Total 

$-784.88 ~en~~~ti~~ ~s~g\~~0~FDl: 
this Board of Supervisors 

$7063.87 declared its intention to 
establish a waterrront district 
to be known as "City and 
County of San Francisco 
Infrastructure Financing 
District No. 2 (Port of San 
Francisco)" (IFD), and 
designated initial proposed 
project areas within the IFD, 
including Project Area G 
(Pier 70); and WHEREAS, 
On June 12, 2012, by 
Resolution No. 227-12 (First 
Amending Resolution), this 
Board of Supervisors 
amended the Initial Resolu­
tion of Intention to Establish 
IFD to propose, among other 
things, an amended list of 
project areas; and 
WHEREAS, On November 
17, 2015, this Board of 
Supervisors amended the 
Initial Resolution of Intention 
to Establish IFD as amended 
by the First Amending 
Resolution (Second 
Amending Resolution) to 
designate Sub-Project Area 
G-1 (Pier 70-Historic Core) 
(Sub-Project Area G-1) (the 

I lllllll llll lllll lllll lllll lllll lllll lllll lllll lllll lllll lllll lllll llll llll 
* A 0 0 0 0 0 3 9 4 4 9 6 3 * 

Initial Resolution of Intention 
to Establish IFD, as 
amended by the First 
Amending Resolution and 
the Second Amending 
Resolution, Resolution of 
Intention to Establish IFD); 
and WHEREAS, In the 
Resolution of Intention to 
Establish IFD, this Board of 
Supervisors directed the 
Executive Director of the 
Port of San Francisco to 
prepare an infrastructure 
financing plan for the IFD 
(Infrastructure Financing 
Plan) that would comply with 
the IFD Law, including an 
infrastructure· financing plan 
for Sub-Project Area G-1 as 
an appendix to the Infra­
structure Financing Plan 
(Appendix G-1 ); and 
WHEREAS, Pursuant to 
Section 53397.1 of the IFD 
Law, this Board of Supervi­
sors may initiate proceedings 
to issue bonds pursuant to 
the IFD Law by adopting a 
resolution by majority vote 
stating its intention to issue 
the bonds and WHEREAS, 
United States Income Tax 
Regulations, Section 1.150-2 
generally requires this Board 
of Supervisors to declare its 
official intent to reimburse 
with proceeds of tax-exempt 
debt expenditures made by 
the City prior to the date of 
issuance of such debt; and 
WHEREAS, It is in the public 
interest and for the public 
benefit that the City declares 
its official intent to reimburse 
the expenditures referenced 
herein; now, therefore, be it 
RESOLVED, By the Board of 
Supervisors as follows: 
Section 1. Purposes of 
Bonds. This Board of 
Supervisors proposes 
issuing one or more series of 
bonds (Bonds) payable from 
and secured by a pledge of 
available tax increment 
allocated to the IFD with 

~:fec~~~ s~~~~oje;~u~:~ 
identified by this Board of 
Supervisors for the purpose 
of financing the costs of the 
facilities specified in 
Appendix G-1 (Facilities), 
including acquisition and 
improvement costs and all 
costs incidental to or 
connected with the accom­
plishment of said purposes 
and of the financing thereof. 
The Bonds may be issued by 
this Board of Supervisors for 
and on behalf of the IFD with 
respect to Sub-Project Area 
G-1 and they may be issued 
by this Board of Supervisors 
for and on behalf of a 
community facilities district 
related to the territory in Sub­
Project Area G-1, as 
determined by this Board of 

1 
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Supervisors in connection 
with its approval of the 
issuance of a series of 
Bonds. This Board of 
Supervisors hereby declares 
that it reasonably expects (i) 
to pay certain costs of the 
Facilities prior to the date of 
issuance of the Bonds and 
(ii) to use a portion of the 
proceeds of the Bonds for 
reimbursement of expendi­
tures for the Facilities that 
are paid before the date of 
issuance of the Bonds. 
Section 2. Estimated Cosl 
This Board of Supervisors 
hereby estimates that the 
cost of the Facilities will be 
approximately $18.26 million 
(2015 dollars) and that the 
estimated costs of preparing 
and issuing each series of 
the Bonds (not including 
underwriter's discount) will 
be equal to approximately 
2% of the principal amount of 
such series of Bonds. Prior 
to the issuance of any Bonds 
authorized hereby, this 
Board of Supervisors will 
approve the payment of the 
actual costs of preparing and 
issuing each series of 
Bonds, including the 
underwriter's discount 
Section 3. Terms of Bonds. 
This Board of Supervisors 
intends to authorize the 
issuance and sale of the 
Bonds in one or more series 
in the maximum aggregate 
principal amount of not to 
exceed $25, 100,000; 
provided however, the 
maximum aggregate 
principal amount does not 
include the principal amount 
of (i) any bonds issued for 
the sole purpose of refinanc­
ing the Bonds, funding a 
reserve fund for such 
refunding bonds and paying 
related costs of issuance and 
(ii) any bonds issued for the 
sole purpose of refunding 
such refunding bonds, 
funding a reserve fund and 
paying related costs of 
issuance. The Bonds will 
bear interest payable semi­
annually or in such other 
manner as this Board of 
Supervisors shall determine, 
at a rate not to exceed the 
maximum rate of interest as 
may be authorized by 
applicable law at the time of 
sale of the Bonds. The 
maximum underwriter's 
discount of the Bonds 
(excluding original issue 
discount) shall be 2%. As 
permitted by Section 
53397.71 of the IFD Law, 
this Board of Supervisors 
may increase the maximum 
aggregate principal amount 
described above by adopting 
a resolution and complying 
with the publication require-

ments specified in the IFD 
Law. Section 4. Available 
Tax Revenues. This Board of 
Supervisors estimates, 
based on the analysis set 
forth in Appendix G-1, that 
the incremental property tax 
revenues that will be 
available to the IFD from 
Sub-Project Area G-1 are 
approximately $49.2 million. 
This Board of Supervisors 
hereby finds that the amount 
necessary to pay principal of 
and interest on the Bonds is 
less than or equal to the 
incremental property tax 
revenues that will be 
available to the IFD to pay 
principal of and interest on 
the Bonds. Section 5. 
Election. Pursuant to Section 
53397.71 of the IFD Law, no 
election is required prior to 
issuance of the Bonds. 
Section 6. Debt. This Board 
of Supervisors also proposes 
to incur debt (as defined in 
the IFD Law) other than the 
Bonds as set forth in 
Appendix G-1, as Appendix 
G-1 may be amended from 
time to time. The limitations 
on Bonds set forth in this 
Resolution, including, but not 
limited to, the maximum 
aggregate principal amount 
specified in Section 3, shall 
apply only to the Bonds and 
not to other debt (as defined 
in the IFD Law) payable from 
available tax increment 
allocated to the IFD with 
respect to Sub-Project Area 
G-1 pursuant to Appendix G-
1. Section 7. No Obligation. 
This Resolution shall in no 
way obligate this Board of 
Supervisors to issue Bonds 
for the IFD with respect to 
Sub-Project Area G-1. 
Issuance of the Bonds shall 
be subject to the approval of 
this Board of Supervisors. -
Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the 
Board 
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OFFICE OF THE MAYOR 

SAN FRANCISCO 

TO: Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

EDWIN M. LEE 

FROM: ~Mayor Edwin M. Lee ~'2.-
RE: / J ~esolution Authorizing Issuance of Bonds - Not to Exceed $25, 100,000 -

Port Infrastructure Financing District-Pier 70 (Historic Core) 
DATE: December 15, 2015 

Attached for introduction to the Board of Supervisors is a resolution approving issuance 
of bonds in an amount not to exceed $25, 100,000 for City and County of San Francisco 
Infrastructure Financing District No. 2 (Port of San Francisco) with respect to Sub­
Project Area G-1 (Pier 70 - Historic Core); approving an Indenture of Trust and a Pledge 
Agreement; and approving other matters in connection therewith. 

Please note that this legislation is co-sponsored by Supervisor:c•~iJJi~':,Cohen. 

Should you have any questions, please contact Nicole Elliott (415) 554-7940. 

1 DR. CARL TON B. GOODLETT PLACE, ROOM 200 
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102-4681 

TELEPHONE: (415) 554-6141 3885
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